Section Il

Agency
Analyses







Department of Administration

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Program

Central Management 3,790,943 $ 3,606,723 $ 2,789,779 $ 2,660,785
Accounts & Control 4,080,143 3,966,146 4,147,433 4,147,433
Office of Management & Budget 4,146,713 4,489,737 11,178,610 10,271,202
Purchasing 3,085,408 2,842,430 3,181,348 3,093,362

Auditing 1,476,262 1,426,416 - -
Human Resources 10,371,075 9,977,930 10,842,300 10,542,300
Personnel Appeal Board 119,874 134,444 133,419 133,419
General 61,669,353 51,560,544 57,771,898 61,838,849
Debt Service 150,262,732 165,010,241 181,811,292 179,041,292
Legal Services 2,166,696 1,951,082 2,185,988 2,185,988

Facilties Management 37,681,225 37,491,010 - -

Capital Projects & Prop. Mgt. 3,612,931 1,638,278 - -
Information Technology 39,971,076 46,148,198 41,697,145 41,293,301
Library Programs 2,434,428 2,483,496 2,543,100 2,543,100
Planning 5,644,655 5,151,346 5,354,825 5,354,825
Energy Resources 10,601,458 19,597,078 14,692,328 12,918,016

Construction Permitting, Approvals &
Licensing 3,024,913 2,965,466 3,263,975 3,263,975
Statewide Savings (8,225,000) (150,000) (116,421) (1,966,421
Health Benefits Exchange 30,926,620 31,773,795 12,383,627 12,383,627
Diversity, Equity & Opportunity 1,190,135 1,018,756 1,387,633 1,387,633
Capital Asset Mgt. & Maintenance - - 42,446,394 40,859,597
Total 368,031,640 $ 393,083,116 $ 397,694,673 391,952,283
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits 71,613,868 $ 72,548,785 $ 83,730,208 79,989,972
Contracted Services 34,925,561 35,756,635 15,651,640 15,405,525
Subtotal 106,539,429 $ 108,305,420 $ 99,381,848 95,395,497
Other State Operations 32,575,448 35,447,457 36,406,141 34,478,839
Aid to Local Units of Government 11,436,698 11,436,698 10,685,292 11,585,292
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 18,159,267 27,751,440 15,756,472 15,184,735
Capital 49,158,066 45,231,860 53,753,628 56,366,628
Capital Debt Service 150,162,732 164,910,241 181,711,292 178,941,292

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total 368,031,640 $ 393,083,116 $ 397,694,673 $ 391,952,283

Sources of Funds

General Revenue 197,494,291 $ 216,391,399 $ 243,008,631 $ 237,083,518
Federal Aid 43,302,629 44,009,283 14,896,706 14,896,706
Restricted Receipts 28,853,407 45,419,953 35,983,267 34,263,955
Other 98,381,313 87,262,481 103,806,069 105,708,104
Total 368,031,640 $ 393,083,116 $ 397,694,673 $ 391,952,283
FTE Authorization 711.7 712.7 743.7 708.7

45



Summary. The Department requested FY 2017 expenditures totaling $424.4 million from all sources of
funds. This is $56.4 million more than enacted, including $64.5 million more from general revenues, of
which $52.6 million is for debt service adjustments. Thiest also includes $8.2 million in distributed
statewide personnel and operational savings. Expenditures from federal funds are $27.9 million less
primarily reflecting the end of federal sources for the establishment of the exchange. The request include
$11.5 million more from restricted receipts from the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative and for projects
funded from the Information Technology Investment Fund and expenditures from other funds are $8.3
million more than enacted. The Department reqadesteffing of 775.7 fultime equivalent positions, 64.0
positions more than authorized.

The Governor recommended expenditures totaling $397.7 million from all funds, including $243.0 million
from general revenues. The recommendation is $29.7 millioa than enacted, including $45.5 million

from general revenues, reflective of distributed personnel, debt, and other savings. The Governor also
included legislation in Article 4 of 2018 7454 for reorganization of several programs. She recommended
staffing of 743.7 fultime equivalent positions, 32.0 more than enacted.

She subsequently requested several amendments revising capital projects to reflect further delays or
savings, and delaying $1.9 million of operational savings in the current year 20 X

The Assembly provided $392.0 million from all funds, including $237.1 million from general
revenues. This is $5.7 million less than recommended from all funds, including $5.9 million less from
general revenues, of which $2.8 million is from debservice savings. The Assembly provided an
additional $0.9 million for library aid and $0.9 million to the Rhode Island Public Transit Authority

for operating support. It authorized staffing of 708.7 fulitime equivalent positions.

Reorganization

Thebudget request reflects a reorganization of several programs within the Department. This includes the
merger of Capital Projects and Facilities Management to create the Division of Capital Asset Management
and Maintenance. It also reflects the consalidabf internal auditing functions and the transfer of
positions from the Bureau of Audits and the Departments of Transportation and Human Services, Executive
Office of Health and Human Services, the Office of Postsecondary Commissioner and the Umifersity
Rhode Island into the Office of Management and Budget. The request also transfers the Office of Digital
Excellence from Central Management to the Division of Information Technoldgy Governor concurred

with the reorganization and included legistatiin Article 4 to effectuate the changeBhe Assembly
concurred.

Target Issues.The Budget Office provided the Department with a general revenue target of $250.9 million.
The amount includes current service adjustments of $60.3 million, including $6llion for the
restoration of budgeted savings, and a 7.5 percent target reduction totaling $6.9 million, adjusted for certain
exclusions. The request includes $8.6 million for several new initiatives including: $2.3 million for new
positions and sffing changes in the Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance, $0.8 million
for snow removal, $1.0 million for building maintenance, $2.0 million for the consolidation of state internal
auditing functions and funding for several staff trainingiatives. The Department included revenue
enhancements to offset the increase above the current service budget.

46



Department of

FY 2017 Budget Budget Office Administration Difference

FY 2016 Enacted $ 197,494,291 $ 197,494,291 $ -

Current Service Adjustments 60,293,281 55,889,687 (4,403,594
New Initiatives - 8,565,477 8,565,477
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ 60,293,281 $ 64,455,164 $ 4,161,883
FY 2017 Current Service/ Unconstrained Request $ 257,787,572 $ 261,949,455 $ 4,161,883
Target Reduction/Initiatives (6,894,296) (8,819,969) (1,925,673
FY 2017 Constrained Target/Request $ 250,893,276 $ 253,129,486 $ 2,236,210
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ 53,398,985 $ 55,635,195 $ 2,236,210

The constrained request is $2.2 million above the target level primarily from audit functions from other
state agencies moving intoetfbepartment. The proposals to achieve the reductions are noted among the
items described below where appropriatée recommendation is $7.9 million less from general revenues
than the target.The enacted budget is $13.8 million less than the target.

Staffing Authorization. The Department requeste@ffing of 775.7 fulitime equivalent positions, 64.0
positions more than the authorized levEhe request reflects the merger of Capital Projects and Facilities
Management into the Division of Capitakget Management and Maintenance and increases staffing by
27.0 positions, including 19.0 new senior maintenance technicians, 4.0 new senior staff, and the transfer of
5.0 positions from the Departments of Transportation and Behavioral Healthcare, Dewtsdpme
Disabilities and Hospitals, and the elimination of a vacant position. It includes a net increase of 36.0
positions or 7.0 less than currently budgeted in various departments to reflect the consolidation of internal
auditing functions into the Officef Management and Budget; and includes the transfer of positions from
the Departments of Transportation and Human Services, Executive Office of Health and Human Services,
and the Office of Postsecondary Commissioner and the University of Rhode Islandequibst also
includes three new positions in the Office of Management and Budget. It reflects the transfer of funding
and staffing for the Office of Digital Excellence into the Division of Information Technology.

The 2014 Assembly concurred with Govarno Chaf eeds recommendati on to
positions in the Department. The Department did not adjust subsequent budget requests to reflect its
priorities and retained the unidentified reduction. The current request further increases libe oflum
unidentified positions to be eliminated to 16.7.

The Governor recommended FY 2017 staffing of 743-Tifudl equivalent positions, which is 32.0 more

than the authorized level and 32.0 less than requested to primarily reflect 18.0 fewer pusitisfesred

to the Office of Internal Audit and not funding the requested 19.0 senior maintenance technicians. She also
added authorization for a new cybersecurity officer position. The recommendation assumes 12.7
unidentified positions will be eliminad. She subsequently requested an amendment to transfer a
supervising eligibility technician position from the Department of Human Services to the Office of Internal
Audit.

The Assembly provided staffing of 708.7 fultime equivalent positions, 35.0 fewe than
recommended. This reflects the elimination of 24.0 vacancies. It concurred with the transfer from
the Department of Human Services and only authorized two new positions: a cybersecurity officer
and the programming services officer for the BuildingCode Commission.

Statewide
Distributed Personnel Reform Savings.The request reflects the distribution of $5.0 million from general

revenues in statewide personnel reform savings, which was included in the Department of Administration
for later distrilution. The Governor recommended funding as requesiée. Assembly concurred.

47



Distributed Operational Savings. The enacted budget assumes $2.0 million in statewide operational general
revenue savings, based on the Division of Purchasing and Bureaditsf lwiewing recent state commodity

and deliverable based contracts to ensure that the state has achieved all attainableTéevingpartment

will also obtain outside services to identify the savirgs in the process of obtaining the venddihe

revised budget includes the savings in the Department of Administration; they have not yet been achieved
or allocated. The Governor subsequently requested an amendment to shift $1.9 million of the savings from
FY 2016 to FY 2017, reflective of a del@jhe Assembly concurred.

Distributed Printing Savings. The request reflects the distribution of the enacted $0.1 million included
in the Department of Administration from tgvision of Information Technology conducting a review of
state printing to muce the number of office printersThe savings are reflected in agency budgétke
Governor recommended funding as requestdw Assembly concurred.

Distributed Telephone Savings.The enacted budget included $0.1 million in general revenue sé&angs

the Division of Information Technology conducting a review of desk phones to identity and eliminate unused
and underused telephone lines. The request reflects the distribution of the savings, which were included in the
Department for later distribatn. The savings are reflected in agency budgete. Governor recommended
funding as requested’he Assembly concurred.

Distributed Energy Procurement Savings.The enacted budget included $1.0 million in general revenue
savings fromthe Officeof Engry Resour ces establishing a competit
electricity supply. Based on the result of the
request includes an additional $816,000 in savings from general revenles &17. The FY 2017

savings is $0.2 million less than the FY 2016 enacted budget based on 10 months for a total contract term
of 22 months. The Department and the Office of Energy Resources are in the process of allocating the
savings to agencies indliExecutive and Judicial branches. The Department indicated that the distribution

of the savings wild.l be reflected in agenctVhebudget
budget reflects the distribution of savings. Of the requested&16) savings for FY 2017, 80.1 percent

was allocated to the Department and is noted later in this analy$is.Assembly concurred.

Phone Line Conversion Savings. The Information Technology Investment Fund includes total
expenditures of $0.9 million through FY 2020, including use of $0.4 million in the current year to purchase
technologies needed to convert approximately 3,200 phone lines that are currentljréeasdéetizon to

state owned lines. The current cost to lease each line with the 222 extension is $119 annually. The proposed
plan from leasing to state owned lines would start in July 2016 with the Department of Transportation and
proceed with the follwing buildings: Department of Administration, State House, Department of Health
and Department of Elementary and Secondary Education. The Department indicated that once
implementation is completed, annual savings would be $365,965. The constrained asgqueses
$116,421 based on two to three months of savings from certain agencies. The Administration indicated
that the savings could be less if agencies wish to maintain their currenflime&overnor concurred with

the constrained request and inchdlthe savingsThe Assembly concurred.

Wor ker sé Compen s -&orredion. e assessed fininge benefit internal service fund was
established in August 1999 to comply with federal regulations and to eliminate the fluctuations in agency
budges t hat result from workersd compensation cl ail
biweekly assessment is applied to the amount of salaries and wages paid from all accounts and funds and
is used to pay worker sd coimpandunusadieave. cl| ai ms, unem

The FY 2017 planning values assume a 4.75 percent assessment, which is projected to generate $41.6

million in FY 2017. Expendi tures for workersod co
total assessment.

48



The regest includes statewide savings of $0.3 million from general revenues from a reduction to the
assessed fringe benefits, specifically related to
Training calculates the necessary assessment for this centpaich is partially based on a classification

of employees. A Bureau of Audit review revealed that certain higher education employees were
misclassified and this classification resulted in a higher assessment than required. The Department noted
thatthis correction will result in savings of $0.5 million from all funds; however, the Department of Labor

and Training would receive | ess for managing the
savings is less than 0.1 percent of the totalsassent.

The Budget assumes the savings in expenditure reductions from the assessed fringe benefit internal service
fund. It does not distribute the savings to agencigswe Assembly concurred.

Forward Capacity Market Agreement. The Department include$0.1 million in savings from a proposal

to enter into a Forward Capacity Market agreement, in which the state must commit to a one hour twice per
year test to demonstrate its ability to decrease demand for use of electricity. If the state is sumcessful,
incentive payment is made. The Department indicated that a total of $0.7 million in revenues through FY
2019 could be received. The last agreement covered FY 2011 through FY 2014 and the state received a
total of $409,463.The recommended budget ases the revenue3.he Assembly concurred.

Local Aid

Library Aid. The Department requested the enacted amount of $8.8 million to level fund state support of
public libraries. The request is $1.4 million or 15.2 percent less than allowed under current law. Rhode
Island General Laws require the state to provide finasaciaport to public libraries equal to 25.0 percent

of the second prior fiscal yeards | ocal expenditu
during the 2008 and 2009 sessions to reduce the maintenance of effort requirement for ntesicgali
provide | ibrary services to 80.0 percent of the p

The chief |library officer annually determines eactk
by comparing appropriation and expenditure amounts as reportbd bigraries or the municipalities. In

the event that a municipality has failed to meet the maintenance of effort requirement, the chief library
officer will notify the municipality that it is not eligible for a state grant in aid. A municipality ithat

deemed ineligible may request a waiver from the requirement by submitting a letter to the chief library
officer.

Of the $8.8 million for library aid, $1.0 million is for the Reference Resource Center at the Providence
Public Library. The reference mgace grant to the Providence Public Library enables the library to develop

its reference collection, extend its hours, and provide statewide reference research for all Rhode Island
libraries and residents. Additionally, the Center provides expertipediedized areas such as patents and
private foundation funding, reference and computer training for library staff, database access for public

|l i braries and public Iibrary cardholders, online

The constrained request reduces funding for the Center by $0.3 million or 30.8 percent, of which $212,500

is for tutoring sessions, citizenship tests, and prepping for the General Education Diploma; $63,826 is for

the Heritage Quest and African Americanritige research databases, and $35,000 is for business and
marketing reference databases. The Department suggested the Department of Elementary and Secondary
Education could find a negeneral revenue source to fund some of the proposed reduction.
TheGovernor concurred with the Departmentés constr
million. The Assembly provided $9.4 million from general revenues. This reflects an additional $0.9

million to increase library aid support to municipalities to 23.7 percent. It concurred with the

remainder of the recommendation.

49



Library Construction Aid. Consistent with the current service estimate, the Department requested $2.5
million for library construction aid, $137,177 less than enacted to reflaentdunding requirements for

FY 2017 based on updated cost information, interest rates, and construction schedules for approved
projects. The state reimburses libraries up to half the total cost for eligible projects on an installment basis
for a periodof up to 20 years. The payments do not begin until the state fiscal year following the
completion, acceptance, and audit of the project. Reported expenditures were $2.3 million in FY 2015,
$2.5 million each in FY 2014 and FY 2013, and $2.8 million inZ042. The 2011 Assembly adopted
legislation to set a thregear moratorium on the acceptance of applications for library construction aid
projects.Effective July 1, 2014, the Office could begin to accept applications; however, as of January 2016,
it hasnot received any applicationd.he Governor recommended $2.2 million for current funding; $0.3
million less than requested to reflect that two library projects for Providence were paid ahead of schedule.
The Assembly concurred.

HealthSource RI

Summary. The request includes expenditures of $12.4 million from all funds for HealthSource RI. This
includes the enacted amount of $2.6 million from general revenues, $1.2 million from federal funds and
$8.6 million from the health reform assessmente Tequest is $18.5 million less than enacted, including
$23.6 million less from federal fundflective of establishment grants expiring, offset by $5.0 million
from restricted receipts to reflect annual collection from the assessment based on prsstduomsthe
exchange Of the requested $12.4 million, $9.3 million or 75.2 percent is for consultant services, including
the contact center, the website, public outreach and information techndlbgyGovernor recommended
funding as requestedlhe Assenbly concurred.

Health Reform Assessment. The 2015 Assembly adopted legislation authorizing the Department of
Administration to charge a health reform assessment to support the operations of HealthSource RI. The
legislation limits the revenues from tagsessment to the amount that would be raised through the federally
facilitated marketplace, whicls currently 3.5 percent. This percent is then assessed on the total market
premiums sold on the state based exchange, which HealthSource Rl had projéeteg246.6 million.

The $8.6 million requested from the assessment appears to have assumed enrollments of 34,724 from the
individual/family group and 14,515 from the small business group. As of December 31, 2015, enroliments
were: 31,632 in the individhl/family group and 3,976 in the small business group.

If the director of the Department of Administration determines that the level of receipts from the assessment

is in excess of the budget for HealthSource R, it must submit a report to the Gotrerr@peaker of the

House of Representatives and the Senate President identifying the surplus and detailing how the assessment
may be offset in a future year to reconcile with impacted insurers and how any future budgets may be
amended accordinglyThe Garernor recommended funding as requestEde Assembly concurred.

ContactCenterr The request includes $1.6 million from res
the contact center costs. This is $1.4 million less than enacted, includingniid® less from federal

funds, reflective of establishment grants expiring. The request is $0.6 million less than the revised request

to reflect a new bid for a contract. The Office indicated that it has substantially reduced the scope of work
previousy acquired. The Governor recommended funding as requestéé. Assembly concurred.

Information Technology and Other Contracts. The request includes $7.8 million from all funds,
including the enacted amount of $2.6 million from general revenues, $lidhrfrom federal funds and

$4.1 million from restricted receipts for all other contracted services. The request is $17.3 million less than
enacted, reflective of establishment grants expiring. Use of $1.0 million from federal funds in FY 2017 is
due b the Office receiving a noost extension for a grant through calendar year 2016.

50



Of the requested $7.8 million, $4.9 million or 62.8 percent is for information technology services to be
provided by DelLoitte and $2.1 million is for the website. The meimg $0.7 million is for outreach,
financial audit of the trust fund and other servicBise legislation authorizing the health reform assessment
also requires HealthSource RI to annually audit its functions and operafioassovernor recommended
fundng as requestedThe Assembly concurred.

Salaries and Benefits.The Department requested $2.6 million from all sources to fund salary and benefit
costs of 16.0 fultime equivalent positions for HealthSource RI. The request is $242,049 more than enacted
and consistent with the revised request. The request incluBB8%3 to fund an appeals officer position

in the Executive Office of Health and Human Services. The request includes $70,692 to upgrade several
positions. The remaining $15,504 is for updated benefit catesistent with the FY 2017 planning values.
Consistent with the enacted budget, the request does not assume any turnover savings; however, as of the
last pay period in December 2015, the Office had four positions vaddrg.Governor recommended

funding as requestedihe Assembly concurred.

Other Operating. The request includes $0.5 million from the health reform assessment for all other
operating costs for HealthSource RI. This is $160,959 less than enacted to primarily reflect savings of
$131,585 from rent; on June 1, 2015, HealthSource RI chtivstateowed space at the Pastore Center.

The Governor recommended funding as requestéeé. Assembly concurred.

Office of Energy Resources

Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative (1.0 New FTE).The Department requested $11.7 million, $2.5

million morethan enacted from the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative restricted receipt fund. The receipts

are derived from the sale of carbon emission credits through an auction process. Through January 2016,
30 regional actions have been held for a total of $2,370 mi | | i on. Rhode | sl and©é
million. The state was allocated just over 2.6 million tons of emission allowances, which can be sold to
energy producers in the state to offset the emissions they produce. The proceeds are to bevastiht

projects that reduce lortgrm energy demands and costs. The Department reported expenditures for FY
2015 totaling $4.5 million or 50.3 percent of the final appropriation. The Office noted that its FY 2015
projected expenditures were basedtba Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative Allocation Plan being
approved in May 2015; however, the plan was approved in August 2015. At the end of FY 2015, the fund
bal ance was $21.4 million. The FY 20 digburseprbor FY 20
grants for various projects.

The 2014 Assembly adopted legislation to allow the Department of Environmental Management and the
Office to use up to 10.0 percent or $0.3 million, whichever is greater, of the auction proceeds for
administraitve costs. Of the $2.5 million increase, $2.3 million is for grants. The request includes $0.3
million more for salaries and benefits to reflect more staff time being allocated to the initiative, funding for
a new position and benefit rates consisteith wthe planning values for FY 2017The Governor
recommended funding as requestethe Assembly did not provide the authorization for the new
position or the funding, and concurred with the remainder of the recommendation.

Delivered Fuels EnergyEfficiency Program (1.0 New FTE). The request includes a proposal to establish

a Delivered Fuels Energy Efficiency Program. The Office of Energy Resources noted that approximately
a third of the homes in the state use delivered fuels for heating. ldovilegre is currently no program
available to provide these consumers with assistance for energy efficiencies. The Office indicated that it is
in negotiation with the Rhode Island Oil Institute to structure this program and that legislation is needed to
effectuate its creation. The Office further noted that the potential surcharge from this program would be
less than a penny per gallon of oil. The request includes $1.5 million from this restricted source, of which
$1.4 million would be used to providaergy efficiency assistance to households and businesses. The

51



remaining $0.1 million would be used to fund a new 1.0tfole equivalent position to administer the
program.

The Governorés budget i ncludes f unndlide lggislationdto st af f |
establish the program. Subsequently, the Administration indicated that separate legislation may be
submitted. No legislation to establish the program was proposed in the HouseThe Assembly

excluded the funding as well as the authiization for the new position.

Reconciliation Funding. The Office of Energy Resources included a proposal for reconciliation funding
capabilities to obtain contracted services when needed for consultant and legal services for energy docket
and legal hearings. This proposal would require legislative approMa¢ Office noted that the 2014
Assembly authorized this funding mechanism for the Distributed Generation Board, which has since
submitted two separate funding requests to the Public Utilities Commission for approval for design and
annual implementatioof the Renewable Energy Growth program. The Office indicated that a surcharge

of sever al cents would appear on customersé el ect
for contracted services. The Office indicated that this authority eslateto carry out its statutory
responsibilities under the Energy Resources Act of 2006.

The Governords budget includes funding as request
establish the programiNo legislation to establish the protam was proposed.The Assembly excluded
the funding.

Other. The Department requested $1.4 million for all other expenses for the Energy Office, including $0.4
million from federal funds and $1.0 million from restricted receipts. This is $100,320deseracted; all

but $9,547 is from restricted receipt3he request includes $960,675 for salaries and benefits for the
remaining 7.1 fultime equivalent positions. Consistent with the revised request, this is $0.2 million less
than enacted to refleatshift to the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative based on available resources. The
request includes the annualized value of the-abBting adjustment that occurred in October 2015 and
benefit rates consistent with FY 2017 planning values. The semuotudes $0.1 million more than enacted

for various weatherization grantsThe Governor recommended funding as requesiBie Assembly
concurred.

Debt Service

Historic Structures Tax Credit. Consistent with the current service estimate, the request includes $31.0
million from general revenues to fund debt service costs for historic tax credits. This is $335,375 less than
enacted to reflect a lower than budgeted interest rate for the issf&@¥&e0 million in new bonds in May
2015 to cover expected credits. The debt comes f
modified the program. It required upfront processing fees, placed a moratorium on new projects, reduced
the oveall effective credit from 27.75 percent to 22.0 percent, and authorized borrowing sufficient funds
to cash out all credits. The 2013 Assembly adopted legislation to allow new projects to replace those
projects that are not progressing and developed rpuiregnents and standards. As of October 31, 2015,

the Division of Taxation had conditionally approved projects totaling $57.1 millidme Historical
Preservation and Heritage Commission has reviewed and provided Phase Il approval for 34 projegts totalin
$49.0 million. The 2013 program will sunset on June 30, 201®& Governor recommended funding as
requested.The Assembly concurred. It also adopted legislation to extend the program one additional

year.

RI Public Transit Authority Debt Service. The request includes the enacted amount of $1.7 million from

gener al revenues for the Rhode I sland Public Tra
Aut horityds debt service payment was pilnope®med t o
help reduce the Authorityés projected operating s

52



Assembl y and t he 2015 Assembl y concurred wi t h |
recommendations for a third and fourth payment fronegdimevenues. The 2014 Assembly also adopted
legislation to transfer 5.0 percent of funding from the surcharges enacted in FY 2011 and motor vehicle

fees to the Authority to support its operations beginning in FY 2016.

The Depart ment gesrequest exclidesdhe geaadal révande funding.

The Governor recommended funding the Authorityos
includes $1.2 million for FY 2017, which is $0.5 million less than enacted, reflective of a refinaating th
occurred in July 2015The Assembly concurred.

Convention Center Authority. The request includeg22.5 million from general revenues for debt service

for the Convention Center Authority. This is $0.5 million less than enacted and consistent waitiiehe

service estimate to reflect savings from a refinancing that occurred in 2015. Under the terms of the lease
agreement between the state and the Authority, the minimum rentals payable to the state in any fiscal year
are equal to the gross debt seevcosts in that year; the state would be responsible for covering any
operating shortfalls and recoups any operating profits.

The Authorityés FY 2017 operating budget request
percent is from state srces. This includes $22.5 million for the aforementioned debt service and $2.7
million from Rhode | sland Capital Pl an funds to
Center and the Veterans Memorial Auditorium. The remaining $25.3 milliexpeinditures are supported

by events, parking, rental, and food and beverage revenues from the three entities: the Convention Center,

t he Dunkiné Donuts Cent er anThe GoheeorYeommanded fsndidMe mo r i
as requestedThe Assanbly concurred.

38 Studios. Consistent with the current service estimate, the Department requested $12.5 million to reflect

the actual debt service due relating to 38 Studios. According to the Commerce Corporation, a settlement

of $9.9 million was receed in late October 2019\et of attorney fees, settlements received are deposited
into the Capital Reserve Fund, which can ultimatel
payments are made in November and May of each iegiislation contained in Chapter 29 of 2010 Public

Laws authorized the Economic Development Corporation to establish a Job Creation Guaranty Program

and allowed guaranteed loans in an amount not to exceed $125.0.nill201L0, the Corporation backed

a $75.0 million loan to 38 Studios through the Job Creation Guaranty Program.

The Governor recommended $10.0 million less than enacted, reflective of the settlement rddwived.
Assembly concurred.

DMV Computer Moderni zation Project. The request includes the enacted amount of $1.8 million from
restricted receipts for debt service costs assoc
modernization project. The debt service is supported from a $1.50 surchattganmsactions. As a result

of additional revenues, the state made two advance payments; $400,000 in October 2014 and $1.1 million

in October 2015.Based on available receipts, t he Governo
additional $1.3 millionin FY 2016 to make the final principal payment. The FY 2017 recommendation
excludes the enacted amount to reflect that the debt has beenTpaiddssembly concurred.

Other Debt. The Department requested $133.3 million from all funds, including $&dlibn from

general revenues for all other debt; $53.4 million more from general revenues than enacted. This reflects
the restoration of $45.0 million, which includes savings of $19.4 millionhersecond year of ay&ar

plan. Gover nor R a i2016 budget orecomiendation included restructuring of general
obligation bond debt, where principal payments are deferred and/or shortened to provide additional savings
in particular years. The FY 2016 budget includes savings of $64.5 million in FY ®@henticipated

53



FY 2017 savings of $19.4 million. The stateds de
2019 and then increase by approximately $15.0 million per year from FY 2020 to FY 2025 as compared to

the current debt structure. total, an additional $90.0 million of long term debt would be incurred to save

the projected $83.9 million in FY 2016 and FY 20The Administration indicated that the transaction for

the restructuring occurred in July 2015, and the savings are ackuél§y million more than assumed for

FY 2017.

All other debt service costs are $8.4 million more from general revenues than enacted, including $1.2
million less for debt related to the principal payment for the School for the Deaf, for which the payment
was made in FY 2015. Funds had been shifted from FY 2015 to the FY 2016 enacted budget based on
conflicting information on the timing of the payment. The error was discovered after the budget became
law. This is offset by $9.4 million for general obliigan bond debt service for projected new issuances and

$0.2 million more from Certificates of Participation for technology and energy conservation related
projects. The request includes the enacted amount of $0.5 million forl8%land acquisition, $49
million for the Department of Transportationdés de
the Fidelity Job Rent Credits agreement. Under the incentive based agreement between the state and
Fidelity, the state provides job rent credits €ach fulltime equivalent employee in excess of a 1,000
employee base.

The Governor recommended $124.7 million, including $76.1 million from general revenues. This is $44.7
million more than enacted and is $8.7 million less than requested to sefléngs from general obligation
bonds. As part of the debt restructuring, general obligation bond debt service related to the Department
of Transportation was lowered by $13.9 million. The FY 2017 recommended budget assumes that
transportation funding aatinues to support the $45.9 million owed before the restructuring as the budget
intended to dedicate the full savings to economic development initiafiMes.Assembly recognized
savings of $2.8 million from general revenues due to the refunding of priatebt.

Capital Asset Management and Maintenance

4.0 New Senior Staff. The Department requested $0.7 million from general revenues to fund four new
senior level positions in the new Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance. The FY 2016
enaced budget reflects the consolidation of construction, property and asset management functions into the
Department of Administration. The positions consist of a chief engineer, a chief planner, a chief of
integrated facilities management and a chief aftegric planning, monitoring and evaluation. The revised
request includes $0.4 million to fund the positions on the assumption that they would be filled in December
2015; however, as of January 5, 2016, one of the positions has beenTitledsovernor ecommended
funding and staffing as requeste@lhe Assembly did not provide authorization for the new positions

or the funding.

19.0 New Senior Maintenance TechniciansThe request includes $1.0 million from all funds, including

$0.8 million from general revenues to fund 19.0 new senior maintenance technician positions in the newly
created Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance. The request assuesthstions

will be filled in October. The Department indicated that the positions are being requested because the new
Division has been tasked to increase the level of facility maintenance throughout state owned facilities. The
positions would be respsible for overseeing after hour vendor operations, scheduled repairs to offices,
preventive maintenance of heating, ventilating, and air conditioning systems, light replacement and others.
The Department further noted that these functions are beinghdibnet at the frequency that they should

be; thereby, required maintenance is delayed, which increases replacement costs.

The Department noted that the current structure allows for first shift operations on the Pastore Center,

Capitol Hi | | and the Zambar ano Camp u-agurbass.wide er , t
request for the additional 19.0 new positionbased on adding two shifts at each location and adding a

54



first shift on Saturdays and Sundays. The constrained request excludes the funding as well as the staffing
authorization for the new positions.

The Governor did not recommend funding or auttadi@in for the positionsThe Assembly concurred.

Other Salaries and Benefits. The Department requested $13.7 million from all funds, including $12.0
million from general revenues for 132.5 ftilne equivalent positions. This is $0.6 million more than
enacted, including a general revenue increase of $0.9 million. Consistent with the revised request, the
request includes $0.3 million from general reverntae®rrect a cost allocation. As part of the consolidation

of capital project management, the d@edcbudget had assumed full funding from the Departments of
Transportation, Corrections and Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals;
however, based on where certain work is being performed, the Department can only charge the agencie
based on an adopted square footage cost of their facilities. Costs that are not allocated to the agencies are
covered by general revenues.

All other general revenue costs are $0.6 million more, including $45,000 more for overtime, $0.3 million

to redore turnover savings for which the enacted budget assumed $0.7 million and $0.2 million for
statewide benefits, offset by the annualized value of theaofdising adjustment and benefit rates
consistent with the FY 2017 planning values. The requesirafudes $0.1 million to upgrade positions

for the following trades: carpenters, electricians, plumbers, painters and steamfitters. This is consistent
with the memorandum of settlement agreement reached in April 2014, which required a wage adjustment
for certain trades. The enacted budget did not assume this cost, as the personnel classification and
compensation study was underway. The Department indicated that in October 2015, it received sufficient
information from the vendor to include the wage atijient in the request.

Consistent with the revised request, the request is 5.0 more positions than enacted, reflective of positions
transferred from the Departments of Transportation and Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities
and Hospitals. Tdnenacted budget included the positions in the respective agencies, as the Department had
not finalized the plan for the consolidation. The positions are now included in the Department of
Administration, which it indicated will allow the Division the fibiity to assign specific tasks to the
individuals.

The Departmentés constrained budget shifts $1.3 n
for 10.0 fulHtime positions to Rhode Island Capital Plan funflse Department indicated thhgtpositions

would be entirely dedicated to the development, oversight, and completion of capital projects. The
Department further noted that the intent of this initiative is to develop a system to capture the time spent on
various projects in a transpatemanner. If the initiative is adopted, a billing methodology will be
developed to charge staff time to individual projects. Rhode Island Capital Plan funds have been limited

to use on physical assets. The funds were used nearly exclusively forrdielet isethe early 1990s. The

voters approved a constitutional amendment in 2006 to allow the funds to be used solely for capital projects
beginningin FY2008T hi s i nitiative was included in the Depa
requests; thewere rejected by the Assembly.

The Governor recommended $56,188 less from all funds than requested to reflect statewide medical benefit
savings. The recommendation includes the proposal to charge staff time to Rhode Island Capital Plan
funds. The metdology for the charges has not been provided, nor do project costs appear to have been
increased to accommodate the additional expense.

The Assembly did not concur with the proposal to charge staff time to Rhode Island Capital Plan
funds and restored g@neral revenue funding. It also recognized $0.8 million in turnover savings.

55



Utilities. The Department projected utility costs of $18.9 million from all funds, including $16.0 million
from general revenues at state buildings under the jurisdictioe @fitlision of Capital Asset Management

and Maintenance, including the Pastore Campus. The projection is 2.0 percent or $0.3 million more than
FY 2016 anticipated costs and is $1.1 million or 6.1 percent more than FY 2015 reported expenditures of
$17.8 milion. The request is $1.4 million less than enacted, including $1.1 million less from general
revenues. This reflects savings of $0.7 million from natural gas based upon decreased consumption, and
$0.6 million less for oil to reflect current pricing. mRaining costs are $0.1 million less, primarily from
electricity.

The Governor recommended $0.7 million less from general revenues than requested, reflecting the
allocation of savings from thelegtricity procurement initiative noted previouslyThe Assembly
concurred.

Snow Removal. The Department requested $1.0 million from all funds for snow removal costs; all but
$146,000 is from general revenue$he Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenarsce
responsible for snow removal for fatiis located on the Capital Center, including the State House,
Departments of Administration, Transportation and Health, Chapin Lab, as well as the Washington
Government Center and several other buildinbise request is $0.9 million more than enactedylith

$0.4 million would be used to fund snow removal at
million is to increase the frequency of snow removal and snow removal costs at the Pastore Center, which
was previously done by the DepartrhehCorrections. The Division indicated that snow removal on state
facilities is its responsibility, and that it previously received complaints that sometimes snow removal was

not properly performed, thereby creating a liability. It should be notedtha¢ Depar t ment of C
budget request does not assume a savings from no longer performing this task.

The Departmentoés constrained request assumes $0. !
reduction in frequency and quality of snoswrroval. FY 2015 reported expenditures were $0.8 million.

The Governor recommended $0.4 million more than e
proposal. The Assembly concurred.

Facility Charges. The Facilities Management billings @rased upon occupied square footage and human
resources is billed based upon the number of filled positions by agencies. The Department indicated that
when this structure was established in 2007, programs funded with restricted receipts within the Bepartme

were not billed. The request assumes $356,549 in facility charges for centralized services for facilities and
human resources from various programs, including
Registration Board The budget does not inde this initiative. The Assembly concurred.

Building Maintenance. The Department requested $3.0 million from all funds for building maintenance
expenditures; all but $0.3 million is from general revenues. This is $1.1 million more than enacted,
including $1.0 million from general revenues. The Department attributed some of the increase to now
performing maintenance of group homes currently under the purview of the Department of Children, Youth
and Families and the Department of Behavioral Heatdy Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals. The
Department indicated that if this initiative is a
some savings from the aforementioned departments. The additional funds will also be useds® add
maintenance that the Department indicated has been deferred. As noted earlier, the Department requested
additional positions to perform maintenance related tasks and indicated that it will be undertaking a higher
level of both preventive and emerggmmaintenance. It indicated that if the positions are not authorized,

it will rely on contractors to perform some of the work.

56



The constrained request assumes $0.1 million less for building maintenance TbstsGovernor
recommended $1.0 million mottean enacted from all funds, which is $0.1 million less than requested to
concur with the Depar tTheeAssembly conaurred.t r ai ned proposal

Staff Training Initiatives. Consistent with the FY 2016 revised request, the Department requested
expendtures of $145,578 from all funds, including $128,417 from general revenues to provide training and
education of its staff in the Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance. The Department noted
that one of the initiatives will include trainirand certifying staff to use certain machinery. Currently,
certain jobs are delayed and or contracted out, which the Department indicated increases overall operating
costs. Certifying staff will allow it to perform certain functionshiouse. The Governor recommended
funding as requestedihe Assembly did not concur and removed the funding.

Other Operating. The Department requested $6.2 million from all funds, including $5.3 million from
general revenues for all @hexpenditures for theildsion of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance.

This is $232,953 more than enacted, of which $219,447 is from general revenues. Expenditures for the
operations of the central power plant account for more than 40 percent of the request and &ed fwojec

be $0.2 million less than enacted and are $0.1 million more than the FY 2016 revised request. The contract
for the operations of the power plant has two components: the direct labor paid, which is a fixed amount,
and consumables, which depend goaiecosts. The Department noted a recent renegotiation resulted in

a savings of approximately 10 percent.

This savings was offset by increases of $75,000 for computers, printers and two software maintenance
agreements, which the Department indicateuag not purchased; $40,000 to purchase a snow plowing
vehicle; $50,509 for property insurance costs, for which the enacted budget included $475,391 and FY 2015
reported expenditures were $500,838. All other costs are $0.2 million more than enactedhevhich
Department indicated is based on ongoing needs. Consistent with the revised request, the FY 2017 request
includes $851,500 for janitorial services and supplies, which is $15,735 more than enacted and is $73,411
more than FY 2015 reported expenditures.

The constrained request reduces costs for janitorial services by $0.1 million. The constrained request is
$12,354 less than FY 2015 reported expendituiidse Governor recommended $0.1 million more than
enacted, which is $0.1 million less than redqedgo concur with the constrained propos@he Assembly
concurred.

Division of Information Technology

The Division of Information Technology was created by an executive order in 2004 to improve efficiency,
effectiveness and security of computer operatand management under the control of a Chief Information
Officer responsible for oversight, coordination and development of all computer resources within the
Executive Branch.

The Governor proposed legislation in Article 4 of 20167454 to replacethe current Division of
Information Technology with the Division of Enterprise Technology Strategy and Services to be managed
by the chief of digital excellence. The Division will also consist of the following offices: Information
Technology and DigitaExcellence.The Assembly concurred.

Office of Digital Excellence. The request includes $1.0 million from general revenues to support 7.0 full
time positions and operating expenses for the Office of Digital Excellence. This is $56,088 less than
enactedncluding $78,423 more for the annualized value of the-abBving adjustment that occurred in
October 2015 and for benefit rates consistent with FY 2017 planning values. This is offset by $57,401 for
staff time allocated to the Unified Health Infragtture Project and turnover savings of $77,029, for which

57



the enacted budget did not assume any. As of the last pay period in December 2015, the Office had two
positions vacant.

The 2012 Assembly adopted legislation to create the Office of DigitallExce within the Department of
Administration. The request reflects the transfer of the Office from Central Management to the Division
of Information Technology. The Department noted that this transfer will enable it to recoup certain costs
as part ofhie billed rates or the statewide cost allocation plan.

The request includes $49,919 for operating expenses, which is $81 less than enacted to reflect statewide
savings from telephoneshe Governor concurred, with exception of providing $1,871 less @eneral
revenues to reflect additional statewide medical benefit savifigg.Assembly concurred.

Cybersecurity Unit. In May 2015, Governor Raimondo issued an executive order to establish a
Cybersecurity Commission, consisting of 15 members from vagtate agencies and the private sector.

The Commission was tasked with: creating a framework for coordinated response, simulation testing,
conducting an assessment of the current cybersecurity workforce development and education activities in
the stateincluding curricula, certificates, and training credits offered and developing an inventory of
existing businesses in the cybersecurity industry within the state. Funding for this was not included in the

Department 6s request.

The Governor included $0.8 million from general revenues to fund a Cybersecurity Unit within the
Department of Administration. This includes $0.3 million in funding for a director of cybersecurity position

as well as funding for consultants and providaytpersecurity training for employees. The FY 2016 revised

and FY 2017 recommended budgets also include $50
cybersecurity eventsThe Assembly concurred.

Electronic Permitting System. The revised budgenhcludes $527,000 from general revenues from FY
2015 unspent funds for the purchase or lease and operation ofaceedsible plan review management

and inspection software systermhis would create a standardized system available to the State Building
Code Commission and all municipalities and fire districisrendor has been selected for the development

of the system and the Department hopes to have phase |, which includes permits for building and fire codes
of ten municipalities: Cranston, Newport, fito Kingstown, North Providence, North Smithfield,
Pawtucket, Warwick, West Warwick, Westerly and Woonsocket completed by the first quarter of calendar
year 2016 and the remaining municipalities by the end of the fiscal Yidar FY 2016 enacted budgdi@

included $250,000 from the Information Technology Investment Fund for the system, which the
Department revised to $¥daOpladifcludes $2.8 miion Deteasysterme nt 6 s
this brings total support to $3.3 million.

The Governorecommended an additional $0.5 million from general revenues to expand the system to
include 25 additional communities by the end of FY 2@®B&ed on FY 2016 expenditures, the Assembly
removed the general revenue funding in FY 2017, which would provid&0.5 million from the
Information Technology Investment Fund.

Financial Accounting Network System. The Department requested $2.0 million from general revenues

for ongoing maintenance and support of fguesisstateb
$274,507 more than enacted, which includes $323,729 for salaries and benefits, of which $24,613 is for
benefit rates consistent with FY 2017 planning values, $95,272 is to restore turnover savings for which the
enacted budget included $141,620 &2 million is to fund a new database administrator position. The

request reflects a savings of $100,000, for which the enacted budget included $225,000 for contracted
information technology services assuming filling the database administrator poditaimould be noted

that the Department has historically stated difficulties in filling this position. The system is currently
supported by 3.5 fullime equivalent positions; however, one of the positions is vacant.

58



Operating costs are $45,957 more thaacted, of which $42,535 is for software maintenance agreements,
consistent with the current service estimafidhe Governor concurred, with the exception of providing
$1,890 less from general revenues to reflect statewide medical benefit savings.

The Assembly concurred, with the exception of providing funding and authorization for the new
database administrator position.

Information Technology Investment Fund. The Department requested $11.4 million from the
Information Technology Investment Fund,.&2nillion more than enactedlhis fund was created by the

2011 Assemblyfor acquiring information technology improvements, including, but not limited to,
hardware, software, and ongoing maintenanidee 2012 Assembly transferred $9.0 million into thedfu

The 2014 Assemblgdopted legislation to transfer an amount of not less than $10.0 mitiortobacco

bond refinancing proceeds into the fund; proceeds were $26.3 million, and the Assembly also adopted
legislation to transfet0.0 percent athe $100 monthly surcharge on wireless and land lines into the fund,
effective July 1, 2015, which is estimated to generate $1.5 million annually.

The Information Technology Investment Fund Review Committee consists of five members: chief
information officer,chief digital officer, director of the Office of Management and Budget or designee, a
designee from the Department of Administration and the chief financial officer of the Department of
Administration who approves all the projects. According to theipslind procedures adopted for use of
the fund, priority is given to projects that benefit multiple agencies.

Of the $11.4 million requested, $9.0 millionfar projects under the purview of the Office of Digital
Excellence for the Data Center, cyberwség upgrades, a hew software system for asset management and
several other projectsThe remaining $2.4 million is for the third and final year of support for the Unified

Health Infrastructure Project, for total funding of $6.4 million, consistenttwithe 2015 Assembl y &
for use of the fund.

The Governor recommended $2.4 million less than requested to reflect a shift to FY 2016 of funding planned
for the Unified Health Infrastructure Projec’he Assembly concurred.

Other Staffing. The Depannent requested expenditures of $24.1 million from all funds, including $15.6
million from general revenues to fund the remaining 184.&ifuk positions in the Division of Information
Technology. This is $0.4 million more than enacted, including $dll®mirom general revenues and 3.0
fewer positions to reflect the transfer of an administrator of financial management, a supervisor of financial
services and a chief implementation aide to realign financial services within Central Management.

The requesincludes the statewide benefit savings and benefit rates consistent with the planning values for
FY 2017. The request is $0.2 million more than the current service estimate to reflect the restoration of
turnover savingslt assumes turnover savings$if.2 million from salaries and benefits. As of the last pay
period in December 2015, the Division had 16.0 positions vataetGovernor recommended $0.1 million

less from general revenues than requested, reflective of statewide medical benefit Jdnenssembly
concurred, with the exception of providing $0.3 million less from general revenues, reflective of
turnover savings.

Other Operating. The Department requested $5.4 million from all funds, including $3.3 million from
general revenues for a@ther expenses for the Division. Software maintenance and telephone expenditures
account for approximately 40 percent of the requested amount. The request is $39,070 less than enacted
from all funds, including $16,270 less from general revenues. ftlisdes $204,500 moffer internet

services, for which the enacted budget included $0.5 million. The Department indicated that it is in the
process of moving services from Verizon to Cox Communications; however, due to delays in moving the
lines from Verkon, it anticipates paying a higher fee. Reported expenditures for internet services were $0.7

59



million in FY 2015. This increase was offset by various reductions, including software maintenance and
statewide savings for telephone3he Governor recommended funding as requestBae Assembly
concurred.

Human Resources

Staffing. The Department requested $10.4 million from all funds, including $7.7 million from general
revenues for salary and benefit costs to fund 95.8ifa# equivalent positions in the Division of Human
Resources. This is $329,382 more than enacted and the authorized level of staffing. In addition to
adjustments for the annualized value of the-ofdiving adjustment that occurred in October 2015 and
othercurrent service adjustments, the request adds $0.2 million to reduce turnover savings from the enacted
level of $0.6 million.

In 2013, a comprehensive personnel study found thatufient structure, organization and staffing of the
Divisionof HumanReour ces i s not sufficient to support the
paperbased job classification structures do not reflect qualifications to deliver the sendoesthe
compensation structures are raympetitive. The study incledl a total of 16 recommendations, including
restructuring the division to be headed by a new chief of human resources that would be dedicated to
establishing strategic direction and developing policies. The Department filled that position in December
2013

The Department indicated that the Division is moving forward with implementing other recommendations
from the study and that the first phase is to implement an Office of Human Resource Liaisons, which will
serve as the primary point of contact for apdrtments.The Governor concurred, with the exception of
providing $21,870 less from general revenues to reflect statewide medical benefit siiadssembly
concurred, with the exception of providing $0.2 million less from general revenues, refleeti of
turnover savings.

Personnel Classification and Compensation Study.The Department requested $250,000 to obtain

out side services to redesign t he Thegoals o thesstudylaras s i f i
t o i ncr eas atytae attract and naaintaidashighagoidlity workforce and increase flexibility within

the classification and compensation systeifisis request is $250,000 less than the enacted budget and
brings total funding to $1.2 million; however, the total cost efstudy is $0.8 million.The Department

indicated that services for implementation of the study once it is completed. The vendor is currently
working on the job descriptionsThe Governor recommended funding as requestBae Assembly

concurred.

Parental Leave. The Governoro6s budget includes $750, 000 frr
initiative. No further documentation for intended use was providda Assembly removed the funding.

On-Line Recruiting Software. Consistent with the revised request, the Department included $110,898
from gener al revenues f or a nlmarectuiting sofiware suaseriptore. | at e d
The Department indicated that transitioning telioe recruitment has savedwmerous staff hours from

collecting and copying resumes, and has resulted in a user friendly system to apply for jobs. The software
was purchased from the Information Technology Investment Filihd.Governor recommended funding

as requestedThe Assenbly concurred.

Staff Training Initiatives. The request includes new general revenue expenditures of $0.1 million to
obtain outside services for the development of tr
goals. Funding will also besed for a learning management system, which is a software application for
tracking, reporting and documenting electronic educational technology courses. The selected vendor will
also be responsible for evaluating current training programs and proviebognmendations. The

60



A

Department &8s constr ai n elde Gowmarremmmendedfundirg as requestedf u n d i
The Assembly did not concur.

Other Operating. The Department requested $221,001 from all funds, including $187,458 from general
revenues for all other expenses for the Division. This is $47,185 less than enacted, including $21,081 from
general revenues for adjustments for mileage reimbursement, printing and office supplies to reflect
anticipated expenditures. The request is#9%more than FY 2015 reported expenditures and $7,800 less
than the revised request to reflect dimee costs for office furnitureThe Governor recommended funding

as requestedThe Assembly concurred.

Accounts and Control

Staffing and Operating. The Department requested $4.2 million from general revenues for staffing and
operating costs for the Office of Accounts and Control. The request includes $4.1 million to fund 37.0 full
time equivalent positions, the authorized level. This is $79,868 thareenacted, including $84,088 to

reflect the annualized value of the co§tiving adjustment that occurred in October 2015 and benefit rate
changes consistent with FY 2017 planning values. The request increases turnover savings to $111,425
comparedd the enacted level of $40,439. The turnover savings is equivalent to 1.0 position and the Office
has maintained two vacancies since submitting the budget request.

The request includes $139,445 for all operating costs, $4,220 less than enacted, igdl7digdess to

reflect anticipated expenditures for membership dues for the National Association of State Auditors,
Comptrollers and Treasuries as well as fees associated with state employees obtaining or viewing their
paystubs online. This is a fee basystem, with a charge of $0.05 for each direct deposit. This equates to
an annual cost of $1.30 per employ&ée Governor concurred, with the exception of providing $12,578
less from general revenues to reflect statewide medical benefit saving#&ssembly concurred.

Purchasing

Staffing and Operating (1.0 New FTE). The Department requested $3.2 million from all sources,
including $3.1 million to fund salary and benefit costs for 31.0 positions in the Division of Purchasing.
This is $106,747 morthan enacted and 1.0 position more than authorized to reflect a new administrative
officer position, which the Department indicated it has filled. The request includes the annualized value of
the costof-living adjustment that occurred in October 2018 aenefit rates consistent with the planning
values for FY 2017. The request reflects a shift of $87,847 previously reimbursed from the Office of
Postsecondary Commissioner for two positions in the Division of Purchasing for processing procurements
for higher education projects. The Department indicated that the Office has requested less service from the
Division. The request funds one position as well as partial salary and benefit costs of other staff providing
services to the Office. The request asssi$147,101 in turnover savings, $30,695 more than enacted. As

of the last pay period in December 2015, the Office had 5.0 positions vacant and the Department indicated
that turnover savings from filling those vacancies at lower pay will support the adiohéistrative officer
position.

The request includes $93,710 for all operating costs, which is $1,016 less than enacted. This includes
$15,0006 or outside | egal services to examine the Diwvi
Department indicated that the examination is needed in order to reduce the number of protests, reissuing
procurements, cancellations and change orderss ifi¢rease was offset by various reductions for waste
disposal and statewide savings from telephone and postéigeGovernor concurred, with the exception

of providing $10,807 less from general revenues to reflect statewide medical benefit savings.

The Assembly concurred, with the exception of providing funding and authorization for the new
implementation aide.

61



Office of Management and Budget

Consolidation of Internal Audit. The Department proposed to consolidate internal auditing functions,
including the Front End Detection/Fraud Waste Investigation, Quality Control and Program Integrity,
which are currently performed in several agencies, into the Office of Management and Budget. The
Department indicated that this consolidation will increase efficy and decrease fraud and waste. This
proposal reflects the merger of the 12.0 positions from the Bureau of Audits, 8.0 positions from the
Department of Transportation, 13.0 positions from the Department of Human Services, 13.0 positions from
the Executre Office of Health and Human Services and 1.0 each from the Office of Postsecondary
Commissioner and the University of Rhode Island. It should be noted that the information submitted with
the budget request had assumed different staffing, which the tbeparsubsequently revised to reflect
updated data.

The request includes $6.2 million from all funds, including $3.4 million from general revenues for staffing
and operations and establishes the following offid&xrformance Audit, which will be respsible for the

audit of state departments and agencies and higher education entities; Continuous Auditing, for the ongoing
control assessment and ongoing risk assessment of key process controls; and Investigations will be
responsible for a statewide fraddtection system, and ensuring accountability and compliance of all state
programs, including Medicaid, by detecting and preventing fraud, waste, and program abuse

The enacted budget included $6.4 million from all funds for staffing of 55:@ird equivalent positions

from the aforementioned agencies. The request includes $5.8 million for staffing costs of 481@full
equivalent positions. This assumes the elimination of 7.@ifoé equivalent positions for a savings of
$0.6 million from all finds, including $0.3 million from general revenues. The request includes $0.4
million for operating costs, including of $38,160 from general revenues, $26,950 from other funds and
$300,000 from restricted receipts for the auditing of gpabiic corporabns, which current law allows

the Chief of the Bureau of Audits to charge a reasonable cost.

Gov.
Gov. Rec. Program Gov. Rec. FY 2017
Agency Program Transfer Reduction Transfer  Enacted
Bureau of Audits 12.0 - 12.0 12.0
Department of Transportation 8.0 (1.0) 7.0 7.0
Executive Office of Health and Human ServiceBrogram Integrity - - - -
Front End Detection /Frat
Department of Human Services Investigation 10.0 (1.0) 9.0 10.0
Department of Human Services Quality Control - - - -
Office of Post-Sec. Commissioner 1.0 - 1.0 1.0
University of Rhode Island 1.0 - 1.0 1.0
Total 32.0 (2.0) 30.0 31.0

The Governor recommended $2.3 million less than requested, including $1.2 million less from general
revenues to reflect that 16.0 fewer positions are teansfl. The Budget assumes savings of $0.2 million,
including $0.1 million from general revenues from the elimination of 2.0 vacant positions.

The Governor proposed legislation in Article 4 of 2818454 torepeal the Bureau of Audits and establish

the Office of Internal Audit within the Office of Management and Budgbe Office of Internal Audit is
authorized to conduct audits of any state department, agency or private entity that is a recipient of state
funding or state grants. The Office is alsek@ad with evaluating the efficiency of operations and internal
controls, preventing and detecting fraud, waste, abuse or mismanagement offioadssembly adopted

new RhodeWorks legislation in 20067409, Substitute A, as amended that the Governoedigto law

on February 11, 2016. The | egislation transfers
the Department of Administration.

62



She subsequently requested an amendment to transfer a supervising eligibility technician position and
associated costs from the Department of Human Servides Assembly concurred.

Fraud and Waste Data Tool Revenue EnhancementAs part of the constrained budget request, the
Office of Management and Budget is proposing to invest $1.0 million to purchase a fraud and waste data
tool that will combine data across agencies including the Department of Labor and Training, the Départme

of Revenue and health and human service agencies to detect fraud and waste. The Department indicated
that quarterly wage information could be shared to detect income tax fraud. The request assumes $0.5
million for annual service agreements. The Dapant estimated that this could generate $5.0 million in
new revenues, which it previously indicated was Db
prevention tool. The Department indicated that the estimate utilized the total revenue #iatethie

currently forecasting for FY 2016, and utilized the 2012 Internal Revenue Service tax gap edtimate.
assumed that the state is currently not receiving 15 percent of the tax gap wages on individual income due
to wage reporting issues and 5.0geert on sales and use taXhe savings assumed a collection rate of 35
percent on the individual income and 20 percent on salesTh&. Governor recommended funding as
requested; the budget assumes the reverilies . Assembly concurred.

Office of Reguatory Reform. The Department requested $0.7 million from general revenues, $144,416
more than enacted for staffing and operating costs of the Office of Regulatory Reform. Of the increase,
$76,256 would be used to fund two temporary positions for théewtear; however, pursuant to Section

10 of the FY 2016 Appropriations Act, a seasonal or intermittent position cannot exceed 26 consecutive
weeks or 925 hours. Subsequently, the Department indicated that the funds will be used to fill a current
vacancy a well as funding for an intern. The Department noted that the temporary positions would assist
with policy initiatives and research to help the Office fulfill its responsibilities. The request includes
$60,379 to upgrade three positions for the Office $11,290 for the annualized value of the -@idiving
adjustment that occurred in October 2015 and benefit rates consistent with FY 2017 planning values. The
enacted budget assumed staffing of six positions; the request appears to have shified togbsitOffice

of Performance Management. As of the last pay period in December 2015, the Office had one position
vacant. The request reduces turnover savings by $28,355.

Consistent with the revised request, the Office requested $4,797 for remexpigses, $53 less than
enacted. The Governor concurred, with the exception of providing $1,995 less from general revenues to
reflect statewide medical benefit saving$ie Assembly did not concur with the staffing increases and
removed the funding.

Office of Performance Management 3.0 New Positions.The request includes $0.4 million from general
revenues to fund 3.0 new positions in the Office of Performance Management. The request assumes that
the positions would be filled in December 2015, and=¥i€2016 revised request includes $0.2 million for

eight months of funding. The Department indicated that the positions are requested in order to increase the
scope and frequency of performance management. The additional staff will analyze departmental
performance data and provide management support to agembie&overnor recommended funding and
staffing authorization as requested@he Assembly removed the funding as well as the authorization

for the new positions.

Transparency Portal - Open Performance. In 2013, thestate implemented a transparency portal, which
contains data on state expenditures. It also includasdial reports, audits, forms, and other financial
information, such as grants and qupsblic agency expenditures. The portal contains various sections,
including the Performance Measures, where data on state programs can be offitdined. De par t ment
request did not include funding for modifying the Performance Measures section of the portal.

63



The Governor recommended $120,000 from general revenues to make modifications to the portal, tying
performance measurestotdlee par t ment sé6 new st r atteng costs opH8GHOOG . Th
for the development and $40,000 for annual hosting cdsts.Assembly concurred.

Transition Employment Grant. The Pay for Service Pilot program is intended to increase empldymen

and reduce recidivism of formerly incarcerated individuals. The project will provide skills development,
employment training, and access to transitional jobs and permanent employment. Grant payments will be
made to service providers after outcomes liean achievedT he Governor 6s budget i nc
from general revenues for transitional employment grants for approximately 75 to 100 formerly
incarcerated people. Funding is included in the Office of Management and Bu@lgetAssembly

concured.

Other Staffing. The Department requested $3.4 million from general revenues for salary and benefit costs
for 23.0 fulltime equivalent positions, one more than authorized for the Office of the Director of
Management and Budget, the Budget Officel the Office of Performance Management. The request is
$0.1 million more than enacted and reflects statewide benefit savings, offset by the value ofdhe cost
living adjustment and benefit rates consistent with FY 2017 planning values. The regle$tsin
authorization but not funding for an associate director of finance position; the costs are allocated to other
agencies. The Department has not provided a reason for this inclusion. Consistent with the enacted budget,
the request assumes $0.2 roitliin turnover savings.

The Governor concurred, with the exception of providing $8,517 less from general revenues to reflect
statewide medical benefit savingbhe Assembly concurred.

Other Operating. The Department requested $242,414 from generahuegefor all other expenses for

the Office of Management and Budget. This is $45,358 less than enacted, including $50,000 less for outside
legal costs to assist the Office with review and recommendations of regulations and general laws. All other
remainng expenses are $4,642 more to reflect adjustments for staff training, printing and travel costs. The
request includes the enacted amount of $0.1 million for the Statewide Lean Processing Grant Program,
which will be administered by the Office of Managerand Budget. Agencies will submit applications

to the Office and the agencies will be able to use these funds to conduct Lean Processing activities. As of
December 2015, 11 lean initiatives have been completed, including banking licensure and arahitect
engineer licensure for the Department of Business Regulation, hearing process for the Division of Motor
Vehicles and pothole claims for the Department of Transportation. The Department also conducts training
sessions for state employees on lean tools

The Governor recommended funding as requested. She subsequently requested an amendment to include
expenditures of $55,000 from restricted receipts in both FY 2016 and FY 2017 to reflect a new $110,000
grant that the Department received from the Rhistend Foundation. The Assembly concurred, with

the exception of providing $0.1 million less from general revenues for lean initiatives.

Statewide Planning

Staffing. The Department requested $3.1 million from all funds including $1.4 million framerge
revenues for salary and benefit costs for 26.0tiude equivalent positions for the Division of Planning.

This is $350,061 more than enacted and 1.0 position less than the authorized level. Of the increase,
$261,551 is to restore the enacted amiai turnover savings, of which $136,192 will be used to fund an
existing principal supervising engineer position at the Water Resources Board and $106,611 is for an
existing principal planner. The request includes the annualized value of tité-tbestg adjustment that
occurred in October 2015 and benefit rates consistent with FY 2017 planning values. Of the remaining
increase, $39,041 is from general revenues; the Department indicated that the allocation of projects
approved by the Federal Highwayl#inistration has been including a greater share of the planning work

64



being allocated to general revenues. The request does not assume any turnover savings and as of the last
pay period ending in December 2015, the Division had four positions vacant.

Theconstrained request assumes $242,804 of turnover savings from leaving the aforementioned principal
planner and the principal supervising engineer positions vaclme. Governor recommended funding
consistent with the constrained proposal to maintainadditional vacanciesThe Assembly concurred.

Water Allocation Plan. The Department requested $0.1 million from general revenues to restore funding

for the Water Allocation Plan, which consists of multiple projects that involve hydrologic and geological

data collection, watershed and water system investigations, including groundwater and surface water
modeling. These projects are a partnership between the Board and the United States Geological Survey
intended to develop water management and allocati@tegies based upon best available science.
Funding for this plan had previously been provide
removed the funding to save general revenues; the Governor and the Assembly concurred.

The constrained bt excludes funding for the plaithe Governor excluded the funding, consistent with

t he Depart ment 6s TheAssemblyconoueedl. pr opos al

Big River Student Tuition Reimbursement. Consistent with the revised request, the FY 2017 request
includes $20,000 from general revenues to pay tuition to the Exeter/West Greenwich Regional School
District for a student living in the Big River Management Area. The Water Resources Board isildspon

for paying the tuition costs for students living in the Big River Management Area who attend surrounding
schools. The request is based on the Z1AB school year per pupil cost calculation. The Department
indicated that FY 2016 is the first regtidor reimbursement it has received since the Water Resources
Board was merged into the Department in FY 2012.

The constrained budget excludes the fundifige Governor did not fund this expense for FY 2017, but the
FY 2016 revised budget includes thads. The Assembly concurred.

Other Operations. The Department requested $2.4 million for all other expenses for the Division of
Planning. This is $0.4 million less than enacted, including $2,129 from general revenues for office supplies,
travel and pstage; $0.1 million less from federal funds and $0.3 million less from other funhits, are
reimbursed by the Federal Highway Administration through the Department of Transportation for planning
related projects. The Transportation Advisory Committealvdses theState Planning Councibn
transportation planning and encourages public participation in the proéégsCommittee also reviews

and provides input into the transportation planning documents that are the responsibilityStdit¢he
Planning Cancil including the Ground Transportation P&ard theTransportation Improvement Program

This reduction is consistent with the revised requéste Governor recommended funding as requested.
The Assembly concurred.

Office of Library and Information Services

Interlibrary Delivery System. The Department requested $821,000 from all funds for the interlibrary
delivery system, which includes the delivery of books, audio/visual materials and other resources which are
shared between and among more thab g&blic libraries, academic libraries, state institution libraries,
school libraries and other special libraries, such as the Rhode Island Historical Society. The request is
$54,550 more than enacted including $79,550 from general revenues, of whit®0di& o reflect current
service estimates and $62,150 is to backfill potential loss of federal funds. In May 2015, the Administration
entered into a new contract for delivery services, which increased from $6.90 to $24.53 per stop, effective
May 1, 205. Reported expenditures were $376,802 in FY 2014 and $414,679 in FY 2015.

65



The constrained request excludes the $62,150 added to offset any federal grantThss&overnor
recommended $17,400 from general revenues, consistent with the currer estiviate The Assembly
concurred.

Staffing. The Department requested $1.5 million from all funds for salary and benefit costs of 13.0 full
time equivalent positions for the Office of Library and Information Services. This is $120,044 more than
enacté and includes the authorized level of positions. Of the increase, $100,873 is to restore turnover
savings for a library program specialist position, which has been vacant for approximately two years. The
request includes the annualized value of the-obBving adjustment that occurred in October 2015 and
benefit rates consistent with FY 2017 planning values. As of the last pay period in December 2015, the
Office had two positions vacant.

The Governor recommended $1,996 less than requested fromalgenemues, reflective of statewide
medical benefit savings. She also included legislation in Article 4 of 200464 amending current law

to place the Office of Library and Information Services within the Division of Enterprise Technology
Strategy andservices and requires the chief of library services to be under the supervision of the chief of
digital excellence.The Assembly concurred.

Overhead Functions

Office of Diversity, Equity and Opportunity. The Department requested $1.4 million fromfahds,

including $1.3 million from general revenues for staffing and operating costs for the Office of Diversity,
Equity and Opportunity. This is $200,978 more than enacted and staffing consistent with the authorized
level of 9.0 fulltime positions. Ta request includes $0.1 million more for salaries and benefits, including
new expenditures of $26,108 for an intern, $80,986 to restore the enacted turnover savings, the annualized
value of the cosbf-living adjustment that occurred in October 2015 antklierates consistent with the

FY 2017 planning values. As of the last pay period ending in December 2015, the Office had two positions
vacant.

The request includes $139,160 for operating costs, $81,657 more than enacted. Consistent with the revised
request, the request includes $53,500 to centralize outreach advertising expenditures in the Office of
Diversity, Equity and Opportunity. It also includes $30,000 for conference and training related activities,
which the Office indicated would reduce potahtlaims of discrimination in the workplace. All other

costs are $1,843 less to reflect adjustments for mileage reimbursement and postage.

The Governor concurred, with the exception of providing $3,480 less from general revenues to reflect
statewide radical benefit savings.

She also included legislation in Article 4 of 2067454 toestablish the Office in statute; the Office is
currently operating under an executive order. The legislation also places the State Equal Opportunity
Office under the administrative supervision of the Office of Diversity, Equity and Opportunity instead of
the Division of Human Resources and requires the Office of Personnel Administration to consult with the
Office in preparing a comprehensive plan to maintain and secure equal opportunity. It also adds the
associate director of the Office as a member ot #imr Relations Committee, which currently consists of
five membersThe Assembly concurred.

Labor Contract Negotiations. The Department requested $0.1 million from general revenues in FY 2017
for labor negotiations with the Rhode Island Brotherhood of Correctional Officers union. The Department
indicated that arbitration has not startdd. April 2014, the Administrationeached agreements with its
largest unions.The Governor recommended funding as requestéé. Assembly concurred.

66



RIPTA Operating Support. The request reflects the removal of $2.0 million for-time expenditures
for operating support for the Rhodgland Public Transit Authority The Governor concurred.The
Assembly provided $0.9 million from general revenues for operating support.

Community Service Grants. The Department requested $146,049 from general revenusi fgrants
administered byhe Department. The request is $825,000 less than enacted to reflect the removal of one
time funding for four grants: $0.3 million for the Adams Library, $0.1 million for the Center for Women
and Enterprise, $0.3 million for Central Falls shared sesvarel $0.1 million for planning support to
Cranston.The Governor recommended funding as requested.

The Assembly eliminated funding for these community service grants; it provided a $50,000
appropriation to City Year for the Whole School Whole Child Program, which provides individuated
support to at-risk students, as identified in Article 1 of 20164 7454, Substitute A, as amended.

State Small Business Incentive CreditThe request removes $4.3 million from federal funds for the State

Small Business Incentive Credit Program, to reflect the end of the federal aw&eptember 2010,

President Obama signed into law the Small Business Jobs Act of 2010, which createdetarail

Business Credit Initiative and was funded with $1.5 billion to ramp up state programs that support lending

to small businesses. The state was awarded a total of $13.1 million for this program. The following entities
were approveidngass tfiaptaer tpircoigraatms 6 and received the f
Slater Technology Fund, $2.0 million for the Small Business Loan Fund, and $2.0 million for Betaspring.
Funding for this grant was not transferred to the Executive Office ofn@&soe last year because the
Department of Administration was the original grant recipient for the stéie Governor concurredlhe

Assembly concurred.

Central Management & Building Code Commission (2.0 new FTEs)The Department requested $0.3
million from all funds including $0.2 million from general revenues to fund 2.0 new positions. This
includes $120,552 for a programming services officer for the Building Code Commission to process permits
and compliance reports for building, plumbing, eleetrand mechanical construction codes. The request
includes $0.1 million for a billing specialist in Central Management to perform billing services in regards
to centralized functions, including information technology and human resourdé® Governor
recommended funding and staffing as requesigee Assembly concurred with the recommendation to

add the authorization and funding for the Building Code Commission only.

Other Salaries and Benefits.The Department requested $7.2 million from all sourcdsrafs, including

$5.8 million from general revenues for salary and benefit costs for 68infellequivalent positions to
support the following programs: Central Management, Legal Services, Personnel Appeal Board, and
Construction Permitting, Approvabnd Licensing. The request is $28,128 less than enacted, including
$42,467 less from general revenues, reflecting additional turnover savings of $62,914 from Legal Services.
As of the last pay period in January, Legal Services had four vacancies.

The request also reflects a transfer of 3.0-file equivalent positions, including an administrator of
financial management, a supervisor of financial services and a chief implementation aide from the Division
of Information Technology to Central Managemémtrealign financial services. For billing purposes,
funding for the positions remains in the Division of Information Technoldfye Governor concurred,

with the exception of providing $15,044 less from general revenues, reflective of statewidebeedidal
savings. The Assembly concurred.

Building Code Commission Lease.The request includes $54,805 for rent costs for the Building Code
Commission to move to the Foundry Building. The Department indicated that the Department of
Environmental Manageemt has sufficient space to accommodate the Building Code Commission staff.
Though the Department of Admi ni strationds reques

67



Department of Environmental Management should reflect a like reduction for its TAet Department
indicated that moving the Commi ssionb6s operations
better serve its clients and that currently several other registration and compliance functions are housed
there. The Governor recommeed funding as requested@he Assembly concurred.

Other Operating. The Department requested $0.8 million from all sources of funds, including $0.4 million
from general revenues for all other operating expenses. This is $40,611 more than enaatiéty inclu
$41,355 more from general revenues. The request includes $20,000 for outside legal services for the
Personnel Appeal Board and all other costs are $18,631 more to reflect adjustments for office supplies,
postage and mileage allowanc&he Governor @commended funding as requestethe Assembly
concurred.

Capital - Board of Elections Office.Consi st ent with the Departmentos c.
includes $1.7 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds to renovate the Board cbElestd c ur r e n't
facility on Branch Avenue in Providence. Planned renovations include exterior improvements, bathroom

and carpet repairs, improvements to office space, upgrading the heating, ventilating and air conditioning
system and the fire alarm and sjfér systems, which were deferred, since a prior plan had assumed a new
facility for the Board of Elections. The total project cost is $3.5 million and the capital improvement plan
assumes use of $0.4 million in FY 2016, $1.7 million in FY 2017 and $iliémin FY 2018. The

Governor did not recommend funding this projethe Assembly concurred.

Capital - Chapin Health Lab. Consistent with the capital budget, the request includes $3.3 million or

$2.7 million more than enacted from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds to renovate the Chapin Health
Laboratory. Infrastructure updates will include laboratory exhaust retrofit, ee@nmgposition room
ventilation, a new boiler system and upgrading the heating, ventilating and air conditioning system. The
current lighting system will also be replaced throughout the building. In 2013, Siemens conducted an
analysis of the current HVAG/sst em and recommended that the state
firm to investigate the extent of any potenti al c
restored some of the funding, which had been reduced over the yehes @spartment awaited the
completion of several studies, including the Health Laboratory and the analysis conducted by Siemens. The
Department indicated that it received a $50,000 grant from National Grid to conduct a full assessment of

t he b uindrgy effitignys e

The Governor recommended a total project cost of $7.2 million, including $2.0 million in FY 2017. This is
$1.5 million more than enacted and is $1.3 million less than requested; however, the total project cost is
$0.2 million more thn the capital budget request. She subsequently requested an amendment to shift $0.4
million from FY 2016 to FY 2017 to reflect a project deldihe Assembly concurred.

Capital - Other Projects. The Department requested $41.1 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds
for 26 capital project expenditures, $1.8 million more than enacted and is $8.7 million more than the
approved plan. The request is consistent with the capital budget request.

The Governor recommended total capital expenditures of $41.0 million for 24 prdgetisequently, she

requested several amendments to reflect revised project costs or déley#ssembly provided total
project costs of $43.8 million essentially asibsequently recommended.

68



Department of Business Regulation

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Program
Central Management 1,326,772 $ 1,364,483 $ 1,405,909 $ 1,325,909
Banking Regulation 1,711,773 1,732,824 1,896,123 1,868,673
Securities Regulation 966,197 984,696 1,107,753 1,094,028
Commercial Licensing, Racing &
Athletics 1,220,883 1,288,144 3,223,310 2,944,868
Insurance Regulation 5,763,467 5,139,577 5,799,785 5,786,060
Office of the Health Insurance
Commissioner 3,341,757 3,273,824 3,293,573 2,561,271
Board of Accountancy 16,654 6,000 6,000 6,000
Boards for Design Professionals 273,009 263,547 273,080 273,080
Total 14,620,512 $ 14,053,095 $ 17,005,533 $ 15,859,889
Expenditures by Category
Salaries and Benefits 11,045,169 $ 10,491,750 $ 12,229,953 $ 11,319,209
Contracted Services 2,960,317 2,878,332 2,755,000 2,620,100
Subtotal 14,005,486 $ 13,370,082 $ 14,984,953 $ 13,939,309
Other State Operations 521,288 589,275 726,842 626,842
Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grant, and Benefits 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000
Capital 13,738 13,738 1,213,738 1,213,738
Capital Debt Service - - - -
Operating Transfers - - - -
Total 14,620,512 $ 14,053,095 $ 17,005,533 $ 15,859,889
Sources of Funds
General Revenue 9,236,495 $ 8,795,640 $ 12,750,654 $ 10,583,452
Federal Aid 2,795,240 2,768,904 1,100,710 1,100,710
Restricted Receipts 2,588,777 2,488,551 3,154,169 4,175,727
Other - - - -
Total $ 14,620,512 $ 14,053,095 $ 17,005,533 $ 15,859,889
FTE Authorization 98.0 98.0 104.0 97.0

Summary. The Department of Business Regulation requested FY 2017 expenditures of $15.4 million from
all funds, including $11.6 million from general revenues. The request is $0.7 million more than enacted,
including $2.3 million more from general revenues, $1lilian less from federal funds, and $0.1 million
more from restricted receipts. The Department requested 99thrfalequivalent positions, 1.0 more than

the authorized level.

The Governor recommended $17.0 million from all sources, which is $1.6mmilore than requested.
Recommended general revenues are $3.5 million more than enacted and $1.2 million more than requested.

69



The recommendation includes the requested level of $1.1 million from federal funds and $3.2 million from
restricted receipts, $6 million more than requested.

The Governor s r ec o mmdmedasitiang &0 niome thanahd authorized ldvel@andf u | |
5.0 more than requested, including 1.0 new position in the Insurance Regulation division and 5.0 new
positions assaicat ed wi th the restructuring of the stateos
Licensing, Racing, and Athletics division.

The Assembly provided total funding of $15.9 million, $1.1 million less than recommended from all

funds. This includes $2 million less from general revenues and $1.0 million more from restricted

receipts. The enacted budget includes a staffing authorization of 97.0 fulime positions, including

the recommended new Insurance Regulation position, 4.0 new positions for Medi Marijuana
program administration, and the elimination of 7.
vacancies.

Target Issues.The Budget Office provided the Department of Business Regulation with a general revenue
target of $8.7 million. Thamount includes current service adjustments of $0.1 million and a 7.5 percent
target reduction of $0.7 million.

FY 2017 Budget Budget Office DBR Difference

FY 2016 Enacted $ 9,236,495 $ 9,236,495 $ -

Current Service Adjustments 114,572 563,885 449,313
New Initiatives - 1,783,559 1,783,559
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ 114572 $ 2,347,444 $ 2,232,872
FY 2017 Current Service/Unconstrained Request $ 9,351,067 $ 11,583,939 $ 2,232,872
Target Reduction/Initiatives (693,888) (1,952,179) (1,258,291
FY 2017 Constrained Target/Request $ 8,657,179 $ 9,631,760 $ 974,581
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ (579,316) $ 395,265 $ 974,581

The constrained budget submitted by the agency is $1.0 million above the Budget Office target. It includes
the elimination of nine positic from the Office of the Health Insurance Commissioner and three
unidentified positions from its other divisions.

The Department also includes $1.1 million in new revenue collections resulting from enhanced enforcement
of current law. The proposals to achieve the reductions are noted among the following items, described
where appropriateTh e Gov er nor ¢osis $44 midionmera tthamn the targethe enacted

budget is $1.9 million above the target.

Executive Office of Commerce The 2013 Assembly adopted several pieces of legislation pertaining to
economic development, one of which created the Executive Office of Commerce, effective February 1,
2015. The Office oversees and serves as the lead Executive branch agency for rifamagimgotion of
commerce and the statebs economy. Al so on Februa
the functions of the Department of Business Regulation.

In his recommended FY 2015 budget, Governor Chafee included legislation tatae&stablishment of

the Office and its secretary position to July 1, 2015. The Assembly did not concur. The first Secretary of
Commerce was approved by the Senate in February 2015. In her FY 2016 recommended budget, Governor
Raimondo did not include i&iness Regulation as a division of the Executive Office, as intended in the
establishing legislation. Instead, the Budget maintained the Department as a separate state agency, falling
within the oversight of the Office and the Secretary; the enactecebueltpcts this arrangemenihe
Governords recommended budget mai ntains the Depar
Office of CommerceThe Assembly concurred.

70



Efficiency and Transparency Initiatives. Consistent with its revised FY 2016queest, the Department
requested $134,900 from general revenues for Lean process training, professional development, and
information technology purchases to expand departmental efficiency and transparency initiatives. This
includes $54,900 for Lean procesanagement training for the Banking Regulation, Securities Regulation,
and Insurance Regulation divisions. Also included is $40,000 for professional development and other
training and $40,000 for information technology purchases, including large forspddyd and smart
boards, for public postings and advertisement of Commerce Corporation programs and services.

The Departmentds request appears to be based on i
funding for the same expenditure iteatghe same levels. The entirety of the requested funds may not be
necessary if information technology purchases are made in the currenfhieaGovernor recommended

funding as requestedlhe Assembly did not include the funds.

Medical Marijuana Regulation. Under current law, the Department of Health is responsible for
administration of the stateds medical marijuana s
caregivers. The Department of Health is also responsible for regulfitieg tst at eds t hr ee
compassion centers.

The Governor included Article 140of 206 7454 t o significantly restruct.t
program and expand associated regulations. Proposed changes include shifting the licensing and
reguation of caregivers and compassion centers to the Department of Business Regulation, establishing
additional license types for individuals growing marijuana plants, and instituting a plant tagging system

for certain licensed growers. The Department oflttewould continue to license patients and would
establish a new | i cens eThé Governgr etomreendeds$d.8 railion from alli z e d
sources and 5.0 new positions in the Commercial Licensing, Racing, and Athletics division foattradtp

to administer the majority of the medical marijuana program, effective July 1, 2016. The recommendation
includes $12 million from general revenues for implementation of a new software system for the tracking of
plant tags; $0.1 million from genarrevenues for staff training efforts associated with the regulatory changes

and institution of the tracking system; and $0.5 million from new restricted receipts available from caregiver
and compassion center license fees for program staffing.

TheAssembl y concurred with the Governorés recommendat
it did not concur with the majority of the proposed revenues changes and adjusted assumed revenues

and expenditures accordingly. Article 14 of 2016H 7454, Substitute A,as amended establishes that

all registration, renewal, and license fees shall be deposited as restricted receipts, for exclusive use by

the Departments of Health and Business Regulation for the administration of the program, effective

July 1, 2017. The Asembly provided $1.5 million from restricted receipts and 4.0 new fulime

equivalent positions for the Department of Business Regulation to establish and maintain the tag

tracking system and to regulate the compassion centers and new licensed cultivator

Actuarial Services for Rate Review Filings.Consistent with the revised request, the Department included

FY 2017 expenditures of $1.5 million from restricted receipts, $49,000 less than enacted for the costs of
actuaries for the Insurance program. eThepartment renewed its contracts with Deloitte Consulting,
Dewesse Consulting, Milliman USA, Oliver Wyman Actuarial, and Merlinos Associates reflective of a
recent increase in the number of rate filings. The contracts include a 5.0 percent inflayeeeacid are

in effect through June 30, 2016. The Department indicated that the inflator reflects increasingly more
complex rate filings, primarily for lonterm care and lender place insurance contracts. The Department is
statutorily required to reviewhe rate filings of insurers to determine whether they are inadequate,
excessive, or unfairly discriminatory. Licensed actuaries must be used in order to appropriately make such
determinations.

71



The need for actuarial costs has historically been @atedstcompared to actual expenditures. The request
is $0.4 million more than FY 2015 reported expenditures and expenses through the first quarter of FY 2016
totaled $0.1 million.The Governor recommended funding as requestée. Assembly concurred.

Office of the Health Insurance Commissionei Rate Review Grant Activities. The Office of the Health

Insurance Commissioner requested total expenditures of $2.1 million, $0.1 million less than enacted from

all sources to fund the authorized level of fal0-time equivalent positions and operations costs associated
with the Officebs insurance rate review activitie
Grant funds. The request shifts @illion from federal funds to state sources toeeflt t he gr ant
expiration on September 30, 2016.

This includes $1.0 million of staffing costs for 9.0 ftithe equivalent positions tasked with researching

the statebds health insurance market, darivess foo pi ng €
public consumption, and working with health insurance stakeholders to determine whether rate increases

are appropriate. Also included is the shift of $0.6 million from federal sources to general revenues for the
continued developmentandsuppp o f t he O-riented wabste tkabpakdishen kealth pricing

data and the continued maintenance of the Rhode Island Resource, Education, and Assistance Consumer
Helpline.

As part of its constrained request, the Department proposed thieation of the 9.0 fultime equivalent
positions funded from federal sources, effective October 1, 2016 for general revenue savings of $1.0
million. It also proposed the elimination of helpline contracted services and associated operations costs for
savings of $0.6 million. Elimination of the contracted services would effectively shut down the hotline.

The Governor recommended funding the loss of federal funds consistent with the unconstrained request.
The Assembly provided total expenditures of $1.sillion from all funds, including the recommended
level of federal funds and $0.9 million from general revenues, $0.7 million less than recommended.

Office of the Health Insurance Commissioner Other Staffing. The Office requested $0.5 million,
which is $16,187 more than enacted from general revenues for the remaining 3.0 authoritieet full
equivalent positions, including the Health Insurance Commissid@ensistent with the enacted budget

and the revised FY 2016 request, no turnover savingsagstaned; the Office reported that it anticipates

one vacant position will be filled in the current year. The remainder of the request is consistent with current
staffing, statewide medical benefit savings, employee benefit selections, and updated Bfidget O
planning values.

As part of its constrained request, the Office proposed 25 furlough days for these positions for additional
savings of $0.1 million.

The Governor recommended $2,313 less from general revenues than the unconstrained resflexgt to r
additional statewide medical benefit saving$ie Assembly concurred.

Office of the Health Insurance Commissioner Other Operations. The Office of the Health Insurance
Commissioner requested $0.1 million, which is $33,229 more than enactedlfreoarces for all other
expenses. This includes $35,170 more from general revenues, $1,941 less from federal funds, and the
enacted amount of $11,500 from restricted receipts. The Office reported that the shift to state sources is
reflective of the exjpation of federal grant funds on September 30, 2016. However, it should be noted that
the request includes $52,734 more from all sources than actual FY 2015 expenditures for these items.

As part of its constrained request, the Department proposedioetuio general office expenditures, and

included $33,878 of associated savings from general revenlies. Governor recommended funding
consistent with the unconstrained requele Assembly concurred.

72



Gaming Regulation. The Department requested $nillion, which is $144,205 more than enacted from
restricted receipts for costs associated with the regulation of Twin River and Newport Grand casinos.
Consistent with the revised request, the request includes $0.1 million and authorization for 1.D-new fu
time parimutuel operations specialist position, which it reported is necessary to remain responsive to the
needs of the two casinos and to fulfill its statutory obligations. The FY 2016 enacted budget includes
authorization for 2.0 pamnutuel operatins specialists. Under current lalwetstate is reimbursed 150
percent of Department costs for casino regulation.

The request also shifts a portion of salary and benefit costs for three positions assigned to the Central
Management division, including eéhdirector, senior legal counsel, and executive counsel, and the deputy
director of the Securities Regulation division from general revenues to restricted receipts. The Department
currently bills the casinos for a percentage of time spent by the depedjodiand the two legal positions

on a quarterly basis, approximately $0.1 million annually, which is often understated in the enacted budget.
The request allocates costs for 15.0 percent of
historical hours worked.

The Depart ment included the requested shift of
reflect anticipated needs associated with casino regulation resulting from the construction of a hotel at Twin
River casino anthe potential move of Newport Grand Casino to Tiverton.

The request includes $3,000 less for postage, which is more reflective of historical expenditures than
funding included in the enacted budget, but still $7,740 more than FY 2015 expendituregi8ddrikie
than FY 2014.The Governor recommended funding as requestée. Assembly concurred.

Other Salaries and Benefits. The Department requested $9.0 million, which is $0.6 million more than
enacted from all sources for salary and benefit costhéremaining 81.2 fulime equivalent positions.

This is $0.6 million more from general revenues and $29,851 more from restricted receipts. The request
restores $0.5 million of the $0.8 million of turnover savings included in the enacted budgetanésass
approximately six vacant positions will be filled at lower salary levels in the current year. Consistent with
the revised request, the Departmemiuded a salary increase for the director as approved at a public
hearing in July 2015, the eliminati@f the administrator of financial management position assumed in the
enacted budget; and the creation of an assistant director of financial and contract management position, as
approved by the Department of Administration in May 2015. Odygartment underspent budgeted salaries

and benefits in FY 2015 by $0.4 million due to greater than anticipated turnover savings. Excluding a
vacant position in the Office of Health Insurance Commissioner, the Department reported 16.0 vacancies
as of thepay period ending November 14, 2015.

As part of its constrained request, the Department proposed $0.3 million in general revenue savings from
the elimination of 2.0 unidentified positions; $0.1 million is included in Central Management for the
elimination of 0.8 of a nosrevenue generating position and $0.2 million is included in the Insurance
Regulation division for the elimination of 1.2 positions.

The Governor recommended $0.1 million less from general revenues than the unconstrained request,
including $0.1 million of turnover savings in the Banking Regulation division, equivalent to 1.2 positions,
and $26,420 in additional statewide savings.

The recommendation adds 1.0 new senior insurance analyst position in the Insurance Regulation division,
assumes one Banking Regulation vacancy unfunded in the enacted budget will be filled, and includes $0.4
million in additional revenues associated with banking and insurance examinatitms. Assembly
concurred.

73



Other Operations. The Department requested®$ million, which is $31,560 less than enacted from all

sources for all other departmental operations. This includes $9,940 more from general revenues and
$41,500 less from restricted receipts. The request is essentially consistent with FY 2015weegdnufit

gener al revenues, includes an increase-lcemsifigl ect i v
software, and reflects anticipated reimbursable expenses associated with the regulation of the banking,
insurance, and securities industriekhe Governor recommended funding as requeside Assembly

concurred.

Target - Enhanced Fee and Assessment Collection8s part of its constrained request, the Department
proposed enhanced collections of insurance fees and assessments througbettdliactiof insurance
companies licensed to write policies in Rhode Island but domiciled in other states. Under current law, those
companies are obligated to report the difference between taxes, fees, and assessments charged by their home
state and thasin Rhode Island; if fees and assessments are greater under Rhode Island law or Department
rules and regulations, the company must pay the difference.

The Department reported that it currently relies on insurance companies to voluntarily report the difference
on their Rhode Island premium tax returns and that annual fee and assessment collections are approximately
$0.7 million. The proposal includes taetive auditing of returns by current Department staff. No statutory
changes would be required. The Department estimated that the impact of the proposal would be an
additional $1.1 million in revenuesthe Governor recommended the initiative; her recemaed budget

includes an associated $1.1 million in new revendése Assembly concurred.

74



Executive Office of Commerce

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Program
Executive Office of Commerce $ 956,254 $ 702,964 $ 1,200,198 $ 1,200,198
Housing & Community Dev. 14,376,885 18,319,351 20,658,132 23,158,132
Quasi-Public Appropriations 16,133,206 16,577,751 13,014,018 13,156,714
Commerce Programs - - 13,750,000 5,000,000
Economic Dev. Initiatives Funds 43,458,000 42,958,000 35,000,000 36,900,000
Total $ 74,924,345 $ 78,558,066 $ 83,622,348 $ 79,415,044
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 2,137,602 $ 1,787,670 $ 2,326,349 $ 2,326,349
Contracted Services - - 60,000 60,000
Subtotal $ 2,137,602 $ 1,787,670 $ 2,386,349 $ 2,386,349
Other State Operations 98,558 316,240 101,981 101,981

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 15,268,471 18,861,302 21,109,492 23,020,000
Capital 305,000 307,835 300,000 1,300,000

Capital Debt Service - - - -
Operating Transfers 57,114,714 57,285,019 59,724,526 52,606,714
Total $ 74924345 $ 78,558,066 $ 83,622,348 $ 79,415,044

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 60,840,542 $ 60,527,948 $ 63,281,421 $ 55,574,117
Federal Aid 10,983,803 13,718,878 15,290,927 17,790,927
Restricted Receipts 2,800,000 4,000,000 4,750,000 4,750,000
Other 300,000 311,240 300,000 1,300,000
Total $ 74924345 $ 78,558,066 $ 83,622,348 $ 79,415,044
FTE Authorization 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0

Summary. The Executive Office of Commerce requested total expenditures of $74.2 million for FY 2017,
including $53.8 million from general revenues, $15.4 million from federal funds, $4.8 million from
restricted receipts, and $0.3 million from other sources. Tduest is $0.7 million less than the enacted
budget, including $7.0 million less from general revenues. The Office requested the authorized level of
16.0 fulttime equivalent positions, including 5.0 positions for the Executive Office and 11.0 positions fo
the division of Housing and Community Development.

The Office also submitted a constrained request that includes $26.5 million less from general revenues than
the unconstrained request.

The Governor recommended $83.6 million, which is $9.4 miliiane than requested from all funds,
including $9.5 million more from general revenues and $0.1 million less from federal funds. She included
the authorized 16.0 futime equivalent positiond he Assembly provided total funding of $79.4 million,

which is $4.2 million less than recommended. This includes $7.7 million less from general revenues,

75



$2.5 million more from federal funds, and $1.0 million more from other funds. The enacted budget
includes the authorized level of 16.6 fultime equivalent positons.

Target Issues. The Budget Office provided the Office with a general revenue target of $35.0 million. The
amount includes current service reductions of $24.9 million and a 7.5 percent target reduction of $962,093.

Exec. Office

FY 2017 Budget Budget Office of Commerce Difference

FY 2016 Enacted $ 60,840,542 $ 60,840,542 $ -

Current Service Adjustments (24,887,947) (9,747,196) 15,140,751
New Initiatives 2,700,000 2,700,000
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ (24,887,947) $ (7,047,196) $ 17,840,751
FY 2017 Current Service/Unconstrained Request  $ 35,952,595 $ 53,793,346 $ 17,840,751
Target Reduction/Initiatives (962,093) (26,533,942) (25,571,849
FY 2017 Constrained Target/Request $ 34,990,502 $ 27,259,404 $ (7,731,098
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $  (25,850,040)$  (33,581,138)$ (7,731,098

The constrained request submitted by the Office is $7.7 million below the target, achieved by unspecified
reductions to new and existing economic development initiatives. As of January 2016, the Office had not
provided information regarding which of theur initiatives included in its FY 2017 request would be
reduced or eliminatedT he Governor s recommendat i oTheenateds 28 . 3 |
budget is $20.6 million above the target.

Economic Development Initiatives

Debt Restructuring. The FY 2016 enactedudget proposed restructuring and refinancing of general

obligation bond debt, for which principal payments are deferred and/or shortened to provide additional
savings in particular yearsThe Governor ds FY 20 sstimed genevahraverual e d b
savings of $84.0 million over two years, which the Governor proposed to use to fund several economic
development initiatives, using $64.5 million in FY 2016 and $19.4 million in FY 2017. The 2015 Assembly
concurred withthe majority f t he fundsé proposed uses. At the t
that the actual savings available for FY 2017 are $36.2 million, $16.8 million more than expected.

Impact Faculty. In August 2015, the Administration announced that the Brookings Institution would be
conducting a privately financed study of the sta
actionable recommendations for improving the overall economic climitactang more businesses to

Rhode Island, and growing jobs.

On January 19, 2016, thge swwtsdyel @Rsede | sltamdcl un
develop or grow advanced industries, defined as science, technology, engineering aticghbightech
manufacturing, and industrial design fields. The recommendations include attracting professors and other
academics who have successfully commercialized th

The Governor recommendedata of $2.8 million, of which $1.5 million is from debt refinancing proceeds,

to create a program administered by the Commerce
education to attract and secure the hiring of faculty members who hageprofessional success
commercializing their research. However, the recommended budget did not include any associated legislation
for the program.The Assembly rejected the proposal and did not include the funding.

Air Service Development Fund. In August 2015, the Administration announced that the Brookings
I nstitution would be conducting a privately finan:¢

76



immediately actionable recommendations for improving the overall economic clinttaéetiag more
businesses to Rhode Island, and growing jobs.

On January 19, 2016, thg svbsdy el @Rbede | dltamdcl n
develop or grow advanced industries, defined as science, technology, engineering aticghbightech
manufacturing, and industrial design fields. The recommendations include easing transportation in and out

of the state and developing areas of the state as

The Governor recommend&d.5 million from general revenues for an initiative to support additional
direct air routes to and from major metropolitan areas via T.F. Green Airport. The program would be
administered by the Commerce Corporation, which would be empowered to pexddee guarantees to
airlines adding direct flights to their schedules. The recommended bdmgenot include any associated
legislation for the program; however, the Governor subsequently requested an amendment that included
proposed legislation for thprogram. The Assembly concurred and enacted Section 3 of Article 17 of
2016H 7454, Substitute A, as amended.

Rhody Rail Commuter Pass.The Office requested $2.7 million from general revenues for a new
commuter rail pass smart phone application systemassengers traveling from Boston to Rhode Island

to enhance commuter connectivity. The application would provide reduced fares as well as schedule
information for passengers; however, the Office was unable to provide information regarding the logistic

and administration of the program. It reported that additional information would be contained in the January

19, 2016 release of the Brookings Institutionbs f
It is likely that a portion of requestédnds would be required on an annual basis to maintain the program.

As part of its constrained request, the Office proposed the exclusion of some or all of the requested funds.

The Governor recommended $1.5 million, which is $1.2 million less thaestsg from general revenues
available from ondime debt refinancing proceeds. Although it appears this initiative could be an annual
cost, it is not clear how much development would cost and how much is for direct suli$ididssembly
rejected the poposal and did not include the funding.

Research and Development Tax Credit. In August 2015, the Administration announced that the
Brookings Institution would be conducting a priva
of producing immdiately actionable recommendations for improving the overall economic climate,
attracting more businesses to Rhode Island, and growing jobs.

On January 19, 2016, the study, ARhode | sl and 1| nn
develop o grow advanced industries, defined as science, technology, engineering, mathematteshhigh
manufacturing, and industrial design fields. The recommendations include investing in industries reliant

on high levels of research and development and dewngl@pworkforce skilled in the advanced industries.

The Governor included $5.0 million from general revenues and Sections 7 and 8 of Article 17-df 2016

7454 to establish a new refundable tax credit program to assist companies with significant resédarch a
development investments, effective July 1, 2016. Businesses would apply to the Commerce Corporation for
credits up to the Il esser of the business®ds munic
million. Credits could be carried forwargp to five years but would be fully refundable in the year issued.

The proposed legislation does not include a sunset date for the prograeAssembly rejected the

proposal and did not include the funding.

Rebuild Rhode Island Tax Credit. The Officerequested $17.3 million, which is $16.3 million more than

enacted for the Rebuild Rhode Island Tax Credit program, which establishes a real estate development tax
credit for qualified construction. Credits valued between 20.0 and 30.0 percent of djyobfiect costs

77



up to a maximum of $15.0 million are available to projects that have demonstrated a gap between available
funding and total estimated project cost. Project
public transit, and ther factors may receive increased credits, at the discretion of the Commerce
Corporation. Beginning in FY 2017, the Corporation and the Division of Taxation will report annually on

credits assigned, credits taken, and the measurable impacts of thenprodparedits will be assigned to

any projects after December 31, 2018.

The Office reported that as of December 2015, the Commerce Corporation had received 30 applications for
over $100 million in credits under the Rebuild Rhode Island program.

Documents supporting the Governordéds FY 2016 recon
from general revenues available from general obligation bond debt refinancing and restructuring for this
program in FY 2017. D o cRY r2@&L 1 reqgiestssuggegt@m @xpamsipn of thee Of f
program to $30.0 million of credits assigned per fiscal year from FY 2017 through FY 2021 for a program

total of $150.0 million in assigned tax credits.

At its January 25, 2016 meeting, the Commerce Corpor&aard approved a total of $8.3 million in tax
credits to two development projects, both located in Providence.

As part of its constrained request, the Office eliminated funding for the Rebuild Rhode Island tax credit
program for FY 2017, essentially miinating the program.

The Governor recommended $20.6 million from general revenues available from debt refinancing proceeds
for the program. This is $19.6 million more than enacted and $3.3 million more than requsted.
included Sections 5 and 6 Afticle 17 of 201eH 7454 to permit the funds appropriated for this program to

be used by the Commerce Corporation to fund tax stabilization incentives and to permit the Commerce
Corporation to use funds appropriated for Anchor Institution tax creditshisrprogram. The Assembly
provided $25.0 million, which is $4.4 million more than recommended, but rejected the proposed
legislation on flexible use of funds. It enacted Section 2 of Article 17 of 20067454, Substitute A, as
amended, which establishea total program cap of $150.0 million and allows the Corporation additional
flexibility in terms of the treatment of assigned credits to assist developers to secure financing for
projects. The enacted legislation additionally allows one development pgear located on a single site

on the I-195 Land to be considered multiple projects under the program, subject to all other conditions.

Anchor Institution Tax Credit. The Office requested $3.9 million, which is $2.2 million more than
enacted from generegvenues for the Anchor Institution Tax Credit program that establishes a credit of an
unspecified amount that may be applied against corporate income tax liability for up to five years. The
credit is available to qualifying businesses that have sucdigssblicited the relocation of a separate
business to the state or the relocation of at least ten employees of that separate business on a permanent
basis. No more than 75.0 percent of the total funds allowed for the program in a fiscal year mayéeé assi

to a single recipient. The program will sunset on December 31, 2018; no credits will be assigned to any
projects after that date.

The request i s consistent with documents supporti |l
assumed the use &3.9 million from general revenues available from general obligation bond debt
refinancing and restructuring for the second and final year of funding for this program in FY 2017.

Final rules and regulations for this program were filed with the Offit@soBecretary of State on November

5, 2015 and the application became available to the public two weeks later. This program is more subjective
than the other economic development programs, in that it allows for the Commerce Corporation to solicit

applicdions and provide a credit of an unspecified amount to a business of its choosing, no applications

had been received as of December 2015.

78



The Governor did not recommend additional funding for the program. She included Section 6 of Article
17 of 2016H 7454 topermit the Commerce Corporation to use funds appropriated for Anchor Institution tax
credits for the Rebuild Rhode Island Tax Credit program. The enacted budget includes $1.8 million for the
program in FY 2016; in her revised budget recommendati@nGovernor reduced funding for the Anchor
Institution Tax Credit Fund by $1.0 millionThe Assembly provided $0.7 million for the program and
rejected the proposed legislation.

First Wave Closing Fund. The Of fi cebs r equest forahe EilstiWhelosing di t i o |
Fund, which was enacted by the 2015 Assembly to provide financing to ensure that certain transactions that
are critical to the stateds economy occur, Ssubj ec
funds can be usedif working capital, equipment, furnishings, fixtures, construction, rehabilitation,
purchase of property, or other purposes approved by the Corporation. The FY 2016 enacted budget provides
$5.0 million for the Fund. The request is consistent with doctineen supporting the Gove
budget, which did not include a second year of funding for this program from general obligation bond
restructuring. Rules and regulations for this program were filed for a period of notice and comment the
week of Decerer 28, 2015.The Governor recommended the enacted level of $5.0 million from general
revenues available from debt refinancing proceeds, for total funding of $10.0 million over two Mears.

Assembly provided an additional $2.0 million, for total progran funding of $12.0 million.

Small Business Innovative ResearchThe Office requested the enacted amount of $1.0 miftiom

general revenues to support timovate RI Small Business Fund and the Bioscience and Engineering
Internship Programs. The So@ and Technology Advisory Council developed guidelines to administer

the programs. To be eligible, a business must meet the following conditions: be a Rhodealstahd

business with 50 or fewer employees and have at least 51.0 percent of its empeiging in the state.

A business must also certify that at least 51.0 percent of its research will be conducted in the state. Pursuant
to the guidelines, an applicant may receive a mat
federalaward with a maximum matching grant not to exceed $45,000.

As part of her FY 2016 recommended budget, the Governor included $1.0 million, $0.5 million more than
enacted for FY 2015, to support the programs. The 2015 Assembly concurred with the agmcond
enacted Section 2 of Article 19 of 20H65900, Substitute A, as amended, which removed the matching
loan provision for Phase Il proposals under the program and increased the maximum grant award from
$100,000 to $150,000.The Governor recommertieb1.0 million more than requested from general
revenues for total program funding of $2.0 million in FY 20LfAe Assembly provided the enacted level

of $1.0 million from general revenues.

Competitive Industry Cluster Grants. The Of f i ¢ e 0 stinEllesZD3ln¥lliorn, 0 midion

more than enacted from general revenues for the Industry Cluster Grants Program, which establishes a
voucher program to provide Rhode Island businesses with startup and technical assistance grants ranging
from $75,000to $250,000; and to provide competitive grants ranging from $100,000 to $500,000 for
activities within an industry cluster and to close industry cluster gaps. The program ends on December 31,
2018; no grants may be assigned after that date.

Therequest s consi stent with documents supporting the
assumed the use of $1.3 million from general revenues available from general obligation debt refinancing
and restructuring for the second and final year for this progn FY 2017.

The application for these grants became publicly available on November 19, 2015. Corporation and Office
staff report that they are currently working with industry sponsors of the Real Jobs Rhode Island program,
which is under the adminrsition of the Department of Labor and Training, as the majority of the sponsors
are representative of significant industry clust@rise Governor recommended funding as requesiéd.

79



Assembly provided $0.5 million from general revenues for FY 2017, faotal program funding of
$1.2 million over two years.

Innovation Initiative - Network Grants. The Office requested $1.5 million, which is $1.1 million more

than enacted from general revenues for the Innovation Network Grants program, which empowers the
Commerce Corporation to provide innovation grants to organizations, includirgyoiinorganzations,

for-profit organizations, universities, and-a@rking space operators, that offer technical assistance and
access to capital to businesses in advanced or targeted industries. The Corporation may not provide a grant
to an organization unless theant total is matched by a private sector or-pmfit partner.

Documents supporting the Governordés recommended F°
general revenues for this program in FY 2017; the request is $1.1 million more thaAstatJanuary

2016, the Office reported that it is likely that it would utilize $525,000 of the additional $1.1 million it
requested for the Innovation Initiative grants program and utilize the remaining $525,000 for the Innovation
Initiative vouchers grgram.

As part of its constrained request, the Office proposed the exclusion of some or all of the requested
expansion. The Governor did not recommend funding for the network grants progiidma.Assembly
concurred.

Innovation Initiative - Vouchers. The Office requested the enacted amount of $0.5 million for the
Innovation voucher program. As enacted by the 2015 Assembly, the Innovation Initiative for small
businesses is for companies with less than 500 employees. Its purpose is to facilitatehtise pof
research and devel opment support from the stateod:
through vouchers of between $5,000 and $50,000 per business. The program ends on December 31, 2018;

no vouchers may be assigned after that.dat

The request is consistent with documents supporti |
suggested the Governor would recommend an additional $0.5 million from general revenues available from
general obligation debt refinancing amdtructuring for this program for FY 2017. However, as of January

2016, the Office reported that it is likely that it would utilize $525,000 of the additional $1.1 million it
requested for the Innovation Initiative grants program and use the remai2b@®@3 for the Innovation

Initiative vouchers program.

The application for this program became publicly available on November 19, 2015. At its January 25, 2016
board meeting, the Commerce Corporation approved vouchers totaling $451,897 for 11 buaitksses
reported that it received 34 applications for vouchers totaling over $1.4 million. The program ends on
December 31, 2018; no vouchers may be assigned after that date.

The Governor recommended $1.0 million more than requested from general reaesiladde from debt
refinancing proceeds, for total funding of $1.5 million for Innovation Initiative vouchers in FY 20iE7.
Assembly concurred.

Wavemaker Fellowships. The Office requested $8.5 million, which is $6.8 million more than enacted

from general revenues for a fellowship program for a student loan repayment tax credit program for
graduates of accredited institutions of higher ed
degree and who remain in or become a resident of anlbyeadpn the state in the fields of life, natural or
environmental sciences; computer, information or software technology; engineering or industrial design;

and medicine or medical device technology.

The amount of the tax creditisuptoamaximumof$10 0 f or an associateds degr
degree and $6,000 for a graduate degree for up to four years. The legislation requires that the Commerce

80



Corporation reserve 70.0 percent of the awards per calendar year to permanent residesttg@f thalso
requires that recipients must work at least 35 hours per week for an employer located in the state.

The Office reported that it and the Commerce Corporation have received a significant number of inquiries
regarding this program. As &fecember 2015, draft rules and regulations are under Office of Regulatory
Reform review and the program application is in development.

It should be noted that the Commerce Corporation reported that for FY 2016, up to $192,484 of the $1.8
million enactedor Wavemaker Fellowships will be spent on staff costs for this program. It can be assumed
that a similar amount of funds would be expended in FY 2017 from the requested $8.5 million total.

As part of its constrained request, the Office proposed theistanl of some or all of the requested
expansion.

The Governor recommended $3.5 million less than requested from general revenues for total funding of
$5.0 million in FY 2017. She included Sections 1 and 2 of Article 17 off20464 to make significant
changes to the program, including eliminating the existing annual credit limits for recipients, including
automatic approval of credits for applicants who meet specific criteria, eliminating the emplimger
requirement for recipient selection, and aliog businesses to reserve up to 15 percent of total credits
available in a fiscal year for eligible employee¥he Assembly did not concur with the program
changes and provided $3.5 million, which is $1.5 million less than recommended from general
revenues.

P-Tech Initiative. The Office requested $1.5 million, which is $0.6 million more than enacted from general
revenues for the High School, College, and Employer Partnerships program, which supports partnerships
among high schools, the Community CollegeRhode Island, other institutions of higher education, and
employers to offer courses towards high school diplomas, internships, and associate degrees. The program
sunsets on December 31, 2018; the Corporation may not enter into any agreementsfar gnaantives

after that date.

At the December 21, 2015 Commerce Corporation board meeting, the first three partner school districts
were chosen. They include Providence, Westerly, and Newport.

Documents supporting t hequefeddl.6 miliocn would pravidesatlditionalt e t h
funding to the three districts selected for FY 2016 and would extend funding to an additional three districts

in FY 2017 for the 2017/2018 school year. Additionally, the Office and Corporation reponp tioeb@. 1

million would be spenon Corporation staff salary and benefit expenses for program administration.

As part of its constrained request, the Office proposed the exclusion of some or all of the requested
expansion. The Governor recommended $0.1llion less than requested to provide total funding for at
least five districts, including Providence, Westerly, and Newpdre Assembly did not concur with the
program changes and provided $1.2 million, which is $0.2 million less than recommended.

Main Street Streetscape Fund.The Office requested the enacted amount of $1.0 million from general
revenues for streetscape improvements. The Commerce Corporation is authorized to award loans, matching
grants and other forms of financing to enhance sidesyalgnage of public space and lighting in order to
create an attractive environment in local business districts.

Applications for these funds became available on December 12, 2015. Although no applications had been

received as of December 30, 2015fi¢@ staff reported that Mvasactively soliciting applications.The
Governor recommended funding as requestdie Assembly concurred.

81



Affordable Housing Fund. The Of fi cebds request excludes additio
the AffordableHousing Fund, administered by Rhode Island Housing, which will leverage federal resources

and private equity for the program. The enacted budget includes $3.0 million for the Fund. These funds

are available until exhausted or the program ends.

Therequet i s consistent with documents supporting the
a second year of funding for this program from general obligation bond debt restruclthanovernor
recommended $1.0 million from general revenues avaldldm debt refinancing proceedsThe

Assembly did not concur.

I-195 Redevelopment FundT he Of fi cebs request excludes additio
real estate development incentives for construction on fort@5s land. The 2015 Asswly created the

[-195 Redevelopment Project Fund, to be administered by1886 District Commission. The FY 2016

enacted budget includes $25.0 million from general revenues for the Fund. These funds are available until
exhausted or the program ends.

The Fund is to be used to provide developers and businesses with financing for capital investment, including
land acquisition in order to promote the development of the land. The legislation allows the Commission
to adopt rules and regulations to implemie program. The program sunsets on December 31, 2018; the
Corporation may not enter into any agreement for funding or incentives after that date.

The request is consistent with documents supportir
a second year of funding for this program from general obligation bond debt restructuring.

As of December 2015, the Commission had entered into one purchase and sale agreement for development
on the former4195 land. At the November 2015 Commissiomigomeeting, conditional approval was
granted to enter into a second agreement with CV Properties of Boston and Wexford Science and
Technology of Baltimore for the construction of a one million square foot biosciences and information
technology complex. @ of January 2016, the Commission reported that the companies have expressed
interest in applying for incentives from the Fund. The rules and regulations for the fund became effective
February 1, 2016The Governor did not recommend additional fundifihpe Assembly concurred.

Small Business Assistance Fundl he Of fi ceds request excludes addit
for the Small Business Assistance Program. The program is for businesses with less than 200 employees
that are having difficties obtaining financing from traditional lending organizations. It includes a
$750,000 maximum amount that any one business can obtain from the fund. Legislation adopted by the
2015 Assembly enables the Commerce Corporation to partner with an outslitey lerganization to

administer the program funds and provided $5.5 million from general revenues for FY 2016. The request

is consistent with documents supporting the Gover
year of funding for this pragm from general obligation bond debt restructuring.

The program requires that 10.0 percent of funding must basgd for a microloan program to be
administered by a third party with expertise in microloans. Microloans may be made in principaisamoun
of $2,000 to $25,000.

The Office reported that partner lenders for this program would be selected through the competitive bidding
process. It anticipated recommendations for both lender types would be brought before the Commerce
Corporation board ddirectors at a meeting in January 20I%e Governor did not recommend additional
funding. The Assembly concurred.

Tax Stabilization Agreements. Consistent with the enacted budget, the Office did not include funds for
the Tax Stabilization Incentive program created along with the other new initiatives. This program allows

82



the state to incentivize municipalities to enter into tax stabilizaticzeagents with developers in exchange

for the development or redevelopment of specific areas in qualifying communities. The Commerce
Corporation is empowered to provide qualifying municipalities with reimbursements up to 10.0 percent of
property tax reveres that would have otherwise been collected, if the developed property were not party

to a tax stabilization agreement. No agreement with a municipality may be entered into after December 31,
2018. Documents supporting thidget nGtedviratr$d.®milldswas Y 201
assumed for these incentives in FY 2017. The request does not appear to reflect that assumption.

The Governor did not recommend funding for the program. She incRestidn 5 of Article 17 of 2018

7454 to permit fods appropriated for Rebuild Rhode Island tax credits to be used by the Commerce
Corporation to fund tax stabilization incentives. The Budget also includes Section 3 of Article 17, to amend
the current program tallow theCorporation to annually reimbuesup to five municipalities meeting specific
criteria up to 50.0 percent of foregone property tax revenue. Municipalities would be selected for the larger
reimbursements via a competitive proce$he Assembly rejected the proposed legislation and did ho
include funding for FY 2017 as no specific agreements are in place yet.

Qualified Jobs Tax Credit. The Of fi cebs request does not include
Qualified Jobs Tax Credit program, which provides an annual reduction iirakéity for qualifying

businesses for new fufime employees hired before December 31, 2018. Qualified businesses may receive
credits from $2,500 up to $7,500 per new-firthe job, subject to certain criteria including the creation of

new jobs in targted industries, jobs created in specific communities, and jobs created by businesses that
relocate from oubf-state. Credits may not exceed the income tax withholdings of the employees in the

new jobs. The program will sunset on December 31, 2018edits will be assigned after that date. The

enacted budget assumes an associated revenue reduction of $1.0 million.

The request is consistent with documents supportir
FY 2017 funding for this progma from general obligation bond debt restructuring or other state sources.
The Governor did not include funding for the prografie Assembly concurred.

Tax Increment Financing. The Office did not request any funding from general revenues for the Tax
Increment Financing program, which is designed to be revenue neutral. The program permits the
Commerce Corporation to contract with developers to develop or redevelop specific areas in qualifying
communities in exchange for payments or tax exemptions td ép.0 percent of state revenues realized

as a result of the redevelopment project. Contracts may only be undertaken if a developer can prove a gap
between available project funding and total estimated project cost. The Division of Taxation is tequired
assist the Commerce Corporation in the determination of all state revenues collected as a result of the
project. Agreements between the Commerce Corporation and a developer cannot exgezot petibd.
Beginning in FY 2017, the Corporation will i@ annually to the Governor, the Speaker of the House of
Representatives, and the President of the Senate on agreement totals, schedules for payment, and the
measurable impacts of the program. The Corporation may not enter into any agreement afteetDecemb
31, 2018.The Governor did not include funding for the prograhine Assembly concurred.

Quasi-Public Appropriations

Commerce Corporation Operations. The Office requested $7.8 million, which is $0.7 million more than

enacted from general revenuesfot he Commer ce Corporationbés operat|
$5.3 million for 51 positions, including $0.1 million for a 3.0 percent-ob4itving adjustment for current

employees, effective July 1, 2016. Also included in the request is aroadt$0.1 million to renew the
Corporationdés current | ease, which ended June 30,

As part of its constrained request, the Office pr
million and indicated that this would be achieved by taaing current vacancies, eliminating the requested

83



costofl i vi ng increase, and not renewing the Corporat
reported that the Corporation could not feasibly move to an alternative location, shouleitslease not be

renewed; this would make leasdated savings unachievablehe Governor recommended $0.5 million less

than requested. She included $0.1 million for th
excluded the funds for seof-living increases and assumed the Corporation will fill vacancies within the

current level of fundingThe Assembly excluded the additional $0.1 million and assumed the
Corporationds | ease payments wil/l b eidedrtbecceactddr o m i t
level of $7.4 million from general revenues for FY 2017.

Tourism and MarketingT he Cor porationdés FY 2017 budget reques
general revenues and redirected occupancy tax collections to fund a state tourism and marketing campaign.
This includes $4.0 million for a tourism marketing campaign and $1lmfor a business attraction

marketing campaign.

At its September 30, 2015 meeting, the Corporatio
and the Mechanism, as well as Havas, Inc. to conduct extensive research and developnthaaokeiing

and business attraction marketing campaigns. Corporation and Office staff report that they anticipate
marketing materials will be available for public dissemination in March 2016.

It should be noted that the enacted budget assumes a pafrfion 2016 funding for state tourism and
business marketing would be for etime administrative and startup campaign costs. In January 2016, the
Office reported that requested funds would be used to expand the tourism and business marketing initiatives
begun in the current year, including an increased number of advertising purchases and participation in
professional and marketing trade show¥he Governor recommended funding as requestétie
Assembly enacted Section 1 of Article 17 of 2046 7454, Subsitute A, as amended, which provides

the regional tourism districts and the Providence Warwick Convention and Visitors Bureau with
percentage shares of hotel tax collections for FY 2017 at December 31, 2015 levels. The Budget
assumes t he Ccernofthotel taxrevenned will be $3 million, $1.1 million less than the
Governorés recommended budget.

Building and Fire Permit Initiatives. The Office requested the enacted amount of $250,000 from general
revenues for the Commerce Corporation to exedaliilding permit and fire inspection processes for state
supported projects. Section 1 of Article 19 of 2815900, Substitute A, as amended, establifetprojects
receiving Commerce Corporation incentives be subject only to the state buildifigeacmtes with the
inspections done by the staf€he Governor recommended an additional $250,000 from general revenues
available from debt refinancing proceeds, for total funding of $0.5 million to expedite inspection processes.
The Assembly providedthe enacted level of $250,000 for FY 2017.

[-195 Redevelopment District Commission.T he Of fi cef6s request includes
million more than enacted from all sources for capital and operations needs -dRhé&edevelopment

District Commission. This includes $0.4 million more from general revenues and the enacted amount of
$0.3 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan fundghe Commission was created by the 2011 Assembly

as the responsible authority for the sale, marketing and ghersi available land resulting from the
relocation of Interstate 195Under current law, the Commission is empowered to establish fees at rates
necessary to become ssiffficient. As of February 2016, it does not appear the Commission has a plan.

The request includes funding for three fiithe positions at the Commission, one more than is funded by

the enacted budget. Current Commission staffing includes an executive director and a project director; the
request includes $0.2 million for a secqdject director position. The request also includes $0.2 million
more for contracted legal services. The Commission anticipates the position and the additional legal
services will be necessary to meet administrative and legal needs associated witblthgntent of former

[-195 land and to assist the Commission board of directors with the administration cfl356e |

84



Redevel opment Fund. The Department of Administr at
service payments for the $38.4 nahi of borrowing authorized by the 2011 Assembly to support 195 |
relocation, for which the Commission is required to reimburse the state from land sale proceeds.

In January 2016, the Office reported that the Rhode Island Capital Plan funds wouktferusgal
services associated with new building projects, which is not an appropriate use of these funds.

As part of its constrained request, the Office prc
million and indicated this would be lsieved by eliminating the requested new position and increase for
legal services.

The Governor recommended $0.3 million less than requested from general revenues. She included $0.1
million for a project manager position in anticipation of increased development activity, instead of the
requested project director position, but does mmiude the requested increase for legal services. The
recommendation includes the requested $0.3 million from Rhode Island Capital Planfhadsssembly

excluded the additional $0.1 million and provided the enacted level of $1.1 million from general
revenues; however, it concurred with the recommended funding from Rhode Island Capital Plan

funds.

College and University Research Collaborative. As part of his revised FY 2013 and FY 2014
recommended budgets, Governor Chafee proposed $0.2 million frovarafjerevenues for the
establishment of a College and University Research Collaborative to conduct ongoing economic analysis

by the stateds public and private higher educati ol
and policy partnersand the Association of Independent Colleges and UniversitiBse Governor
recommended $165,000 from general revenues to reestablish the CollabofévAssembly provided

$150,000.

Community Service Grants. The Office requested the enacted amodii$tlo0 million for 16 community
service grants administered by the Commerce Corporation.

As part of its constrained request, the Office proposed eliminating a portion of the community service grants
administered by the Corporation, and included $0.4ionilbf savings. However, the FY 2016 enacted
budget also includes three etiime grants totaling $437,000. It appears the constrained proposal essentially
reflects the actual amount of community service grants that can be reasonably assumed to egatidue b

a onetime granting of funds for FY 2016lhe Governor recommended funding essentially consistent with
the constrained request; she eliminated the threetiome grants. The Assembly did not fund
community service grants.

Other PassThrough Init iatives. The Office requested the enacted level of $3.6 million for several pass
through initiatives that are part of the Commerce
The request includes the enacted amounts of $1.2 milborparticipation in the National Science
Foundationds Experi ment al Pr o g%1.a mllion for ABgort Impattat e Co
Aid payments; and $0.4 million for the Chafee Center at Bryant Universitg. Governor recommended

funding as requsted. The Assembly concurred.

Housing and Community Development

Lead Abatement and Housing Rental SubsidiesThe 2014 Assembly adopted legislation to increase the

real estate conveyance tax from $2.00 to $2.30 per $500 or fractional part paid fochase of property
conveyed for more than $100. The fee increase will provide a permanent stream of funding to be used by
the Housing Resources Commission for lead hazard abatement, rental subsidy and shelter operations. The
2015 Assembly further amendi¢he statutes to essentially extend the real estate conveyance tax and its

85



existing distribution of proceeds the sale of a controlling interest in a business entity that holds interest in
the property

The request includes $4.8 million, $2.0 million more than enacted from restricted receipts available from
the real estate conveyance tax, consistent with estimates provided to the Office by the Budget Office
following the May 2015 Revenue Estimating Coefeze. Based on the November 2015 Revenue
Estimating Conference results, it can be estimated that $3.3 million will be available in the current year and
$3.4 million will be available in FY 2017.The Governor recommended funding as requesfEde
Assembly concurred.

Salaries and Benefits. The Office requested $1.3 million, which is $54,723 more than enacted from all

funds for salaries and benefits for the authorized level of 11-@rm#l equivalent positions in the Division

of Housing and Community @elopment. This includes $30,877 more from general revenues and $23,846
more from federal funds. The request is consistent with updated Budget Office planning values. Consistent
with the enacted budget, the request does not assume any turnover saldmgszer, for the first half of

FY 2016, the divisionwasvaecad.ecuti ve assistant posi't

The Governor recommended $0.1 million less than requested from all sources, including $6,739 less from
general revenues and $103,779 less from federal fuRds.recommendation reflects additional statewide
medical benefit savings and assumes the executive assistant position will be held Vaeakssembly
concurred.

Other Operations. The Office requested $14.8 million, which is $4.4 million more than enacted from all
sources for other Housing and Community Development expenses. This includes $29,985 more from
general revenues and $4.4 million more from federal funds. The Officestequ®30,000 more than
enacted for a memorandum of agreement with the Department of Administration for reimbursements for
support services provided by the Division of Planning. The general revenue request is $15 less from
statewide telecommunications says. Also included is $4.4 million more than enacted from federal funds

for Housing and Community Development disaster assistance, community development, and shelter grant
programs, reflective of available and anticipated funding.

As part of its constiaed request, the Office proposed savings of $30,000 from unspecified operations
reductions in the Division of Housing and Community Developm&he Governor recommended funding
consistent with the constrained request. She subsequently requested dmantén include an additional

$2.5 million from federal Community Development Block Grant funds to reflect a new 2015 grant award.
The Assembly concurred with the amended recommendation.

Executive Office

Staffing and Operations. The Office requeste@1.2 million, which is $0.2 million more than enacted
from general revenues for all Executive Office expenses. This includes $163,718 more than enacted for
salary and benefit costs for the authorized level of 5.@ifu# equivalent positions.

On Decerber 12, 2015, a public hearing was held regarding the creation of a deputy secretary position, a
chief of staff position, and a general counsel position in the Office. Article 15 of the FY 2016
Appropriations Act permits a secretary, deputy secretaryef abii staff, communications director,
legislative director, and a policy director as unclassified positions within the Office. Legal counsels for
state agencies are also permitted under current law. As of February 2016, two of the positions included in
the request were functionally filled by current employees of the Commerce Corporation. The Office
anticipated that the chief of staff, general counsel, and deputy secretary pagdiddde filled in the

current year. The request reflects updated BuOgete planning values for benefits.

86



The request includes $0.1 million for 3.0 percent raises, comparable to that included for employees of the
Commerce Corporation. The positions in the office were part of the recent series of raises afforded to most
state employees, and the newly requested raises are inconsistent with personnel rules and regulations for
state employees; the request, therefore, is likely overstated. The remainder of the request reflects updated
Budget Office planning values.

The requst also includes $0.1 million, which is $36,060 more than enacted for other expenses, including
$5,000 less to reflect information technology hardware purchases made in FY 2016, $30,000 for unspecified
contracted management consultants services, and $1Ij@se for general office costs, including
subscriptions and office supplies.

The Governor recommended $44,166 more than requested. This included a full year of funding for an
executive assistant position, upgraded from an implementation aide inrteatcgear, and assumed an
associated step increase in FY 2017. The recommendation does not appear to correct the overfunding of
staff salaries included in the request or include the requested funds for contracted management consultants.
The Governor inaded reductions for general office supplies reflective of expenditures for the first half of
FY 2016.The Assembly concurred.

Capital. Voters have previously approved general obligation bonds for infrastructure improvements at the
Quonset Business Park in North Kingstown, including $48.0 million in 2004 and $72.0 million in 1996.

The Quonset Development Corporation manages the parksatapital projects. Revenues supporting the
Corporationdés budget come from rentals, | and sal e

The Governor recommended a total of $90.0 million from bond proceeds for extension and renovation of

the QuonsetBsi ness Parkbés Pier 2. The recommendati on
obligation bonds for voter approval on the November 2016 ballot and up to $20.0 million from revenue
bonds to be issued by the Commerce Corporatidhe authorized plan indudes total funding as
recommended, but authorizes up to $25.0 million from new revenue bonds, $50.0 million from new

general obligation bonds, and $15.0 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds, including $1.0

million for FY 2017.

87



88



Department of Labor and Training

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Program
Central Management $ 2,236,803 $ 3,646,830 $ 2,554,448 $ 2,554,448
Workforce Development Services 30,519,841 56,159,045 39,205,719 36,864,600
Workforce Regulation and Safety 2,925,633 2,851,797 2,935,554 2,825,411
Income Support 399,156,134 380,428,364 368,318,420 368,318,420
Injured Workers Services 8,501,946 8,632,714 8,662,501 8,552,358
Labor Relations Board 389,651 400,005 402,491 402,491
Total $ 443,730,008 $ 452,118,755 $ 422,079,133 $ 419,517,728
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 38,810,888 $ 40,659,472 $ 40,160,369 $ 39,540,030
Contracted Services 7,158,685 9,706,104 5,758,808 5,758,808
Subtotal $ 45969,573"$ 50,365,576 $ 45919,177 $ 45,298,838
Other State Operations 4,294,723 5,124,595 4,476,159 4,476,159

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 383,255,728 374,709,020 363,582,771 361,582,771
Capital 1,953,242 3,840,217 2,012,606 2,012,606

Capital Debt Service - 35,000 - -
Operating Transfers 8,256,742 18,044,347 6,088,420 6,147,354
Total $ 443,730,008 $ 452,118,755 $ 422,079,133 $ 419,517,728

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 8,324,769 $ 8,382,039 $ 10,322,779 $ 8,212,636
Federal Aid 38,164,061 56,903,951 38,514,938 38,451,580
Restricted Receipts 21,495,150 39,121,229 23,878,696 23,585,123
Other 375,746,028 347,711,536 349,362,720 349,268,389
Total $ 443,730,008 $ 452,118,755 $ 422,079,133 $ 419,517,728
FTE Authorization 410.0 409.5 416.5 409.5

Summary. The Department of Labor and Training requested $422.7 million from all fund sources,
including $11.0 million from general revenues. The request is $21.0 million less than enacted, including
$26.4 million less from other funds, primarily related to unemplent and temporary disability insurance
benefits, with increases of $2.6 million from general revenues, $0.4 million from federal funds, and $2.4
million from restricted receipts. The request includes 416.5ifn# equivalent positions, which is 6.5
above the enacted level and consistent with the revised request.

The request is $2.6 million above the Budget Oof f
million. The Department submitted a constrained request that totals $8.1 milliorcng&$2.9 million
less from general revenues than the unconstrained request.

The Governor recommended $422.1 million from all sources, including $10.3 million from general
revenues. This is $0.6 million less than requested from general revenwesecdimmendation includes

89



$2.0 million from general revenues for a new TechHire Initiative. She recommended 4Z16mbefull
equi valent positions, which is 6.5 more than enac

The Governor subsequently regterl an amendment to remove the $2.0 million from general revenues for
the TechHire initiative as the Department was able to secure other fund sources for this initiative. She also
requested an additional $58, 934 végramtm f eder al fund

The Assembly reduced salary and benefit expenditures by $0.5 million and authorized 409.5fiithe
equivalent positions. It concurred with the remainder of the recommendation.

Target Issues. The Budget Office provided the Department witheagyal revenue target of $8.1 million.

The amount includes current service adjustments of $37,962 and a 7.5 percent target reduction of $0.3
million, adjusted for certain exclusions. The constrained budget submitted by the Department exactly meets

the taget by excluding general revenue funding for the Real Jobs RI program and reducing job development
funding for the work immersion and ndrade apprenticeship programs, discussed separafEhe
Governorodds budget i s $ ZrheknactédlbudgebighloR b2 aove theatargett h e t ¢

Labor and
FY 2017 Budget Budget Office Training Difference
FY 2016 Enacted $ 8,324,769 $ 8,324,769 $
Current Service Adjustments 37,962 37,962 -
New Initiatives - 2,600,000 2,600,000
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ 37,962 $ 2,637,962 $ 2,600,000
FY 2017 Current Service/ Unconstrained Request $ 8,362,731 $ 10,962,731 $ 2,600,000
Target Reduction/Initiatives (312,623) (2,912,623) (2,600,000
FY 2017 Constrained Target/Request $ 8,050,109 $ 8,050,109 $ -
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ (274,661) $ (274,661) $ -

Staffing. Consi stent with the revised request, -timhe Depa
equivalent positions, which is 6.5 more than the enacted authorization. The request addséh® foosit

the Task Force on the Underground Economy and Employee Misclassification, 3.0 positions for federal
grant auditing and monitoring, and 1.0 position to conduct research for a new federal grant award while it
eliminates a 0.5 legal position thanig longer required. The request also shifts positions among programs

with no overall change.

The Department requested $40.2 million for all salary and benefit expenses, including $3.3 million from
general revenues, $20.4 million from federal fundsg $8illion from restricted receipts and $6.8 million

from other funds. This is $1.4 million more than enacted, including increases of $0.8 million from restricted
receipts, $0.7 million from other funds and reductions of $0.1 million from federal sountek2@,562

from general revenues. Compared to the enacted budget, this represents a 3.6 percent increase in funding
along with a 1.6 percent increase in the authorized number of positions. The request includes benefit rates
consistent with Budget Offigglanning values, except that it includes retirement related benefits for Labor
Relations Board members who do not receive retirement or health befi&#<sovernor recommended
staffing as requested. She recommended $39,952 less than requesteddrahr@emnues. This includes
$31,112 to correct the benefits for the Labor Relations Board members and $8,840 in additional statewide
medical benefit savings.

The Assembly provided 409.5 fultime equivalent positions. It eliminated the 0.5 legal posiin as
requested and did not authorize the new positions. It also excluded $0.5 million associated with the
new positions.

90



Real Jobs RI. The Department requested $7.2 million for the new Real Jobs Rl program. Funding includes

the remaining $1.0 milliorof a $5.3 million tweyear federal award; $2.3 million federal Workforce
Investment Act funding from both traditional awards and incentive awards; and $1.3 million in restricted
receipt funding from employer contributions into the Job Development Funddeavahrough the
Governords Workforce Board. I't also includes $2. ¢
funds that were expended in FY 2016 from the $5.3 million federal award. The funding would support 3.0
positions shifted from othgsrograms in the Department and portions of other staff members as needed,
providing budget and oversight related functions. The vast majority of the funding is for implementation
grants to companies to support the creation of strategic industry paipsessid develop training,

education, and human resources solutions needed to address their business and talent needs.

The program aims tdevelop job partnerships connecting industry employers and key stakeholders to build
alliances and addressisiness workforce demands. It is designed to ensure that Rhode Island employers
have the talent they need to compete and grow, while providing targeted education and skills training for
resident workers for jobs that exist now.

As part of its constraad request, the Department excludes the general revenue funding for this program.
The Governor did not recommend the requested general revehlneAssembly concurred.

TechHire Initiative. Rhode Island was selected by the White House to participat€éechHire initiative,
which will train workers for higkpaying jobs in a short amount of time through-traalitional approaches

|l i ke ficodi ng b eqadity anlmenqoesies. @& hrt di thig ihitiative, the Department of
Labor and Trainingthe Executive Office of Commerce, Rhode Island higher education institutions and
nonprofit organizations will work with employers to use data and innovative hiring practices to expand
accessibility to nostraditional training opportunities that prepared&ints in months rather than years.

The Governoros budget funds t hi s itraditiobnalapproactees t o pr ¢
to rapidly train workers in the field of information technology. The stated goal of this initiative is to train

and place 2,000 Rhode Islanders in the next five ye@le Governor recommended $2.0 million from

general revenues for FY 2017.

The Governor subsequently requested an amendment to remove the $2.0 million from general revenues
because the Department wable to secure other fund sources for this initiativdhe Assembly
concurred.

Work Immersion and Non-Trade Apprenticeships. The Department requested the enacted level of
$704,517 from general revenues for certain job development programs, inclu&ig b for work
immersion and $150,000 for norade apprenticeships. Work immersion isaéd employment program

where individuals are partnered with businesses for a -sdront work experience to increase the

i ndividual 6s e mpl o ssestby trainibhgyindidduals foa gotentia emplbyment. rree
Department reimburses the employer for up to 50 percent of the cost of up to 200 hours of work during a
tenweek period and up to 75 percent if the individual is hired at the completion of tramproThe non

trade apprenticeship program works with industry partners to establish, develppepate curriculum

plans forapprenticeshifstyle programs in specific industries.h&l employer pays the wages for any
apprenticeship and department expsrae for administration.

As part of its constrained request, the Department requested a reduction of $312,623 from these new job
development programs, though specific program reductions have not been identified and would be
determined at a later dat€he Governor recommended dlimg consistent with the unconstrained request.

The Assembly concurred.

91



Misclassification Task Force Positions (3.0 FTEs).The Department requested $0.2 million from all
sources, including $0.1 million from both general revenues and restricted refceipté new positions for

the Task Force on the Underground Economy and Employee Misclassification. These new Labor Standards
Examiners would assist the Task Force in enforcing the compliance of labor standard laws, conducting
extensive irdepth investiations and audits, preparing detailed reports upon completion of investigations
and audits, determining potential litigation cases and developing such cases for litigation, and promoting
an effective public relations program. All three positions wédlerlfat the end of the first quarter of FY

2016 and are anticipated to remain filled for FY 2017. Funding is split between restricted receipts from the
wor kersd compensation program and general revenue:
The Governor recommended the new positions and funding as requBséedssembly did not provide

funding or authorization for these new positions.

State Workforce and Education Alignment Project (1.0 FTE). The Department requested $104,042

from otherfunds for the second year of funding for a new-wear project called State Workforce and
Education Alignment Project (SWEAP). This National Skills Coalition initiative seeks to demonstrate and
create systemwvide use of workforce education and trainimggram information to better align programs

with each other and with empl oyer s-grogmmk inforinagionn e e d s .
that allows state policy leaders to see how these programs can work together, and how individuals can
advance through these programs over time in the pursuit ofgezsindary credentials and higipatying
employment.

Requested funding includes $94,331 for 1.0 new Principal Research Technician to administer this program
and $9,711 for administrative expessed he requested position was filled October 1, 2015. The state was
awarded $180,000 over two years for this project, along with three other st@itess. Governor
recommended the new position and funding as requedtkd. Assembly did not provide fundirg or
authorization for the new position.

Grant Monitoring and Evaluation (3.0 FTEs). The Department requested $305,722, including $183,430
from restricted receipt job development funds and $122,292 from federal workforce development funds for
3.0 new psitions to audit, monitor, and evaluate job services and workforce development related federal
grants and awards. This team will review both the financial and programmatic aspects and outcomes of
grant awards. The positions include 1.0 Principal Auditod 2.0 Senior Employment and Training
Monitoring and Evaluation Specialists; the request assumes that the positions will be filled for the full year.
Although there is some monitoring and auditing that occurs regularly, there has been an increasad focus
performance accountability, which requires greater scrutiny of programs and expendihe&sovernor
recommended the new positions and funding as reque$tesl Assembly did not provide funding or
authorization for these new positions.

Go v e r n orkfdrce Board - Grants and Operations. The Department requested $9.4 million from

restricted receipts, or $0.3 million more than enacted to support workforce development grant awards and
empl oyment and training init ie&8dardv Ensincrehse eflegshithet he C
anticipation of carry forward funding as several grant initiatives and partnership programs have just started

in FY 2015 and FY 2016, which may cause delays in spending grant awards as implementation delays
occur. The ant awards for FY 2017 will be determined in FY 2016.

The Council receives primary funding from the Job Development Fund, a 0.21 percent assessment of the
empl oyerds payroll t ax. The assessment gse.ner at e:
Admi ni strative costs are approximately $3.1 mil |l i
and operations. The balance is distributed for workforce development activities, including adult education

and these requested grant expemdguThe Governor recommended funding as requestad.Assembly

concurred.

92



Other Workforce Development Grants and Operations.The Department requested $21.2 million from

federal funds for all other workforce development grants. This is $0.9 mitiiwa than enacted, including
increases of $0.6 million for Workforce Investment Act programs for adults, youth and dislocated workers,
$0.7 million for programs aimed to help the letegm unemployed, veterans and individuals with
disabilities, and $0.6 riion in smaller adjustments to ongoing grants, partially offset by $1.0 million less

for the trade adjustment act program, as funds appear to have been deferred to other programs aimed at the
same populations.

The request includes $10.5 million fota@es and benefits, which is $0.3 million more than enacted from
the Department shifting approximately three positons to this division from other programs. It also includes
$9.0 million for job services, training and placement programs and $1.7 mibioralf operating
expenditures, including lease costs, computer and information technology services and office Juygplies.
Governor recommended funding as requested.

The Governor subsequently requested an amendment to add $0.1 million from available federal funds from
a Womends Paid Leave grant. This funding is passeEe
around expandi ng ac anmp@asy cdaragivet frogranilbepAasenbiyeoncured. t e

Unemployment Insurance Benefits. The Department requested $156.3 million from the Employment
Security Trust Fund for the payment of up to 26 weeks of regular unemployment insurance benefits. The
requesis $19.2 million less than enacted, including $1.5 million less from federal funds and $17.7 million
less from the Trust Fund. Requested expenditures include traditional benefits and also benefits through the
WorkShare program, which allows employersdduce staff hours to avoid layoffs and allows the workers

to collect unemployment benefits for those reduced hours. The federal funding for the WorkShare program
ended in FY 2015, so these benefits are once again paid from the TrusiTRar@overnorecommended

funding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Unemployment Insurance IT System.The request includes $4.3 million from federal fundsfqrenses

related to the replacement of the unemployment benefit and tax sySteensequest include&2.8 million

for system development, $1.4 million for salaries and benddits] $0.2 million for operational
expenditures, such as lease costs, supplies and utilities. The request is $0.6 million less than enacted,
including $1.1 miion less for contracted information technology services, $0.6 million more for
department staffing to take over the operation and maintenance of the project once it is completed and
operational, and $0.1 million less for purchases of computer equipnterelated items.

Rhode Island joined into a consortium with Maine and Mississippi to develop new automated
unempl oyment insurance tax and benefit systems, Db
of Labor awarded the consortium $90.0 milli@n the project, $60.0 million for the centralized program
development and $10.0 million to each state to develop the program to its specific needs. The Department
was able to secure $1.5 million in additional federal funds to support staffing expetatssto developing

the system, which expired September 30, 2015; however, the Department was able to secure a second grant,
from which approximately one quarter of funding is included in the reqiiést.Governor recommended

funding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Unemployment Insurance Administration. The Department requested $13.5 million, including $9.5
million from federal funds and $4.0 million from restricted sources for the administration and operations

of the unemployment insuranggogram, including salaries and benefits. The request includes $11.8
million for 145.4 positions, which is $1.0 million and approximately 13 positions less than assumed in the
enacted budget, including the elimination of a 0.5tiolle equivalent legal gsition with reductions to
contracted legal services as the number of disputed claims has decreased. The request includes $1.7 million
for all other operating expenditures, including computer and information technology services, legal services
and printirg.

93



The request is $1.4 million less than enacted, including $1.7 million less from federal funds to reflect fewer
avail able funds specifically for administration o
$0.3 million more from restrictedeceipts to reflect utilization of alternate funding sources that the
Department has been available to replace the reduced federal fulldenGovernor recommended funding

as requested.

The Governor also recommended legislation that would make chiantpesunemployment insurance taxes

that some employers pay and lower the amount the trust fund must hold in reserve in order to save Rhode
Island employers an estimated $30 million in 2017 from a reduction in unemployment insurancéheaxes.
Assembly ©oncurred.

Police and Fire Relief Fund. The Department requested $4.0 million from general revenues for the
payment of police and fire benefits paid to surviving spouses of deceased police and firefighters and
education benefits for spouses and abitdof deceased or disabled officers and firefighters, as well as the
disabled worker. This consists of $3.4 million for pension benefits and $0.6 million for education benefits;
the request is $0.1 million less than enacted from a recent trend of dec¢heenumber of certain eligible
recipients. The Governor recommended funding as requestée. Assembly concurred.

Temporary Disability Insurance Benefits. The Department requested $168.0 million from the
Temporary Disability Insurance Fumar the benefit payments that protect eligible workers against wage

loss resulting from a nework related illness or injury. This is $7.0 million less than enacted and $3.0
million more than the revised request. Requested benefits decrease 4.0fpamcéme enacted level to

reflect a smaller increase than had been anticipated; however, the request reflects a 1.8 percent increase
from the revised request and a 2.7 percent increase from FY 2015 expenditures, which is closer to pre
recession growth.

The Governor recommended funding as requested. She also recommended legislation that would reduce
the amount of time a claimant has to apply for temporary disability insurance benefits from 52 weeks to 90
days. The Assembly concurred.

Temporary Disability Insurance Administration. The Department requested $6.8 million from the
Temporary Disability Insurance Fund for administrations of the Temporary Disability Insurance program,
which is $0.8 million more than enacted, primarily for salaries lzenefits. The request includes $6.0
million for salaries and benefits for 60.4 positions, $0.9 million above the enacted level from shifting 8.0
positions from other programs, continuing the increased utilization of staff experienced in FY 2015 and
ovettime, and annualizing the final cestliving adjustment. It also includes $0.8 million for
administrative expenditures, including $0.4 million for postage, $0.2 million for computer and information
technology related services and $0.2 million for dleotexpenditures, including office supplies, utilities

and printing. The request is $0.1 million less forstaffing expenditures, primarily for computer and
information technology costs, consistent with the revised request.

The Governor recommendéhding as requested. She also proposed legislation to establish a Temporary
Disability Insurance Fraud and Integrity Task Force charged with educating workers, employers and
healthcare professionals about the program. The task force will include towifad members or their
designees: director of labor and training, secretary of health and human services, director of health,
director of office of management and budget, and attorney gerienal Assembly concurred.

Temporary Caregiver Benefits. The Department requested $9.5 million from the Temporary Disability
Insurance Fund for benefits for the temporary caregiver insurance program. This is $0.5 million less than
enacted and $0.9 million above FY 2015 expenditures, which was the firstdulbf/the program. The
Department anticipates that benefit payments will continue to increase slightly as more workers become

94



aware of the program and feel more confident in their employment status to access the time off. The FY
2017 request is 9.9 perdeabove FY 2015 expenditures and 5.5 percent above the revised request.

The program began on January 1, 2014, and allowed eligible claimants up to four weeks of benefits to care
for a seriously ill child, spouse, domestic partner, parent, pardatv or grandparent, or to bond with a
newborn child, new adopted child or newster care child. The benefit rate is the same as temporary
disability insurance benefits. The Governor recommended funding as requestdthe Assembly
concurred.

Temporary Caregiver Administration. The Department requested $0.7 million from fremporary
Disability Insurance Fund, which is $0.3 million less than enacted for administration of the temporary
caregiver program. This includes $0.7 million for salaries and benefits, which is $0.3 million less than
enacted from shifting 2.8 positions dther divisions, for a total of 7.2 positions, along with statewide
benefit savings. The request also includes $22,849 for all other administrative expenditures, such as
postage, office supplies and utilities, which is $1,144 less than enacted thoeftgcis an average of a

2.0 percent increase from the revised request. The request is $0.6 million above FY 2015 expenditures,
which reflected the first full fiscal year of the program; the entire increase is for salaries and benefits, which
appear to Ave been reported in part with the Temporary Disability Insurance program in FY Z0#&5.
Governor recommended funding as requestdte Assembly concurred.

Wor kersdé CompmenDatpiacn ment requested $9nrestriatedl | i on
receipts for administration of the workersd compe
includes $3.7 million for operations at the Donley Rehabilitation Center, $2.5 million for claims processing,

$1.7 million for the Adminigation Fund for payment of claims for second injuries, $0.6 million for the
education unit and $0.7 million for all other operating and administrative costs. The request includes $4.8
million for 40.4 fulHtime equivalent positions, which is $0.2 milliand 1.3 more positions than assumed

in the enacted budget for the Donley Center and i
$4.3 million for doctors, dentists, nurses, employing a graduate student under a training program and other
medical services at the Donley Center, for claims determinations, information technology expenses and all
other operating expenses, such as insurance, utilities and office supplies. Requested operating reductions
for postage and printing are offset by irases for computer and information technology related services.

The Governor recommended funding as requestbé. Assembly concurred.

Capital Improvements. The Department requested $1.9 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for

a seris of seven asset protection projects at the Center General Complex and Donley Rehabilitation Center.
This is consistent with the Departmentds capital
funding for the roof replacement project since ixpected to be completed in FY 2016.

As part of its constrained request, the Department eliminated this funding, which it indicated was an
unintentional error.The Governor recommended funding consistent with the unconstrained reGjoest.
Assembly cocurred. A more detailed description of this project is included in the Capital Budget
section of this publication.

Operating Transfers. Excl uding items mentioned previously, t
million for expenditures classified #iso per at i ng transfers, o0 which is $2
reductions include $2.0 million for the payment of unemployment insurance benefits to other states, $0.2
million for reimbursements to the three state institutions of higher educatidn$Gm million from

Temporary Disability Insurance funds to support the employer tax unit in the Department of Revenue. It

also includes $0.1 million more for the WorkShare unemployment insurance program. These are shown

for accounting purposes to reftec t r ansfers of funds in and out of
temporary disability insurance and employment security funds and among state agencies. These transfers

95



double count expenditures that appear elsewhere in this budget or in othagstaties. The Governor
recommended funding as requesté@tie Assembly concurred.

Other Salaries and Benefits.The Department requested $3.1 million from general revenues for all other
salary and benefit expenses for the remaining 41.1 authorized positions. The request is $0.1 million less
than enacted,; it includes $0.2 million less for the workforce regulatidrsafety division from shifting

some expenditures to available restricted receipts in the income support division and increases general
revenues by $42,558 for the Police and Fire relief program from adding 0.3 positions from other divisions,
for a total & 1.0 position for that program. The increase also reflects the annualizedf-tiostg
adjustment from FY 2016 and adds $48,097 for the Labor Relations Board; howaaudes benefits

related to retirement for Labor Relations Board members, whiehstates the request by $26,597, since
board members do not receive these benefits and
though it is known that one member does not accept the stipend, valued at $13,531.

The Governor 0sis $32352 less)Famdganeral cemenues than requested. This includes
$31,112 to correct the benefit overstatement for members of the Labor Relations Board and $8,840 in
additional statewide medical benefit savinghie Assembly concurred.

Other Operations. The Department requested $0.4 million from general revenues for all other operations.
The request includes $276,342 for the workforce regulation and safety division, $21,019 for central
management, $42,262 for the Labor Relations Board and@18®©the Police and Fire Relief program.

The request is $0.2 million or 76.4 percent more than enacted. The increase is primarily in the Workforce
Regulation and Safety program, which experienced increased expenditures in FY 2015 that have carried
forward into FY 2016 and FY 2017. These include expanding the assessment of the statewide, centralized
fees and expenses to rkbre d e r a | sources, and i ncreases for a
information technology needs. In addition, there appteabg approximately $30,000 in added -tinee
payments to some employees of a company that violated labor laws and owed wages to some of its
employees, but the expected offsetting revenue, which has been or will be received, did not offset this
expenditue in the request. The request is essentially consistent with the revised rdqwe&overnor
recommended funding as requesté@tie Assembly concurred.

96



Department of Revenue

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Program

Office of Director $ 1,144,238 $ 787,580 $ 1,147,047 $ 1,147,047
Office of Revenue Analysis 574,490 553,232 806,836 806,836
Lottery Division 303,850,780 348,269,314 382,271,870 362,367,224
Division of Municipal Finance 2,186,998 2,462,726 2,391,184 3,053,887
Taxation 22,819,933 23,510,980 23,571,898 23,731,898
Registry of Motor Vehicles 24,465,170 26,837,251 28,565,229 28,565,229
State Aid 68,165,640 67,907,568 63,845,475 65,845,475

“

Total 423,207,249 $ 470,328,651 $ 502,599,539 $ 485,517,596

Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 47,430,708 $ 47,679,733 $ 49,789,261 $ 49,821,261
Contracted Services 1,882,007 5,703,146 4,328,281 4,328,281
Subtotal $ 49,312,715 $ 53,382,879 $ 54,117,542 $ 54,149,542

Other State Operations 302,661,838 344,736,617 381,267,251 361,302,605
Aid to Local Units of Government 68,321,548 68,036,607 63,974,514 65,974,514
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 108,923 628,323 108,623 959,326
Capital 2,734,124 3,476,124 3,063,508 3,063,508
Operating Transfers 68,101 68,101 68,101 68,101
Total $ 423,207,249 $ 470,328,651 $ 502,599,539 $ 485,517,596

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 113,198,446 $ 110,177,157 $ 111,231,248 $ 113,893,951
Federal Aid 1,315,154 5,808,459 2,145,367 2,145,367
Restricted Receipts 3,894,326 4,935,486 5,947,043 5,947,043
Other 304,799,323 349,407,549 383,275,881 363,531,235
Total $ 423,207,249 $ 470,328,651 $ 502,599,539 $ 485,517,596

FTE Authorization 514.5 5145 523.5 523.5

Summary. The Department of Revenue requested expenditures of $498.5 million for FY 2017, including
$109.0 million from general revenues, $2.1 million from federal funds, $3.9 million from restricted receipts,
and $383.4 million from other sources including Lottienyds. The request is $75.3 million more than the
enacted budget. This includes $4.2 million less from general revenues, $0.8 million more from federal
funds, $52,717 more from restricted receipts, and $78.6 million more from other sources, primignijy Lot
funds.

The Governor recommended $502.6 million, which is $79.4 million more than enacted and $4.1 million
more than requested from all funds. Recommended general revenues are $111.2 million, $2.0 million less
than enacted and $2.2 million more theequested. The recommendation includes $2.0 million more than
requested from restricted receipts and $0.2 million less than requested from LotteryTfhaedsssembly
provided total funding of $485.5 million, which is $17.1 million less than recommenddrom all funds,

97



primarily Lottery adjustments. This includes $2.7 million more than recommended from general

revenues.

Staffing Authorization. The Department requested 517.5-firthe equivalent positions, 3.0 more than
authorized. The request islegftive of the creation of two new revenue analyst positions within the Office

of Revenue Analysis and one new revenue agent position within the Division of Taxation associated with
an enhanced collection initiativellhe Governor recommended total staffiof 523.5 fultime equivalent
positions, 9.0 more than the authorized level and 6.0 more than requested. She added 2.0 positions for the
Office of Revenue Analysis, 1.0 position for the Division of Municipal Finance for a recommended
municipal transparacy initiative, and 6.0 positions for the Division of Taxat@mplement recommended

collections and compliance initiative3'he Assembly concurred.

Target Issues.The Budget Office provided the Department with a general revenue target of $10 mill
The amount includes current service reductions of $5.6 million and a 7.5 percent target reduction of $3.2

million.

FY 2017 Budget Budget Office DOR Difference

FY 2016 Enacted $ 113,198,446 $ 113,198,446 $ -
Current Service Adjustments (5,574,104) (4,194,469) 1,379,635
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ (5,574,104) $ (4,194,469) $ 1,379,635
FY 2017 Current Service/Unconstrained Request $ 107,624,342 $ 109,003,977 $ 1,379,635
Target Reduction/Initiatives (3,246,064) (683,149) 2,562,915
FY 2017 Constrained Target/Request $ 104,378,278 $ 108,320,828 $ 3,942,550
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ (8,820,168) $ (4,877,618) % 3,942,550

The constrained budget submitted by the Department is $3.9 million more than the target. The constrained
request proposes $0.7 tiah of savings from general revenues and $4.1 million in new revenues resulting

from enhanced collections and suggested changes to current law. The proposals to achieve the reductions
and new revenues are noted among the following items, described agipeopriate. The Gover nor 0
recommendation is $6.8 million above the targehe enacted budget is $9.5 million above the target.

Office of the Director

Staffing and Operations. The Department requested $1.1 million from general revenues, which is $5,570
more than enacted for staffing and operations in the Office of the Director. The Office oversees overall
Departmental operations and is comprised of two units: the directoresfue and legal services.

The request includes $1.1 million, $9,922 more than enacted, for salaries and benefits for the authorized
level of 9.0 fulktime positions for the Office of the DirectoAs of November 28, 2015, 8.0 positions were

filled. The request assumes that the currently vacant director position will be filled as of July 1, 2016,
annualizes the cosif-living adjustment, and uses updated Budget Office planning values.

The Department also requested $17,942, which is $4,352 less frmrabgeevenues for Office operating
expenses, primarily reflective of historical expenditures for staff training and information technology

equipment purchases made in FY 2014 and FY 2015.

As part of its constrained request, the Department proposeanfiiadh of savings from maintaining the
director position vacancy for the fiscal yearThe Governor recommended $2,761 less than the
unconstrained request to reflect additional statewide medical benefit sadihgsAssembly concurred.

98



Office of Revenue Analysis

New Revenue AnalystsThe Department requested $0.2 million from general revenues for the creation of
two new revenue analyst positions in the Office of Revenue Analysis. The positions are intended to provide
the Office with appropriatstaffing to fulfill its statutory analysis and reporting obligations under the Rhode
Island Economic Development Tax Incentives Evaluation Act of 2013 and to assist with analysis of
economic development and tax policy proposals.

In the second half of F2015, the Office notified the chairpersons of the House and Senate Finance
Committees that its report on the first set of incentives to be analyzed under the Act, according to the
schedule set by the Office itself, would not be issued in that fiscaldweato a lack of staffing. The Office
experienced two unanticipated vacancies in the third quarter of FY 2015, which it noted made
comprehensive study of incentive outcomes on its original timetable impossible.

As part of its constrained request, the Department excluded the posittmm&overnor recommended the
requested funding and new positiori$ie Assembly concurred.

Other Staffing and Operations. The Department requested $0.6 million, which is $15J€86 than
enacted from general revenues for all other Office of Revenue Analysis staffing and operations. This
includes $0.5 million, $15,137 less than enacted, to fund salaries and benefits for the authorized level of
4.0 full-time positions. The requa®flects savings from the filling of two unanticipated vacancies at lower
salaries in FY 2016, the annualized eofstiving adjustment, and updated Budget Office planning values.
Consistent with the enacted budget and current staffing, the requesbticedude turnover savings.

The Department also requested $20,549, which is $59 less than enacted from general revenues for all other
Of fice expenses, reflective of the Officeds share
noted thathe request eliminates the biennial license cost of economic modeling software, which the Office
utilizes in its analysis work. The licensing fee was last paid in FY 2015; it will be owed again in FY 2017.

The Department reported that these funds wectudgd in error. The Governor recommended $25,570

more than requested; the recommendation includes funding for the biennial software fee offset by additional

statewide medical benefit savingshe Assembly concurred.
Lottery Division

CommissionPayments. The Department requested $359.6 million, $76.1 million more than enacted, from
Lottery funds for commission payments to reflect November estimates and an increase in the number and
type of table games available at Twin River Casino. The reiquastes $20.2 million more for table
gaming payments and $55.9 million more for traditional Lottery games reflecting an estimated five percent
increase in net terminal income for both Twin River and Newport Grand casinos and a five percent increase
in traditional Lottery sales. The appropriations act historically includes language authorizing the Lottery
to pay winning prize funds and commission payments to Twin River and Newport Grand casinos for the
fiscal year. The Governor recommended funding asuexied. The Assembly provided $19.9 million

less than recommended to reflect sales consistent with the May 2016 Revenue Estimating Conference
estimate.

Network Security Audits. The Department requested $0.1 million from Lottery funds for contracted

network security audits t@ensure Division information technology policies, procedures, documentation,

and implementation are in line with industry best practices and to safeguard Lottery funds. Funding to
perform the audits wa sY 2016odenatcthgebddget requésh &he Bavgrrordid me nt
not recommend the funding and the Assembly concurréte Governor recommended funding as
requested.The Assembly concurred.

99



Casino Facilities Marketing. The Department requested $8.5 million, $1.3 million more than enacted,
from Lottery funds for the statebds share of casin
five percent increase in net terminal income for both Twin River and di¢#vgsand casinos. The request

is consistent with statutory changes enacted by the 2015 Assembly, providing an additional 1.9 percent of
annual net terminal income from the Newport Grand Casino to UTGR, Inc., owner of the facility, for both

FY 2016 and FY2017. The enacted budget recognized the revenue loss, but did not adjust Lottery
expenditures to reflect the change. The additional funds may only be spent on marketing expenditures,
which must be approved by the Divisiohhe Governor recommended furglias requested.The

Assembly concurred.

Salaries and Benefits.The Depart mentds request includes $9.6
from Lottery funds to fully f untone eghivalenDpositbns.iltonds a
reflects the annualized cest-living adjustment and updated Budget Office planning values and eliminates

the $0.4 million of turnover savings included in the enacted budget. By comparison, final FY 2015
expenditures for staff salaries and benefits wéx& illion less than enacted, reflective of unanticipated
vacancies in the second half of the fiscal year. As of the pay period ending November 28, 2015, the Division
reported 5.0 vacancieS'he Governor recommended $0.2 million less than requestedlectrhistorical

expenditures and additional statewide medical benefit savings. The recommendation assumes that three
vacant positions will be filled in the current yearhe Assembly concurred.

Other Operations. The Department requested $4.5 milli®0,4 million more than enacted from Lottery
funds, for all other Lottery expenses. This includes $1.5 million, which is $0.1 million more than enacted
for payments to the Department of Public Safety for the State Police Gaming Unit. Also includdd is $1.
million, $0.1 million more than enacted, for advertising expenses, which assumes a five percent increase in
sales of traditional Lottery games. The request includes $0.5 million, $24,132 more than enacted, for
insurance expenses, based on actual prermasts and $0.1 million, $13,477 more than enacted, to reflect
historical expenditures for college students presenting winning Lottery numbers. The Division also
requested $0.2 million, $0.1 million more than enacted, for general office supplestY 2015, the
Division expended $122,214, which is $68,829 more than enacted for these items. While the request
appears to better reflect historical spending than the enacted level of funding, it is $33,647 more than FY
2015 expendituresThe Governor recomemded funding as requestetihe Assembly concurred.

Division of Municipal Finance

Transparency Portal. Under current law, municipalities are required to submit quarterly budget
information to the Division of Municipal Finance. The Division is responsible for monitoring local
governmentsodé financial heal t h, c a poses bf mthté aidgangp r oper
providing technical assistance to local governments. Municipalities are required to provide their quarterly
financial information in a format prescribed by the Division; however, in practice, cities, towns, and other

local governmats use different forms to show their fiscal year budget to actual spending comparisons and
submit their information to the Division in different ways, including heogy.

The Governor proposed legislation, implement a standardized method of finahdgieporting for
municipalities and develop an online portal for municipal report submission to publicly post municipal
financial information. She included $0.2 million from general revenues and 1.0 netiméull
programming services officer position amminister the initiative. The recommendation includes $0.1
million for design and development of the portal and $0.1 million to fund the posifio&.Assembly
concurred with total funding as recommended by the Governor; however, it assumed that $60,000
onetime software purchase and installation costs would be paid from the Information Technology
Investment Fund.

100



Oversight Reimbursement. The Department requested the enacted amount of $0.2 million from general
revenues for municipal finance ovetsigeimbursements. The request is consistent with state law enacted

by the 2013 General Assembly, which requires that the state reimburse 50.0 percent of the cost for a finance
advisor to municipalities that have improved in financial standing so adaager require a receiver. The
request includes reimbursements to Central Falls, East Providence, and WoonddukeEovernor
recommended $26,869 less than requested to reflect historical expenditures; this is consistent with her
revised FY 2016 reconandation. The Assembly concurred.

Centr al Fal | s Re&heFY 202 ®idacted dudgei ircloded $2.6 million for the City of

Central Falls to fund five years of paymentsptotially restore deep reductions sustained by its retirees
whowerenb part of any state retirement system as par
sought additional relief in the 2014 session to pick up when the $2.6 million was exhausted at the end of

FY 2016. The intent of the 2014 legislation wasffer sufficient state funds to maintain payments to the

retirees at 75 percent of their peduction pension benefit when the time and funding from the 2012 law
expired. The original cost projection was for a total state cost over the 20 years wiilidr9 with the

first state contribution of $0.3 million being required in FY 2017. The annual cost declines over time as
costof-living adjustments end up closing the gap and beneficiaries die. A drafting error in that legislation
meant that payout euld not start until FY 2018, one year later than intended, but more importantly the
definitions cite the wrong reference data for the payment and therefore do not trigger the excess payment
atal. The Governoro6s r ecommend &itbntb codegteheerrdroes not i ncl

The Assembly enacted 20161 8303, whichfixed the reference data definition and the start year in
order to technically conform to the original legislation. It also changed the payments schedule to
retirees to once a year.The enacted budget includes $0.3 million from general revenues to begin the
payments in FY 2017.

Other Operations. The Department requested $2.0 million, which is $7,674 more than enacted from
general revenues, for all other Division of Municipal Ficeexpenses. The request includes $1.9 million,
$13,128 more than enacted, for staff salaries and benefits. Consistent with the enacted budget, the request
includes $0.1 million of turnover savings, equivalent to 0.7 of aifuk position. The requeassumes all

vacant positions will be filled at the lowest salary level in FY 2016 and includes the annualizefi cost

living adjustment and updated Budget Office planning valdesof the pay period ending November 28,

2015, the Division reported 2.0aancies.

The request also includes $0.2 million, $5,454 less than enacted, for all other Division operations, of which
$5,000 is for legal services, following the September 30, 2015 end of the Central Coventry Fire District
receivership, an8454 is for tatewide communication savings.

As part of its constrained request, the Department proposed holding two positions, a programming services
officer and a supervisor of local government assistant, vacant for the fiscal year. The constrained request
includes savings of $0.1 million from general revenues and appears to underestimate the savings available
from the vacancies by $0.1 million.

The Governor recommended $5,458 less than the unconstrnagedst to reflect additional statewide

medical benefitavings The Assembly included $0.1 million of additional turnover savings to reflect

current Division staffing and a $600,000 appropriation identified in Article 1 of 20164 7454,

Substitute A, as amended to support operations of the City of Central FallsThe Assembly concurred

with the remainder of the Governordéds recommendat.

101



Local Aid

Payment in Lieu of Taxes. The Department requested the enacted amount of $40.1 million from general
revenues for the Payment in Lieu of Taxes program, wigichburses cities and towns for property taxes

that would have been due on real property owned by nonprofit educational institutions, nonprofit hospitals,
orany statmwned hospital, veteransd residentitddm f aci
taxation by state law. Reimbursement is statutorily based on 27.0 percent of the tax that would have been
collected if the property had been taxable, subject to appropriation. If the appropriation is less than the
amount necessary to reimburseat0 percent, the reimbursements are ratably reduced. The state makes

one payment to communities in July of each year. The FY 2017 request represents a reimbursement of 25.8

percent of the value; this is higher than FY 2016 at 23.7 perddm.Governorecommended a total of
$42.0 million, $1.9 million more than enacted, to fully fund the program for FY 20h&. Assembly
concurred.

Distressed Communities Relief Fund.The Department requested the enacted amount of $10.4 million
from general revenues to fund the Distressed Communities Relief program for FYT2@&l@rogram was
established in 1990 to provide assistance to the communities with the highest profmitgdéas relative

to the wealth of the taxpayers. Since FY 2010, funding for the program has been subject to appropriation.

The 2005 Assembly increased eligibility for FY 2006 to any community falling into the lowest 20.0 percent
for at least three of faundices to be eligible for assistance under the progfeonFY 2016, Central Falls,

East Providence, North Providence, Pawtucket, Providence, West Warwick, and Woonsocket qualified for
the program.The 2005 Assembly also mandated that when a new caityrgualifies, that community
receives 50.0 percent of current law requirements the first year it qualifies. The remaining 50.0 percent is
distributed to the other distressed communities proportionately. When a community falls out of the

program, itreeivesaon¢ i me transition payment of 5O0Fo@OFYper cent

2016, East Providence qualified for the program. For FY 2017, East Providence is not a qualifying
community; however, Cranston is.

The Governor recommendedntling as requested and proposed legislation to require communities
gualifying as distressed to participate in the
months of notification of distressed statuss of December 2015, three of the seeemmunities that
qualify for FY 2017 participate: Pawtucket, West Warwick, and Woonsocket. East Providence is also a
participant in the programThe Assembly concurred with the participation requirement and provided

$12.4 million, which is $2.0 millionmore than recommended. It also enacted legislation establishing

that if the Assembly appropriates more funding than the enacted level, all communities will receive
shares, even if they are receiving a transition payment.

Motor Vehicles Excise Tax Progran. The Department requested the enacted amount of $10.0 million
from general revenues to level fund the Motor Vehicles Excise Tax fhaderogram for FY 2017The

2010 Assembly enacted legislation mandating a $500 exemption for which the state nablirss
municipalities an amount subject to appropriation. The legislation allowed municipalities to provide an
additional exemption not subject to reimbursement, removed the provision that restricted municipalities
from taxing the difference in the eveahat the value of a vehicle is higher than the prior fiscal year, allowed
rates to be lowered from existing frozen levels, and restored the authority for fire districts to levy a motor
vehicles excise taxThe Governor recommended funding as requestég. Assembly concurred.

Property Revaluation Reimbursements. The Department requested $0.6 million, $1.2 million less than
enacted from general revenues, to reimburse communities conducting scheduled property revaluations or
statistical updates in F2017. The request reflects anticipated expenses for maximum allowable
reimbursements for communities scheduled to complete revaluations in FY 2016. Expenditures fluctuate
annually; $0.7 million in FY 2015,84 millionin FY 2014, $0.9 million in both F2013 and FY 2012,

102



and $0.7 million in FY 2011ln FY 2017, the communities that qualify for reimbursement are Charlestown,
Cumberland, Glocester, Hopkinton, North Providence, Richmond, and West Greenwich.

The Governor recommended funding as requeatedi proposed legislation to expand the statutory
municipal property revaluation schedule to statistical property valuations every fifth and tenth year, with

full revaluations occurring every fifteenth year. The changes would be effective as of theergsgassm

of December 31, 2017 and would impact associated state reimbursements beginning in FYH2018.
Assembly provided the recommended | evel of fundin
the property revaluation schedule.

Municipal Incentive Aid. Consistent with current lawhé Department did not request funding for FY
2017 for theMunicipal Incentive Aid program, for which FY 2016 is the third and final year of a $5.0
million appropriation. The Governor did not recommend funding for the prograihe Assembly
concurred.

Car Rental/Surcharge- Warwick Share. The Department requested the enacted amount of $0.9 million

from restricted receipts for the City of Warwick, reflective of updatennests. The 2002 Assembly
enacted legislation to provide the sales and vehicle rental surcharge revenues generated through customer
facility charges from rental car companies at T.F. Green Airport. The receipts are deposited into a restricted
account forthe City of Warwick. The Governor recommended funding as requesidie Assembly
concurred.

Division of Taxation

Nexus Revenue Policy AnalystThe Department requested $0.1 million from general revenues to create

a new revenue policy analyst positiimn FY 2017 to analyze whether business entities that legally conduct
business in the state also have nexus, requiring
work with the Division regarding any potential taxes owed. The Divisidraxation had an active nexus

program from FY 1993 through FY 2010, which it reported generated approximately $19 million in
collections over that period, and reported that FY 2011 budget constraints resulted in a shift of resources
away from the progra. The requested new position would be responsible for administering the program.

As part of its constrained request, the Department proposed restarting the nexus program and estimates an
associated $1.0 million in tax collections. Including the retgagsosition, the net impact of restarting the

nexus program would be an estimated increase of $0.9 million for FY 20fE7Governor recommended

funding as requested and included authorization for the position; the recommended budget assumes a net
impactof $0.9 million in new revenues from restarting the progrdine Assembly concurred.

Other Salaries and Benefits. The Department requested $21.4 million, which is $0.5 million more than
enacted from all sources for salaries and benefits for the aetidavel of 225.0 fultime equivalent
positions in the Division of Taxation. This includes $0.3 million more from general revenues, $0.1 million
more from federal funds, $52,717 more from restricted receipts, and $55,468 more from Temporary
Disability Insurance fundsThe request assumes 4.7 percent or $1.0 million in turnover savings, equivalent

to 9.0 vacant positions; this is $0.2 million less savings than the enacted budget, which assumes savings
equivalent to 10.9 vacancieés of November 28, 2@, the Division reported 208.0 filled positions, 17.0

less than assumed funded in the enacted budget. The request includes the annualifdivimgst
adjustment and reflects updated Budget Office planning values.

As part of its constrained requestetDepartment proposed a $0.2 million increase in turnover savings in
Compliance and Collections. Assuming collections by revenue officers of between $0.5 million and $0.6
million and collections of $0.8 million by revenue agents, it can be estimatédihat Depar t ment 6 s
would result in a revenue loss of $1.1 million to $1.2 million for FY 2017.

103



The Governor recommended $0.2 million more than requested from general revenues. The
recommendation includes $0.6 million for 5.0 newtiale compliae and collections positions, including

3.0 revenue officer | positions and 2.0 revenue agent | positions. The Budget assumes a net impact of $3.0
million in new revenues generated by the positions, including $2.1 million from the new revenue officers
and $0.9 million from the new revenue agents. The remainder of the recommendation reflects historical
expenditures, savings from filling unanticipated vacancies at a lower cost in the current year, and
additional statewide medical benefit savindie Govenor subsequently requested an amendment to add
$160,000 from motor fuel tax evasion funds, which support Division staff performing addits.
Assembly concurred with the amended recommendation.

Other Operations. The Department requested $1.9 million, which is $890 less than enacted from general
revenues for all other Division of Taxation oper at
telecommunications savings and is consistent with histaxanditures for contracted financial services,

printing, postage, and other office expenses. However, it should be noted that the request is inconsistent
with the revised FY 2016 request, which includes savings of $25,000 from general revenues der posta

costs, which the Department reported reflects the efficacy of enhanced compliance and collections
initiatives over the past several fiscal yeafhe Governor recommended $25,000 less than requested to

reflect savings for postage, consistent with tkeiged FY 2016 recommendationflhe Assembly

concurred.

Target Proposal- IRS Code 482 Audit. As part of its constrained request, the Department proposed
enabling the Division of Taxation to partner with third party vendors to evaluate potentialidialmiited

by tax filers conducting transactions with related companies prior to the institution of combined reporting.
The Division estimated net collections of $2.3 million in owed corporate income taxes, and noted that the
estimate was developed by anterral vendor using preliminary analyses used in other jurisdictions,
adjusted for economic and tax differences in Rhode Island. The Department reported that no statutory
change would be required for this proposal, as it would be able to utilize theageonty fee contract
allowance enacted by the 2015 Assembly, indicating that these revenues would be available in the current
year as well as FY 2017The Governor recommended the initiative; her budget assumes an associated
$6.7 million in onetime revenas. The Assembly concurred.

Target Proposal- Refund Offsets. As part of its constrained request, the Department proposed instituting

a fee for refund collections of $25.00 per transaction. Legislation enacted by the 2011 Assembly enables
any government entity to contract with the Division of Taxation to colletdtanding liabilities owed to

that entity. Government entities are defined as any state agency, board, commission, department, public
institution of higher learning, all political subdivisions of the state, fire districts, and-sfaésiagencies.

Using calendar year 2015 data, the Division estimated additional revenues of $0.5 million could be collected
as a result of this proposarhe Governor did not recommend the initiativdhe Assembly concurred.

The Division of Motor Vehicles

License Plate Rissuance.The Department requested $3.2 million, $0.2 million more than enacted from
general revenues, to continue production of new license plates in FY 2017. The 2015 Assembly enacted
legislation postponing the reissuance of the plates from Sept@@b&rto July 2016. Each plate set is
anticipated to cost up to $12.50 to produce; the Department anticipated producing approximately 36,500
plate sets per month over a period of 24 months. Current law allows a $6 per plate fee. License plate design
was anticipated to be finalized by January 2016 in concurrence with the state tourism and marketing
campaign administered by the Executive Office of Commerce. The Department reported that production
of the plates would likely commence in the third quartdF¥vR2016. Pursuant to current law, any unspent
funds appropriated for this purpose in FY 2016 will be reappropriated to FY 2017.

104



The request includes the enacted level of $3.0 million for license plate production costs; the Department
also requested $7@0 for anticipated postage costs associated with mailing new plates and $150,000 for

payment to Correctional Industries for the production costs. The Department reported that it anticipates
that any unspent funds in FY 2017 will be reappropriated t@FD8 to complete the reissuance process.

The Governor recommended funding as requested; however, the Budget shifts $3.0 million in revenues from

FY 2016 to FY 2017, consistent with proposed legislation to delay the reissuance from July 2016 to April

2017 . Documents supporting the Governor6s recommen
the anticipated December 2016 deployment of the R
for administrative easeThe Assembly concurred.

Extended Hours. The Department requested $0.1 million from general revenues for staffing costs
associated with opening two registry branch offices for extended hours. The request includes salary and
benefit costs for three customer service representativesnamslipervisor position, as well as an additional
capitol police officer, per branch. The Department reported it is researching possible locations for extended
hours, with likely offerings at a branch location in the north of the state and a bran@nlaot#te south.

No operations costs are included in the request, as those costs are contingent upon the locations chosen. As
of December 2015, no branch locations had been chosen to pilot the extended TwurGovernor
recommended funding as regted. The Assembly concurred.

Satellite Office. The Department requested $0.4 million from general revenues for staffing and limited
operations costs associated with opening an additional registry office for up to 40 hours per week. The
request fundsadary and benefit costs for three customer service representatives and one supervisor position,
and reflects the assumption that the new branch will open in FY 2016; however, as of December 2015, no
location had been determined to pilot the program anidmaal staffing plan had been established. No
lease costs were included in the request, as those costs would belooatingent. Additionally, it should

be noted that the request does not include the cost of capitol police, who currently staff #ech o

Di vi si onds r &g Gaovernmorydid bat racorosnierdghe initiatiidhe Assembly concurred.

Information Technology Modernization. The Department requested $2.8 million, $0.8 million more than

enacted from federal funds, for Registry imf@tion technology hardware and software modernization.

The request includes the enacted amount of $2.1 million from restricted receipts. The project is intended

to expand available online functions and reduce overall registry wait times. The regoestsgent with

the Department 6s capital budget request and refl e
Packard for system design and development, which was agreed to in November 2015. Vital modules of the
project are anticipated to beable in early FY 2017 with the remainder of the system deployed in December

2016. The Governor recommended $2.0 million more than requested from restricted receipts to reflect an
updated project scope to make more user modules available earlier inlFYT2Ee Assembly concurred.

Dri ver 6s L i cEueBeparthemtaaguesteg $0.1 million from general revenues for software
licensing costs associated with an upgrade to the cameras used by the registry branches for photo imaging

f or dr i vseamddther dredent&ls, sueh as state identification cards. In the first quarter of FY 2016,

the Department of Administration approved the purchase of new cameras from the Information Technology
Investment Fund. The cameras and associated softwarelepgr@ anticipated to assist the Division with

lowering wait times for licenses and other forms of identification as well as meeting standards associated
with the federal Real I D progr am. The fuguebts ar e a
The Governor recommended funding as requesiéeé. Assembly concurred.

Other Salaries and Benefits. The Department requested $14.4 million from all funds, which is $0.3

million more than enacted from general revenues for all other Division of Motor Vehicles salaries and
benefits for the authorized level of 176.5 fiithe equivalent positions. The reguecludes the annualized

105



costof-living increase and $0.5 million of turnover savings, equivalent to 5-6udl equivalent positions.

This is $0.1 million less than assumed in the FY 2016 enacted budget. Also included is $4,696 more for
staff overtme costs. The Department reported that the restoration of turnover savings and overtime increase
reflect FY 2015 oveexpenditures and an attempt to decrease wait times, which began to steadily climb
over the past year. The remainder of the requesttefitatewide benefit savings and updated Budget
Office planning valuesThe Governor recommended $0.3 million more than requested, reducing turnover
savings to facilitate hiring statb reduce wait times and to maintain customer service staffing levels
assist the public while personnel are trained on the new information technology sy$temssembly
concurred.

Other Operations. The Department requested $4.4 million, $0.3 million more than enacted from general
revenues, for all other Division operations. The request includes $1.1 million, which is $0.1 million less

than enacted for software maintenance and licensing agreementsttone r egi stryés curr
technology system, which must be maintained until the new system is fully operational. The request also
includes $0.1 million more than enacted for rental of-siate owned property, reflective of anticipated
leasecet s for the Divisiondbs branch registration of
supplies and equipment, consistent with FY 2015 expenditures and is otherwise reflective of FY 2015
expenditures.The Governor recommended funding as request@ée Assembly concurred.

Target Proposal- No Registration Refunds. As part of its constrained request, the Department proposed
amending current law to eliminate refunds for registrations that are valid for more than one year at the time
they are rettned to the Division of Motor Vehicles. The proposal assumes that the elimination of these
refunds would result in savings of $327,000 per fiscal year, based an average of 5,450 registrations returned
to the Division annually. However, it is unclear hovany of the returns are the result of registrations
leaving the state and how many result from a registrant changing registration or plafEhggeovernor

did not recommend the initiative.he Assembly concurred.

106



Legislature

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Program
General Assembly $ 5,526,121 $ 6,727,584 $ 5,725,048 $ 5,725,048
Fiscal Advisory Staff 1,846,092 1,899,935 1,893,563 1,893,563
Legislative Council 5,018,501 4,916,064 5,357,247 5,357,247
Joint Comm. on Legislative Affairs 23,170,750 25,171,175 24,414,329 24,114,329
Office of the Auditor General 5,579,580 5,377,177 5,645,215 5,645,215
Special Legislative Commissions 13,900 13,900 13,900 13,900
Total 41,154,944 $ 44,105,835 $ 43,049,302 $ 42,749,302
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits 35,293,497 $ 34,005,488 $ 36,389,542 $ 36,089,542
Contracted Services 421,350 625,350 529,500 529,500
Subtotal 35,714,847 $ 34,630,838 $ 36,919,042 $ 36,619,042
Other State Operations 2,876,597 5,813,497 3,092,760 3,092,760

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000
Capital 263,500 1,361,500 737,500 737,500

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total 41,154,944 $ 44,105,835 $ 43,049,302 $ 42,749,302

Sources of Funds

General Revenue 39,474,071 $ 42,490,012 $ 41,352,730 $ 41,052,730

Federal Aid - - - -
Restricted Receipts 1,680,873 1,615,823 1,696,572 1,696,572

Other - - - -
Total $ 41,154,944 $ 44,105,835 $ 43,049,302 $ 42,749,302
FTE Authorization 298.5 298.5 298.5 298.5

Summary. The Legislature estimated FY 2017 expenditures of $43.2 million and 298-tmfaill
equivalent positions. This includes $41.5 million from general revenues and $1.7 million from restricted
receipts and includes funding for statewide benefit adjustmérite. Governor recommended $131,240
less from general revenues than requested to reflect additional statewide medical benefit SHwngs.
Assembly included general revenue turnover savings of $0.3 million.

107



108



Office of the Lieutenant Governor

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Category
Salaries and Benefits 1,063,157 $ 948,604 $ 1,045,167 $ 1,045,167
Contracted Services 40,750 60,750 30,750 750
Subtotal 1,103,907 $ 1,009,354 $ 1,075,917 $ 1,045,917
Other State Operations 87,964 32,964 32,909 32,909
Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits - - - -
Capital 750 750 750 750
Capital Debt Service - - - -
Operating Transfers - - - -
Total 1,192,621 $ 1,043,068 $ 1,109,576 $ 1,079,576
Sources of Funds
General Revenue 1,127,621 $ 1,043,068 $ 1,109,576 $ 1,079,576
Federal Aid 65,000 - - -
Restricted Receipts - - - -
Other - - - -
Total 1,192,621 $ 1,043,068 $ 1,109,576 $ 1,079,576
FTE Authorization 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0

Summary. The Office of the Lieutenant Governor requested total expenditures of $1.1 million for FY
2017, which is $52,510 less than enacted. The changes include $12,490 more from general revenues and

$65,000 less from federal funds to reflect the elimmameof the State Innovation Models Graiihe request
includes 8.0 fultime equivalent positions, consistent with the enacted authorizaffde Governor

recommended $1.1 million from all funds, which is $83,045 less than enacted and $30,535 less than

requested. She included staffing as enacted and reque$terl Assembly excluded the $30,000 for
outside legal services, and concurred with the remainder of the recommendation.

Target Issues. The Budget Office provided the Office with a generakraye target of $1.1 million. The
amount includes current service adjustments of $12,490 and a 7.5 percent target reduction ofT$&5,508.

constrained budget submitted by the agency is $258 less than the target.

Lieutenant

FY 2017 Budget Budget Office Governor Difference

FY 2016 Enacted $ 1,127,621 $ 1,127,621 $ -
Current Service Adjustments 12,490 12,490 -
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ 12,490 $ 12,490 $ -
FY 2017 Current Service/Unconstrained Request $ 1,140,111 $ 1,140,111 $ -
Target Reduction/Initiatives (85,508) (85,766) (258)
FY 2017 Constrained Target/Request $ 1,054,603 $ 1,054,345 $ (258)
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ (73,018) $ (73,276) $ (258)

109



The proposals to achieve the redutti@re noted among the items described below where appropiiate.
Governoro6s budget i s $heenhctethbulgetis®24 978 bbowe thetarpee t ar g e

Staffing. The Office requested $1.1 million from general revenues for salaries and benefitsftdr-8.0
time equivalent positions This is $12,545 more than enacted to reftbet annualized costf-living
adjustmentind benefit rate changes consistent with plagnalues for FY 2017 The Office anticipated
fully staffing its 8.0 authorized positions in FY 2016 and maintaining this level through FY 2017.

The Officebds constrained request reduces funding
notidentify how it would achieve these savings. This position has a combined salary and benefit cost of
$104,130.

The Governor recommended $17,990 less than enacted from general revenues, which is $30,535 less than
the unconstrained request. The recomdagion reflects the filling of 1.0 position at a lower pay grade

than assumed in the request as well as additional statewide medical benefit savireggissembly
concurred.

State Innovation Models Grant. The Of fi cebds request excludes the
Innovation Models Grant. The Office received these federal funds in FY 2013 and FY 2014, which reflects

an award from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services to support the devebmintesting of

statebased models for mulpayer medical claim paymentsThe Office indicated that the current
administration has no involvement with this initiative.h e Gover nor 6 s recommendat i
as requestedThe Assembly concurred.

All Other Operating. The Office requested $64,409, or $55 less than enacted from general revenues for
all other expenses. The changes include statewide savings on mobile phone expenses and shifts among
types of expenditures to align with planned speg, consistent with the revised request. The Office
reduced communications and media relations expenses by $40,000 and added $6,000 for conferences,
$4,000 for general office expenditures, and $30,000 for outside legal services related to ongoing Public
Utilities Commission hearings regarding National Grid utility rate increases. The legal funds reflect an
initiative begun by the new administration to intervene on behalf of consumers facing unexpected rate hikes.

The Officeds c o inatdsallafunding tbr nopergomrelsexpenseks. i Itns unlikely that all
such expenses could be eliminated.

The Governor recommended funding consistent with the unconstrained refluegtssembly excluded
the $30,000 for outside legal services, and aanred with the remainder of the recommendation.

110



Secretary of State

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Program
Administration 2,553,390 $ 2,576,437 $ 3,539,219 $ 3,539,219
Corporations 2,302,691 2,214,793 2,192,627 2,192,627
State Archives 653,374 575,551 750,240 750,240
Elections 1,017,899 927,316 3,182,103 3,377,103
State Library 551,744 555,903 560,784 554,149
Office of Public Information 907,786 949,433 524,232 524,232
Total 7,986,884 $ 7,799,433 $ 10,749,205 10,937,570
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits 5,680,095 $ 5,483,037 $ 5,994,759 5,994,759
Contracted Services 330,000 341,360 781,067 781,067
Subtotal 6,010,095 $ 5,824,397 $ 6,775,826 6,775,826
Other State Operations 1,288,931 1,320,695 3,676,173 3,676,173

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 150,611 150,611 150,611 143,976
Capital 537,247 503,730 146,595 341,595

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total 7,986,884 $ 7,799,433 $ 10,749,205 $ 10,937,570

Sources of Funds

General Revenue 6,951,530 $ 6,747,368 $ 10,092,686 $ 10,281,051

Federal Aid - 22,859 - -
Restricted Receipts 599,108 566,285 556,519 556,519
Other 436,246 462,921 100,000 100,000
Total 7,986,884 $ 7,799,433 $ 10,749,205 $ 10,937,570
FTE Authorization 57.0 57.0 59.0 59.0

Summary. The Office of the Secretary of State requested FY 2017 expenditures of $9.6 million, which is
$1.6 million more than the FY 2016 enacted budget. The request includes $1.9 million more from general
revenues, $54,936 more from restricted receipts, an@,3$33 less from other fund sources. The request
includes 59.0 fultime equivalent positions, 2.0 positions above the enacted authorization.

The Governor recommended total expenditures of $10.7 million, including $10.1 million from general
revenues. Tdrrecommendation is $2.8 million more than enacted from all funds and $3.1 million more
from general revenues. Compared to the request, the recommendation is $1.3 million more from general
revenues primarily to reflect new voting equipment. She reconeai&®d0 fulltime equivalent positions

as requested.

The Assembly provided $0.2 million more than recommended from general revenues largely to
reflect expenditures to purchase electronic poll books.

111



Target Issues. The Budget Office provided the Office tife Secretary of State with a general revenue

target of $7.2 million. The amount includes current service adjustments of $0.8 million and a 7.5 percent
target reduction of $0.5 million. The Office of the Secretary of State did not submit a constraiged b
request . The Officeds request is $1.1 million at
million above thetargetT he Governor és recommendat i Bheenacked $2. 9 n
budget is $3.0 million above the target.

Secretary of

FY 2017 Budget Budget Office State Difference

FY 2016 Enacted $ 6,951,530 $ 6,951,530 $ -

Current Service Adjustments 794,701 1,026,395 231,694
New Initiatives - 840,324 840,324
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ 794,701 $ 1,866,719 $ 1,072,018
FY 2017 Current Service/Unconstrained Request $ 7,746,231 $ 8,818,249 $ 1,072,018
Target Reduction/Initiatives (514,612) - 514,612
FY 2017 Constrained Target/Request $ 7,231,619 $ 8,818,249 $ 1,586,630
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ 280,089 $ 1,866,719 $ 1,586,630

Personnel Overview. The Office requestef9.0 fulktime equivalent positions in FY 2017, which is 2.0
positions above the enacted authorizatiodewelop, implement and maintain the proposed changes to the
Code of State Regulations, though tlwél not be filled until the second half of FY 2017he enacted
budget includes authorization for 57p0sitions and provides funding for approximately 56 positions,
leaving approximately 1 position unfunded. As of October 31, the Office had 52.@&bétbns, leaving
approximately 4 funded, but vacant positions within the enacted authorization. The Office averaged 55.0
filled positions in FY 2014 and 53.0 positions in FY 2015. The Office has sufficient clearance to increase
the number of funded giions without increasing the number of positions authorized, though it intends to
fully fund all current vacant positions in FY 2017.

The Office requested $6.0 million from all sources for salary and benefit expenses. This is $0.4 million
more than pacted, primarily from general revenues. This includes increases from step increases for 17
new employees hired under the new Secretary, annualizing the most receoftlivosy adjustment,

updated benefit rates consistent with Budget Office plannitgesaand filling the position that was
assumed vacant in the enacted budget. This is offset by $17,083 less from statewide medical insurance
savings. The request also shifts staffing and correlating expenditures among programs and fund sources,
resultingin 0.75 fewer positions for the Records Center, 1.0 fewer position for both the Elections and Civics
division and the Office of Public Information, 1.35 fewer positions for the Corporations division, and
increases of 4.5 positions in administration arédpbsitions in the State Archives.

The Governor recommended $6.0 million from all sources to support 59.0 positions as requested. This is
$0.1 million less than requested primarily to reflect the shifting of costs from Historical Records Trust
restricted receipts to Record Center internal service funds, that do not appear in the Appropriations Act,
to more closely align projected collections with actual expenditures based on FY 2015 expertence.
Assembly concurred.

State Agency Rules and Regulation (2.0 FTEs). The Office requested $0.7 million from general
revenues to revise the Stateds Administrative Pro
Code of State Regulations that will also record the intermediate steps in the pragess the final rules

and regul ations adopted as currently recorded. )
Regulatory Reform and together, the two agencies determined that Zithéu#quivalent positions, two

contracted employeesia funding for hardware, licensing and maintenance would be required in order to
devel op, i mpl ement and maintain the proposed Coc

112



Administrative Procedures Act requires legislatidrhe Governor recommended flimg and staffing as
requested.The Assembly concurred.

Information Technology Reconfiguration. The Office requested $0.3 million for information technology
expenditures, which is $48,111 or 15.4 percent more than enacted. After the new Secretaprmias s

a new Chief Innovation Officer was hired, an agewage information technology review was conducted,

and subsequently, priorities and projects were rearranged, resulting in the need for less funding in FY 2016
and additional fundinginFY201m he request reflects the Officeds u
$26,400 for the lobby tracker module and adds $50,000 to replace two programs and machines that provide
and store data backups, to be done by March 2017 when the existing onesedt eheir useful lives.

The FY 2017 request reflects the end of a tyesy process of information technology reconfiguration and

the Office indicated that expenditures in the near future will be more of a maintenance nature than purchases
of new equipent. The Governor recommended shifting $6,965 requested from general revenues for
computer maintenance from FY 2016 to FY 2017 and concurred with the remainder of the réhaest.
Assembly concurred.

Online Voter Registration. The Office requested $3M0 in FY 2016 and $80,000 in FY 2017 from

general revenues for the implementation of an online voter registration portal. This would allow residents

to register to vote and/or change their voter registration information online, which is intended tgeimpro

the accuracy of the voter rolls. This funding would be used to purchase the system software and integrate
the voter verification process into the statebs r
such online voter registration adties. The Governor recommended the entire $130,000 requested over

FY 2016 and FY 2017 for FY 2017The Assembly concurred.

Voting Equipment. During the 2015 Session, the General Assembly enacted legislation contained in 2015

H 6312, Substitute A, authorizing the Secretary of State to submit and approve the specifications used by

the Department of Administration in procuring voting systems,ngotiystenrelated services and
accessible voting equipment, on behalf of the sfbe state last purchased voting machines in 198é.

House Over si gRetiewGfche 2012 Elestommort included a recommendation that the

current voting mehines are outdated and no longer adequate. The current maintenance budget for the
voting equipment is $0.4 million with $0.1 million in the Office and the remaining budgeted in the Board

of Elections budget. The Of$0.1 niléod gendingitilegetdomerok q u e s t
the procurement process.

The Governor recommended adding $1.3 million from general revenues for a total of $1.4 million to allow

the Secretary of State to enter into a mydiar purchase and maintenance agreement for new voting
equipment. It reduced funding in the Board of Eleatn s 6 budget by $0.3 million
to the state in FY 2017 $1.0 milliothe Assembly concurred.

Voter Rolls (ERIC). The Electronic Registration Information Center, which was formed in 2012 with
assistance from the Pew Charitable Tsuprovides its members with reports that show voters who have
moved within the state, voters who have movedaftdtate, voters who have died, duplicate registrations

in the same state and individuals who are potentially eligible to vote but havetmegigtered. The
Electronic Registration Information Center currently has 11 member states and the District of Columbia;
however, its current membership does not include Florida, where many Rhode Islanders have retired over
the years, nor does it includay of the other ten most populous states.

The Secretary of State requested $46,000 from general revenues in FY 2017 for maintaining and updating
the statebds voter roll s, which includes $26, 000 f
moved out of state and within the state with new addresses. The enacted budget includes $100,000, $54,000
more than requested, including $40,000 for mailings to eligible voters who have not yet registered, and

113



$14,000 for design of the mailings, which aret included in the FY 2017 requesiThe Governor
recommended funding as requesté@tie Assembly concurred.

Electronic Poll Books. The Office solicited proposals for electronic poll books for use in the 2016 election
cycle in order to achieve the fowing goals: Accurate and #p-date voter rolls and shorter wait times on
Election Day, usefriendly checkin process for both voters and poll workers, reduced provisional voting,
reduced printing costs and an overall more modern eimesystem at pollig places. Electronic poll books

allow elections officials to review and process voter information during an election. They are not used to
count votes. The process and pricing for this expense was not complete by the time the budget was
submitted. TheGovernor did not recommend any funding for electronic poll books.

The Assembly added $195,000 from general revenues to implement a pilot project using 200
ePollbooks inthe September and November elections to cover the maintenance charges for the first
year of the lease. The long term goal is to increase the number of ePollbooks, up to 1,600 for statewide
use in the 2018 elections.

Elections and Civics PersonnelThe Office requested $0.3 million from general revenues for salaries and
benefits for 3.0 positions in the Elections and Civics Division, which is $19,600 less and 1.0 fewer position
than enacted. This includes lower expenditures from one fewer pogiticstatewide savings of $1,382
along with additional funding for step increases for new staff hired under the new Secretary, annualizing
the most recent cosft-living adjustment, and updated benefits rates, consistent with Budget Office
planning valuesThere were two vacancies in the division when the budget was submitted, but the request
assumes that the division will be fully staffed throughout FY 2017.

The Governor recommended $47,487 more than requested based on a requested change in therroster af
the agency submission to fill an additional Deputy Director of Elections position rather than an
Administrative Assistant position. The recommendation reflects the full annual cost of the new position.
The Assembly concurred.

Referenda Expenses.The Office requested $119,400 feferenda costs, which are a biennial expense.
Referenda costs include printing of referenda pamphlets, legal counsel and translator expenses. The request
is $9,400 above the Budget Officé dpenc$a3d, 355 anuaferenda tostss e r v i
in FY 2013 and $116,350 in FY 2015, the last tweyears in the tweyear election cycleThe Governor
recommended funding as requestétie Assembly concurred.

Other Election Expenses.The Office requested $0.9 million in expenditures from general revenues, which

is $0.6 million more than enacted for election expenses, excluding the items previously mentioned. This
includes $700,000 for printing expenses, $60,000 for postage, $5f@Al18ase costs, $50,000 for
advertising, $20,000 for special legal services, and $47,334 for all other expenses, including utilities, office
supplies and travel related expenditures. The r
servicesesthat e f or printing costs; it is also $21,605
onryear in the tweyear election cycle, and the largest change from FY 2015 is a reduction in expenditures

for advertising. The Governor recommended $9,976sldrom general revenues than requested. The
recommendation includes $10,000 less for contracted special legal counsel and $30 more for insurance.
The Assembly concurred.

State Archives Relocation. The Office requested $5,500 in FY 2016 and $68,2%7Yir2017 to move

over 10,000 cubic feet of archival records and related equipment out of the leased office space on
Westminster Street in Providence into leased space on West River Street in Providence. The funding in

FY 2016 reflects the cost of movintj the documents and equipment from the basement storage area while

the FY 2017 funding reflects the moving of the main floor of the current State Archives. This is in
anticipation of finding an alternative location for the state archives, which isfparttoh e Depar t ment

114



2017 request, discussed separatgBonsistent with the revised recommendation, the Governor did not
recommend funding pending finalization of relocation plafse Assembly concurred.

Digital Data and Records. The State Archivess responsible for the identification, acquisition, and
preservation of state government records that are deemed to have permanent historical or informational
val ue. The Officeds request includes $dtdbettc 0 fr or
accept, arrange and preserve the stateds per mane
subscription fee of $11,950 for a cloud service and the purchase of two terabytes of digital storage; in the
future, additional terabytes dfosage will be needed to store additional records. This is a new project that

will be ongoing as the State moves towards creating digital records and away from paper réberds.

Governor recommended funding as requestdie Assembly concurred.

Reloaation Study. The Office requested $100,000 from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for a study of
what the State Archives would need in a new, permanent location. The Office indicated that upon
completion and review of the study, it intends to seek votaroapl of general obligation bond funds in

2018 for the purpose of construction of a new facility for the State Archillets. is consistent with the

Of ficebs capital b u i@ dissussed ie graaterdétail im thel Capithl Budgeisect e c t
of this publication.The Governor recommended funding as requestée. Assembly concurred.

State Archives- All Other. The Office requested $683,310 from all fund sources, including $69,266 from
general revenues and $614,044 from restricted receipts from the Historical Records Trust Fund for the
operation of the state archives. The request is $29,936 more than enaut#itefirust Fund, based on

the projected receipts for FY 2016 and FY 2017; however, the requested expenditures exceed the available
Trust Fund revenues for both FY 2016 and FY 2017. The request includes $0.4 million for 4.0 positions in
the division, whit are currently filled, adding 0.6 positions to the division and accounting for the majority

of the increased expenditures, which also include annualizing the most recerifiticdsy adjustment and

updated benefit rates. The request includes $0.2omilbr operating costs, primarily lease costs for the
Westminster Street location with $32,320 for insurance, utilities and office supplies.

The Governor recommended $48,220 less than requested from all sources including $49,305 more from
general revenue . Consistent with the revised recommendat
of salary and benefit expenses from Historical Records Trust restricted receipts to Record Center internal
service funds.The Assembly concurred.

Records Center. The Records Center is an internal service program that does not appear in the
Appropriations Act. Its expenses are budgeted in user agencies that pay a portion of their operating costs
into this fund for record storage and retrieval. The Center requespetditures of $801,359, which is

$12,328 less than the enacted appropriation and $8,827 more than the revised request. Besides salaries and
benefits, the revised request includes a $13,322 decrease, including $2,240 more to rent storage and for
securiy services, with reductions for telephone charges and miscellaneous operating expenditures,
essentially consistent with the revised request.

Consistent with the revised recommendation, the Governor recommended $0.1 million more than enacted
and request to reflect shifting approximately $0.1 millidrom Historical Records Trust restricted
receipts to Record Center internal service funds in an effort to more closely align projected collections with
actual expenditures based on FY 2015 experieSte.ecommended operating expenditures as requested.
The Assembly concurred.

Other Salaries and Benefits The request includes $5.2 million, or $0.3 million more than enacted from
general revenues for salary and benefit expenses to fully fund the 46.0 remaintigeflgiquivalent
positions. The increase primarily reflects the shift of 1.2 positions froiReberds Center and elections

to the administration division, updated benefit rates consistent with Budget Office planning values, step

115



increases for 16 positions filled under the new Secretary, and annualizing the most reasriviogt
adjustment fostate employees, with a reduction of $16,692 from statewide benefit adjustments.

The Governor recommended $32,096 less than requested from all funds including $61,479 less from
general revenues. This includes statewide medical benefit savings okiapgisdy $30,000 and shifts
approximately $30,000 from gener al revenues to re
and Gift Shop to partially fund the visitor center administrator positibhe Assembly concurred.

Rhode Island Governmen Own e r 6 sTheMifineurexliested $15,000 to publish the Rhode Island
Government Owner 6s Manual, which is only printed i
22-3-12. Thisis $3,252 less than FY 2015 expenditures and $1,608 lessstlaartthge cost from the last

three printings.The Governor recommended funding as requestéé. Assembly concurred.

State House Tours.Consistent with its revised request, the Office requested the enacted level of $15,000
for a contract with Johnson and Wales University to coordinate tours of the State House to the public and
all the school districts in Rhode Island. Many of the tougsaathe request of General Assembly members

and accommodate the various educational institutions throughout the state. Students volunteer to lead tours,
but the University coordinates the schedules of the students and handles their training. Pastrespend
average $12,522 annually from FY 2007 through FY 20The Governor recommended funding as
requested.The Assembly concurred.

State House ViTkeiOffieereguested $40,008 from restricted receipts to fund the State

House Visbr 6s Center and Gift Shop, which opened in D
interns from Johnson & Wales University and merchandise sales are used to fund the restricted receipt
account. The receipts will in turn be used to replenish thehandise. The request is $25,000 more than

the enacted budget to reflect an increased promot
and is expected to increase foot traffic and increase sales, requiring more frequent replenishment of the
merchandise. The Governor recommended reducing operating expenditures by $29,383 in order to
partially fund thevisitor center administrator position currently funded from general revenues solady.

Assembly concurred.

Rhode Island Charter Encasement The enacted budget includes $436,246 from Rhode Island Capital
Plan funds for work associated with the encasement of the Rhode Island Charter. Since this project will be
completed in FY 2016, these funds are not included in the FY 2017 redesGaernor recommended
funding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Community Service Grants. The Office requested funding as enacted from general revenues for the three
community service grants it administers. This includes $121,620 for the Rhode Island Historical Society,
$18,396 for the Newport Historical Society, and $9,619 for the MuseuWask and Culture. The
Governor recommended funding as requesiidte Assembly eliminated all community service grants.

It provided $125,000 to support the Rhode Island Historical Society pursuant to Rhode Island
General Laws, Section 22-1 and $18,000to0 support the Newport Historical Society pursuant to

Rhode Island General Laws, Section 29-2.

All Other Operations. The Office requested $0.6 million from general revenues for all other operations,
or $37,634 less than enacted. This primarily réleeduced lease costs at the West River Street location,
partially offset by increased utility costs, since they are no longer included in the new lease contract, with
small adjustments to statewide expenses, operating supplies, printing costs ancrabpetiating
expenditures. The Governor recommended $27,744 less from general revenues than requested. This
primarily reflects electricity savings based on a Department of Administration electricity procurement
initiative partially offset by additionahisurance costsThe Assembly concurred.

116



Office of the General Treasurer

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Program
General Treasurer 2,979,865 $ 2,925,260 $ 3,511,620 $ 3,386,783
Unclaimed Property 22,350,267 25,847,488 21,115,990 22,348,728
Employees' Retirement System 11,782,495 12,613,069 10,040,273 9,841,650
Crime Victim Compensation 1,982,066 2,067,133 2,103,272 1,983,272
Subtotal 39,094,693 $ 43,452,950 $ 36,771,155 $ 37,560,433
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits 9,103,112 $ 9,079,683 $ 9,854,210 $ 9,530,750
Contracted Services 5,990,039 6,886,094 3,930,250 3,930,250
Subtotal 15,093,151 $ 15,965,777 $ 13,784,460 $ 13,461,000
Other State Operations 22,200,267 25,688,898 21,013,920 22,246,658

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 1,755,000 1,755,000 1,905,000 1,785,000
Capital 46,275 43,275 67,775 67,775

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total 39,094,693 $ 43,452,950 $ 36,771,155 $ 37,560,433

Sources of Funds

General Revenue 2,420,250 $ 2,307,642 $ 2,856,231 $ 2,736,231
Federal Aid 891,955 1,019,884 952,881 952,881
Restricted Receipts 35,263,670 39,591,010 32,286,796 33,320,911
Other 518,818 534,414 675,247 550,410
Total $ 39,094,693 $ 43,452,950 $ 36,771,155 $ 37,560,433
FTE Authorization 84.0 84.0 88.0 88.0

Summary. The Office requested unconstrained expenditures of $36.4 million, which is $2.7 million less
than enacted. This includes $18,126 more from general revenues. The Office requestedt87e full
equivalent positions, 3.0 more than the authorized level.

The Governor recommended $36.8 million from all funds, which is $0.4 million more than requested,
primarily from general revenues to reflect funding for a new office of debt management and new funding
for the crime victim compensation program to expantebitss. She recommended 88.0-fufie equivalent
positions, which is 1.0 more than requested to add authorization for a position to staff the new office of
debt management.

The Governor subsequently requested an amendment to remove $120,000 fronrgesrarat for crime
victim compensation grants as the general revenue funding is not necessary.

117



The Assembly added $1.2 million from restricted receipts to reflect the estimate of the May Revenue
Estimating Conference and removed $0.3 million in salargnd benefit costs and concurred with the
remainder of the recommendation.

Target Issues. The Budget Office provided tHeffice with a general revenue target of $2.3 million. The

amount includes current service adjustments of $21,521 and a 7.5 pgargehteduction of $183,133.

The Office did not submit aonstrained budgetT he Governor 6s budget is $0.
target. The enacted budget is $0.5 million above the target.

FY 2017 Budget Budget Office Treasurer Difference

FY 2016 Enacted $ 2,420,250 $ 2,420,250 $ -

Current Service Adjustments 21,521 18,126 (3,395)
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ 21521 $ 18,126 $ (3,395)
FY 2017 Current Service/ Unconstrained Request $ 2,441,771 $ 2,438,376 $ (3,395)
Target Reduction/Initiatives (183,133) - 183,133
FY 2017 Constrained Target/Request $ 2,258,638 $ 2,438,376 $ 179,738
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ (161,612) $ 18,126 $ 179,738

CollegeBoundund. Consistent with its revised request, the Office requested $124,837 and 1.0 new full

time equivalent positiofor a new program director for the CollegeBofumd, t he st ateds t uilf
program. The request assumes the position is filled for theeentiy e a r . Consistent wit
recommendation, the 2015 Assembly enacted legislation to transfer administrative responsibility of the
tuition savings program to the Office of the General Treasurer from the Rhode Island Higher Education
AssistancéAuthority. The enacted budget includes 1.0-fule equivalent position and $300,000 for costs
associated with administering the Fund consistent with what had historically been expensed annually for
operations. The program director will assist with namitig the investments of the Fund, ensuring proper
management, and assisting in developing a strategy to grow the program. The current position is
responsible for customer service and promotion of the Fund to potential customers.

The investments are maged by AllianceBernstein, the Fund manager, and oversight and plan selection is
under the purview of the State Investment Commission. Prior to FY 2016, the Rhode Island Higher
Education Assistance Authority had administrative responsibility for the gedleundund 0.5 of a
position was dedicated to maintaining the relationship with AllianceBernstein and fixed overhead costs
were also allocated to this funding source.

It would appear that the duties of the requested new position could be done taratve gurrently
responsible for customer service and Fund promotion. The State Investment Commission is responsible
for ensuring proper management and monitoring the investments and developing a strategy to grow the
program. The Governor recommended tiew position and funding as requested. It should be noted that
this position was filled in JanuaryThe Assembly included the new position but excluded the funding.

New Office of Debt Management. Subsequent to its original budget submission, thec®ffiade a new

request for $0.3 million to fund a new Office of Debt Management. The funding would support-1.0 full

time equivalent position responsible for monitoring and managing the process by which the state and other
governmental units issue and maagmblic debt. Funding would also support contracted services and
technol ogy upgrades for a public web portal to tr
stateds internal debt management software.

The Governor recommended the new pmisitind funding as requested. She shifted $32,674 of personnel
costs from Retirement System restricted receipts that supported a portion of a position dedicated to
supporting the Public Finance Management Board to general revenues for the new positidoud gt

also includes an additional $0.3 million in revenues from the Public Finance Management Board, through

118



its existing authority to set fees through rules and regulations, no longer exempting the fee paid for debt
issuances for taxable issues andurefings and by municipalitiesThe Assembly concurred.

Unclaimed Property Transfer to General Fund. The Office requested $8.8 million for the transfer from
unclaimed property to the state, $1.3 million less than ena¢tadsfers of unclaimed property to the state

are shown as expenditurefdlthouhgbt Ohfsceéprepenasti:t
the transfer is adopted by the Revenue Estimating Conference that meets in November and May and
expendtures reflect that. The Governor recommended funding as requested, which is consistent with the
November estimateThe Assembly added $0.5 million to reflect the estimate of the May Revenue

Estimating Conference. This would provide an FY 2017 transfetio the General Fund of $9.2 million.

Unclaimed Property Claims. The Office requested $11.1 million for payment of unpaid property claims,
which is $0.3 million less than enacted to reflect estimated claims activity. Although this represents the
a g e n esynéate, these expenditures will be based on the estimate adopted by the Revenue Estimating
Conference that meets in November and MBlye Governor recommended funding as requested, which is
$1.4 million less than the November estimabe Assembly adled $1.4 million to reflect the estimate

of the May Revenue Estimating Conference.

Unclaimed Property Change in Liability. The Office requested an increase of $0.2 million in the amount

of revenues set aside for future claims I|Iiabilit
expenditures will be based on the estimate adopted by the Revenue Estimating Cotlfataneets in

November and MayThe Governor recommended funding as requested, which is $0.3 million more than

the November estimateThe Assembly included $0.6 million less than recommended to reflect the

estimate of the May Revenue Estimating Conferare.

Crime Victim Compensation. The FY 2017 request includes $1.5 million for crime victim compensation
claims, which is consistent with the enacted budget and includes $0.9 million from restricted receipts and
$0.6 million from federal funds. The progngays claims from restricted receipts and federal grant awards.
Restricted monies come from fees collected by the state cdtetieral funds come from the Victims of

Violent Crimes program administered by the United States Department of Justice dralarelown on

a reimbursement basis after awards are paid or administrative expenses are incurred. The grant award is
60.0 percent of the court receipts disbursed for claims from the previous federal period.

The Governor recommended $120,000 in m@neral revenue support for a new justice reinvestment
initiative to provide additional funding for relocation benefits and transportation. The Governor did not
recommend any legislative change; relocation and total benefits are capped under law at&®500
$25,000, respectively. It is not clear why the additional funding is necessary, since there is currently no
waitlist for benefits.

She also recommended legislation that would expand eligibility for compensation to any minor or person
in the care andustody of the Department of Children, Youth and Families and who is identified as a victim
of sex trafficking or sexual exploitation. It should be noted that these individuals are currently eligible for
crime victim compensation benefits and have beeipients of program benefits.

The Governor subsequently requested an amendment to remove the $120,000 from general revenues
because the program has sufficient funding from federal funds and restricted receipts and the general
revenue funding is not nesasy. The Assembly concurred. It did not enact the proposed legislation.

Retirement System Legal. The FY 2017 request for $0.2 million reflects a decrease of $0.8 million from
Retirement System restricted receipts for legal expenses associatdtevgital challenges to the changes

made during the 2009 and 2011 legislative sessions. A pension settlement agreement was signed by all the
parties (except municipal police and Cranston fire) in April 2015 and determined by the Court to be fair,

119



adequateand reasonable in May 2015. The 2015 Assembly enacted legislation to codify the pension
settlement agreementhe Governor recommended funding as requesiée. Assembly concurred.

Retirement System Computer Upgrades.The FY 2017 budget request for $1.9 million is $1.4 million

less than enacted from Retirement System administration restricted receipts for the implementation of a
new computer system. The Office anticipates the new system going live at the end of Majr@0dced
expenditures reflect the completion of the upgraaekot having to run parallel systems during FY 2017.

The Governor recommended funding as requestéé. Assembly concurred.

New Retirement System PositionsConsistent with its reviseeéquest,tie Office requested $0.2 million

and 2.0 new fultime equivalent positions for the System: a junior accountant and a customer experience
manager. The customer experience manager will assist in the implementation of the new computer system
and wil develop strategies to assess and improve member interactions with the System and the junior
accountant will work on financial reporting capabilities of the System as required by new Governmental
Accounting Standards Board requirements. The new comgygtam will be fully operational during the

spring of 2016. There should be no more implementation work during FY 20heé Governor
recommended the new positions and funding as requeBtedAssembly included the new positions but
excluded the funding.

Other Retirement System Adjustments. The Office requested $7.8 million for all other expenses
associated with the Retirement System. This is $0.3 million more than enacted and reflects filling 3.0
vacant positions previously unfunded: 2.0 analgstd 1.0 management position within Retirement System
administration. It also includes an additional $44,000 for Capitol Police security, which is consistent with
FY 2015 spending and $30,000 more for disability determinations to reflect an increasie ihebfees
charged for independent medical exams and the number of people applying for disability pefisens.
Governor recommended funding as requestdte Assembly concurred.

All Other Salaries and Benefits. The Office requested $3.8 million for all other salaries and benefits for

FY 2017. This is $0.2 million more than enacted and includes $21,637 more from general revenues. The
request reflects current service adjustments, as well as revisions tdaeatials between programs and
updates to salaries based on the current filled positioRlse Governor recommended $6,066 less from
general revenues to reflect statewide medical benefit savirgs Assembly concurred.

All Other Operating Adjustments. The Office requested $1.2 million for all other expenses, which is
$12,740 more than enacted including $3,511 less from general revéhiseseflects minor adjustments
made to various supplies, laptops and travel expenditihes.Governor recommend&@,100 less than
requested to reflect available federal grant funding for computer software for the crime victim
compensation prograniThe Assembly concurred.

120



Rhode Island Board of Elections

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Category
Salaries and Benefits 1,196,343 $ 1,132,527 $ 1,439,944 $ 1,439,944
Contracted Services 73,488 79,883 79,883 79,883
Subtotal 1,269,831 $ 1,212,410 $ 1,519,827 $ 1,519,827
Other State Operations 526,784 492,458 454,880 454,880
Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits - 85,000 - -
Capital 21,690 8,000 8,000 8,000
Capital Debt Service - - - -
Operating Transfers - - - -
Total 1,818,305 $ 1,797,868 $ 1,982,707 $ 1,982,707
Sources of Funds
General Revenue 1,818,305 $ 1,797,868 $ 1,982,707 $ 1,982,707
Federal Aid - - - -
Restricted Receipts - - - -
Other - - - -
Total 1,818,305 $ 1,797,868 $ 1,982,707 $ 1,982,707
FTE Authorization 11.0 11.0 12.0 12.0

Summary. The Rhode Island Board of Elections requested $2.4 million from general revenues, which is
$0.6 million more than enacted, and 12.0-futie equivalent positions, which is one more than the enacted
authorization based on an increased workload relatedvicetection laws.The Governor recommended

$2.0 million from general revenues, which is $0.4 million less than requested for maintenance of voting
machines primarily based on her recommendation to purchase new machines in FY 2017. The Governor
included he requested 12.0 positionshe Assembly concurred.

Target Issues. The Budget Office provided the Board with a general revenue target of $2.1 million. The
amount includes current service adjustments of $0.4 million and a 7.5 percent target resfudfidn

million. The Boardés constrai ned b uTdhgee t Gorveegruneosrto
budget is $148,143 below the targdthe Assembly concurred.

Board of
FY 2017 Budget Budget Office Elections Difference
FY 2016 Enacted $ 1,818,305 $ 1,818,305 $ -
Current Service Adjustments 428,762 428,762 -
New Initiatives - 154,181 154,181
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ 428,762 $ 582,943 $ 154,181
FY 2017 Current Service/Unconstrained Request $ 2,247,067 $ 2,401,248 $ 154,181
Target Reduction/Initiatives (116,217) (75) 116,142
FY 2017 Constrained Target/Request $ 2,130,850 $ 2,401,173 $ 270,323
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ 312,545 $ 582,868 $ 270,323

121



New Campaign Finance Positior{1.0 FTE). The Board requested $0.1 million from general revenues
and 1.0 new fultime equivalent position for the agency to enforce compliance with new campaign finance
laws enacted by the 2015 Assembliyhe Governor recommended the position and funding as reguest
The Assembly concurred.

Seasonal Staff. The Board requested $210,000 for seasonal staff for the November 2016 election. The
enacted budget does not include funding for seasonal staff to reflect that FY 2016 igean offthe twe

year electioncycle. The Board spent $190,992 on seasonal staff in FY 2015 for the November 2014
election. The Governor recommended funding as requesiée. Assembly concurred.

Other Salaries and Benefits.The Board requeste®il.3 million, or $0.1 million more than enacted from
general revenues for salaries and benefits to fully fund 11-@irhél equivalent positions for FY 2017
consistent with Budget Office planning values.

The Governor recommended $35,238 less than edact reflect turnover savings based on current
vacancies and statewide medical benefit savifigs.Assembly concurred.

Election Supplies. Consistent with the Budget Office current service adjustments, the Board requested
$200,000 in costs associatadth the November 2016 election. This includes $135,000 for delivery
services and $70,000 for printing. The enacted budget does not include funding for delivery costs to reflect
that FY 2016 is an of§ear in the tweyear election cycle.The Governor reommended funding as
requested.The Assembly concurred.

New Voting Equipment. During the 2015 Session, the General Assembly enacted legislation contained

in 2015H 6312, Substitute A, authorizing the Secretary of State to submit and approve theatjmasf

used by the Department of Administration in procuring voting systems, voting syelteed services and

accessible voting equipment, on behalf of the sfake state last purchased voting machines in 199é.

House Over si gReviev@ then2012tEtedien&@port included a recommendation that the

current voting machines are outdated and no longer adequate. The current maintenance budget for the
voting equi pment is $0.4 million wit hhe$faining mi | | i c
budgeted in the Board of Elections budget. The Board of Elections requested $10,535 more than enacted.

The Governor recommended adding $1.3 million from general revenues for a total of $1.4 million in the
Secretary of SdwatheeSécsetarp of Bate to enten int@ & fydtr purchase and

mai ntenance agreement for new voting equipment.
$0.3 million making the net increase to the state in FY 2017, $1.0 millible. Assembly concurred.

Legal Services. Consistent with its revised request, the Board requested $84,000 from general revenues
for legal services, or $24,000 more than the enacted level. The Board spent an average of $46,961 for legal
services from FY 201tough FY 2014, budpent $77,712 in FY 2015, and anticipates its need to continue

to exceed previously budgeted funding levdlee Governor recommended $66,095, which is $17,905 less
than requested and consistent with the revised recommendati@nAssembly concurred.

All Other Operations. The Board of Elections requested $0.1 million from general revenues for all other
operations, including utilities, insurance, security, information technology and other office supplies. The
request is $365 more than enacted mostly for stenographiceservi

The constrained request includes $75 less for waste disposal.

The Governor recommended $3,155 less than requested to reflect electricity saMmegsssembly
concurred.

122



Rhode Island Ethics Commission

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Category
Salaries and Benefits $ 1,438,149 $ 1,410533 $ 1,452,796 $ 1,452,796
Contracted Services 25,000 29,100 27,000 27,000
Subtotal $ 1,463,149 $ 1,439,633 $ 1,479,796 $ 1,479,796
Other State Operations 175,609 167,160 169,261 169,261

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits - - - -
Capital 6,118 4,326 4,326 4,326
Capital Debt Service - - - -
Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 1,644,876 $ 1,611,119 $ 1,653,383 $ 1,653,383

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 1,644,876 $ 1,611,119 $ 1,653,383 $ 1,653,383
Federal Aid - - - -
Restricted Receipts - - - -
Other - - - -

Total $ 1,644,876 $ 1,611,119 $ 1,653,383 $ 1,653,383

FTE Authorization 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0

Summary. The Ethics Commission requested FY 2017 expenditures of $1.7 million, which is $35,903
more than enacted from general revenues, and the authorized level of 18mef@buivalent positions.

The Commission also submitted a constrained request tha&85596Y lower.The Governor recommended

$1.7 million from general revenues, which is $8,507 more than enacted and $27,396 less than requested.
She recommended staffing consistent with the authorized BvelAssembly concurred.

Target Issues. The Budget Office provided the Ethics Commission with a general revenue target of $1.5
million, including current service adjustments of $17,137 and a 7.5 percent reduction of $116,626.

Ethics
FY 2017 Budget Budget Office Commission Difference
FY 2016 Enacted $ 1,644,876 $ 1,644,876 $ -
Current Service Adjustments 17,137 35,903 18,766
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ 17,137 $ 35,903 $ 18,766
FY 2017 Current Service/Unconstrained Request  $ 1,662,013 $ 1,680,779 $ 18,766
Target Reduction/Initiatives (116,626) (135,967) (19,341)
FY 2017 Constrained Target/Request $ 1,545,387 $ 1544812 $ (575)
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ (99,489) $ (100,064) $ (575)

The constrained budget submitted by the agency is $575 below the tirpee agency ds pr o
achieve the reductions are noted among the items described below where appréophate. Gover nor
recommendation is $107,996 more than the targéie Assembly concurred.

o ©

123



Salaries and Benefits.The Commission requested $1.5 million, which is $33,901 more than enacted from
general revenues for salary and benefit expenses for the authorized level of 12ndef@tuivalent
positions. The request includes the annualizeda®dsting adjustmeh and adjusts for current planning
values.

The Commission included savings of $130,306 in its constrained request to meet its target. This includes
eliminating funding for the research aide position and funding for the administrative assistant beginning
March 2017; both positions are currentlyef.

The Governor recommended $19,254 less than requested, which includes savings from filling a position
that is vacant due to a recent retirement at a lower cost and additional statewide medical benefit savings.
The Assembly concurred.

Legal and Other Contracted Services.The Commission requested $29,600 for legal and other contracted
services, which is $4,600 more than enacted and $500 more than its revised request. This includes $17,000,
or $4,000 more than enacted for legal services, and $258600 more for than enacted for transcription
services. The request includes the enacted level of $9,000 paid to RI Interactive for development, support
and maintenance for online filings for annual financial statement submissions.

T he Co mmdiosssainedmeduest reduces contracted legal services by $T)@@overnor added
$2,000 for legal services, which is $2,600 less than requestesl Assembly concurred.

Other Operations. The Commission requested $179,129, which is $2,598 lesgtia@tedrom general

revenues for other operations. The request includes $1,792 less for a leased copier, $1,000 less for record
center charges based on anticipated storage and $194 more for all other expenses. The Office included the
enacted level of 17,000 for its office space at 40 Fountain Street.

As part of its constrained request, the Commission proposed operating reductions totaling $4,661 from
general revenues, reflecting the exclusion of funding for conference participation and reducitaffs to
training. The Governor recommended funding as requested with the exception of reducing rent expenses
by $5,542 consistent with the revised request and the current agreerherdssembly concurred.

124



Office of the Governor

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 4,365,317 $ 4,350,134 $ 4554702 $ 4,554,702
Contracted Services 500 500 500 500
Subtotal $ 4,365,817 $ 4,350,634 $ 4,555,202 $ 4,555,202
Other State Operations 267,750 427,425 265,967 265,967

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000
Capital 19,900 19,900 19,900 19,900

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 4,903,467 $ 5,047,959 $ 5,091,069 $ 5,091,069

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 4,903,467 $ 5,047,959 $ 5,091,069 $ 5,091,069

Federal Aid - - - -

Restricted Receipts - - - -

Other - - - -
Total $ 4,903,467 $ 5,047,959 $ 5,091,069 $ 5,091,069
FTE Authorization 45.0 45.0 45.0 45.0

Summary. The Office of the Governor requested FY 2017 expenditures of $5.1 million from general
revenues and staffing of 45.0 ftilne equivalent positions. This is $194,591 more than enacted and
staffing consistent with the authorized lev@lhe Governor conared, with the exception of providing
$6,989 less from general revenues to reflect statewide medical benefit sdirgsssembly concurred.

Target Issues. The Budget Office provided the Office with a general revenue target of $4.6 million. The
amourn includes current service adjustments of $0.1 million, and a 7.5 percent target reduction of $0.4
million. The Office of the Governor did not submit a constrained budget. The request is $0.5 million more
than the targetThe recommendation is $0.5 nah more than the targefThe Assembly concurred.

Office of the

FY 2017 Budget Budget Office Governor Difference

FY 2016 Enacted $ 4,903,467 $ 4,903,467 $ -

Current Service Adjustments 50,380 52,163 1,783
New Initiatives - 142,428 142,428
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ 50,380 $ 194,591 $ 144,211
FY 2017 Current Service/ Unconstrained Request $ 4,953,847 $ 5,098,058 $ 144,211
Target Reduction/Initiatives (352,789) - 352,789
FY 2017 Constrained Target/Request $ 4,601,058 $ 5,098,058 $ 497,000
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ (302,409) $ 194,591 $ 497,000

125



Salaries and Benefits.The Office requested expenditures of $4.6 million from general revenues for salary
and benefit expenses for its 45.0 positions. This is $0.2 million or 4.5 percent more than enacted and
staffing consistent with the authorized level. Of the increasel®32s to reflect FY 2017 benefit rates

and the annualized value of the eofiiving adjustment that occurred in October 2015. Overall, salaries
increased by $0.1 million. This reflects an additional $0.3 million, which is partially offset by additiona
turnover savings and costs allocated to the Department of Administration. The request assumes $0.8 million
in turnover savings from salaries or $0.1 million more than enacted. Based on the average of $84,109 in
salary costs, 9.0 futime positions wold have to remain vacant for the entire fiscal year in order for the
turnover savings to be achieved. Through the last pay period in January 2016, the Office had an average
of 4.0 positions vacant.The Governor recommended $6,989 less than requesteefl¢éatrstatewide
medical benefit savingsThe Assembly concurred.

Contingency Fund. The request includes the enacted amount of $250,000 from the contingency fund. The
funds may be used for expenditures in any state department or agency where funding is insufficient, or
where such requirements are due to unforeseen conditions or arecnming items of an unusual nature.

The average expenditures for the last five fiscal years totaled $79,0d@overnor recommended funding

as requestedThe Assembly concurred.

Other Operating. Consistent with the revised request, the Office retpteFY 2017 expenditures of $0.3
million from general revenues for all other operating expenses. This is $1,783 less than enacted to reflect
statewide telephone savingsThe Governor recommended funding as requestdthe Assembly
concurred.

126



Rhode Islhnd Commission for Human Rights

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Category
Salaries and Benefits 1,310,285 1,283,126 $ 1,308,501 $ 1,308,501
Contracted Services 2,760 8,550 8,550 8,550
Subtotal 1,313,045 1,291,676 $ 1,317,051 $ 1,317,051
Other State Operations 234,965 263,090 264,372 264,372
Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits - - - -
Capital - - - -
Capital Debt Service - - - -
Operating Transfers - - - -
Total 1,548,010 1,554,766 $ 1,581,423 $ 1,581,423
Sources of Funds
General Revenue 1,252,174 $ 1,243,892 $ 1,258,128 $ 1,258,128
Federal Aid 295,836 310,874 323,295 323,295
Restricted Receipts - - - -
Other - - - -
Total 1,548,010 1,554,766 $ 1,581,423 $ 1,581,423
FTE Authorization 14.5 14.5 14.5 14.5

Summary. The Commission for Human Rights requested FY 2017 expenditures of $1.6 million, which is
$37,034 more than the FY 2016 enacted budget. The request includes $9,575 more from general revenues
and $27,459 more from federal sourcEee Commission also subttgd a constrained request that includes

$0.1 million less from general revenues than the unconstrained request to be achieved through the
elimination of 1.3 fulltime equivalent positionsThe Governor recommended $1.6 million from all funds,

which includes $3,621 less general revenues than requestieel Assembly concurred.

Target Issues. The Budget Office provided the Commission with a general revenue ¢duge2 million.
The amount includes current service adjustments of $11,584 and a ¢ahgetian of $0.1 million. The

Commi ssionbds constrained budget is $1,877 below t
Commission for

FY 2017 Budget Budget Office Human Rights Difference

FY 2016 Enacted $ 1,252,174 $ 1,252,174 $ -

Current Service Adjustments 11,584 9,575 (2,009)

Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ 11,584 $ 9,575 $ (2,009)

FY 2017 Current Service/Unconstrained Request $ 1,263,758 $ 1,261,749 $ (2,009)

Target Reduction/Initiatives (80,689) (80,557) 132

FY 2017 Constrained Target/Request $ 1,183,069 $ 1,181,192 $ (1,877)

Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ (69,105) $ (70,982) $ (1,877)

127



The proposals to achieve the reductions are noted among the items described below where apphepriate.
Governoro6s recommendat i ogetOffice tage€.Thé Asgemblyl conoumeda b ov e t

Federal ReceiptssThe Commi ssioné6és budget request assumes t|I
FY 2017 total $323,295. Based on available receipts anticipated from a carry forward balancerst appea

the Commission will have a surplus of $54,735 for FY 20The Governor recommended funding as
requested.The Assembly concurred.

Information Technology Improvements. The Commission requested $8,148 from general revenues for
information technology upgrades, for which no funding is included in the enacted budget. The funding
includes $2,388 for licensing costs associated with Microsoft Office 365 and $5,760 for igibasi

Commi ssionds bandwi dt h. The Commi ssion indicate
recommended the upgradesThe Governor recommended funding as requestdthe Assembly

concurred.

All Other Operations. The Commission request&l.5 million from all funds for all other expenses,

which is $28,886 more than enacted, including $1,427 more from general revenues and $27,459 more from
federal funds. The request includes statewide medical benefit savings, benefit rate changes wattsistent
planning values for FY 2017, annualized impact of the-oblving adjustment as well as a step increase.

The Commission also submitted a constrained request that includes $0.1 million less from general revenues
than the unconstrained request. The savings in the constrained request would be achieved through the
elimination of 1.3 fulitime equivalent investegor positions.The Commission noted that this could lead

to a drastic reduction in case processing, which would in turn lead to a loss of federal reimbursements for
cases processed. The Commission estimated that federal funds would decrease by@37Y3201f7.

The Governor recommended $3,621 less from general revenues than the unconstrained request to reflect
additional statewide medical benefit savings; she did not include the proposed staffing rediition.
Assembly concurred.

Caseloals. Over 15 years ago, the impact of past staff reductions and increased intake was that the
Commission was unable to clear its cases, resulting in growing backlogs. The backlog entering into FY
1999 reached a new high of 1,061 cases. However, asthieafdwo additional federally funded positions,

the Commission was able to process an average of 511 cases per year from FY 2000 through FY 2004. In
FY 2004, federal funding was exhausted and the 2 Qifodl equivalent positions were eliminated. tAs

graph shows, the intake and closures have been relatively stable.

For FY 2015, the Commission intake of 394 new cases was offset by 425 closed cases with 315 cases
forwarded to FY 2016.

Y
P 9
\q \q

1,200
1,000 +
800 -
600 -
400 -
200 ~

2 o
NN

PP EFLFTEEFLE O]
R I S S A A N A I e A A A R R

Emm Cases Forward New Intake Cases Processed

128



Public Utilities Commission

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 6,015,293 $ 6,002,957 $ 6,266,580 $ 6,266,580
Contracted Services 1,673,525 1,658,525 1,658,525 1,658,525
Subtotal $ 7,688,818 $ 7,661,482 $ 7,925,105 $ 7,925,105
Other State Operations 936,530 951,530 951,531 951,531

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 337 337 337 337
Capital 59,000 59,000 50,000 50,000

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 8,684,685 $ 8,672,349 $ 8,926,973 $ 8,926,973

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ - $ - $ - $ -
Federal Aid 90,000 90,000 104,669 104,669
Restricted Receipts 8,594,685 8,582,349 8,822,304 8,822,304

Other - - - -
Total $ 8,684,685 $ 8,672,349 $ 8,926,973 $ 8,926,973
FTE Authorization 50.0 50.0 51.0 51.0

Summary. The PublidUtilities Commission requested FY 2017 expenditures of $9.2 million, $0.5 million
more than enacted from all sources, including $14,669 more from federal funds and $0.5 million more from
restricted receiptsRestricted receipts are generated from biltimg regulated utilities for the expenses of
both the Public Utilities Commission and the Division of Public Utilities and Carriers. The Commission
requested 52.0 fulime equivalent positions, 2.0 more than the authorized level.

The Public Utilities Commission does not receive general revenue funding and was not required to meet a
specific target set by the State Budget Offidde Governor recommended $8.9 million from all sources,
including $0.2 million less than requested from restricted receipts, and 5tirfelequivalent positions,

one less than requeste@he Assembly concurred.

Senior Legal Counsel. The Commissionequested $116,675 from restricted receipts for a nevirfiod

senior legal counsel position for the Division, reflective of a reported increase in consumer utility
termination proceedings that require the opening of formal termination dockets andwhtiex of formal

decisions that are appealed to Superior Court. The Commission reported that although the Office of the
Attorney Gener al is statutorily obligated to rept
courts, the Office has refuséaldo so. For FY 2016, the Commission entered into a contract for outside

legal services; however, given its anticipation that the number of issues requiring legal expertise will
increase, the Division determined that the addition of a new senior tegeed would be preferabl@he

Governor recommended funding as requested and provided authorization for the pdgigossembly

concurred. It reduced the staffing authorized for the Attorney General by 1.0 position.

129



New Consumer Agent. The Commis®n requested $72,663 from restricted receipts for a newtirfiod

consumer agent position, which it reports was necessary to mitigate a current and projected ongoing and
growing backlog within the Divisi on 6betweemRY&20ldner s e
and FY 2015, the Division experienced a 44.6 percent increase in the total number of consumer complaints

that required at least informal review by its consumer section, over which the requested position is intended

to provide the agency i additional management and oversigiihe Governor did not recommend the

position. The Assembly concurred.

Other Salaries and Benefits. The Commission requested $6.3 million, which is $0.3 million more than
enacted from all sources for all other sgaland benefit expenses for the remaining 50.0 positions. The
requesincludes $14,668 more than enacted from federal funds. Also included is $0.3 million more from
restricted receipts, reflective of statewide savings, current planning values, anticipatad filling of all

vacant positions in FY 2016. The request restores $0.2 million of turnover savings, equivalent to 2.1
positions, which was included in the enacted budget. As of October 31, 2015, the Commission reported
46.0 filled fulltime equvalent positions, four less than authorizethe Governor included $0.2 million

less than requested from restricted receipts to reflect historical expenditures and current vac@heies.
Assembly concurred.

Rate Case Reserve Account.The Commission requested the enacted amount of $1.1 million from
restricted receipts for expenses incurred for hearings and investigations of rate case applications and other
filings. Funds are used to purchase materials, contract with external legsélcadficial stenographers,
engineers, accountants, economists, other expert witnesses, and for all other necessary eXpenses.
Governor recommended funding as requestdie Assembly concurred.

Expert Testimony. The Commission requested the enacted amount of $0.4 million from restricted receipts
for expert and consultant services a®s@mmissiored wi t
typically overestimates these expenditures in its requestbeasimber and type of applications, petitions,

and reviews to be heard determine the scope of necessary legal and other expert services. As its contracted
services needs change on an ongoing basis, the Commission cannot predict with certainty the funding
required each year. Expenditures have historically been significantly lower than enetete@Governor
recommended funding as requestétie Assembly concurred.

All Other Operations. The Commission requested $1.1 million from all sources, which@9$8ess than
enacted for all other operations. This includes $1 more from federal funds, reflective of current Commission
grant awards, and $9,000 less from restricted receipts, consistent with the FY 2016 purchase of a new
vehicle to replace an SUV thiaas reached the end of its useful lilthe Governor recommended funding

as requestedThe Assembly concurred.

130



Executive Office of Health and Human Services

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Program
Central Management $ 124237973 $ 207,391,711 $ 149,288,662 $ 146,441,762
Medical Assistance 2,263,665,980 2,228,350,507 2,260,027,827 2,251,750,823
Total $ 2,387,903,953 $ 2,435,742,218 $ 2,409,316,489 $ 2,398,192,585
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 23,824,387 $ 23571,787 $ 25,136,126 $ 22,892,326
Contracted Services 74,966,136 149,365,835 95,021,539 92,921,539
Subtotal $ 98,790,523 $ 172,937,622 $ 120,157,665 $ 115,813,865
Other State Operations 4,321,897 7,190,785 4577,964 6,074,864

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 2,284,497,916 2,252,573,081 2,284,177,319 2,275,900,31%
Capital 293,617 3,040,730 403,541 403,541

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 2,387,903,953 $ 2,435,742,218 $ 2,409,316,489 $ 2,398,192,585

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 909,934,065 $ 929,093,758 $ 914,720,115 $ 936,987,012
Federal Aid 1,462,232,758 1,491,403,048 1,476,096,972 1,447,676,171
Restricted Receipts 15,737,130 15,245,412 18,499,402 13,529,402

Other - - - -
Total $ 2,387,903,953 $ 2,435,742,218 $ 2,409,316,489 $ 2,398,192,585
FTE Authorization 187.0 187.0 187.0 179.0

Summary. The Executive Office requested $2,491.1 million from all sources, including $961.1 million
from general revenues, $1,515.5 million from federal funds and $14.5 million from restricted receipts and
a staffing level of 187.0 in its current services requéste request is $103.2 million more than enacted,
including $51.2 million more from general revenues, $53.2 million more from federal funds and $1.2
million less from restricted receipts.

The Executive Officeds c on sncaeapendities by $0.8inallson frolmo we r s
all sources, including $24.1 million from general revenues, $20.6 million from federal funds and adds $4.0
million more from restricted receipts. It does not make any reductions in the Central Management program.

The request assumes the use of a $1.5 milliortiome settlement in the medical assistance program that

is being used to restore unachieved administrative savings from the Reinventing Medicaid initiative. There
is a similar $1.0 million adjustment assumadhe revised budgetThe Governor recommended $21.4
million more than enacted, including $4.8 million more from general revernidesrecommendation is

$81.5 million less than the conference estimate, including $38.2 million less from general reitésues

also $81.8 million less than the requested, including $46.4 million less from general revenues. She included
the enacted level of 187.0 positions.

131



The Assembly provided $2,398.2 million from all funds, including $937.0 million from general
revenues, $1,447.7 million from federal funds and $13.5 million from restricted receipts and 179.0
positions. This is $11.1 million less than originally recommended, including $22.3 million more from
general revenues, $28.4 million less from federal funds ai$b.0 million less from restricted receipts.

The Assembly included 8.0 fewer positions than recommended.

Note to Reader.There is a separate Medicaid report in$ipecial Reportsection of this publication with

more extensive detail on Medicaid sgdamy, benefits, programs, rules and comparisons.

Target Issues. The Budget Office provided the Executive Office with a general revenue target of $882.1
The amount includes current service adjustments of $43.7 million and a 7.5 percent target
reduction of $71.5 million.

million.

Office of Health &

FY 2017 Budget Budget Office Human Services Difference

FY 2016 Enacted $ 909,934,065 $ 909,934,065 $ -

Current Service Adjustments 43,669,637 51,170,427 7,500,790
Change to FY 2015 Enacted $ 43,669,637 $ 51,170,427 $ 7,500,790
FY 2017 Current Service/Unconstrained Request $ 953,603,702 $ 961,104,492 $ 7,500,790
Target Reduction/Initiatives (71,520,278) (24,145,927) 47,374,351
FY 2017 Constrained Target/Request $ 882,083,424 $ 936,958,565 $ 54,875,141
Change to FY 2015 Enacted $ (27,850,641)$ 27,024,500 $ 54,875,141

The constrained budget submitted by the agency is $54.9 million above the Tdrggiroposals to achieve
the reductions are noted among the items described below where appropribtg.e
recommendation is $32.6 million above the tarJéte enacted budget is $54.9 million above the target.

Federal Poverty Guidelines.The federal poverty guidelines are used for purposes of determining financial
eligibility for certain sate and federal programs, including several programs in state agencies under the
Executive Office of Health and Human Services. The 2016 guidelines are shown in the following table.

Percent of Federal Poverty Level based on Annual Income
Family Size 100% 138% 150% 180% 200% 225% 250%
1 $ 11880|$ 16,394 $ 17,820|$ 21,384|$ 23,760|$ 26,730| $ 29,700
2 16,020 22,108 24,030 28,836 32,040 36,045 40,050
3 20,160 27,821 30,240 36,288 40,320 45,360 50,400
4 24,300 33,534 36,450 43,740 48,600 54,675 60,750
5 28,440 39,247 42,660 51,192 56,880 63,990 71,100
6 32,580 44,960 48,870 58,644 65,160 73,305 81,450
7 36,730 50,687 55,095 66,114 73,460 82,643 91,825
8 40,890 56,428 61,335 73,602 81,780 92,003| 102,225

For families with more than 8 members, add $4,160 for each additional member for the 100 percent calculation.

Medicaid Expenses State/National Comparison. The following tablecompares national arstiate 2012
Medicaid spending using th&ledicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Commission (MACPAC)
MACStats Data Book (December 2015). It shows spending for all enrollees, including individuals who
receive Medicare and for whom the state provides a partial Medicaid benefit, includoayroents
deductibles and Part D drug coverage. Full benefit enrollees have access to all Medicaid benefits. It also
divides the enrollees into population groups. When comparing to the national average, Rhode Island has a

higher cost per enrollee for each paiidn whether an individual is a full or partial enrollee.

Rhode

sl andods

spending

on

132

chil

dr en

and

parents

Governoro

(



national average. Between the two comparisons, there are not many who receive otidy bepafit;
therefore, there is little difference. The Medicaid expenses for these populations are in the Executive Office
of Health and Human Servicesd budget.

For disabled individuals, expenses for this population appear in the budgets of thevEx@#fice of

Health and Human Services, as well as the Departments of Human Services, Behavioral Healthcare,
Developmental Disabilities, and Hospitals, and Children, Youth and Families. Costs for this population are
also above the national average whemparing only fullbenefits enrollees and all enrollees.

Finally, expenses for the aged population are also higher when comparing both the full benefit enrollees
and all enrollees. Because of the availability of Medicare for this population, roughplgr@ént of the

total population served does not receive a full benefit. Expenses supporting this population are in the
budgets of the Executive Office of Health and Human Services and the Department of Human Services.

Medicaid Expenses/Cost Per Enrollee
All Enrollees Full Benefit Enrollees

Population us RI Us RI
Children $ 2679 $ 4256 2,696 $ 4,254
Adults 4,044 7,677 4,696 7,726
Blind/Disabled 17,848 20,625 19,660 21,321
Aged 15,346 18,357 19,563 21,304

Average $ 6,833 $ 10689|$ 7482 $ 10,978
Source: MACStats: Medicaid and CHIP Data Book December 2015; Medicaid
Benefit Spending for FY 2012; in millions

Caseload Estimating Conference The medical and caseload assistance caseload estimating conference,
as outlined in Rhode Island General Law135 meets at least twice a year, November and May, to provide

for a more stable and accurate method of financial planning and budgeting.nfdrernce estimators take
testimony from the Executive Office for medical assistance expenses, includiAgiongare, managed

care programs, hospitals, pharmacy and other medical services. The Department of Human Services
provides testimony for Rhodeldmd Works, SSI state program, general public assistance, and child care.
The separate agencies report a preliminary estimate in testimony which forms the basis for the caseload
estimate adopted by the State Budget Officer and House and Senate FissatsAdvi

The estimates are based only on current law and practice. The November Caseload Conference adopted
estimate is the starting point for the Governorés
in the Gover nor 6 scalbssislagcoe orsash assistaned ate made to theedtimate and must
represent a status or policy change not contemplated in the current law estimate. Any expenditures changes

in the May estimate are incorporated into the final appropriation adjustirapyochanges made by the
Assembly.

The Governor included Sections 3 and 4 of Article 22 to make changes to the medical assistance and public
assistance caseload estimating conferences that include removing cash assistance from the caseload
estimate and eliminating any statutory referendb&Department of Human Services; allowing for further

review between the principals, or their staff, of the material that is presented by the Executive Office in its
testimony before the estimate is adopted to propose modifications to the estimatschralprovisional
consensus estimate before the estimate is officially adopted; and allowing the Executive Office of Health
and Human Services the opportunity to rebut the consensus estimate in the event of a disagreement and the
principals will consideithe objections before adopting a final estimate.

The Governorés FY 2016 revised budget | ower ed me
including $8.0 million from general revenues; she did not identify the changes or submit legislation to make

133



any program or eligibility changes in the current year. Instead, language is proposed giving the Secretary
broad authority to implement undefined fiscal contrdlee Assembly did not concur with the proposed
changes to the caseload estimating conferenc

Reinventing Medicaid

On February 26, 2015, Governor Raimondo signed an executive order establishing the Working Group to
Reinvent Medicaid, which was comprised of Medicaid stakeholders who conducted a comprehensive
review of the Medicaid program and made recommendationsdadrasid longterm plans to transform the
program.

The Governor included $92.3 million in savings in her recommended budget, including $46.4 million from
general revenues in the health and human service agencies from the initiative. She then nenopiosed

to those savings that included increased revenues as well as expenditure reductidissermbéy enacted

the FY 2016 budget with a majority of the proposals.

The following table shows only the expenditure savings assumed for the Executbesfloffi Reinventing
Medicaid. A majority of the savings, $70.3 million from all sources, is from a reduction to rates paid to
hospitals, nursing facilities and the managed care plans. There are over 40 initiatives and the table
aggregates some of the gram efficiencies, such as residency verification and coordinated coverage for
those with Medicare or other third party coverage. The status noted represents the testimony provided at
the May Caseload Estimating Conference at the beginning of May 2016.

Proposal FY 2017 Enacted May 2016
Gen. Rev. All Funds Status
Hospital/Nursing Home & Managed Care Payments $ (30,943,766) $ (70,988,688) On Target
Pilot Coordinated Care Program (3,846,985 (12,077,294) On Target
Community Health Teams (1,025,000 (2,063,204) On Target
Home Stabilization Initiatives (25,625 (51,684 Delayed
Assisted Living Opportunities (52,250 (102,500 Delayed
STOP Program (500,000 (1,006,440) On Target
Adult Day Services (410,000 (826,946 On Target
Coordinated Care Management for SPMI (2,563,601 (6,000,000 Delayed
Eleanor Slater Hospital* (1,000,000 (2,012,882) On Target
Medicaid Eligible Adults to Expansion (1,500,000 - On Target
Electronic Visit Verification* (256,250 (512,500 Delayed
Evaluate Structural Barriers to HCBS (51,250 (103,368 Delayed
LTC - Align Activities of Daily Living - - Delayed
Implement Expedited Eligibility for Long Term Care
Services - - Delayed
Other Program Efficiencies (9,837,098 (20,280,762) On Target
Total $ (52,011,825) $(116,026,268

*|nitatives also impact Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities & Hospitals

The

November

Casel

oad

Esti

mat i

ng

Conference

consi

overall savings associated with Reinventing Medicaid initiatives in the revised budget and assumed savings
would be met in FY 2017. Conference princgpd i ndi vi dual assumptions on
initiatives varied; therefore, there was no consensus on the specific values of the delays. The caseload
estimate totals reflect less progress being made towards meeting those savings in Pal 6n the

current status for implementation of each item.
recommended budget reduced the

The Governor o6s

134

FY

t



sources, including $8.0 million from general revenue initiatives, apparentgtimating iitiatives tied to
Reinventing Medicaid. The savings are taken in the Rite Care (managed care) program, but were not
identified. Section 9 of Article 9 is included to instruct the Secretary of Health and Human Services to
identify and implement fiscal cools within the overall budget to achieve the full savings that were enacted
for FY 2016 as part of Reinventing Medicaid. There is no other indication of how these savings will occur.
Legislative action is unlikely to occur before the fourth quartetheffiscal year. This adjustment is
inconsistent with current law and past practice regarding caseloads.

For FY 2017, the Governor included Article 7 seeking authorization to further clarify the savings taken in

FY 2016 to expand opportunities for hmgsand access to Medicaid services; this language was also
included in Article 5 of 20251 5900, Substitute A, as amended. It should be noted that the state received
federal approval for the programs in FY 20Ithe Assembly did not include the legislabn since it was

not necessary and updated the savings based on the
conference.

Health System Transformation Program. The 2015 Assembly added Section 10 of Article 5 of 2015

5900 Substitute A, as amezd] for the hospital and nursing facility incentive programs and authorized the
Secretary of Health and Human Services to seek the federal authority required to implement a hospital and
nursing home incentive program. The program provides participatiegskd hospitals and nursing
facilities the ability to obtain certain payments for achieving performance goals established by the
Secretary; payments are to be made no sooner than July 1, 2016.

It was reported during the 2015 session that the planovasnivest any savings achieved beyond the rate
reductions included in the FY 2016 budget that could be used for match for the incentive pools.

TheExecutiveOffice was asked for an updated plan, but instead it proposed to fund both programs through

ther eal | ocati on of existing hospital funds. The E:
$30.9 million from all sources, including $15.4 million from general reveamesreallocates existing

resources to fund both the Hospital and Nursing Facilities Incentive programs. The request redirects
funding for the inpatient and outpatient upper payment limit reimbursements and graduate medical
education payments to pay forthahe hospital and nursing home incentive programs.

The Governor included Article 7 for the Executive Office to leverage all available resources to identify
matches for this program, but a more specific plan had not been submitted at the time of her
recommendation. Instead, the budget reallocates redudioather hospital payment programs to serve

as the state match. Supporting documents suggest that the reductions to hospitals would not occur if an
alternate match were found. The Governor requested an amendment that identified an alternate plan,
Rhodelsland Health System Transformation Program, which attempts to leverage Medicaid funds for new
cost not otherwise matchable programs, also called CNOMs, and the Designated State Health Programs
to seek Medicaid match through a health workforce developpaeimership with the University of Rhode

Island, Rhode Island College and the Community College of Rhode Island. The amended request retains
the language to use hospital resources if federal approval is denied.

On May 16, 2016, the Executive Officechile final public hearing and sought federal approval; however,
that decision will not be made before June 16, 2016. If theyéigeplan is approved, year 1 will support

the hospital and nursing facilities incentive programs with payments being mésé¢dber 1, 2016. Years

two through five will expand the program to accountable care entities and other workforce development
programs. The Assemblyincluded $18.8 million from federal funds in the event that the program is
approved, but did not concur with using existing hospital resources if the plan is not approved.

135



Medical Assistance

The Caseload Estimating Conference met on November 4, 2015, and based on current law set the FY 2017
medical assistance expenditures at $2,322.5 million, incl&$ihg.6 million from general revenues, which
is $58.9 million more than enacted from all sources and $35.5 million more from general revenues.

FY2015 FY2016 FY2016 FY2017 FY2017 FY2017 FY2017

Medical Assistance Spent Enacted Final Nov. CEC Gov.Rec. May CEC  Enacted

Hospitals
Regular Payments $ 669 $ 793 $ 68.6 $ 733 % 696 $ 535 $ 48.8
DSH Payments 138.3 140.5 140.5 140.4 125.2 140.5 140.5
Total $ 2052 $ 2198 $ 2091 $ 2137 $ 1948 $ 1940 $ 189.3
Long Term Care
Nursing and Hospice Care $ 1818 $ 1808 $ 1760 $ 186.0 $ 1996 $ 1723 $ 1784
Home and Community Care 68.5 73.1 66.0 73.7 77.1 64.0 67.4
Total $ 2502 $ 2539 $ 2420 $ 2597 $ 2767 $ 2363 $ 2458
Health System Transformation $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1838
Managed Care
Rite Care $ 5724 $ 5335 $ 5673 $ 5855 $ 567.1 $ 5955 $ 5905
Rlte Share 9.1 9.4 7.6 8.8 8.8 6.9 6.9
Fee For Service 54.6 69.6 65.1 51.6 46.2 50.6 50.6
Total $ 6361 $ 6124 $ 6400 $ 6460 $ 6221 $ 653.0 $ 648.0
Rhody Health Partners $ 2569 $ 2755 $ 2600 $ 2589 $ 2349 $ 2562 $ 251.0
Rhody Health Options $ 2692 $ 2538 $ 303.0 $ 3170 $ 2986 $ 3441 $ 3386
Pharmacy $ (15 $ 09 $ (0.0)$ 01 $ (13 $ 02 $ (13
Pharmacy Part D Clawback $ 501 $ 538 $ 533 $ 565 $ 565 $ 575 $ 575
Medicaid Expansion $ 4120 $ 4689 $ 4043 $ 4785 $ 4669 $ 393.8 $ 390.9
Other Medical Services $ 1098 $ 1057 $ 976 $ 921 $ 918 $ 944 $ 94.1
Federal Funds $ 12889 $ 1,3499 $ 1,305.3 $ 1,392.3 $ 1,345.1 $ 1,309.7 $ 1,318.7
General Revenues 887.6 884.1 893.4 919.6 881.4 910.2 904.4
Restricted Receipts 11.4 10.6 10.6 10.6 14.6 9.6 9.6
Total* $ 2,188.0 $ 2,2447 $ 2,209.4 $ 2,3225 $ 2,241.0 $ 2,2295 $ 2,232.8

*Expenditures in millions

TheExecutive Office submitted a FY 2017 constrained request of $2,300.8 million, of which $903.5 million

is from general revenues, that is $37.1 million more than enacted from all sources and $19.4 million more
from general revenues. The request is also $21.7 million less than the adopted estimate, including $16.1
million less from general revenues.

Thexecutive Officebdbs constrained budget proposes
million from general revenues.

The Executive Officeds request includes 14 saving
Some of the initiates impact only one program, but many impact multiple programs, including long term

care, Rlte Care, Rhody Health Partners, Rhody Health Options and other medical services. The presentation
contains tables to displ &agthd shvwngsiinreach affected pvogrand t ot al

The Governor recommended $2,241.0 million, including $881.4 million from general revenues; she
included $81.5 million in savings, including $38.2 million from general revenues in the medical assistance
program. The Assembly provided $2,232.8 million, inciding $904.4 million from general revenues,
$1,318.7 million from federal funds and $9.6 million from restricted receipts. This is $8.7 million less

from all sources than recommended, including $23.1 million more from general revenues, $26.4
million lessfrom federal funds and $5.0 million less from restricted receipts.

136



Constrained Budget Savings by Program | Governor's Budget Proposals by Program
General Federal General Federal
Program - Delivery Revenues Funds Total Revenues Funds Total

Managed Care Benefits
Managed Care $ (12.4) $ (8.8) $ (21.2) $ (10.7) $ (13.2) $ (23.9)
Rhody Health Partners (5.3) (3.8) (9.0) (11.8) (12.2) (24.0)
Rhody Health Options (3.8) (1.9) (5.7) (9.0) (9.3) (18.4)
Medicaid Expansion - (7.4) (7.4) - (11.7) (11.7)
Subtotal $ (21.4) $ (21.8) $ (43.3) $ (315) % (46.4) % (77.9
Fee-For-Service Benefits
Hospitals $ (8.0) $ (8.0) $ (16.0) $ (10.3) $ (8.6) $ (18.9)
Long Term Care 9.2 9.3 18.5 8.3 8.6 17.0
Pharmacy - - - (0.7) (0.7) (1.4)
Other Medical Serviceg (3.9) 4.0 0.1 (4.1) 3.8 (0.3)
Subtotal $ 7% 52| % 25|% (6.8) $ 32| % (3.6)
Total $ (24.1) $ (16.6) $ (40.8) $ (38.2) $ (43.3) $ (81.5)
In millions

Constrained Budget ProposaldMlanaged Care Benefits

Managed care benefits savings of $43.3 million, including $21.4 million from general revenues are from
seven proposals in the four programs. The savings are shown by proposal and program in the following
table.

Rhody Health Rhody Health Medicaid
Partners Options Expansion
Gen. Rev.| Total | Gen.Rev.| Total | Gen.Rev.| Total | Gen.Rev.| Total | Gen. Rev.| Total

Total Governor's | Assembly v.
Action Governor

Managed Care Benefit Managed Care

Affordable Care

Organizations $ (6.1) $(12.1) $ (26) $(5.2) $ 11 % 21)% - $ (46) % (9.7)[ $(24.0) Accepted* |Concurred**
Premium Tax Rate to Did not
2.75% (3.5), (3.5) (1.5) (1.5) (2.0) (2.0) - - (7.0) (7.0)] Rejected concur
Managed Care Capitate Did not
Payments (1.3), (2.6), (0.6)] (1.1) (0.3)] (0.5) - (1.4) (2.1) (5.6)] Accepted concur**
Managed Care Did not
Administrative Rate (1.3), (2.6) (0.6)] (1.1) (0.3)] (0.5) - (1.4) (2.1) (5.6)] Accepted* | concur**
Patient Liability - - - - (0.6), (1.2) - - (0.6) (1.2)] Accepted* | Concurred
Home Care Rates - - - - 0.3 0.6 - - 0.3 0.6 [ Accepted Concurred
Katie Beckett Optional

Payment (0.3 (0.5) - - - - - (0.3 (0.5)] Rejected | Concurred

Total (milions) $  (124) %$(21.2) $ (53)$(00) % (38))$ NS - $ (74)$  (21.4) $(43.3)

*Savings were changed in the Governor's recommended budget.
**FY 2017 requires a state match so any proposals impacting this program should also include a state savings; however, the constrained budget does not. The FY 2017 e
includes state savings if proposal was accepted .

Of the $43.3 million in savings, fourgposals impact benefits across managed care programs; those
proposals are discussed in the following sections as well as noted again in the program sections. There are
also three proposals that affect a single program only and are discussed onlyagte gections in this
analysis.

The Governor recommended savings of $79.3 million, including $31.5 million from general revenues in the
managed care and expansion programs. She did not include general revenue savings from the proposals
that impact the expansion population and includedirsys from additional initiatives.The Assembly

included savings of $42.4 million, of which $20.2 million is from general revenues. This reflects the

May caseload conference estimate updates and acti
the items that follow.

Unified Health Infrastructure Project Savings. The Executi ve Officeds budge

savings in the medical assistance program related to the July 12, 2016 Phase Il start date for the Unified
Health Infrastructure ProjectThe joint venture between the Executive Office and HealthSource RI will

137



create smoother transitions for individuals, who upon entering their personal information are not eligible
for the exchange, to seamlessly enroll in Medicaid or other assistancenpgagitaout calling a different

office and reentering their information.The Executive Office submitted documentation that indicates
savings in the managed care programs from improving program integrity through income verification and
maximizing federaldinds by individuals being enrolled in the appropriate program.

The Governor assumed savings of $42.6 million, including $19.1 million from general revenues, from
medical assistance benefit savings from efficiencies through the Unified Health InfrastiRictject. She
included $9.4 million in Rite Care, $14.7 million in both Rhody Health Partners and Rhody Health Options;
general revenues savings are $4.6 million and $7.2 million, respectively. The majority of the savings are
from ensuring eligibilitystandards are met through additional income verification sources. She also did
not reduce revenues through the 2.0 percent health care assessment; if the savings are applied to the
benefits provided through the capitated rates, the revenue loss wobld%million.

Testimony at the May caseload conference by the Executive Office lowered the savings to $20.5 million
from all sources, $10.7 million from general revenues; however, the caseload estimators assumed higher
savings of $29.0 million, $14.9 lfion from general revenues in the final FY 2017 estimate.

The Assembly included savings of $29.0 million, including $14.9 million from general revenues.
Following adoption of the budget, the Executive Office indicated that the start date for Phase llillv
be delayed two months until September 13, 2016. This will likely result in additional operating costs
and the impact on any savings initiatives has yet to be determined.

Affordable Care Organizations. The FY 2016 enacted budget includes six monfhsavings totaling

$6.0 million, including $3.0 million from general revenues from the state entering into an agreement with
an affordable care entity. The November Caseload Conference Estimate includes a full year of savings at
$12.1 million, includingb6.1 million from general revenues.

The Executive Office entered into contracts with integrated provider organizations to be responsible for the
cost of care and healthcare quality and outcomes of a designated population to be enrolled in the entities.
The Executive Office plans to begin enrollment of high cost/high utilizing populations when the contracts
are awarded. Payment will be made partly on performance for certain health system metrics established by
the state through the community stakehplatecess.

The Executive Office proposed additional savings of $24.0 million, including $9.7 million from general
revenues in the RIte Care (Managed Care), Rhody Health Partners, Rhody Health Options and the
expansion program for total savings of $3@ullion from this initiative. This triples the current expected
annualized savings of $12.1 million. The Executive Office has not provided the methodology for the
savings. The supporting documentation indicates enrolling 30,000 additional memberns,Bxediitive

Office has not provided any additional information.

The Governor included additional savings of $6.8 million, including $2.0 million from general revenues
for total savings of $18.8 million in FY 2017; this represents about a third of thegsaassumed by the
ExecutiveOffice. The Assembly concurred.

Managed Care Administrative Rate. The Executive Office proposed savings of $5.6 million, including
$2.1 million from general revenues from paying a set administrative rate and not one based on a percentage
of a capitated cell.

The Executive Office has been asked for the methodolodiisoproposal but has not provided any

supplemental details to the budget submission. As noted, the savings from the change to the administrative
rate are the same as the savings from reducing the capitated payments.

138



The Governor included savings of.&&nillion, including $3.3 million from general revenues and language

in Article 7 for the change. The Governoro6s reco
the 2.0 percent health care assessment that would result from decreased payinemaitl through the

managed care plans, estimated to be $0.1 millibime Assembly did not concur.

Target - Managed Care Capitated Payments.The state contracts pay a monthly capitated payment to
both Neighborhood Health and UnitedHealthcare toigeowmedical benefits for its RIte Care and Rhody
Health enrollees. The contracts end June 30, 2017.

The state also negotiates a risk share/gain share agreement within the payment system to offset any losses
or gains the state may incur with the managge@ plans during the reconciliation process. The Executive
Office proposed savings of $5.6 million, including $2.1 million from general revenues from reducing the
managed care capitation payment$is action would result in lower revenues of $112,60én the 2.0

percent assessment made on the plan premiums for a net general revenue savings of $1.9 million.

This is the fifth consecutive year this initiative has been proposed; it has been recommended by the
Governor and approved by the Assembly in FO42, FY 2014, FY 2015 and FY 2016 budgets. The
savings occur in Managed Care, Rhody Health Partners, Rhody Health Options and the expansion program;
the savings for each program are noted separately in the appropriate sections of this analysis.

Supporing documentation from the Executive Office suggests that it would reduce the medical component
of the capitated payment. The Executive Office has not provided the specific methodology for this proposal.
It should be noted the savings are exactly theesasra proposed reduction to the administrative component
described in the next proposal.

The Governor did not propose lowering the capitated payment but did include savings of $6.8 million,
including $2.0 million from rgorocuring the contract, whichds the same intended effect and included
Article 7 to accomplish this. Supporting documentation indicates nine months of savings from a September
1, 2016 contract start dateThe Assembly did not concur.

Transportation Contract. The state entered mta threeyear contract with Logisticare to provide
transportation services to its Medicaid population which ends June 30, PB& tontract allows the state

to modify the approved budget but it must be mutually agreed upon between the ExecutivenOffiee a
contractor. The November caseload estimate includes $31.5 million from all sources for transportation
costs in FY 2017The Governor included savings of $2.4 million, $1.0 million from general revenues from
the vendor accepting a lower paymentstiepresents a 7.6 percent reductidrhe Assembly concurred.

Pharmacy Utilization Management Protocols. The FY 2015 enacted budget included savings of $5.0
million from two actions: recovering fromemanageat e s
care organizations for medications billed by physicians and ensuringayoment for prescriptions

submitted by providers not participating in the Medicaid program through the managed care plans. Those
savings were achieved, but the Executdffice did not include any proposals in FY 2016 or FY 2017

impacting pharmacy expenses.

The Governor included savings of $4.1 million, $2.0 million from general revenues from the Executive
Office meeting with the managed care medical directors and ph@&macists monthly for review of
utilization and management methods to ensure appropriate use of high cost drugs. This assumes that there
are individuals using high costs drugs that the plans have not already identified and, if appropriate, have
not adusted the prescriptionThe Assembly concurred.

Target - Premium Tax Rate to 2.75 percent.The Executive Office proposed generating $7.0 million of
new revenue from increasing the 2.0 percent tax rate charged to health plans; this requires a statutory

139



change. The new revenue is net of the $4.0 million that would be added to the plans totipayeftar
increase and it should be noted that this increase also impacts private pay, fully insutdedoand
funded health plansThe Governor did not recommend this propos@he Assembly concurred.

Constrained Budget Proposald-eeFor-ServiceBenefits
Feefor-service benefits increase $%.5 million from all sources, including $2.7 million less from general

revenues in the programs where the benefit is provided on forfarfeervice basis. The table below
shows those savings by propoaat program.

Fee-For-Service Benefits Hospitals Long Term Care Other Medical Total Governor's Assembly v.
Gen. Rev.| Total | Gen.Rev.| Total | Gen.Rev.| Total | Gen. Rev.| Total Action Governor
Upper Payment Limit
Reimbursements $  (13.9) $(27.9) % - $ - $ - $ - $  (13.9) $(27.9) Accepted Did not concur
Disproportionate Share
Payments (7.5)] (15.0) - - - - (7.5)] (15.0)] Accepted Did not concur
Graduate Medical Education (2.0) (4.0) - - - - (2.0) (4.0)] Accepted Did not concur
Hospital Incentive Program 15.4 30.9 - - - - 154 30.9| Accepted Amended
Nursing Home Incentive
Program - - 8.3 16.6 - - 8.3 16.6 | Accepted Amended
Home Care Rate Increase - - 1.7 3.3 0.03 0.1 1.7 3.4 | Accepted Concurred
Patient Liability Payments - - (0.4) (0.8), - - (0.4) (0.8)] Accepted* Concurred
Acuity Payment Elimination - - (0.4) (0.7) - - (0.4) (0.7)] Accepted Did not concur
Children's Health Account - - - - (4.0) - (4.0) - Accepted Did not concur
Total (milions) $ (8.0) $(16.0) $ 92|1$185($% (39)[% 013 27 $ 25

*Savings were changed in the Governor's recommended budget.

Finally, there are two proposals that impact programs in both the managed care -tonesdedce
programs: patient liability payments and home care rates; each is discussed as follows.

Target - Patient Liability Payments. In Rhode Island, there are two pathways for an elderly individual
to receive Medicaidunded long term care services; either he or she is categorically eligible for Medicaid
by meeting the federal disability criteria and income threshold for the SupplnSsadurity Income

program and the Departmentds criteria for its | on
needy. 0 To be considered fimedically needy, 0 an |
federal disability definitiorbut has income that is higher than $721 a month. In this situation, the state

all ows the individual to pay a portion of the ser
meets the monthly income limit of $922 and then the state paybhdaemainder of the services. The
provider collects the recipientds cost of care an

The Executive Office proposed savings of $2.0 million, including $1.0 million from general revenues for
cdl ecting the individual s share. The Executive
these savings and also why the individuals who are not making the appropriate payment continue to receive
services. Itis also unclear why individuals wiave not met the requirement for Medicaid eligibility are
continuing to receive services. This is also an issue in the Department of Behavioral Healthcare,
Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals.

The Governor assumed savings of $3.1 million, inalgd1.5 million from general revenues from this
proposal in the Executive Officebs budget with t
developmentally disabled adults receiving services through the Department of Behavioral Healthcare,
Devebpmental Disabilities and Hospital. That budget does not show any savings, but it appears that $0.6
million of the total savings should eventually be shown there instéhd. Assembly concurred and

included reporting in Article 7 to require both the Exeautive Office and the Department of Behavioral

Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals to report the liability that is owed and what is

collected.

Target - Home Care Rates.The FY 2017 request adds $4.1 million from all funds, including 8llion

140



from general revenues based on a seven percent increase in rates for personal care attendants and home
health aides. The Executive Office reported that an increase in these rates will allow for increased access
to home care providers to prevem unnecessary nursing home placement. The Executive Office did not

take any savings in nursing home costs from this proposal.

The Executive Office was asked to provide the methodology for this increase but did not provide a response.
It should also b noted thaNeighborhood Health Plan of RI has provided a ten percent rate increase to the
home care providers for those enrolled in Rhody Health Options.EXéeutiveOffice sets the rates for

those enrolled in the fder-service programs.

The Govenor included $4.1 million, $2.0 million from general revenues for rate increases in the managed

care and fedor-service programs. Te Governor6s recommendati on equat
based on the November caseload conference estimateheproposal is based on funding, not a set
percentage. She includ&ection 7 of Article 9 to give a rate increase for home care service prouiders

order to increase the pay for personal care attendants and home health &iltem® are provisions for

repayment by the providers if the increase is used for other purposes not deemed appropriate by the
Secretary of Health and Human Servic&e providers must file a report by September 1, 2016, attesting

that the increase was passed through to the diraet warkers.

Supporting documentation indicates that the proposal is to increase capacity in home and community care
programs to delay entry into a nursing home; however, there are no offsetting savings in nursing home
costs based on this proposal. Thevérnor subsequently requested an article amendment to allow the
increase to be used to also pay state and federal taxes and payroll contributions in addition to the wage
increase. The Assembly concurred with the amended proposal.

Hospitals

The November Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes hospital expenses totaling $213.7
million, $105.6 million from general revenues. It includes $73.3 million for direct medical services and
$140.4 million for uncompensated care payments to aamitgnhospitals.The Governor included $194.8
million, $95.3 million from general revenues; this is $18.9 million less than the conference estimate,
including $10.3 million less from general revenu@se Assembly provided $189.3 million, including
$93.0million from general revenues; this is $4.7 million less than the conference estimate, including

$2.3 million less from general revenues.

Hospitals. The November Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes FY 2017 expenditures at
$73.3 million, ncluding $36.0 million from general revenues. The estimate is $6.0 million less than
enacted, including $3.0 million from general revenues.

The estimate also includes the $27.9 million upper payment limit reimbursement made to the community
hospitalsand $4.0 million for graduate medical education activities. EkexutiveOf f i ceds constr
request includes proposals that lower total hospital spending by $37.8 million from all sources, including
$19.4 million from general revenues; each is shawtheé following table and discussed separately.

Hospitals - Constrained Budget Savings Proposals Governor's Assembly vs.
Proposals General Revenues All Funds Action Governor
Hospital Incentive Program $ 15,363,958| $ 30,894,748 Accepted Amended
Upper Payment Limit Reimbursements (13,860,233 (27,870,969 Accepted Did not concur
Disproportionate Share Payments (7,459,500 (15,000,000 Accepted Did not concur
Graduate Medical Education (2,006,051 (4,033,885 Accepted Did not concur
Total $ (7,961,826) $ (16,010,106

141



The Governor recommended $69.6 million, including $33.2 million from general revenues, which is $3.7
million less than the conference estimate, $2.8 million less from general revenues. The recommendation
assumes that funding from three current hospital payment mechanisms will be eliminated or reduced in
order to fund incentive programs for both hospitals and nursing homes. She included legislation to
effectuate the reductions or eliminations and to amteothe hospital and nursing home incentive
programs, though the details on implementation are not clear. The $16.0 million reduction to hospitals
largely represents the amount included for the nursing home incentive noted elsewhere in this analysis.
Sipporting documents suggest that the reductions to hospitals would not occur if an alternate match were
found. The Governor also included Section 2 of Article 9 so that any hospital payment does not exceed the
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Servicesora! outpatient prospective payment system index.

The Assembly provided $189.3 million, including $94.2 million from general revenues, and $95.1

million from federal funds. This is $4.7 million less than the May Caseload Estimate and $5.5 million

lesst han t he Governor 6s recommendati on; however, 1
reallocation of hospital resources for the two incentive programs.

Hospital Incentive Program. The 2015 Assembly added Section 10 of Article 5 of 2815900
Substitute A, as amended, for the hospital and nursing facility incentive programs and authorized the
Secretary of Health and Human Services to seek the federal authority required to implaospital and
nursing home incentive program. The program provides participating licensed hospitals and nursing
facilities the ability to obtain certain payments for achieving performance goals established by the
Secretary; payments are to be made noaothan July 1, 2016.

It was reported during the 2015 session that the plan was to reinvest any savings achieved beyond the rate
reductions included in the FY 2016 budget that could be used as a match for the incentive pools.

TheExecutiveOffice wasasked for an updated plan, but it instead proposed to fund both programs through
the reallocation of existing hospital funds. The
$30.9 million from all sources, including $15.4 million from geneelenuesand reallocates existing

resources to fund the Hospital Incentive Program. The request redirects funding for the inpatient and
outpatient upper payment limit reimbursements and graduate medical education payments to pay for both

the hospital andursing home incentive programs.

Article 7 included language for the Executive Office to leverage all available resources to identify a match
for this program, but did not include a more specific plan. Instead, the budget reallocates reductions to
other hospital payment programs to serve as the state match. Supporting documents suggest that the
reductions to hospitals would not occur if an alternate match were found. The Governor requested an
amendment to further clarify the program intent and fmgdnechanisms.

The Assembly did not concur with the use of hospital resources to fund the incentive program and
funded both programs. The Assembly did include $18.8 million in federal funds to be used if the
Executive Office receives federal approvalfor the Health System Transformation Program,
previously discussed.

Upper Payment Limit Reimbursements. The November caseload estimate includes the enacted level of
$27.9 million from general revenues, including $13.3 million from general revenues foutihatient and

i npatient upper payment | imit reimbursement made
FY 2017 request also includes the enacted level; however, it does not adjust for the updated Medicaid rate.

Hospitals currently receivequarterly inpatient and outpatient supplemental upper payment limit
reimbursemenbased payments and the FY 2016 budget includes $17.8 million for the inpatient

142



supplemental payment and $10.1 million for the outpatient payment. As of November 201#&ethad
not received approval to make the inpatient payment.

The reimbursement provides adjustments to increase resources to community hospitals by paying a rate that
is equal to what Medicaid would pay for the same services. Under current fedelaioeg, states have

great flexibility in setting the Medicaid rates that they pay to nursing homes, hospitals and other providers.
The regulations establish that states may pay facilities a total amount up to the level that Medicare would
pay for the sme services, group facilities together in calculating this upper payment limit, and pay some
facilities more than others. This has allowed states to recognize that some public facilities have higher
operating costs due to patient populations that arersgokd more likely to have no health care coverage at

all.

The ExecutiveOf f i ceds constrained budget includes saving
$13.9 million is general revenues, from eliminating both payments. This requires apiatgge. The

Executive Office is using the available resources to fund the hospital and nursing home incentive programs;

it shifts resources among hospital programs.

The Governor included Section 4 of Article 7 to eliminate the inpatient and outpstiger payment limit
reimbursements. Supporting documents suggest that this and other reductions to hospitals would not occur
if alternate match for the hospital and nursing home incentives were fainedAssembly did not concur

and included $19.2 milion, $9.5 million from general revenues for the payments. This is consistent

with the May caseload estimate which lowers the payment compared to the enacted level for updated

data.

Disproportionate Share Payments to Hospitals.The Caseload Estimatir@onference include#i140.4

million from all sources for the disproportionate share payments for uncompensated care costs to the
hospitals, consistent with the enacted budget. This includes $69.6 million from general revenues and $70.8
million from federda f unds . Funding is provided to EIl eanor
hospitals through thExecutiveOffice of Health and Human Services. TheecutiveOf f i ce6s r eque
consistent with the enacted budget.

Rhode | sl and6the uncarhpensdted ttareopayménis tincludes the costs incurred treating
uninsured individuals and the Medicaid fAshortfall
made by the state for its Medicaid recipients (including managed care enrolleesfandézvice patients)

and what t he hospit al 6 Eachchospitalshasadts @vn $ebaf costshferteacht r e a t
procedure, so there may be different charges for the same procedures among hospitals; the difference is that
the reimbursementiitough the state are the same.

TheExecutiveOf f i cebs constrained request | owers the uncoc
all sources, including $7.5 million from general revenues to be used to fund the nursing home incentive
program. Theconstrained proposal likely does not impact all hospitals the same way, shifting existing
resources among them.

The Governor recommended the proposal and included Section 3 of Article 9 to lower the uncompensated
care payment by $15.2 million from alinfds, $7.5 million from general revenues. Supporting documents
suggest that this and other reductions to hospitals would not occur if an alternate match for the hospital
and nursing home incentives were fountlhe Assembly did not concur and included Sé&on 2 of

Article 7 to retain the $140.3 million payment consistent with current law and for the state to make

a $139.7 million payment in FY 2018.

143



Hospital Payments FY 2015 FY 2016 FY2017  FY2017May  FY2017

Reported Enacted Gov. Rec. CEC Enacted
Community Hospitals
State $ 62,549,661 $ 69,493,490 $ 61,345,653 $ 69,493,489 $ 69,493,489
Federal 65,747,555 69,506,586 62,305,860 69,506,585 69,506,585
Subtotal $ 128,297,216 $ 139,000,075 $ 123,651,512 $ 139,000,074 $ 139,000,074
Eleanor Slater Hospital
State $ 755,119 $ 774,421 $ 774,421 $ 774,421 $ 774,421
Federal 793,722 774,421 774,421 774,421 774,421
Subtotal $ 1548,841 $ 1548841 $ 1548841 $ 1548,841 $ 1,548,841
Upper Payment Limit
State $ 5482285 $ 13,846,298 $ - $ 9457259 $ 9,457,259
Federal 5,570,152 14,024,671 - 9,792,199 9,792,199
Subtotal $ 11,052,437 $ 27,870,969 $ - $ 19,249,458 $ 19,249,458
Graduate Medical Education
State $ - $ 2,000,000 $ - $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000
Federal - 2,025,765 - - -
Subtotal $ - $ 4,025,765 $ - $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000
Total $ 140,898,494 $ 172,445,650 $ 125,200,353 $ 161,798,373 $ 161,798,373

Graduate Medical Education. The ExecutiveOffice included $4.0 million from all sources, including

$2.0 million from general revenues to support graduate medical education activities at Lifespan; this is
consistent with the enacted level. It should be noted that the state applied for, butiedspemval on
December 15, 2015, to match the state payment with Medicaid funds; therefore only the general revenues
can be expended. States are allowed to match Medicaid for supplemental hospital payments to a certain
level and Rhode Island reachesttbap through the payments it makes for uncompensated care and upper
payment limit reimbursements, so it is unable to match the graduate medical education payment.

The Executive Officebds constrained budiientfromi ncl ude

general revenues from eliminating the payment and shifting resources to the incentive programs. The
constrained proposal likely does not impact all hospitals the same way, shifting existing resources among
them. It should be noted the gesleevenues reduction is more than what is included in the enacted budget
to make the payment, leaving a slight deficit in the hospital progfdm.Governor included Section 11 of
Article 9 to eliminate the payment. Her budget reduces general reveanudsds not adjust matching
federal funds.The Assembly did not concur.

Hospital License Fee.The Assembly included Section 2 of Article 5 of 2€H%900 Substitute A, as
amended, which set the FY 2016 license fee at 5.862 percent based on 2014 revenues for all hospitals,
including the stateun Eleanor Slater Hospital, except for South County Halsand Westerly Hospital,

which will pay a lower 3.67 percent fee, subject to federal approval of a waiver.

The Governor included revenues consistent with the enacted level and proposed Article 8 for the FY 2017
license fee; however, the legislatioradvertently includes two separate rates, 5.703 percent and 5.846
percent. The proposed revenues tie to the 5.846 percenflifedssembly included Section 7 of Article

13 to set the FY 2017 license fee at 5.652 percent for updated 2015 revenues.

144



FY 2017 Hospital License Fee FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017

Enacted Enacted Gov. Rec. Enacted

Base Year 2013 2014 2014 2015
Tax Rate 5.703% 5.862% 5.862% 5.652%
Community Hospital License Fee $ 153,548,271 $ 166,519,794 $ 166,519,794 $ 166,621,903
Washington County Hospitals Waiver (3,942,912) (4,212,877) (4,212,877) 4,236,468
Subtotal Licensing fee $ 149,605,359 $ 162,306,917 $ 162,306,917 $ 162,385,435
Slater License Fee 6,466,243 6,743,533 6,743,533 6,573,237
Total $ 156,071,602 $ 169,050,450 $ 169,050,450 $ 168,958,672

Long Term Care

The Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes long term care expenses at $259.7 million, of which
$127.6 million is from general revenues. This includes $186.0 million for nursing facilities and hospice
care and $73.7 million fdnome and community care. The estimate is $5.8 million more than enacted,

including $1.5 million more from general revenues; it is $5.9 million above the revised estimate for FY
2016

The constrained budget adds $18.5 million, including $9.2 milliam fyeneral revenues in long term care

from four proposals; two of the proposals, patient liability payments and home care rates, have been
discussed in the previous section.

Long Term Care - Constrained Budget Savings Proposals Gowvernor's Assembly vs.
Proposal General Revenues All Funds Action Gowvernor
Nursing Home Incentive Program | $ 8,276,455 $ 16,642,781  Accepted Amended
Patient Liability Payments (397,840 (800,000 Accepted Concurred
Acuity Payment Elimination (355,650 (715,162)  Accepted Did not concur
Home Care Rate Increase 1,661,010 3,340,057] Accepted Concurred
Total $ 9,183,975 $ 18,467,676

The Governor recommended $276.7 million from all funds, $135.9 million from general revenues, which is
$6.0 million more than requested, $1.3 million more from general revenues and $17.0 million more than
the caseload estimate, including $8.3 million nfooen general revenuedhe Assembly provided $245.8

million from all sources, including $120.8 million from general revenues. This is $9.5 million more

than the May caseload estimate.

Nursing Facilities and Hospice Care.The Caseload Estimating Confece estimate includes FY 2017
expenditures of $186.0 million, of which $91. 4 mi
facilities. The estimate is $5.2 million more than enacted, including $1.6 million more from general
revenues and $2million more than the revised estimate for FY 2016.

The ExecutiveOf f i ceb6s request adds $15.1 million from al
revenues in its constrained budget. Each proposal is discussed separately.

The Governor recomemded $199.6 million, including $98.1 million from general revenues, which is $13.6
million more than the caseload estimate, including $6.7 million from general revenues. Her budget funds

the nursing home incentive program, provides an increase in homeatas and eliminates the October
1, 2016 rate adjustment and acuity payments.

The Governor also included Section 8 of Article 9 to eliminate benefit choice and added options for
counseling in a persecentered care planning process to help an individual make an informed choice. This

145



proposal was included in her Reinventing Mediagidommendation but it was not accepted by the 2015
Assembly.

It should be noted that eliminating benefit choice mandates enrollment in the Rhody Health Options
managed care plan, so that there would be limited expenses in tfoe-fvice program.However, the
Governor increased the rates paid to health care providers in th#ofeservice program, which, if the
benefit choice were eliminated, would shift to the Rhody Health Options program. The recommended
budget does not show a shift to the ngathcare program for the proposed legislation.

The Assembly included $178.4 million from all sources, $87.7 million from general revenues, this is
$6.1 million more than the May caseload estimate. The Assembly did not concur with eliminating
benefit choice, but did include 2016+ 7773, Substitute A, as amended, which allows nursing facilities
to apply to be paid for residents who have completed, but the state has not approved, a Medicaid
application and it has been 90 days since the completed applicatibas been submitted.

Nursing Home Incentive Program. The 2015 Assembly adopted Section 10 of Article 5 of 208900
Substitute A, as amended, for the hospital and nursing facility incentive programs and authorized the
Secretary of Health and Humaar8ices to seek the federal authority required to implement a nursing home
and hospital incentive program. The program provides participating licensed hospitals and nursing facilities
the ability to obtain certain payments for achieving performance gstéblished by the Secretary;
payments are to be made no sooner than July 1, 2016.

It was reported during the 2015 session that the plan was to reinvest any savings achieved beyond the rate
reductions included in the FY 2016 budget that could be usadnasch for the incentive pools.

TheExecutiveOffice was asked for an updated plan, but it instead proposed to fund both programs through

the reallocation of existing hospital funds. THeecutiveOf f i ceds FY 2017 constrai.l
$30.9 milion from all sources, including $15.4 million from general revenaled reallocates existing

resources to fund the nursing home incentive program.

The Governor included $16.8 million from all sources, including $8.3 million from general revenues for
the nursing home incentive program. The recommendation assumes that funding from two current hospital
payment mechanisms will be eliminated or reduceaatder to fund incentive programs for both hospitals

and nursing homes. She included legislation to effectuate the reductions or eliminations and to authorize
the hospital and nursing home incentive programs, though the details on implementatiorclearndthe

$16.0 million reduction to hospitals noted elsewhere in this analysis largely represents the amount included
for the nursing home incentive. Supporting documents suggest that the reductions to hospitals would not
occur if an alternate match we found. The Assembly did not concur with using reallocated hospital
resources for the incentive program. It did include $18.8 million from federal funds for both hospital

and nursing facilities for the Health System Transformation Program, previously gcussed.

Nursing Facilities Rate Freezdhe November caseload conference estimate includes $2.0 million from

all sources, $1.0 million from general revenues for the October 1, 2016 rate increase for the nursing facilities

in the feefor-service program The Governor assumed the savings and included Section 2 of Article 9 to
eliminate the 2016 rate increase. She reduced nursing homes expenditures, which would lower the taxes
paid by $0.1 million through t hrevenbes;Bowpverrherbutddet as s e ¢
does not recognize the loss of reventibe Assembly included $7.9 million, $3.9 million from general

revenues, for the rate increase and included Section 2 of Article 7 so that at least 85 percent of the
resources will be usd to increase direct care worker rates. There is also a reporting requirement to

certify that the provisions of the legislation have been met.

146



Patient Liability PaymentsThe Executive Office proposed savings of $2.0 million, including $0.1 million
from gener al revenues from collecting the individ
general revenues in the long term care prograhe Governor includeArticle 8 to instruct the Executive

Office to make the necessary system changes to collect the payments automatically and assumed $3.1
million, including $1.5 million from general revenues. Her budget does not include any funding for system
upgrades. The Assembly concurred with the savings and included Section 5 in Article 7 to require

reporting on the amount to include the amount owed and what is actually collected.

Acuity Payment The Executive Office included savings of $0.7 million, includingd$@illion from

general revenues from eliminating the final phase of the payment made to certain nursing facilities so that
the facility does not lose or gain more than $5 in the daily rate reimbursement. This iyeafiphase

out process and this grosal eliminates the final year. It should be noted that a proposal in the Reinventing
Medicaid initiative delayed the payment that was to be made in FY 2016 to FY 2017, and this proposal
eliminates it. The savings are consistent with the funding indludthe caseload conference estimate for

this activity. The Governor included Section 2 of Article 9 to delay the final year of the-phgdaut did

not include the requested savings from the delBye Assembly did not concur; FY 2018 will be the

final year of this payment.

Direct Care Policy Payment. The Executive Office included $2.5 million, $1.3 million from general
revenues, for a direct care policy payment to nursing homes with staffing costs that are higher than what is
paid through the adty based reimbursement rate$he Governor recommended funding as requested

The Assembly included Section 2 of Article 7 for FY 2018 to be the first year of a foyear phase out

for this payment; payment will be reduced each year by 25 percent until¥F2021, the last year it will

be made.

Home and Community Care. The November Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes $73.7
million for home and community care expenses, including $36.2 million from general revenues for FY
2017. This is $0.6 million more than enacted, including $0.1 million less from geeezales and $3.6

million more than the revised estimate. The estimate includes resources to support the Reinventing
Medicaid initiative to expand assisted living opportunities to delay nursing home placements and caseload
and cost inflators consistent WitheExecutiveOf f i ceb6s testi mony at the case

The Governor recommended $77.1 million, including $37.9 million from general revenues. This is $3.4
million more than the caseload estimate, including $1.7 million from general revenues to fund a rate
increase, discussed belowhe Assembly provided $6# million, including $33.1 million from general
revenues; this is $3.4 million more than the May caseload conference estimate and $9.7 million less
than recommended.

Target - Home Care Rates. The Executive Office added $4.1 million from all funds, uttthg $2.0

million from general revenues from a seven percent increase in rates for personal care attendants and home
health aides; $3.4 million, including $1.7 million from general revenues has been added in the home and
community care program.The Govemor proposed the rate change and the necessary legislation to
accomplish it. Supporting documentation indicates that the proposal is to increase capacity in home and
community care programs to delay entry into a nursing hohte Assembly concurred.

Managed Care
The Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes managed care expenses of $646.0 million, of which

$299.3 million is from general revenues. The estimate includes Rlte Care expenses at $585.5 million, Rite
Share at $8.8 million and fder-service expeses at $51.6 million; a discussion of each follows.

147



The November estimate is $33.6 million more than enacted, including $10.3 million from general revenues
and $15.0 million more than the Executi veraOffice
revenuesThe Executive Officeds constrained request i s
$12.4 million less from general revenues and does not reflect the adopted estimate.

The Governor recommended $622.1 million, including $288llibn from general revenues; this is $23.9

million less than the caseload conference estimate, including $11.8 million from general revenues. Her
budget does not lower projected revenues resulting from reduced expenses in the managed care program,
which if approved would be a loss of $0.3 million from the 2.0 percent health insurer tax.

She included Article 9 to make the necessary changes to the Rlte Care and premium assistance program to
reflect changes under the Affordable Care Adte Assembly povided $648.0 million, including $294.8

million from general revenues. It did not include the statutory change, absent additional clarity on

what population this would cover.

Rite Care. The Caseload Estimating Conference estimated Rlte Care expesaditu$585.5 million
including $286.3 million from general revenues. This is $52.0 million more than enacted, including $25.5
million more from general revenues with higher than anticipated Rlte Care enrollment, including higher
retention through receri@iation in the new eligibility system.

The following table shows the proposal savings specific to the Rlte Care program. As previously described
in the summary section, the first four proposals impact multiple managed care programs; all the proposals
aredescribed separately.

Managed Care Gowvernor's Assembly vs.
Proposals General Revenues All Funds Action Governor
Affordable Care Organizations $ (6,069,325) $ (12,085,880) Accepted* Concurred
Premium Taxto 2.75% (3,500,000 (3,500,000 Rejected Concurred
Managed Care Capitated Payments (1,274,082 (2,562,0000 Accepted Concurred
Managed Care Administrative Rate (1,274,083 (2,562,000) Accepted Did not concur
Katie Beckett Optional Payment (251,758 (506,250 Rejected Concurred
Total $ (12,369,248) $ (21,216,130
*Savings were changed in the Governor's recommended budget

The Governor recommended $567.1 million, including $259.0 million for the managed care program,
which is $18.4 million less than the caseload estimate. She included $1.5 million, $0.7 million from general
revenues, to suppoopioid treatment services recommended by the Overdose Task Force in the Rite Care
program. It should be noted that she has not added to the Rhody Health Partners or expansion program
where these services also occilihe Assembly provided $590.5 millionincluding $270.0 million from

general revenues for projected enroliment and updated costs.

Overdose Prevention and Intervention Task Foiclhe Gover nor 6s Overdose Preve
Task Force issued a final report on November 10, 2015 to address the issues of addiction and overdose.
The intent is to build capacity for medinccaetd otno as
expand the number of providers offering treatment and expand into new settings. The center would provide
comprehensive evaluations, stabilization services and enhanced treatment services.

The Governor included $1.5 million, $0.7 million fromngeal revenues, to support opioid treatment

services recommended by the Overdose Task Force in the Rlte Care program. She also added $2.5 million

in the Department of Correctionsd bThd dssembhyf or tr
concurred with both proposals, but included $2.0 million in the Department of Corrections to reflect

updated enrollment and program costs.

148



Unified Health Infrastructure Project Savingsh e Executi ve Of ficebs budget ¢
in the medical assighce program related to the July 12, 2016 start date for Phase 1l of the Unified Health
Infrastructure Project.The Governor included $9.4 million, $4.6 million from general revenues from
unidentified changes in Rilte Care. The Governor also did not eedtuenues through the 2.0 percent

health care assessment if the savings are applied to the services provided through the capitated rates, which
would be $0.9 million. The Executive Office testified to higher savings of $20.1 million, including $9.9
million from general revenues at the May caseload conference. Savings will primarily be achieved through
eligibility verifications.

The Assembly included the savings; howeveipllowing adoption of the budget, the Executive Office
indicated that the start dae for Phase Il will be delayed two months until September 13, 2016. This
will likely result in additional operating costs and the impact on any savings initiative has yet to be
determined.

Affordable Care OrganizationsThe Executive Office proposedditional savings of $24.0 million from
expanding enrollment in affordable care organizations, $9.7 million from general revenues, including $12.1
million, $6.1 million from general revenues in the Rite Care prograhe Governor included savings of

$2.4 nillion, $1.2 million from general revenues; total savings from all funds are $6.8 millitme
Assembly concurred.

Managed Care Capitated Paymentish e Executi ve Officeds proposed sa
$2.1 million from general revenues, from reducing the managed care capitation payments includings $2.6
million, $1.3 million from general revenues in Rite CarEhe Governor did not recomend the reduction

to the capitated rates but her recommended budget includes savings fppotueing the contract and

includes $2.6 million, $1.3 million from general revenues in Rite Calne Assembly did not concur.

Transportation Services The state entered into a thrgear contract with Logisticare to provide
transportation services to its Medicaid population, which ends June 30, 2BE7/Governor included
savings of $0.9 million, $0.5 million from general revenues in Rite Care from rest@gptihe current
contract in the Rlte Care prograni.he Assembly concurred.

Managed Care Administrative RatEhe Executi ve Officeds proposal for
$2.1 million from general revenues is from paying a flat adminis&atite and not one based on a
percentage, including savings of $2.6 million, $1.3 million from general revenues, in Rite Tzwe.

Governor recommended savings of $4.0 million, including $2.0 million from general revenues from this
proposal in Rite CareThe Assembly did not concur.

Pharmacy Utilization Management Protocol$he FY 2015 enacted budget included savings of $5.0
million from two actions: recovering the statebs
care organizationsof medications billed by physicians and ensuring-payment for prescriptions

submitted by providers not participating in the Medicaid program through the managed care plans. The
Executive Office did not include any proposals in FY 2017 impacting pharexgensesThe Governor

included savings of $0.4 million, $0.2 million from general revenues in the managed care prddgmam.

Assembly concurred.

Premium Tax Rate to 2.75 percenthe Executive Office proposed to generate $7.0 million of new
revenus from increasing the 2.0 percent tax rate charged to health plans; this includes $3.5 million in Rlte
Care. The Governor did not recommend this propodaie Assembly concurred.

Katie Beckett Optional PaymentThe Executive Office proposed savings of $0.5 million, including $0.3
million from general revenues, from assuming that 500 of the approximately 1,000 families receiving
services through the Katie Beckett optional program will voluntarily pay a $150 mgapment. The

149



Governor did not recommend this propos@he Assembly concurred.

Rlte Share. The November Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes Rlte Share expenditures of
$8.8 million, including $4.4 million from general revenues. Th#i$ million less than enacted, including

$0.3 million I ess from gener al revenues, based on
consistent with the enacted budget and does not reflect the adopted estimate. The Rlte Share program
allows families who are eligible for medical assistance to remain in their emytlaged health insurance

plan. The state pays the health care premiums apayments of Rite Share eligible participants if the
coverage is similar to the cost and servicdsretl through Rite Care. The Executive Office testified to

lower enrollment in the premium assistance program.

The Governor recommended funding consistent with the caseload estimate. She also included Section 5 of
Article 9 to expand this premium &sgance program to all Medicaid enrollees with access to employer
sponsored coverage, including individuals enrolled in the expansion program. She included savings of
$200,000 from this proposal.

The Assembly included $6.9 million, $3.4 million from geeral revenues, consistent with the May
caseload estimate. This is $1.9 million |less t
recommendation to reflect updated projected enroliment in the premium assistance program.

FeeBased Managed Care.The Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes FY 20baded
managed care expenditures of $51.6 million from all sources, of which $25.6 million is general revenues.
The estimate is $17.6 million less than enacted, including $8.6 million Essgeneral revenues from
shifting some expenses from RIite Care to-daesed managed care and increased transportation
expenditures. Feleased managed care provides additional services to those in the contracted managed care
system. T he Hequest istcansistent With the enacbed budget and does not reflect the
adopted estimate.

The Governor included savings of $5.4 million from all funds, including $1.0 million from general revenues

from negotiating a bundled rate for n@atal intensivecare unit services. It appears that the savings

should be $2.0 million from all sources, not $5.4 million as recommended, from leveraging enhanced
Medicaid funds, which are not allowable for this activity. The Governor requested an amendment to correct

for the savings. The Assembly provided $50.6 million, including $24.9 from general revenues
consistent with the May caseload estimating conference. This is $1.0 million less than the November
estimate and $4.4 million above the Governoroés re

Early Intervention ServicesThe state provides early intervention services to certain children through age

three through the medical assistance and-medical assistance program3he November Caseload
Conference estimate includes $1.8 milliancluding $0.9 million from general revenues for early
intervention services through the Medicaid waiver
medical assistance prograftom the norMedicaid program, theequest included $2.3 million, ihaling

$0.3 million from general revenues.

The Governorés recommendation assumes savings of ¢
to additional federal grant resources. Those resources are not identified and it is unclear how thgse savin
can be achieved, if the services are currently matched by Medicaid.

The Governor also included Section 1 of Article 9 to reverse an action by the Governor for FY 2016 are
accepted by the 2015 Assembly, which eliminated the minimum payment thresholercial insurers

must reimburse for early intervention services. This section reinstates reimbursements that are equal to or
greater than the prevailing Medicaid rateThe Assembly included Section 1 of Article 7 to set the

150



minimum payment threshold ard included $500,000 in savings from all sources, $250,000 from
general revenues from shifting early intervention Medicaid expenses to federal resources.

Rhody Health Partners

The November Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes expendi2®8.8fmillion from all

sources, including $128.4 million from general revenues for the managed care program for adults with

di sabilities i n FY 2017. The Executive Officed
unconstrained budget, of whickb.2 million is from general revenues and includes several savings
proposals, discussed separately.

The Executive Officebdbs constrained budget include
general revenues from four proposdat impact mltiple programs where the benefit is provided through
a managed care provider including the Rhody Health Partners program.

Rhody Health Partners - Constrained Budget Savings Proposals Gowernor's Assembly vs.
Proposals General Revenues All Funds Action Governor
Affordable Care Organizations $ (2,591,967) $ (5,212,080) Accepted* Concurred
Premium Taxto 2.75% (1,540,000 (1,540,000 Rejected Concurred
Managed Care Capitated Paymentg (563,939 (1,134,0000 Accepted Did not concur
Managed Care Administrative Rate (563,938 (1,134,0000 Accepted Did not concur
Total $ (5,259,844) $ (9,020,080)
*Savings were changed in the Governor's recommended budget

Unified Health Infrastructure Project Savingsh e Executi ve Of ficeds budget ¢
related to the July 12, 2016 fjge date for the Unified Health Infrastructure Projedhe Governor

assumed savings of $14.7 million, including $7.2 million from general revenues in RhodyRde@lérs.

The Executive Office testified to lower savings of $1.7 million, including $0.8 million from general revenues

at the May Caseload Conference.

The Assembly included savings of $8.0 million, $4.0 million from general revenues; however,
following adoption of the budget, the Executive Office indicated that the start date for Phase Il will
be delayed two months until September 13, 2016. This will likely result in additional operating costs
and the impact on any savings initiative has yet to be termined.

Affordable Care OrganizationsThe Executive Office proposed additional savings of $24.0 million, $9.7
million from general revenues, from expanding enrollment in affordable care organizations, including $5.2
million, $2.6 million from generalevenues in Rhody Health Partnefithe Governor included savings of
$1.6 million, $0.8 million from general revenues from this proposal in Rhody Health Partners from
increased enrollment and correcting the annualized savings assumptienAssembly conarred.

Managed Care Capitated Paymenithe Executive Office proposed savings of $5.6 million, including $2.1
million from general revenues, by reducing the managed care capitation payments, including $1.1 million,
$0.6 million from general revenues, in Rhody Health Partn@te Governor dichot recommend this
proposal but instead included savings fronprecuring the contract, of which $1.4 million, $0.7 million

from general revenues, is in Rhody Health Partnditse Assembly did not concur.

Transportation Services The state entered tm a threeyear contract with Logisticare to provide
transportation services to its Medicaid population, which ends June 30, dBE/Governor included
savings of $0.3 million, $0.2 million from general revenues in Rhody Health Partners from renegotiatin
the current contract.The Assembly concurred.

151



Managed Care Administrative RatEhe Executi ve Officeds proposal for
$2.1 million from general revenues is from paying a flat administrative rate and not one based on a
percentage. This includes savings of $1.1 million, $0.6 million from general revenues, in Rhody Health
Partners. The Governor included savings of $2.6 million, $1.3 million from general revenues from this
proposal in Rhody Health Partner§he Assemblydid not concur.

Pharmacy Utilization Management Protocol§he FY 2015 enacted budget included savings of $5.0
million from two actions: recovering the statebs
care organizations for medicat®rbilled by physicians and ensuring Aeayment for prescriptions

submitted by providers not participating in the Medicaid program through the managed care plans. The
Executive Office did not include any proposals for FY 2017 impacting pharmacy exp@&hseSovernor

included savings of $3.3 million, $1.6 million from general revenues in Rhody Health Parifees.

Assembly concurred.

Target- Premium Tax Rate to 2.75 percerthe Executive Office proposed to generate $7.0 million of
new revenue fronncreasing the 2.0 percent tax rate charged to health plans; this includes $1.5 million in
Rhody Health PartnersThe Governor did not recommend this propoddie Assembly concurred.

Rhody Health Options

On November 1, 2013, the state entered into a managed care contract with Neighborhood Health Plan of
Rhode Island to manage acute care and long term care services for individuals eligible for both Medicare

and Medicaid. Consistent with the ExecutiveQffd s t est i mony, the casel oad c
$317.0 million from all sources, including $155.8 million from general revenues for the program.

The ExecutiveOf f i ceds constrained budget includden saving
general revenues from six proposalhe following table shows the proposal savings specific to Rhody

Health Options.

The Governor recommended $298.6 million, including $146.8 million from general revenues, which is
$18.4 million less than the cfamence estimate, including $9.0 million less from general revenlies.
Assembly provided $338.6 million, including $166.9 million from general revenues, which is $5.5
million less than the May estimate and $40.0 million more than recommended.

Rhody Health Options - Constrained Budget Savings Proposals Governor's Assembly vs.
Proposals General Revenues All Funds Action Governor
Affordable Care Organizations $ (1,055,987) $ (2,123,440 Rejected * Concurred
Premium Tax to 2.75% (1,960,000 (1,960,000 Rejected Concurred
Managed Care Capitated Payments (250,639 (504,000 Rejected Concurred
Managed Care Administrative Rate (250,639 (504,000 Rejected Concurred
Patient Liability Payments (596,760 (1,200,000 Accepted Concurred
Home Care Rate Increase 310,938 625,252 Accepted Concurred
Total $ (3,803,087) $ (5,666,188
*Accepted but not applicable in Rhody Health Options

Unified Health Infrastructure Project Savingsh e Executi ve Officebs budget ¢
related to the July 12, 2016 fjue date for the Unified Health Infrastructure Projedthe Governor

assumed savings of $14.7 million, including2dmillion from general revenues in Rhody Health Options.

Her budget does not reduce revenues through the 2.0 percent health care assessment if the savings were to

be applied to the services provided through the capitated rates which would by $0.9 miti@BExecutive

Office testified that it would not achieve any savings in the managed care program at the May caseload
conference.

152



The Assembly included savings of $2.1 million, $1.0 million from general revenues; however,
following adoption of the budget, the Executive Office indicated that the start date for Phase 1l will
be delayed two months until September 13, 2016. This will likely result in additional operating costs
and the impact on any savings initiative has yet to be determined.

Nursing Facilities Rate FreezeThe November caseload conference estimate includes savings of $2.0
million from all sources, $1.0 million from general revenues for the October 1, 2016 rate increase for the
nursing facilities paid through the managed care progiidm.Governor assumed the savings and included
Section 2 of Article 9 to eliminate the 2016 rate increase. Her budget lowers revenues, which would lower
taxes paid by $40,830 through the 2.0 percent assessment on the health plan gross revenuesshewever,
did not include the loss of revenughe Assembly did not concur

Patient Liability PaymentsThe Executive Office proposed savings of $2.0 million, including $0.1 million
from gener al revenues for collecting the individ
general revenues in Rhody Health Optioihe Governor included savings®i#.8 million, including $0.9

million from general revenues from this propos@he Assembly concurred and included a reporting
requirement.

Home Care RatesThe Executive Office added $4.0 million from all funds, including $2.0 million from
general reenues from an increase in rates for personal care attendants and home health aides; $0.6 million,
including $0.3 million from general revenues was added in Rhody Health Optidhs. Governor
recommended funding as requestétie Assembly concurred.

Transportation Contract The state entered into a thrgear contract with Logisticare to provide
transportation services to its Medicaid population, which ends June 30, 2BE7/Governor included
savings of $0.4 million, $0.2 million from general revenmeBhody Health Options from renegotiating
the current contract.The Assembly concurred.

Target- Affordable Care OrganizationsThe Executive Office proposed additional savings of $24.0
million, including $9.7 million from general revenues from enmaht in affordable care organizations,
including $2.1 million, $1.1 million from general revenues in Rhody Health Opti®hs. Governor did

not recommend savings from this proposal in the Options program. It was determined that since the
individuals in his program receive services from both Medicare and Medicaid that for the those enrolled
in the Phase | any savings would be to Medicare and not the Medicaid progh@#ssembly concurred.

Target- Premium Tax Rate to 2.75 percerithe ExecutiveOffice proposed to generate $7.0 million of
new revenues from increasing the 2.0 percent tax rate charged to health plans; this includes $2.0 million in
Rhody Health OptionsThe Governor did not recommend this propoddie Assembly concurred.

Target- Managed Care Capitated PaymenifeExecutiveOf f i ceds proposal for sav
including $2.1 million from general revenues, reduces the managed care capitation payments and includes
$0.5 million, $0.3 million from general revenues inddlzg Health Options. The Governor did not
recommend this proposal.lhe Assembly concurred.

Target- Managed Care Administrative Rat&heExecutiveOf f i ceds proposal for sav
including $2.1 million from general revenues is fromipgya flat administrative rate and not one based on

a percentage includes savings of $0.5 million, $0.3 million from general revenues, in Rhody Health Options.

The Governor did not recommend any savings from this proposal in Rhody Health Optiefsssembly

concurred.

153



Pharmacy

The Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes pharmacy expenses of $56.6 million; this is $2.0
million more than enacted. This includes direct
clawback paymentT he De p ar t me nestd €ongiseet with thel enactedjbudget and does not

reflect the adopted estimat®harmacycosts also include psychotropic medicines for the Department of
Behavior al Heal t hcar e, Devel opment al Di salhi | i ti es
clients. The Governor recommended $55.2 million, which is $1.4 million less than the November
conference estimatelhe Assembly included $56.2 million, $1.5 million less than the May conference

estimate and $1.0 million more than the recommendation.

Feefor-Service The Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes FY 2017 pharmacy expenditures

of $0.1 million, of which $0.8 million is from general revenues offset by federal rebates. This is $0.8
million less than enacted, including $0.5 million less from generaénues. Elderly and disabled
individuals who are not enrolled in Rhody Health receive thisfdeservice pharmacy benefit. The

caseload estimate separates the actual pharmacy costsffurédee r vi ce cl i ents and the
the MedicareéPart D clawback, discussed below.

The Governor reduced pharmacy expenses based on two proposals not incltidedequest: $1.0
million, including $0.5 million from general revenue, from increased pharmacy rebates by ensuring that
the highest drug iteates are available and $0.4 million, including $0.2 million from general revenues from
pharmacy utilization management protocolfie Assembly concurred with the two initiatives and since
rebates are higher than expenses, it included a program cost that an all funds savings of $1.4
million, $0.1 million from general revenues.

Medicare Drug Benefit Part D Clawback The November Caseload Estimating Conference estimate
includes the state payment for the Medicare Part D clawback provision at $8i@:5, 2.7 million more

than enacted. THexecutiveOf f i ceds request is $4.2 million more
more than the conference estimate. The plan provides coverage with a series of deductibles and co
payments basedontherée pi ent 6s i ncome | evel. For individual

commonly referred to as dualigibles, the state paid a portion of their drug costs matched by the federal
participation rate. The state no longer directly pays for thg closts; however, the state does pay a portion

of the savings to the federal government, or a clawback, which has been calculated based on a nationwide
formula. The duatligibles do not pay any annual deductible, but pay a $iagment for generic drgg

or $3 coepayment for brand nameshe Governor recommended funding consistent with the November
caseload estimateThe Assembly included $57.5 million consistent with the May caseload conference
estimate.

Medicaid Expansion

The November conference estimate includes $478.5 million from all sources to provide health benefits to
certain adults through the Medicaid expansion program. This includes $466.4 million from federal funds
and $12.1 million from general revenues; FY 2@lihe first year that a state match must be provided for

this program. The FY 2017 match rate is based on no match rate for the first six months and a five percent

match rate for the final six months or a fiblended
TheExecutiveOf f i ceds constrained budget includes saving
proposals. Th&xecutiveOf f i ceb6s budget does not include saving

required in FY 2017.

The Governor recommended $466ifiom, including $12.1 million from general revenues, which is $11.7
million less than the conference estimate. She included savings from federal funds only and did not include

154



the $0.3 million in general revenue savings that should be applied to lenmeended proposalsThe
Assembly reduced the May caseload conference estimate by $3.8 million for total funding of $390.9
million, including $9.8 million from general revenues.

The following table shows the proposal savings specific to the expansimammr.o

Medicaid Expansion - Constrained Budget Savings Proposals Governor's Assembly vs.
Proposal Revenues** All Funds Action Gowvernor
Affordable Care Organizations $ - $ (4,578,600) Accepted* Concurred**
Managed Care Capitated Paymentg - (1,400,000) Accepted Did not concur
Managed Care Administrative Rate - (1,400,000) Accepted Did not concur
Total $ - $ (7,378,600

*Savings changed in the Governor's recommended budget.
**EY 2017 is the first year of the state match for this program; however, neither the Office's constrained request or the G
budget include any general revenue savings for the three proposals. The FY 2017 enacted budget includes state saving

Unified Health Infrastructure Project Savingsh e Executi ve Of ficeds budget ¢
related to the July 12, 2016 start date for Phase Il of the Unified Health Infrastructure Phdject.
recommended budget includes $3dlion in federal fund savings in the expansion program. The
Governor did not reduce revenues from the 2.0 percent health care assessment if the savings are applied

to the services provided through the capitated rates, which would be $0.1 millenExecutive Office

testified that there would be a shift of $1.3 million in costs to the expansion program since individuals
applying through Phase Il would be enrolled in the appropriate program. Individuals who may have
gualified under a different prograat the lower Medicaid rate will now be enrolled in the expansion at the

higher rate.

The Assembly concurred; howeverfollowing adoption of the budget, the Executive Office indicated
that the start date for Phase Il will be delayed two months until Sgember 13, 2016. This will likely
result in additional operating costs and the impact on any savings initiative has yet to be determined.

Affordable Care OrganizationsThe ExecutiveOf f i ceds proposal for addition
including $9.7 million from general revenues for this proposal. This includes $4.6 million from federal

funds for enrollment in affordable care organizations in the Medicaid expansion profin@n@éGovernor

included savings of $2.7 million from federal funds; sidendt include any general revenue savings. The
recommended budget should include $67,847 in general revenue savings from the 2.5 percent match rate.
The Assembly accepted the proposal and included the general revenue savings.

Premium Assistance fdExpansion Population The state provides Rlte Share, a premium assistance
program for families enrolled in the Rlte Care program who have access to employer sponsored health
insurance. Families have a monthly payment, which is based on family inconeestaiéexpanded
Medicaid for certain uninsured adults to provide access to health insurance through the Medicaid program.
Similar to other Medicaid recipients and other adults with disabilities, there is no monthly cost for these
individuals.

The Govenor included Section 5 of Article 9 to extend the current Rlte Share premium assistance program
to individuals receiving medical benefits through the expansion program. Her budget assumes $0.2 million
in general revenue savings from this proposal big iinclear who the target population is and how the
savings will be achievedlhe Assembly did not include the statutory change, but did concur with the
savings, which is from Rlte Care enrollees aging out of the managed care program for children and
parents into the expansion program.

Managed Care Capitated Paymerithe ExecutiveOffice proposed savings of $5.6 million, including $2.1

155



million from general revenues by reducing the managed care capitation payments and included saving $1.4
million from federal funds in the expansion prograrmhe Governor did not recommend this proposal but

did recommend rprocuring the contract and included $2.7 million in federal fund savifpge. Assembly

did not concur.

Transportation Services The state entereéhto a threeyear contract with Logisticare to provide

transportation services to its Medicaid population, which ends June 30, 2ZBE7/Governor included
savings of $0.4 million from federal fundEhe Assembly concurred.

Other Medical Services

TheCaseload Estimating Conference estimate includes costs for other medical services, which include Part
B Medicare premium payments for the dually eligible population and additional payments to dentists,
physicians and other practitioners.

Other Medical Services. The November Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes expenditures
for other medical services at $92.1 million, which includes $46.2 million from general revenues. The
estimate is $2.5 million more than the enacted budget, includingrllich more from general revenues.

The

Executi

vV e

Of f i 0

ceos

FY

2017

request

is $1.5 m

conference estimate and includes several savings initiatives, each discussed separately.

The ExecutiveOf f i
funds add of $0.1 million from two proposals.

ceods

constr ai

ned

budget i

ncl

udes

The Governor recommended $91.8 million, including $29.3 million from general revenues, which is $0.3
million less fromall funds, $4.1 million less from general revenuekhe Assembly provided $94.1
million, including $40.7 million from general revenues; this is $0.3 million less than the May

con

f erence

esti

mate and

$2. 3

mi

' i on mo

re than t

Other Medical Services - Constrained Budget Savings Proposals

Proposal

General Revenues

All Funds

Governor's
Action

Assembly vs.
Governor

Children's Health Account

$ (3,970,000) $

Accepted

Did Not Concur

Home Care Rate Increase

34,103

68,576

Accepted

Concurred

Total

$ (3,935,897) $

68,576

Chi
pro

| drenods
vide di

H eThd enacteddudget includes $10.6 million from restricted receipts, which

rect

gener al

revenue

savings,

for t he

delivers certain services to children wittesfal health care needs receives an assessment equivalent to the
amount paid by thExecutiveOffice of Health and Human Services for those services, not to exceed $7,500
per service per child per year. Expenses are paid from this account that wouldsetihequire general

reyv

restricted receipt account.

enues.

The

payment s

from

nsur ance

provider s

The Department currently assesses program expenses in three categories:

comprehensive evaluation, diaxgis, assessment, referral anévaluation services; home health services;
and child and adolescent intensive treatment services. Each category has a number of specific services

within

it.

The constrained proposal increases the assessment from p&r=@0vice to $12,500 per service per child

per year for general revenue savings of $4.0 million in FY 2017. This action requires a statutory change.
This change was also proposed in the FY 2016 recommended budget but not accepted by the. Assembly
TheGovernor included Section 10 of Article 9 to make this chamge. Assembly did not concur.

Transportation Services The state entered into a thygear contract with Logisticare to provide

transportation services to its Medicaid population, wtdaokds June 30, 2017The Governor included

156

h

gener

C



savings of $0.4 million, including $0.2 million from general revenues in the other Medical Services
program. The Assembly concurred.

Home Care RatesTheExecutiveOffice added $4.0 million from all funds, incding $2.0 million from

general revenues from a seven percent increase in rates for personal care attendants and home health aides;
$68,576, including $34,103 from general revenues has been added in-theseice program.The

Governor recommendedishproposal. The Assembly concurred.

Central Management

Office of Health Analytics and Policy. The Governor s Working Group foc
recommended the creation of a central office to oversee health policy initiatives and coordinate public
hearings that inform the statebs wunder ss,amddi ng o
possible solutions for cost containmenf he Executive Office would oversee the cost trends hearing,

which is the public examination of health care costs, and a contractor with claims analysis and health care
actuarial experience.

The Governorrecommended $0.8 million, including $0.4 million from general revenues to hire a
contractor; she did not include any new positions or operating funds for the new @ffipporting budget
documents indicate that there was a request by the agency to amateposition of Director of Analytics

and the Office of Health Analytics and Polidgowever, there is no legislation to create such an Office or
position in the Gover mMoerAésembly diddngteancuas r ecommended.

FY 2015 Primary Care Plysician Payment Settlement. The Medical Assistance program provided
increased payments to certain Medicaid providers through the Affordable Care Act that were fully federally
funded until December 31, 2014. The state paid providers using a mix of faddrsiate funds and is
currently conducting a process to settle the federal payments. If it is determined that state resources were
used instead of Medicaid funds, the state can recoup those federal funds and realize state savings. The
Executive Officeprojected $2.5 million in state savings would be realized once the process is finalized.
Instead of waiting for the results and having them appear in the caseload estimate or as adjustments to
closing expenditures, the request underfunds administratpaness by $1.0 million in FY 2016 and $1.5

million in FY 2017. The Governor underfunded expenses in both years, as requested, and contrary to
typical practice. The Assembly restored the funding; the settlement savings were correctly reflected

in the May Caseload Conference estimate.

Reinventing Medicaid - Unachieved Savings. The enacted budget includes savings of $2.0 million,

including $1.0 million from general revenues, in the budgets dExieeutiveOffice of Health and Human

Services and the Department of Human Services from administrative changes made through the process to
reinvent Medicaid that were part of the Working G
which was accepted by thesgembly. Thé&xecutiveOf f i ceds request restores it
million, including $0.5 million from general revenues and does not explain its inability to meet these
savings. The Governor included savings of $500,000, including $250@00 general revenues in the

Executive Office, restoring half the savingshe Assembly reduced expenses by $500,000, including

$250,000 from general revenues, to bring the savings back to the enacted level.

Unified Health Infrastructure Project. The Unified Health Infrastructure Project is a joint venture
between the Executive Office of Health and Human Services, and HealthSource RI to create smoother
transitions for individuals, who upon entering their personal information are not eligible forctienge,

to seamlessly enroll in Medicaid or other assistance without calling a different office-amigriag their
information.

157



The Executive Office submitted a new plan in July 2015 that increased project costs to $363.7 million,
including $79.0 nilion for the state match. The updated plan calls for a one year delay to July 1, 2016 and
a fully integrated system, RI Bridges, instead of two separate systems for its human services eligibility,
application and worker accessibility activities in thieetied agencies.This is $154.2 million more than

the October 2014 plan and increases state funding by $27.2 mitlioject completion and implementation

have been delayed one year, until July 12, 2016, and include a fully integrated system, R| Bistierd

of two separate systems for human services eligibility, application and worker accessibility activities in the
Executive Office and the Department of Human Services. This also includes approximately $73 million in
new state and federal requirents; however, it should be noted that the Executive Office has not submitted
information as requested for the breakdown of costs for the requirements.

The ExecutiveOffice requeste®21.0 million more from all sources for total FY 2017 funding of $52.0
million, including $10.0 million, or $6.8 million more than enacted from general revenues for the Unified
Health Infrastructure Project. This includes $11.3 million more for the integrated system, including $4.4
million from general revenues.

The Exeautive Office also requested $9.7 million, including $2.4 million from general revenues for costs
associated with operating the contact center. HEkecutive Office entered into a new contract with
Automated Health Systems, which began March 1, 2016.efhaeted budget includes only $160,000 to
support the contact center, which was the remaining funds available through the federal grants for this
purpose to fund the Connextions contract, which ended December 31, 2015. This is consistent with funding
in the revised request.

The Governor recommended $56.7 million from all sources for the Executive Office and the Department of
Human Services; this includes $11.0 million from general revenues. She recommended funding as
requested i n t hudgetETkheAssambiy soecur@d. Fallavimgasoption of the budget,

the Executive Office indicated that the start date for Phase Il will be delayed two months until
September 13, 2016. This will likely result in additional operating costs and the impaah@any savings
initiatives has yet to be determined.

CurrentCare. The Executive Officebs FY 2017 request incl
mat ched with $2.7 million from Medicaid f@or a tot
medical assistance recipients in the exchange. The Rhode Island Quality Institute has partnered with the

state to develop curresdre, Rhode | sl andbés electronic health inf

that gives medical professionalsacdess t hei r pat i en The Govérromarécontmendedf o r ma
funding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Electronic Health Records. In July 2011, the Department began the Electronic Health Records Incentive
program through which eligible medlgaroviders and acute care hospitals with at least 30 percent and 10
percent of Medicaid patients in the prior calendar year, respectively, may be eligible for these incentive
payments to adopt and upgrade certified health records technology. All iecpatinents to providers

and hospitals are paid with federal funds. ExecutiveOffice included $8.1 million from federal funds

to support the electronic health records initiative in FY 2017; this is $1.9 million above the enacted level
for projected exenses.The Governor recommended funding as requestée. Assembly concurred.

Race to the Top Funds. The Executive Office requested $5,427 less than enacted for total funding of
$100,085 from the federal Race to Top grant award to be used in FY ZB&7Governor recommended
funding as requestedl'he Assembly concurred.

State Innovation Models Grant. The Executive Office was awarded a fgwar $20.0 million State

Innovation Models Grant to address health care delivery and included $4.0 foillmomtracted financial
services, or $0.1 million more than enacted. This includes $1.5 million to be awarded to the Rhode Island

158



Quality Institute to implement a statewide common provider directory that is needed in order to increase
the health informabn technology infrastructure in the state to support health care reform anébaske
payment initiatives.

The Executive Office also developed a Request for Proposals to hire a contractor with expert skill in
behavioral health systems to identify thieategies and activities for integrating the behavioral health
system with the physical health systefie Governor recommended funding as requestbd.Assembly
concurred.

Medicaid Program Administration. The Executive Office requested $2.4 mnoillimore than enacted,
including $1.3 million more from general revenues, for total funding of $10.1 million for Medicaid
administrative activities, including the Rite Care progrdrhis includes $0.8 million in audit fees shifted
from the Department of Hoan Services for Medicaid activities. The request restores savings taken in the
FY 2016 enacted budget, based on prior year spendihg. Governor included savings of $0.5 million,
including $0.3 million from general revenues from reducing program ¢ostee contract with Xerox to
administer the Rlte Care progranthe Assembly concurred.

Medicaid Management Information System Expenses.The Executi ve Officeds
million, including $0.1 million from general revenues for total fundih§25.7 million for expenses related

to the Medicaid Management Information System. This is $0.3 million more than the revised request. The
statebs contract with HP Enterprises to manage
December 312017. The contractor processes an estimated 11 million transactions a year at $0.20 a
transaction, manages the data warehouse, and performs prior authorization, utilization and claims reviews,
training and outreach activities, and other core system anscti

The request also includes funding for the rmsiitite collaborative for the Medical Assistance Provider
Incentive Repository Resources (known as MAPIR) and other system enhancements. The application is
the statdevel information system for thelectronichealth recordncentive program andill track and act

as a repository for information related to payments, applications, attestations, oversight functions, and

i nterface with the Centers for Me di c aTheGovarnod Me d i

recommended funding as requestétie Assembly concurred.

Electronic Visit Verification. The Executive Office requested the enacted level of $0.4 million from all
sources, including $0.1 million from general revenues to support an eleatiinierification system for

home health care providers. The November caseload estimate for FY 2017 expenses includes savings of
$6.1 million, including $3.2 million from general revenues from this activity. As of February 1, 2016, the
ExecutiveOffice had not hired a contractorThe Governor recommended funding as requesiBuk
Assembly concurred.

Predictive Modeling Initiative. The enacted budget included $2.0 million from all sources, of which $0.2
million is from general revenues for a pradie modeling initiativeo make enhancements to the Medicaid
management information system to incorporate the use ocfimelpredictive modeling of Medicaid
claims, allowing the Executive Office to disqualify claims before being paid and disqualifyedgcaid
providers.

The FY 2017 request is $2.3 million from all sources, including $0.3 million from general revenues, which
is $0.2 million more than enacted, and $43,706 more from general revame&overnor recommended
funding as requestedl'he Assembly concurred.

Hospital Admission Screening & Utilization Review. The enacted budget includeds $2.6 million from

all funds, including $0.7 million from general revenues for a contract with Connecticut Peer Review, or
Qualidigm, for hospital admigm screening and utilization review for several programs including the

159

c



Community Care Choice Partners program andraal intensive care unit services. The FY 2017 request
reduces funding by $0.6 million, but adds $0.2 million from general revenuesnfadjustment to
previously allowable expenses at the higher Medicaid match rate for total funding of $2.1 million.

The Governor recommended funding as requestte Assembly reduced funding by $0.8 million,
including $0.4 million from general reveniesto reflect a reduction in the number of reviews in the
feefor-service hospital program in the medical assistance program. This is consistent with the
adjustment made by the Assembly in the FY 2016 final budget.

HIV Treatment Services and Administration. The Executi ve Officebds request
all sources, including $3.8 million from restricted receipts and $3.8 million from federal funds for HIV
treatment services and administration. The reqise$0.5 million more than enacted from Medicaid and

drug rebate funds, and supports six positions. BxecutiveOf f i ceds request adds $C
costs for total funding of $4.4 million to support approximately 600 individualfhie Governor
recommended funding as requestétie Assembly concurred.

Demonstration Ombudsman Grant. The Executive Office requested $41,406 from newly awarded
federal funds. This new grant award will provide services to individuals enrolled in Phase Il of the
Integrated Care Initiative. The revised request includes $124,217 for this program.

The ExecutiveOffice of Health and Human Services is mandated to have an ombudsman solely for the
purpose of addressing the needs of individuals in Rhody Health Optiétisase Il of the initiativeThe
Governor recommended funding as requestdie Assembly concurred.

Early Intervention Services. The state provides early intervention services to certain children up to age

three through the medical assistance andmedical assistance programdhe November caseload
conference estimate includes $1.8 million, including $0.9 million from general revenues for early
intervention services through the Medicaid waiver
medical assistance prografirom the nofMedicaid program, theequest includes $2.3 million, of which

$0.3 million is from general revenues.

The Governor recommended $2.3 million in state funds and federal grants for early intervention services
in addtion to the $1.9 million in the medical assistance program. As noted previously, her budget assumes
$0.5 million in general revenue savings from shifting Medicaid caseload expenses to available federal grant
funds. It is unclear what these federal furade, as the services in question are already matched by
Medicaid. It was later determined that the savings should be $500,000 from all sources, including $250,000
from general revenue in the medical assistance program with the adjustment being mad&ay the
Caseload Conferencel’he Assembly concurred.

Central Administration Expenses. The Executive Office requested $24.4 million, including $13.0 million

from general revenues for central administration operations. This is $0.1 million more fromredisso
including $0.3 million more from general revenues than the enacted budget. This includes administrative
oversight and contract management of the Medicaid program, centralized legal and fiscal services for the
health and human services agencies,@ogram management.

The request includes $23.5 million for the remaining 180 positions, which reflects the annualized value of
the costof-living adjustment and benefit rates consistent with FY 2017 planning values. The request also
restores $0.2 milbn in turnover savings equivalent to keeping eight positions vacant; the enacted budget
includedturnover savings equivalent to approximately 11 vacant positions. Additionally, positions that are

being filled appear to cost more than prior positionsrassun the enacted budget.

160



The request also includes $0.9 million in other central administration expenses, including information
technology services and $0.1 million for various operating expei$esGovernor recommended $32,223
less than requestdtbm general revenues to reflect statewide savifidge Assembly reduced expenses

by $2.2 million from all sources, including $1.2 million from general revenues for additional savings

from keeping positions vacant.

Special Education. The Executive Gfce requested $27.0 million from federal funds for special education
services provided by the local education agenciHsis includes the enacted level of $19.0 million for
direct services and $4,000 less than enacted for administration costs totadimgii8n. The Governor
recommended funding as requesté@tie Assembly concurred.

2016H 7454, Substitute A, as Amended

Article 7 and Article 13 of 20161 7454, Substitute A, as amended contain legislation that affects
implementation and operationrfo many of the Officebs programs and

Article 7Section 1. Early InterventiorT his section restores language in the original Reinventing Medicaid
article to eliminate the minimum threshold for payments that insurers must make for early intervention
services. This reinstates that the rate paid must be equal to or greater thanadiiegintegrated state
Medicaid rate established by the Executive Office.

Article 7 Section 2. Hospital and Nursing Facility PaymenfBhis sectionmandates that increases
outpatient hospital payments for each year beginning July 1, 2016 wiido® Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid national outpatient prospective payment system hospital input price index for that period. This
is for the feefor-service hospital payments and is the same index used for hospital payments through the
managed carplans.

This section adds that no less than 85 percent of the October 1 annual rate increase will be used to increase
the wages and/or benefits of direct and indirect care staff.

Article 7 Section 3. Uncompensated Care Paymdits section sets thencompensated care payment
for FY 2018 not to exceed $139.7 million. The Executive Office of Health and Human Services shall make
the FY 2018 uncompensated care payments to participating hospitals on or before July 11, 2017.

Article 7 Section 4. Masged Care Delivery This section updates references to the Executive Office
replacing the Department of Human Services. It also includes community health teams and other such
arrangements as a definition for a managed care system.

Article 7 Section 5 Home Care RatesThis section increases rates for personal care attendants and home
health care aides that are subject to an appropriation. The rate increase can also be used for payroll taxes,
insurance contributions and other costs required by fedegtate law, regulation or policy. The section
requires that on or before September 1, 2016, the home health care providers who want to participate will
have to submit a written plan to the Secretary of the Executive Office that describes anddttesthe

provider will pass through the rate to the personal care attendants and home health care providers. If the
provider does not comply with the written plan it will be subject to a clawback for any portion of the rate
increase that the secretaryedss appropriate.

This section also make one change to the long term care financing reform statute, which adds funding to
home and community care programs if there is a reduction in nursing home days in the first prior fiscal year
to the second prior ftsl year. This section updates the references to include the Executive Office and as
appropriate, the Department of Human Services.

161



Article 7 Section 6. Managed Care Plarfisis section requires that managed care organizations will pay
no less thanhe rates that would be paid for care under traditional Medicare and state Medicaid but is not
required to use the same payment methodology.

Article 7 Section 7. Child Care Assistancehis section extends the sunset date for the child care transition
pilot program from September 30, 2016 to September 30, 2017.

Article 7 Section 8. Monthly Reporting This section expands the reporting requirements for the
Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals for servitdelstovih
developmental disabilities. This includes information submitted to the federal court for the consent decree,
those in shared living, and the number of individuals with allocation above the assigned resource levels, the
reason for the allocaticend the amount of the allocation.

Article 7 Section 9. Medicaid Resolutiofhe resolution includes federal approval to enhance the ability

to collect patient liability, and the rate increase to be paid to home health care workers. This section also
includes the necessary approval for the Executive Office to implement the Designated State Health
programs.

Article 13 Section 7. Hospital Licensing F€eEhis article extends the hospital licensing fee in FY 2017 at

a rate of 5.652 percent on net patient services revenue for the hospital fiscal year ending on or after
September 30, 2017, for all community hospitals except South County and Westerly, Whielagsessed

a 3.55 percent fee. It includes the due date for filing returns and making the payment.

162



Department of Children, Youth and Families

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Program
Central Management 7,864,120 $ 8,767,260 $ 9,882,523 9,882,523
Child Welfare 170,717,855 175,661,351 170,735,766 171,115,510
Juvenile Corrections 26,402,700 26,336,375 25,208,465 25,208,465
Children's Behavioral Health 11,407,735 11,209,053 10,083,325 10,083,325
Higher Education Incentive Grants 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
Total 216,592,410 $ 222,174,039 $ 216,110,079 216,489,823
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits 71,293,937 $ 69,599,539 $ 71,901,196 71,901,196
Contracted Services 5,251,141 4,972,437 4,972,437 4,972,437
Subtotal 76,545,078 $ 74,571,976 $ 76,873,633 76,873,633
Other State Operations 8,364,834 8,115,064 8,126,897 8,126,897

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 129,443,912 137,504,642 130,859,549 130,649,293
Capital 2,238,586 1,982,357 250,000 840,000

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total 216,592,410 $ 222,174,039 $ 216,110,079 216,489,823

Sources of Funds

General Revenue 152,587,731 $ 154,782,322 $ 151,984,020 151,773,764
Federal Aid 58,927,126 61,708,997 60,409,483 60,409,483
Restricted Receipts 2,838,967 3,700,363 3,466,576 3,466,576
Other 2,238,586 1,982,357 250,000 840,000
Total 216,592,410 $ 222,174,039 $ 216,110,079 216,489,823
FTE Authorization 672.5 672.5 672.5 629.5

Summary. The Department of Children, Youth and Families requested $223.5 million from all funds,
including $161.7 million from general revenues, $58.8 million from federal funds, $3.0 million from
restricted receipts, $0.1 million from other funds and 674.Gtifluk equivalent positions. This is $6.9
million more than enacted including $9.1 million more from general revenues, $0.2 million less from
federal funds, $0.1 million more from restricted receipts, and $2.2 million less from other funds. The
De p ar t stafing régsiest for 674.0 fulime equivalent positions is 1.5 more than the enacted
authorization.

The Governor recommended $7.4 million less than requested from all funds, including $9.7 million less
from general revenues, $1.7 million more from fat&nds, $0.5 million more from restricted receipts,

and $0.2 million more from Rhode Island Capital Plan furilse Governor recommended the authorized
level of 672.5 fultime equivalent positions, 1féwerthan requested.

163



The Assembly shifted $@& million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds from FY 2016 to FY 2017

to reflect a project delay and reduced general revenue funding by $0.2 million to reflect the
elimination of community service grants. The Assembly also reduced the number of authortze
positions by 43.0 to reflect the elimination of v
authorization is 629.5 positions80.4 more than its average number of filled positions for FY 2016

Target Issues.The Budget Office provided the Dapment with a general revenue target of $143.3 million.
The amount includes current service adjustments of $2.1 million and a 7.5 percent target reduction of $11.4
million.

Children, Youth

FY 2017 Budget Budget Office and Families Difference

FY 2016 Enacted $ 152,587,731 $ 152,587,731 $

Current Service Adjustments 2,109,451 2,109,453 2
New Initiatives - 7,012,477 7,012,477
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ 2,109,451 $ 9,121,930 $ 7,012,479
FY 2017 Current Service/Unconstrained Request  $ 154,697,182 $ 161,709,661 $ 7,012,479
Target Reduction/Initiatives (11,364,286) (8,696,422) 2,667,864
FY 2017 Constrained Target/Request $ 143,332,896 $ 153,013,239 $ 9,680,343
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ (9,254,835) $ 425,508 $ 9,680,343

The constrained budget submitted by the agency is $9.7 million above the target. The proposals to achieve
the reductions are noted among the items described below where appropfidiee Gover nor 0
recommendation is $8.7 million above the targete enated budget is $8.4 million above the target.

Staffing. The Department requested 674.0-firthe equivalent positions in FY 2017, which is 1.5 above

the enacted authorization and consistent with its revised request. The request also inchiftsftBed
positions with administrative responsibilities from other programs to Central Management. The enacted
budget includes authorization for 672.5 positions and provides funding for approximately 610 positions,
leaving approximately 63 positions unfatd The Department averaged 581.4 filled positions in FY 2014
and 571.2 filled positions in FY 2015, continuing a decline from a high of 617.5 average filled positions in
FY 2011.

The Governor recommended the authorized level of 672.5 positiongewlebthan requested. The

Governor also included the requested reallocation of positions; however, she assumed that current
vacancies would allow for the reallocation without adding new authorizatidre Assembly included

629.5 positions to reflectthee | i mi nati on of 43.0 of the Department
84.9 currently vacant positions. This i880.4 more positions than the average number filled for FY

2016 As of the pay period ending June 13, 2016, it had 544.6 filled positions.

Placements and Services

System of Care.The Department of Children, Youth and Families requested $79.1 million including $57.2
million from general revenues, $18.8 million from federal funds and $3.0 million from restricted receipts
for expenses relatéd the System of Care. This is $5.4 million more than enacted including $4.6 million
more from general revenues, $0.6 million more from federal funds, and $0.1 million more from restricted
receipts. The major drivers of the increased costs reflectiéd irequest include $2.4 million more for
residential services, $1.1 million more for contingency funds in the event there are unbudgeted
expenditures, and $2.0 million more for management expenses. The increased funding for residential
services is reflagove of FY 2015 spending and does not include proposals to reduce costs in the current year
that will also affect FY 2017. Those are shown as savings initiatives and described separately here.

164



In March of 2015, the Department indicated that it was considering nonrenewal of the contracts with the
Ocean State Network and Rhode Island Care Management Network. Subsequently, the contract was
extended in July 2015 through December 31, 2015. Asiéi céshe contract extension, responsibility for
coordinating and facilitating wraground services was transferred back to permanent staff within the
Depart ment . The Department 6s request indiaates i
Care due to consistent cost overruns over the three years the current system has been in place. The
Department also intended to bring some or all of the placement services for children in its care back to
permanent staff.

In January 2016, the Depamént signed a temporary three month extension with the two lead agencies
providing services through the System of Care, extending the contract through March 31BR @il

1, the Department had taken all other functions performed by the lead adpaogiesder its control. The
Department also signed shaerm contracts with all 38 subcontractors previously managed by the two lead
networks. The new contracts were valid for a three month period, from April 1, 2016 through July 1, 2016,
subject to mothly renewal. The Department also issued Requests for Proposals to all 38 subcontractors
regarding longeterm contract extensions, responses to which were due on April 26. As-dfiine016,

the Department indicated that it was still working througgh process of extending the contracts beyond
June 30, 2016.

General
System of Care Revenues All Funds
FY 2013* $ 55,181,413 $ 73,153,022
FY 2014 $ 56,402,965 $ 78,518,177
FY 2015 $ 59,658,118 $ 82,618,029
FY 2016 Final $ 53,542,935 $ 79,483,807
FY 2017 Enacted $ 51,340,416 $ 75,490,197

*This is an estimate provided by the Department. Prior to FY
2014, it did not track the types of services received by 18-21y
olds.

The Department submitted a constrained request that proposes three initiatives to reduce the cost of services
provided through the System of Care, each described separately below. Thesalpime also contained

in the revised request. Tot al savings proposed f
request amount to $3.2 million from general revenues and $0.6 million from all funds.

The Governor recommended $3.8 millionrenthan enacted for base system expenses, including $3.4

million from general revenues. This increase is offset by savings from the three initiatives in the
Departmentdéds constrained request, noted baead ow, w h
savings of $4.7 millionThe Assembly concurred.

Target - System of Care ManagementT he Depart ment 6s constrained prorg
administrative savings that it anticipates to realize in FY 2017 compared to its unconstrained projections

that such expenses will cost $2.0 million. The Department indicated that it weddder contract
management expenses by bringing responsibilities back under direct control of Departmenttaaff.
Governorodds budget excludes the full $2.0 million
to bring system administration der Department control in the final months of FY 20I8e Assembly

concurred.

Target - Medicaid Reimbursement. The constrained request shifts $2.1 million from general revenues to

federal funds by increased billings for Medicaid eligible servicesmiitie System of Care. These services

are primarily communitypbased and hordgased services provided to children and teens with serious
behavioral and emotional health i1issues. A similart

165



and is basd upon spending patterns within the System of Care for the first quarter of FY 2016. The savings
assumes a 75.0 percent Medicaid eligibility rate for the services the Department intends to claim. The
Department indicated that it was coordinatingwitt thEx ecut i ve Of fi ce of Healt
Medicaid Office and various providers to acquire documentation needed to file claims for the services
which have been identified as potentially Medicaid eligible.

The Governor 6s r eces;sandangdizetAssembly gomcarredi des t h

Target - SSI Recovery. The Departmentés constrained request pr
revenues to restricted receipts for twvoeldachevel dr end
savirgs by claiming Supplemental Security Income funds administered by the Social Security
Administration. A similar proposal is included in the revised request. The Department indicated that it

was conducting a review with a consulting firm to determine kdretertain children are eligible for

Suppl ement al Security I ncome benefits. The Depa
additional children in its care will be eligible for benefit claims and the FY 2016 estimate reflects the entire

$0.6 million despite having only half of FY 2016 remaining to do so because it is able to claim benefits for
services that were rendered in past years. As of February 2016, the Department had 214 children in its care
that receive these benefits. Upon completionthig review, the Department will claim the maximum

amount of these funds availableThe Governor included the savings as proposdthe Assembly

concurred.

Daycare. The Department requested $5.4 million for daycare subsidies provided to childrem in th
Department 6s <car e, including $4.7 million from g:¢
Compared to the enacted budget, this is $1.1 million more from all sources and $1.2 million more from
general revenues. The Department indicated treatperienced a caseload of 623 children in FY 2015.

The Departmentdéds FY 2017 request assumes t he s ame
percent childcare provider rate increase in the enacted budget that became effective July 1, 2@15. Whi

t he Department 6s request is signif i elimewithFy2005%0r e t h:
spending for these services and identical to the
rate increase is $157,03%he Govenor recommended funding as requestéte Assembly concurred.

Foster Care and Adoption. The Department requested $27.1 million, including $20.3 million from
general revenues and $6.8 million from federal funds for foster care and adoption services. Consistent with
the revised request, this is $0.3 million less than enacted, including $8 more from general revenues

and $1.1 million less from federal funds. The Department attributed the increased request from general
revenues to overestimated Title-B/ matching funds in the enacted budget, which was based upon FY
2015 experience. tequested a similar adjustment in its FY 2016 revised budget.

The request also assumes $1.0 million provided in the enacted budget to fund a 15.8 percent increase in the
average foster care reimbursement rate. This rate increase took effect Ja@0a6, and will increase

the average daily reimbursement rate from $16.05 to $18.59. Foster care placements averaged 3,930 per
month in FY 2015. The Departmentds FY 2016 revis
FY 2015 caseload of 3,930 asge monthly subsidiesThe Governor recommended funding as requested.

The Assembly concurred.

Community Service Grants. The Department requestéde enacted level of $210,256 from general
revenues for its eight community service graritee Governor recommended funding as requesiée.
Assembly did not fund any of the grants.

Other Services Outside the System of CareThe Department requested $22.9 million, including $14.5

million from general revenues and $8.3 million from fediéunds for all other services outside the System
of Care. This is $1.5 million more than enacted, including $1.9 million more from general revenues and

166



$0.4 million less from federal funds. These include commtbraed services to children still resiglin

the home and services to families, such asome parenting training, individual and family counseling,

and emergency services. Providers include the North American Family Institute, Foster Forward, Parent
Support Network of Rhode Island, and Coumity Care Alliance among others. These cost increases are

|l argely attributed to the -d#mpsdetiangaceménssergided, many s t o
of which are provided through the System of Care.

The constrained request includegraposal to reduce contract costs for services outside of the System of

Care by $1.0 million. The Department indicated that this effort is underway and it is actively working to
identify and eliminate redundant provider services. This is related toilarsimitiative identified in the
Departmentdéds FY 2016 revised request, which save
estimated savings for FY 2016 were used as a baseline to estimate the savings identified in this constrained
proposal. Ishould be noted that the Department has not yet identified particular contracts or providers that
these contract reductions would affect. It appears the review will include all contracts and a change in the
management and payment processes.

The Governorecommended $2.1 million less than the unconstrained request, including $2.0 million less
from general revenues. The recommendation is $0.6 million less than enacted, including $0.1 million less
from general revenues. This assumes the savings ideritifibe constrained proposal from contract
review as well as additional savings throughpm@curement of contracts not eliminatetihe Assembly
concurred.

Juvenile Corrections

Education Costs. The request includes $3.7 million from general revenues for 28.0 teachers and
administrative staff at the Training School and associated educational services and operations. This is $0.3
million less than enacted and reflects $0.1 million in turnowanga for a 0.5 unfilled position and current
service adjustments. This also refletts reallocation of 1.5 positions with administrative responsibilities

and $0.2 million from the Training School educational program to the Central Management piiggam.
positions include a 0.5 Special Education Director/Principal position and a 1.0 Assistant Principal of Youth
and Career Development position.

The constrained request would shift all costs associated with educational services provided at the Training
School from the Department to the home districts of youth housed at the Training School for a total savings
of $3.7 million. This would require a legislative change to allow the Training School to bill home districts
for the educational services it progilto youth in its care and shifts these costs to the local districts.

The Governor recommended $8,908 less from general revenues than the unconstrained request to reflect
additional statewide medical benefit savinghie Assembly concurred.

Other Sdaries and Benefits. The Department requested $17.8 million, including $17.5 million from
general revenues and $0.2 million from federal funds for all other salaries and benefits in the Juvenile
Corrections program. This is $0.2 million more than enaatetireflects approximately $0.2 million in
current service adjustments and $0.4 million to fill approximately four unfunded positions, partially offset
by shifting 3.0 positions with administrative responsibilities to Central Management. These positions
include a storekeeper, an Associate Director of Financial Management, and an Associate Director of
Juvenile Correctional ServicesThe Governor recommended $52,160 less than requested to reflect
additional statewide medical benefit savingfie Assembly oncurred.

Other Services. TheDepartment requested $1.5 million from general revenues, which is $0.4 million more

than enacted for other services provided to youth currently incarcerated at the Training School and on
probation or parole. It is uncleahy the Department requested additional funding for these services, as

167



t he Departmentds probation and parole caseload ha
housed at the Training School. The request is consistent with the revised seqL&8.5 million more

than spent in FY 2015The Governor recommended $37,395 more than enacted. This is $0.3 million less
than requested and reflects an adjustment for a $0.1 million overstatement of contract costs in the request
and a $0.2 million rduction, consistent with contract savings assumed as part of the FY 2016 revised
budget. The Assembly concurred.

Lifespan Contract. The Department ds enacted budget includes
at the Training School through a mear contract with Lifespan, effective February 1, 2012 through
January 31, 2017. These services include mental health services, general medical care, and dental care.
The contract allows for revisions by mutual consent of the paffttes Governorecommended $0.5 million

in savings to be achieved through a renegotiation of this contract in recognition of the declining Training
School population. A similar proposal was included in the FY 2015 enacted budget, but the savings were
not achieved.The Assembly concurred.

Operations. The Department requested $1.7 million, including $1.6 million from general revenues and
$79,260 from federal funds for other Juvenile Corrections expenses. This is $1,606 more than enacted,
almost entirely from general revenues, and includes $50,248desdfice supplies, $5,507 less for
temporary clerical services, offset by $42,880 for a new vehicle, $14,135 more for groundskeeping services,
and $5,354 more for utility expenses at the Training Schdiet. Governor excluded the $42,880 requested

for the vehicle and recommended remaining funding as requeBhedAssembly concurred.

Overhead and Other Programs

Central Management Staffing. The Department requested $6.9 million for staffing costs within the
Central Management program, including $ahiflion from general revenues and $2.3 million from federal

funds. This is $2.3 million more than enacted, including $1.6 million more from general revenues and $0.7
million more from federal funds. The request includes $0.1 million in current sedjicgtraents. The

request also restores $0.9 million in turnover savings assumed in the enacted budget and adds $0.4 million

to fully fund all 55.4 requested positions within the Central Management progieamequest also reflects

$1.1 million from the eallocation of 4.5 positions from the Juvenile Corrections program and 3.0 positions
from the Childrenbés Behavioral Heal th program to
administrative responsibilities to the Central Management programregjbest includes 0.4 of the newly
requested Associate Director of Child Welfare position.

The Governor recommended $12,358 less than requested to reflect additional statewide medical benefit
savings. Her recommendation includes 55.4 Central Manageguositions as requested.he Assembly
concurred.

All Other Staffing. The Department requested $44.8 million for all salaries and benefits outside of the
Juvenile Corrections and Central Management programs, including $26.5 million from general revenues

and $18.3 million from federal funds. This is $0.7 million less #waacted, including $1.5 million less

from general revenues and $0.8 million more from federal funds for all other salaries and benefits. This
reflects $1.0 million in turnover savings and current service adjustments of $0.6 million. This also reflects

ther eal | ocati on of 3.0 administrative positions an
program to the Central Management prografhese positions include 2.0 Assistant Administrators and

1.0 Senior Word Processing Specialist. Consistetht itgtrevised request, the Department also added a

1.0 Associate Director of Child Welfare position, of which 0.6 is allocated to the Child Welfare program

and 0.4 is allocated to Central Management.

The constrained request proposes to shift $782,0aaféihg costs within the Child Welfare program from
general revenues to federal Temporary Assistance for Needy Families block grantThedSovernor

168



recommended general revenue funding consistent with the constrained request and included $0.1 million
in additional statewide medical benefit savings. However, she did not shift costs to federal block grant
funds but instead assumed additional turnover savifige Assembly concurred.

Network and Data Maintenance. The Department requested $2.5 milliom maintain the child

information system and for a data analysis contract. This is $0.2 million less than enacted from federal
funds and consistent with the revised request, which the Department indicated reflects actual FY 2015
expenditures for its conwawith NTT Data Incorporated for network maintenance. The Rhode Island

Chil drends I nformation System is the state centr.
maintains data on all children involved with the Department. The System wahdéalin 1997, and the
Department spends $1.8 million for a contract with NTT Data Incorporated for network maintenance and
updates. The Department also spends $0.7 million for a contract with Yale University to conduct data
analysis and for technical éstmnce with producing contract funds status reports for federal grahés.

Governor recommended funding as requestdie Assembly concurred.

Capital Projects. The Department requested $0.1 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for capital
projects. The requested fundindas designing the replacement of the controls for the new air conditioning
system recently installed at the North American Family Institute Center. This is $2.2 million less than
enacted, reflecting planned completioraaiumber of projects in FY 2016, including the construction of a
maintenance building and various other repairs and improvements at the Training School as well as the

upgrade of fire safety systems in groThpreduestniees t ha
not consistent with the Departmentodés capital budc¢
conduct a feasibility study for i mprovements to

downtown Providence.

The Governor recommended $0.2 million more than requestbd. Assembly shifted $0.6 million from
Rhode Island Capital Plan funds from FY 2016 to FY 2017 to reflect a project delay but concurred
with the remainder of the recommendation. These projectsra discussed in detail in the Capital
Budget section of this publication.

Administrative Operations. The request includes $1.9 million for other Central Management expenses,
including $1.7 million from general revenues and $0.2 million from federakfumtlis is $0.1 million less

than enacted and identical to the revised request. The reduced request is primarily related to a $0.1 million
reduction in costs for staff training. The Department has not indicated what specific training programs
would be #ected by this reduction in funding. Additional reductions include $24,268 less for temporary
clerical services.The Governor recommended funding as requestéeé. Assembly concurred.

Child Welfare and Chi DperatomsoThe D@matineent requestet $6.1d milidn,t h
including $5.6 million from general revenues and $1.3 million from federal funds for other expenses in the
Child Welfare and Childrenbés Behavior al Heal t h prc
$0.2 million more from general revenues and $0.4 million less from federal funds.

Significant increases include $0.2 million more from general revenues for contracted services within the
Childrenés Behavioral Heal t h this ogease neflects funding foDe par t
contracts with Yale University for contract evaluation, AS220 for vocational and mentoring services at the
Training School, and the Parent Support Network of Rhode Island for mental health services provided to
childrenint he Departmentdés car e. The request also incl
of a new vehicle for the Child Welfare programb
Department 6s revised request.

The reduction in federal funds part reflects $0.2 million less from the expiration of two federal grants,
including the Adoption and Well Being and A Family for Every Child grants. These grants promoted

169



adoption and foster care for children with special needs. Further reductiardei$€l.1 million less for

temporary clerical services and $0.1 million less for information technology and program supplies. These
changes are also reflected The Govemer exbedpdatmetdA2e880t 6 s r
requested for the vehictnd recommended remaining funding as requesté®. Assembly concurred.

170



Department of Health

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Program

Central Management 11,305,700 $ 12,506,663 $ 5,170,562 $ 4,851,117

State Medical Examiner 2,913,581 2,804,052 - -

Environmental & Health Serv. Reg. 18,529,373 17,736,507 - -

Health Laboratories 9,352,021 9,139,630 - -

Public Health Information 3,883,319 3,736,746 - -

Community, Family Health, and Equity 68,571,092 81,577,000 - -

Infectious Disease and Epidemiology 6,846,819 5,547,468 - -
Community Health and Equity - - 105,984,171 105,984,171
Environmental Health - - 11,704,513 11,704,513
Health Lab. & Medical Examiner - - 12,250,481 12,157,638
Customer Services - - 11,033,372 10,997,783
Policy, Information & Communications - - 3,148,479 3,148,479

Preparedness, Response, Infectiou
Disease & Emergency Services - - 14,040,951 14,040,951
Total 121,401,905 $ 133,048,066 $ 163,332,529 $ 162,884,652
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits 53,543,413 $ 51,256,978 $ 56,474,707 $ 56,346,275
Contracted Services 6,616,442 8,175,507 9,059,334 9,059,334
Subtotal 60,159,855 $ 59,432,485 $ 65,534,041 $ 65,405,609
Other State Operations 45,452,574 50,906,105 51,611,375 51,611,375

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 15,631,996 22,366,349 45,993,721 45,674,276
Capital 157,480 343,127 193,392 193,392

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total 121,401,905 $ 133,048,066 $ 163,332,529 $ 162,884,652

Sources of Funds

General Revenue 25,835,956 $ 25,469,200 $ 26,501,994 $ 25,931,822
Federal Aid 65,752,434 70,070,913 100,365,021 100,365,021
Restricted Receipts 29,813,515 37,507,953 36,465,514 36,587,809

Other - - - -
Total $ 121,401,905 $ 133,048,066 $ 163,332,529 $ 162,884,652
FTE Authorization 490.6 490.6 503.6 503.6

Summary. The Department requested FY 2017 expenditures of $166.0 million from all funds, including
$30.2 million from general revenues. The request is $44.6 million more than enacted, including $4.3
million from general revenues, $5.6 million from restricted natseand $34.7 million from federal funds,

of which $26.1 million is to reflect the transfer of the Women, Infants, and Children nutrition assistance

171



program from the Department of Human Services. The request includes staffing of 51frGefull
equivalentpositions, 22 more than the authorized level.

The Governor recommended $163.3 million from all funds, including $26.5 million from general revenues.

This is $41.9 million more than enacted, of which $26.1 million is from a program transfer. The
recommendation is $2.7 million less than requested &bfands including $3.7 million less from general

revenues. The Governor recommended staffing of 503:#infiellequivalent positions. She also proposed
legislation in Article 14 torestructure he st atebés medi cal ma r itpeatavih a r egu
continue to license patients and registration and renewal fees will be deposited as restricted receipts to
administer the program. The Budget includes $0.4 million from this source.

The Assembly provided $447,877 less than recommended, inclgli$570,172 less from general revenues
offset by $122,295 from restricted receiptfor associated staffing costs, reflective of its proposed
medical marijuana regulation system.

Reorganizaton. The FY 2017 budget reqguest reflects the
functions, which it indicated wil/| all ow it to b
Certain programs such as the Health Laboratories and the Office of StdisaMExaminers are merged.

The request reflects the creation of the Division of Customer Services and includes the operations of Vital
Records, which was previously under the Public Health Information program, and the operations of
Licensing, Professi@al Boards and Commissions and the Center for Health Facilities Regulation,
previously under the Environmental and Health Services Regulation program. The Department noted that

this division will allow it to better serve all health professionals and thémpuThe Governor concurred

with the proposed reorganizatiolhe Assembly concurred.

Target Issues.The Budget Office provided the Department with a general revenue target of $24.1 million.
The amount includes current service adjustments of $0.@méhd a 7.5 percetdrget reduction of $1.9
million, adjusted for certain exclusions.

FY 2017 Budget Budget Office Health Difference

FY 2017 Enacted $ 25,835,956 $ 25,835,956 $ -

Current Service Adjustments 237,588 331,217 93,629
New Initiatives - 3,989,869 3,989,869
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ 237,588 $ 4,321,086 $ 4,083,498
FY 2017 Current Service $ 26,073,544 $ 30,157,042 $ 4,083,498
Target Reduction/Initiatives (1,931,557) (6,450,213) (4,518,656
FY 2017 Constrained Target/Request $ 24,141,987 $ 23,706,829 $ (435,158)
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ (1,693,969) $ (2,129,127) $ (435,158)

The constrained request is $0.4 million less than the target level. The Department reduced its requested
expenditures by $1.6 million and included $4.8 millianrevenue enhancements to offset the increase
above the current service budget. The proposals to achieve the reductions are noted among the items
described below where appropriatdhe recommendation is $2.4 million more than the targete

enacted bulget is $1.8 million above the target.

Staffing. The Department requested $58.3 million from all funds, including $23.8 million from general
revenues for all salary and benefit costs for 512.&ifuk equivalent positions. The request is $4.8 million

and 22.0 positions more than enacted. This includes $1.5 million from federal funds shifted from the
Department of Human Services for 13.0 positions to administer the Women, Infants, and Children nutrition
assistance program, and $0.9 million from genenagnues to fund 9.0 new positions. It also includes $0.5
million from federal funds to fund five positions as part of the Drinking Water Quality Protection Program,
which the Department indicated it will fill within its current authorization. The reigshafts $0.6 million

172



of salary and benefit costs previously funded with its indirect cost recovery restricted receipts to general
revenues and assumes $1.1 million in turnover savings, $0.9 million less than enacted and is $1.3 million
less than the FY @16 revised request. It assumes $0.2 million more for overtime based on FY 2015
expenditures. The request includes FY 2017 benefit rates and the annualized value ofahkviast
adjustment that occurred in October 2015.

The constrained requesiciudes staffing for 503.6 positions; it excludes authorization as well as the
funding for the 9.0 new positions.

The Governor recommended staffing levels consistent with the constrained request. She recommended
funding for two positions: a scene investigator for the Office of State Medical Examiner and an associate
director for the new Division of Customer Servides) we v e r they must be filled
current authorization.The Assembly concurred with the staffing authorization and excluded funding

for the new positions.

Central Management

Community Service Grants. The Department requested theaeted amount of $319,445 from general
revenues for eight community service grants administered through the Department. This includes grants to
agencies providing services related to AIDS, hepatitis, and cantke Governor concurredThe
Assemblyeliminated funding for these community service grants.

Other Operating. The request reflects the transfer of the Center of Emergency Preparedness and Response
Program, previously in Central Management to a new program. Adjusting for this, the request includes
$0.7 million from restricted receipts, $0.1 million more than exthébr all other costs for the Office of
Central Management, which provides the overall leadership for the Department through strategic planning
and public health policy development, centralized administrative services, and community affairs. The
requestconsists of $38,222 from donations and grants from nonprofits and private entities, $15,128 less
than enacted, and $0.6 million from indirect cost recovery funds, $0.1 million more than enacted for the
various programs in the Departmerithe Governor reanmended $42,196 less than requested from the
indirect cost recovery funds to free up resources for salary and benefit tbst#A\ssembly concurred.

Community Health and Equity

Women, Infants, and Children Nutrition Assistance Program. The request redicts the transfer of the
Women, Infants, and Children nutrition assistance program from the Department of Human Services and
includes $26.1 million from federal funds for the benefits and staffing of 13-Orfidlequivalent positions

for its administrathn. This includes $18.4 million for direct benefit payments, $4.3 million for various
vendors in the field who issue the benefit vouchers to recipients, and $1.5 million for staffing. It also
includes $1.9 million for information technology, claims prgiag and various program operating costs.

The request is $0.5 million more than the FY 2016 enacted budget, which included $25.5 million in
expenditures in the Department of Human Services.

The 2009 Assembly transferred the program from the Departrhkleiadth initially to the Office of Health

and Human Services, effective March 1, 2010, but then amended that to the Department of Human Services,
effective October 1, 2010 to coincide with the beginning of the new federal fiscal year. The Department
indicated that it wants to transfer the program back to the Department of Health, since it is the agency that
applies for and receives the funds. Additionally, the Department indicated that the federal government has
consistently questioned the transfer af frogram to the Department of Human ServicHse Governor
recommended funding and staffing as requested. She included legislation in Article 4-bf 2484 to
effectuate the transfeiThe Assembly concurred.

173



Immunizations. The Department requested expenditures of $42.1 million from all sources for
immunization expenses, including $13.9 million from federal funds and $28.2 million from restricted
receipts. This is $4.7 million more than enacted and is $1.0 million marahbaevised request. This

includes $0.3 million more from federal funds based on the anticipated amount of free vaccines provided

by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
from restricted redpt expenditures for child and adult immunizations based on vaccine purchasing
projections. Of the $4.7 million increase, $4.5 million is for vaccine costs.

The request includes $2.7 million for staffing of 24.0-futle equivalent positions, $34,1%ss than
enacted, which reflects the removal of $100,700 previously budgeted for seasonal employees and an
increase of $66,576 for the annualized value of theafdsting adjustment and FY 2017 benefit rates.

All other operating costs are $0.3 milliomore than enacted, to primarily reflect contracted services costs
with KidsVax, for immunization assessment rates and other services.

The 2014 Assembly adopted legislation replacing the assessments that support the infant and adult
immunization programseffective on January 1, 2016 and establishing a new funding methodology.
Pursuant to Rhode Island General Law7423, the Healthcare Services Funding Contribution will be
based on a peyerson enroliment for those in fullgsured or seHfnsured plansvith the exception of
municipal employees. State employees and employees gfroihhospital corporations will be included
beginning July 1, 2016The Governor recommended funding as requestéeé. Assembly concurred.

Infant and Early Childhood Development. The Department requested federal fund expenditures of $9.5
million, $3.6 million more than enacted to reflect a new $9.0 million grant in funding for initiatives that
focus on promoting good health habits, primarily for low income pregnant waniants, and children,

children with special health care needs and families. The FY 2016 revised budget assumes use of $5.5
million of the new award. Of the increase, $3.2 million will be awarded to various organizations such as
Chi | dr e n 6 s rvieer BraelleydHosaital dnd Samily Service of RI. All other expenditures are $0.4
million more than enacted, including $0.3 million for salaries and benefits to support an additional three
positions and FY 2017 benefit rates, and $0.1 million for indicest surchargesThe Governor
recommended funding as requesté@tie Assembly concurred.

New Obesity and Other Diseases Prevention GranfThe Department received $7.2 million for a four

year project cycle through September 2018 to focus on preventsgygldiabetes, and heart disease and
stroke among adults, with particular focus on priority populations to reduce health disparities. The FY 2016
revised budget assumes use of $3.3 million and the FY 2017 request includes $3.5 million, of which $2.1
million will be awarded to various communityased organizations, $1.0 million in salary and benefit costs

to support 8.0 fultime equivalent positions and $21,969 for an intern. The remaining funds will be used
for program expenses, including a marketiagpaign, a worksite wellness initiative and program costs,
such as printing and travel expenditure$he Governor recommended funding as requestétie
Assembly concurred.

Cancer Screening Programs.The Department requested expenditures of $3.1 mill@m all sources of

funds, including $3.0 million from federal funds, the enacted amount of $0.1 million from general revenues
and $5,000 from restricted receipts for various cancer screening related programs, $0.6 million more than
enacted to primarilyaflect a new award. Of the increase, $0.4 million will be used for services provided

by the Hospital Association, which maintains the
related to cancer patient population. Funding will also fesl e expand and enhance data collection
policies and procedures. Salary and benefit costs are $0.3 million more than enacted, to primarily reflect
funding for 2.6 fulltime equivalent positions that will be dedicated to the programs and FY 2017 benefit
rates. All other operating costs are $37,715 less than enacted, to primarily reflect anticipated expenditures
for screening servicesThe Governor recommended funding as requestée. Assembly concurred.

174



Tobacco Control. The Department requested $2allion, including the enacted amount of $0.4 million

from general revenues and $1.6 million from federal funds for tobacco control programs, including
cessation and the telephone quit line. This is $0.3 million more from federal funds than enacted. The
request includes $0.8 million for salary and benefit expenses for 6#hfallequivalent positions and is
$22,761 less than enacted to reflect staff time allocated to the program and FY 2017 benefit rates; $0.5
million for services such as cessation, mseling and support, and education and information resources,
and $0.7 million for operations, including astnoking advertising, postage and printing expendéw
Governor recommended funding as requestdie Assembly concurred.

Health ProfessionalLoan Repayment Program. The Department requested expenditures of $475,000

from federal funds and restricted receipts for the health professional loan repayment program, which pays

a portion of an eligi bl e he a ltdphntagrees ® wekfa tveygassi on a | |
in a health professional shortage area. The request is $125,000 more than enacted from restricted receipts

to reflect anticipated receipts from the Rhode Island Health Care Association, which the Department will

use b provide the 50.0 percent minimum match on the federal grané Governor concurred.The

Assembly concurred.

Wise Woman Program. The Department requested $1.3 million, $0.5 million more than enacted from
federal funds to primarily reflect costs for screening, and medical evaluation 4gticservices for the

Wise Woman Program. The request includes the enacted level of $60@0feineral revenues for a state

pilot program that resembles the federal program, which provides screenings, referrals andgfollow
services for lonincome, uninsured and underinsured women ages 40 through 64 who are at risk for heart
disease, diabetes@istroke. The Department indicated that the state received approval from the Centers
for Disease Control and Prevention to reduce the eligibility age from 40 to 30 years old, which will increase
the programdbs parti ci pan orstofund Ihfetime eqqivalers positions,c | ude s
$0.1 million more than enacted to fund an additional O.6tifmé equivalent position and benefit rates
consistent with the FY 2017 planning valueBhe Governor recommended funding as requestdee
Assembly concurred.

Minority Health Program. The Department requested $0.5 million from general revenues for the minority

health program. The request is $67,908 more than enacted including new expenditures of $20,000 for the
Department to provide opeiag support for the Commission for Health Advocacy and Equity, which was

created in 2011 to provide advice to the director of health and set goals for health equity. The request also
includes new expenditures of $45,000 for contractual costs to monitglieace pertaining to Hospital
Charity Care regul ations. Currently, the directo
level of performance in providing charity care and uncompensated care.

The request includes the enacted amotiiid9,748 in grants provided to community based organizations

to reduce disparities and eliminate childhood obesity by providing health promotion, disease prevention,

and referral services to the community. The request also includes $0.3 million tot supdall-time

equivalent positions to administer the program. This is $40,158 more than enacted to fund an additional

0.2 full-time equivalent position and benefit rates consistent with the FY 2017 planning values. The request
reflects $35,248 lessdm general revenues for program evaluation support services provided by Brown
University that is shifted to a federal grant els

The constrained budget removes the requested $65,000 for the Commission for Health Adudcacy
Equity expenditures relating to the Hospital Charity Care regulatidhs. Governor concurred with the
constrained request and also included $785 less from general revenues, reflective of statewide medical
benefit savingsThe Assembly concurred.

Race to the Top. The Department requested expenditures of $0.6 million from federal Race to the Top
funds for implementation of the education plan developed in FY 2013. In December 2011, the state was

175



awarded $50.0 million from federal Race to the Toplfuto be used to improve education for-gpcaool

students. This grant involves multiple human service agencies and the Department of Elementary and
Secondary Education with funding allocated over four years that would end on December 31, 2015;
however, lhe Department received a one year extension, by which the funds must be spent. The request is
$0.3 million less than enacted to primarily reflect the end of the grant. The request assumes $0.4 million
for Healthcentric AdviSxaree,niwlgi d iSuctewdloo pil mq .t
were reduced by $0.3 million to reflect anticipated staff time allocated to the program. All other
expenditures are $0.1 million less for operating costs such as office supplies, printing and cotiamunica
expensesThe Governor recommended funding as requestbe. Assembly concurred.

Environmental Health

Food Protection Program. The request includes $4.6 million, of which $3.4 million is from general
revenues to fund the Food Protection Progradi.this, $4.1 million is included to fund 38.3 fiiime

equivalent positions, which are responsible for licensing and regulating more than 7,300 food
establishments from Afarm to tableo inclusbishg rest
dairy producers, bottlers, bottle beverage plants, and health care facilities. The Office also conducts
inspections and investigates food related disease outbreaks and complaints.

The request is $0.1 million more than enacted, reflecting $0/®mless from federal funds that the
Department indicated are no longer available, offset by an increase of $0.3 million from general revenues
to cover that loss. The request includes benefit rates consistent with FY 2017 planning values and $50,500
for overtime based on FY 2015 reported expenditures.

The request includes $0.4 million for all operating expenses, including $0.1 million for travel expenses such
as mileage reimbursement and $0.2 million for clerical services, cell phones and other supplasice.

The Department noted that various food products are taken from restaurants and must be properly
refrigerated before the samples are taken to the laboratory for testing. The general revenue request for
operating expenses is $1,335 more thaaceed based on historical spending.

The Governor recommended $0.2 million less than requested from general revenues to reflect turnover and
statewide medical benefit savingshe Assembly concurred.

5.0 New Sanitary Engineer Positions.The request ifades $0.5 million from federal funds to support

five new sanitary engineers on a tiimaited basis. The Department indicated that the positions will be
responsible for making field surveys to determine level of pollution, examining reports for preposes:

and industrial waste treatment plants, and preparing recommendations to municipalities, industries and
individuals to assure the safety of drinking water supplies. The positions will be filled within the
Depart ment 6s exi st.iThegGowerma ¢ohcurmred] he &ssenibly qoicarrad i o n

All Other Drinking Water Quality Program. Excluding the positions mentioned above, the Department
requested $3.1 million from all sources to fund the Drinking Water Quality Program, which is responsible
for enforcing the provisions of the Safe Drinking Water Act and several state laws relating to safe drinking
water, and regulating nearly 500 public water systems. The request is $0.2 million less than enacted,
including $16,110 more from general revesiaad $261,253 less from the federal Safe Drinking Water

Act Revolving Loan Fund, which was established to provide a mechanism to issue low interest loans to
public water systems to improve their infrastructure.

The request includes $2.1 million or $18,922 less than the enacted budget for the remainingtir@er full
equivalent positions, reflective of salary and benefit costs allocated to the program. The request includes
reclassification of $0.2 million previsly categorized as grants to operations, based on where expenditures
are occurring. All other operating costs are $0.2 million less than enacted, including $135,000 less for

176



clerical services and $77,001 less for program supplid®e Governor recommendlé1,320 less from
general revenues than requested, reflecting statewide medical benefit s&hegassembly concurred.

Blood Lead Poisoning Prevention. The Department requested $0.8 million from all sources for blood

lead poisoning prevention, whidgk $182,809 more than enacted, including $189,567 more from general
revenues, and $6,758 less from federal funds. The program provides state staff to investigate complaints
and inquiries about lead poisoning, arrange inspections when elevated bloal/édadite found, make

referrals for case management and provide follow up after the inspection to ensure the lead abatement was
compl eted and the individual 6s bl ood | ead | evel h
Supply Board previouglprovided the Department a total of $750,000 in funding, and through FY 2015 all

but $0.6 million was spent and the FY 2016 revised budget assumes use of the remaining $0.1 million.

The FY 2017 request includes $187,000 from general revenues to Ibkxddilof funding from the
Providence Water Supply Board. This includes $150,000 to support certified lead centers, which provide
case management to lead poisoned children, $25,000 for the Lead Elimination Surveillance system, which
tracks blood lead lel® screening and case management, and $12,000 to the Providence Plan for data
analysis. The constrained budget removes the requested $187,000.

The Governor concurred with the request and included $50 less from general revenues, reflective of
statewide radical benefit savingg.he Assembly concurred.

Poison Control Center. The Department requested the enacted amount of $200,000 from general revenues
to fund the Poison Control Center, which provides assistance and medical diagnosis of poisonings. The
Center receives calls from individuals, hospitals and health care cerifaes.Governor recommended
funding as requestedihe Assembly concurred.

Office of State Medical Examiners

New Scene Investigator PositionThe Department requested $0.1 millfoom general revenues to fund

a new scene investigator position for the Office of State Medical Examiners. The Department indicated
that this position is being requested per recommendation from the National Association of Medical
Examiners, pursuant to accreditation performed in April 2015. The Department further noted that this
position will improve follow up time for case preparation and case closure. The Office currently has four
scene investigator positions.

The constrained budget request remduesling and the authorization for the position. The Department
indicated that filling this position is a top priority; however, it does not have the resources within its existing
funding level to support it.

The Governor included the funding as redquesd ; the position must be fil
authorized staffing levelThe Assembly did not include the funding.

Other Salaries and Benefits. The request reflects the consolidation of the Health Laboratories and the
Office of State Medical Examiners programs. The Department requested staffing costs of $2.6 million, all
but $63,400 is from general revenues for the Office. This includes $2iémtdlfund 17.5 positions and
$15,000 for contracted services. The request is $0.2 million more than enacted and is $165,766 more than
the current service. This includes $32,000 in overtime based on FY 2015 reported expenditures and $38,997
to fund halfof a building administrator position, which supports both the Office and the health lab facilities.
The Department attributed the remaining increase to two desk audits that were approved in FY 2015 and
$25,544 to restore turnover savings, for which theceed budget assumed a 5.5 percent rate.

177



The Department 6s request includes the enacted amo
medical examiners. This is $350,000 less than the revised budget, which assumed that the chief medical
examirer position would be vacant for half of FY 2016.

The Governor recommended $0.1 million less than requested to reflect turnover and statewide medical
benefit savings. The recommendation assumes that the chief medical examiner position will be filled in
March. The Assembly concurred.

Other Operating. The Office requested $0.5 million from general revenues and federal funds for all other
operating costs. This is $12,877 less than enacted, including $8,492 less from general revenues. This
includes $2,870 less for contracted services, such as livergy»xand histology services based on historical
spending patterns; expenditures were $151,463 in FY 2015, for which the final budget included $210,000
and were $207,639 in FY 2014. The request incladesr increases for waste disposal, travel costs and
insurance to reflect FY 2015 reported costs. The request is $13,323 less than the FY 2016 revised request
to primarily reflect costs for clerical services, reflective of current statie Governor reeammended

funding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Health Laboratories

Salary and Benefit Adjustments. The Department requested $6.8 million from all sources for salaries
and benefits for 64.5 futime equivalent positions for the Health Laboratories, including $5.4 million from
general revenues and $1.4 million from federal funds. This is $49,606 nareettacted, including
$24,958 more from general revenues, which is $36,065 less than the current service to reflect funding for
half of a position allocated to the Office of the State Medical Examiners. The request includes the
annualized value of the desf-living adjustment and benefit rates consistent with FY 2017 planning values.

The Department noted that staffing for Health Laboratories is dictated by workload. It further noted that
depending on the test requests, the requirements for whersthredelts are needed varies: tests for a
pathogen that could cause a public health crisis must be completed within an hour and routine clinical tests,
such as HIV or blood lead levels, are expected within days. As of September 30, 2015, the backlog of
untested drug evidence was 264 cases, which the Department indicated is about six hisakdlects a
reduction of over 1,300 from the prior year. The Department indicated that this backlog is now at a level
that is acceptable to law enforcement agesci

The Governor recommended $0.3 million less from general revenues than requested, reflective of turnover
and statewide medical benefit saving$ie Assembly concurred.

Laboratory Equipment Repair/Maintenance. The request includes $0.4 million froall sources,
including $0.3 million from general revenues for laboratory equipment maintenance costs. This is $93,915
more than enacted, including $71,415 from general revenues for a 5.0 percent yearly increase for all
maintenance agreements and mainteaaoosts for equipment, such as centrifuges and incubators.
Additionally, several pieces of instruments are no longer covered by maintenance agreements and when
they break, repair costs fluctuate substantially. It should be noted that the Departmétedaboapital

budget requesting a total of $2.9 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds to create a funding stream
to replace and or upgrade its medical equipméng Department indicated that some of its current equipment

will no longer be suppted by the manufacturers potentially affecting its ability to process DNA samples or
upload data into the national databasmduct analysis of metals in drinking water and food, including
arsenic, lead, mercury and copper; and measure certain substacbess alcohol or drug levdt.appears

that some of the instruments have a useful life ef2§ears but are more than 15 years dlde Governor
recommended funding as requesidte Assembly concurred.

178



Other Operating. The Department requested $2.3 million from all funds, including $1.8 million from
general revenues for all other operating costs for the Health Laboratories program. This is $12,018 less
than enacted, including $32,224 more from general revenues to ifyineflect an increase for medical
supplies such as test kits, chemicals, reagents and glassware, for which the enacted budget included $1.3
million. Consistent with the revised request, the request includes a savings of $53,431 for the Millennium
softwae, which tracks sample information, such as date of collection, specimen type, test requested, and
patient demographic information. The request also includes minor adjustments for waste disposal and
mileage allowance and funding for clerical serviceseftiect historical spending patterns. In FY 2015, the
Department incurred expenditures of $19,069 for clerical services, or $7,921 above the final appropriation.
No funding for this was provided in the enacted buddéte Governor concurred, with theeeption of
providing $17,855 less from general revenues, representing no funding for clerical servibes.
Assembly concurred.

Division of Customer Services

Medical Marijuana. The Department of Health administers the medical marijuana program, which
currently requires three positions and staffing cost of $0.3 million from general revenues. The Department
accepts, reviews and approves patient and caregiver applications and renewals as well as compassion center
registration applications.

The Governpproposed legislation in Article 14 to restructureh e st at ebés medi cal mar
system. The Department would continue to license patients, but the Department of Business Regulation would

be responsible for licensing caregivers and compassémers. Additionally, the Department of Health

would be responsible for licensing authorized marijuana purchasers, who will be allowed to purchase
marijuana from compassion centers on behalf of a registered patidiie legislation allows the
Departmenbf Health to retain fees collected for registration and renewal of identification cards and a fee

for licensing authorized marijuana purchaseihe Budget includes $0.4 million from restricted receipts for

the administration, which reflects a net incseaf $0.1 million.

The Assembly did not concur with the change to cc
proposed tag prices. The Assembly did concur with the Department of Health continuing to license

patients and caregivers. The Department Wlialso establish a new license for individuals designated

by patients as authorized purchasers. Patients will no longer be required to choose a specific
compassion center when registering and may purcha
three centers.

The Budget includes $0.5 million from fees for licensing and administration of the program by the
Department, $0.1 million more than the Governor recommended as the Department has indicated
that this program is staff intensive.

3.0 New Positions The request reflects the creation of the Division of Customer Services and includes the
operations of Vital Records, which was previously under the Public Health Information program; and the
operations of Licensing, Professional Boards and Commissiodsttee Center for Health Facilities
Regulation, previously under the Environmental and Health Services Regulation program. The Department
requested $0.3 million from general revenues to fund 3.0 new positions in the new division. This includes
$157,884 ér an associate director, who will be responsible for overseeing the implementation of programs,
providing policy guidance and administrative direction; $94,984 for a hospital inspector to conduct routine
investigative surveys and reviewing facility conapice with state and federal regulations; and $84,968 for

a systems analyst position, who will support various software systems used by more than 90,000 health
professionals for license and renewals.

179



A

The Department 6s ¢ onst rngasmwellds thestgffingasthorizatomfortherew t h e |
positions. The Governor recommended $157,884 to fund the associate director position; however, the
position must be filled withi nThaAssemblyeligmotrptovite nt 6 s a
the funding.

Electronic Birth System Maintenance. The Department requested new expenditures of $120,000 from
general revenues for software maintenance costs associated with the electronic birth registration system,
which was completed in 2014. Updating the electronic birth registration system wasah ffiequirement

and the Department obtained federal funds to upgrade the system. Residual federal funds were used in FY
2015 and FY 2016 for the maintenance co$tse Governor recommended $94,267 from general revenues.

The Assembly concurred.

Electronic Death Registration and Surveillance Systems Maintenancel he Department submitted a

capital budget requesting $2.5 million, assuming use of $1.9 million and $0.6 million in FY 2016 and FY
2017, respectively to purchase modules for the vital recorstemy including death registration, and
marriage/civil union systems. It should be noted that currently there are no state or federal requirements to
upgrade these systems, but the current systems are obsolete and do not communicate with other slata system
in the 39 municipalities or any other states.

The FY 2017 request includes $426,250 from general revenues for maintenance costs of the electronic death
registration and surveillance systems. This is contingent on the capital budget request beied.appev
Department currently records more than 15,000 deaths, fetal deaths and induced terminations of
pregnancies, which are all classified as death vital records per year. These records are manually entered
into a papebased system that is approximat@s years old. Death records are entered two to three months
after the fact.

The Departmentoés constrained budget excludes f unq
capital budget is approved, it will take at a minimum two years to upgrade the systems based on the number

of years it took to upgrade the birth regiswatsystem. The Governor concurred with the constrained
request.The Assembly concurred.

Vital Records Staffing. The Department requested $1.5 million from all sources and 16-&nfiell
equivalent positions for the Vital Records program, which is respte for a statewide vital records system
involving the births, marriages, deaths and fetal deaths that occur in the state. This is $56,926 more than
enacted, and includes an increase of $214,338 from general revenues to reflect the restoratiaeiof turno
savings, substitute a reduction from federal funds, and funding an additional @ifhéukquivalent
position. The request includes FY 2017 benefit rates and the annualized value of -thieliciost
adjustment, effective in October 2015he Govenor recommended $0.2 million less than requested from
general revenues to reflect turnover and statewide medical benefit saVingg#ssembly concurred.

Vital Records - All Other Operations. The Department requested $259,005 from general revenues and
federal funds for all other operations for the Vital Records program. This is $61,873 less than enacted,
including an increase of $22,017 from general revenues to backfill depletion of federal funds. Certain
expenditures were also reduced to reflect BY®reported costs, including $30,400 less for office supplies
and $26,500 less for printind.he Governor further reduced operating costs by $12,489, including $13,500
for printing, based on statewide savingihe Assembly concurred.

Contracted DentalBoard Administrator. The Department requested new expenditures of $50,000 from
general revenues for contracted services to perform the duties of a dental administrator. Pursuant to Rhode
Island General Lavb-31.1-5, the director is required to appoinisttposition, vio is responsible for
administering and supervising the investigatory and other activities of the Board of Examiners in Dentistry.
Other duties of the dental administrator include coordinating licensing to ensure timely renewals, and

180



leadingthe process for updating regulations pertaining to dentists and dental hygienists. It appears that the
legislation pertaining to the dental board administrator was enacted in 1987; however, the position has never
been funded. The Department indicateat the cost to fill this position is $136,189. For FY 2015, there

was no contract in place and for FY 2014, the Department indicated contractual costs were $3,700 for this
purpose.The Governor did not recommending fundifidne Assembly concurred.

Prescription Drug Monitoring and Other Software Maintenance. The Department requested
expenditures of $325,400 from general revenues for software maintenance costs of the Prescription Drug
Monitoring Program and L2K, t h e I|Dvwespcartain mealtht 6 s I
professionals to renew their licenses online within the Environmental and Health Services Regulation
Program. This is $87,600 more than enacted including $225,400 from general revenues for maintenance
of the prescription drug monitorg software and a reduction of $137,800 from federal funds included in

the enacted level for contractual services from Apriss to upgrade the system and add a web services
application program interface so the program data is accessible to participatiiesrdflrough their
electronic health record. The Department indicated that the federal funds from the Department of Justice
were intended for the development and enhancement of the system and that once the program was
implemented, the maintenance costdree a state expense. The system provides information regarding
prescription of controlled substances in order to prevent improper or illegal use of controlled substances,
pursuant to Rhode Island General Law sectio223-1.

The Governor recommendéatal funding consistent with the request; however, provided funding from
Licensing and Regulatory restricted receipts, which had $0.5 million in-¢arward from FY 2015The
Assembly concurred.

Division of Policy, Information & Communications

2.0 New Public Health Specialist Positions.The request includes the creation of a new division: Policy,
Information and Communications. This reflects the transfer of two units, Center for Health Data previously
under the Public Health Information programdahe Health Systems Policy and Regulation from the
Environmental Health and Service Regulation program. It includes three offices: Public Health
Communications, Legislative and Regulation Affairs, and Office of the Associate Director, which will
providepolicy redirection and operational oversight and coordination.

The request includes $0.2 million from general revenues to fund two new public health specialist positions
to help meet mandated work. The Department indicated that currently, it has @ufl @inae equivalent

position dedicated to developing and implementing regulations. Of the requested two new positions, 1.5
full-time equivalent positions will be dedicated to regulations and the remaining half to constituent services.

T he De p aconstraiaed tegusst excludes the funding and authorization for the new posiians.
Governor did not fund the new positionghe Assembly concurred.

Contracted Epidemiologist. The Department stated its intent to fill enfor public health epidemiajist

position, which would provide technical expertise and support related to the epidemiology and analysis of data
in several areas, including surveys of hospital utilization. The cost of the position is $115,516 and would be
funded half from general remues and half from federal Medicaid funds. The Department had not secured
Medicaid funding with the Office of Health and Human Services for the position when it submitted its budget.
The budget request includes $55,758 from new general revenues tosulote services from a contracted
epidemiologist. In the event that Medicaid funding is secured, the Department indicated that it would reclassify
the general revenue funds as salaries and benefits and use a vacant position within its current awvilorized |
The Governor did not recommend fundifihe Assembly concurred.

181



Preparedness, Response, Infectious Disease, and Emergency Medical Services

3.0 New Positions. The request reflects the reorganization of several existing functions that were
previously under several programs to recreate a new Division of Preparedness, Response, Infectious
Disease, and Emergency Medical Services.

The Department requested $0.3 lioil from general revenues to fund 3.0 new -fithe equivalent
positions. This includes a public health nurse to conduct activities related to the prevention and control of
communicable disease in the areas of HIV/AIDS, STDs, viral hepatitis and tudsescaihd two disease
intervention specialists. These positions would be responsible for meeting with individuals who have
already contracted a sexually transmitted disease in order to prevent the transmission of the disease to
others. The Department imdited that in 2014, the state experienced its highest rates in ten years of reported
cases of syphilis, gonorrhea, and chlamydia.

The constrained request excludes the funding and staffing authorization for the new positiens.
Governor did not recommdrthe requested fundingd-he Assembly concurred.

Ebola Response.In 2014, the federal administration submitted an emergency request of $6.2 billion to
Congress for FY 2015 to address the Ebola epidemic. The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
would receive $1.8 billion to prevent, detect, and respond to the Ebola epidemic as well as other public
health emergencies. According to information obtained from the Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention, the state received $3.8 million for publialtmeemergency preparedness and the hospital
preparedness program. The FY 2017 request includes expenditures of $1.2 million, including $750,000 in
grant expenditures to various hospitals to ensure that the state is ready and able to care for suspected or
confirmed individuals with Ebola. Remaining funds will be used to purchase equipment identified by the
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Laboratory Response Network, ambulance services for
transporting of Ebola patients and consultant servimesupport. The Governor recommended funding as
requested.The Assembly concurred.

HIV/AIDS Prevention. The request includes $2.6 million, $1.4 million less than enacted from federal
funds for prevention and surveillance functions and tasks of theAHD& program. A similar reduction

is included in the revised request to reflect the depletion of the federal funds. Inthe FY 2016 budget request,
the program was restructured in anticipation of this reduction. Previously, 13tintilequivalent
postions supported the program and last year, staffing was reduced to seven positions. The current request
includes $0.7 million for staffing of 6.7 fulime equivalent positions.

Of the reduction, $0.6 million is for operating costs, including medicglmg medication test kits and
printing costs for an awareness campaign. The request also reflects a reduction of $0.6 million from grants
to various community based agencies providing services. The Department funds HIV/AIDS awareness and
prevention sesices and treatment services through a number of initiatives ranging from providing
medication to nofinsured residents to educating teachers who teach sex education classes in the high
schools. The awareness and prevention services include communégcbutrograms, which are based

on a request for proposals, where the Department will outline what the services are to be pidwded.
Governor recommended funding as requestdite Assembly concurred.

National Electronic Disease Surveillance Software Bintenance. Consistent with the revised request,

the Department requested an additional $30,000 from general revenues and a reduction of $10,000 from
federal funds for total funding of $0.3 million for maintenance of the national electronic diseasésge/ei

system, which tracks infectious diseases in the state, as well as comparative trends across the nation. The
Department indicated that the annual cost of the system fluctuates based upon the addition of new diseases
added for reporting.

182



The congiained request removes the requested increase from general revé&heeSovernor did not
recommend the requested general revenidég Assembly concurred.

Indirect Cost Recovery Staffing Cost Shift. The Department uses its indirect cost recovery iotstr
receipts to offset costs associated with administering federally funded programs. Revenues for the indirect
cost recovery account are based on the expenditure of certain federal grants and exclude expenditures such

as assistance and grants. Apomi of t he Departmentds feder al grant
recovery charge on the actual amount expended. The Department is anticipating the rate to decrease to 17.4
percent . I n the past, 4{olwarddashpancethadexcdeded experditues, U e S &

resulting in significant cash balances. In FY 2015, the Department depleted the carry forward cash balance
in lieu of requesting additional general revenue support; FY 2015 reported expenditures were $2.1 million
and $3.0 rilion more than FY 2014 and FY 2015, respectively.

I n anticipation of the rate reducti on, coupl ed wi
request shifts $0.6 million for staffing costs for 5.75-firhe equivalent positions to generalvenues,
including partial funding for the director and a few senior level positions.

Based on resources available, the Governor recommended shifting general revenue expenditures of
$288,778 to the indirect cost recovery account. This was achievéecbyasing expenditures in the FY

2016 revised budget. The recommended budget assumes-engebalance of $0.1 million from the
indirect cost recovery restricted receiptfhe Assembly concurred.

Other Salaries and Benefits.Excluding items previodg mentioned, the Department requested salary and
benefit costs of $25.9 million from all funds, including $8.8 million from general revenues to fund the
remaining 246.3 fultime equivalent positions in Central Management; Community Health and Equity;
Environmental Health; Customer Services; Policy, Information and Communications; and the Division of
Emergency Preparedness, Response, Infectious Disease, and Emergency Medical Services. The request is
$0.2 million or 0.8 percent more than enacted, incig@®2 million more from restricted receipts and $0.6
million more from general revenues. Federal fund expenditures are $0.7 million less than enacted to reflect
the end of certain grants and staffing allocated elsewhere in the Department. The emgeteddsumes

a 5.5 percent turnover rate on all filled positions and the request includes a rate of 2.0 percent and holding
some other positions vacant. The request includes the annualized value of-tifdiciogf adjustment

that occurred in October 26 and benefit rates consistent with FY 2017 planning values.

The Governor recommended $0.5 million less than requested, including $0.4 million less from general
revenues, reflective of statewide medical benefit and turnover savihgsAssemblyconcurred.

Compounding Pharmacies Inspection.Consistent with the revised request, the FY 2017 budget includes
$36,000 for contracted service costs relating to inspection of pharmddiesDepartment indicated that

there are 20 sterile compounding phacies, which specialize in creating individualized pharmaceutical
products to meet the unique needs of a patient in the state and that it does not have the staff expertise to properly
inspect these facilities. The Department further noted that its isterdlso have the contractor help train the

current pharmacy inspector during the inspections so that he can perform them in subsequemhgears.
Governor did not recommend fundinghe Assembly concurred.

Other Federal Grant Adjustments. The Department requested $15.5 million from federal funds, $2.6
million more than enacted to primarily reflect anticipated expenditures from several preventive block
grants, which the Department utilizes to support health prevention programs that arenitgriased. Of

this, $2.4 million is budgeted for contracted services and grants to various entities for suicide, oral disease
and rape prevention. The Department routinely overestimates its ability to spend federal Thads.
Governor recommended fundi as requestedThe Assembly concurred.

183



All Other Operating. The Department requested $3.5 million from all funds for all other operating
expenditures. This is $0.5 million or 2.6 percent more than enacted, including an increase of $69,043
general regnues for various items, including $26,000 for software maintenance that the Department
indicated was previously funded with restricted indirect cost recovery funds; $24,195 for staff training; and
$15,100 to purchase a vehicle for the Tuberculosis progndrich staff from the Department uses to
conduct home visits. Expenditures from restricted receipts are $0.4 million more than enacted, of which
$0.3 million is for newborn screening servicdhe Governor recommended $43,087 less than requested
from al funds, including $27,870 less from general revenues, of which $26,000 is from not funding the
software maintenance requedihe Assembly concurred.

Target - Revenue Enhancements

Food Protection Revenue EnhancementT he Depar t me nt 0 sitiohaurelgneetof $4.6 s u me s
million from increasing and instituting new fees for the food protection program. This would require
various changes to the general laws. This includes $0.5 million in new fees, including $0.1 million from a
$100 fee on 1,000 foashanagers and charging restaurants a $2&@spection fee. The food program is
responsi ble for |l icensing and regulating 7,300
restaurants, caterers, food markets, bakeries, food processors, dainemathacbottlers, bottle beverage

plants, and health care facilitieStlhe Governor did not recommend this fee increake Assembly

concurred.

Drinking Water Quality Program Revenue Enhancement. The request assumes new revenues of
$20,000 by institutig a new thregear licensing fee of $75 to certify drinking water facilities to generate
$15,000 and $5,000 from a $150 fee for certifying 35 drinking water operators annually. Currently, there
is no fee for the certification. The Drinking Water QuaRtypgram is primarily responsible for enforcing

the provision of the Safe Drinking Water Act and several state laws relating to safe drinking water, and
regulating nearly 500 public water systemBhe Governor did not recommend this fee increatbe
Assembly concurred.

Facilities Licensing Fees.The Division of Facilities Regulation is responsible for ensuring that more than
2,600 statdicensed and federally qualified Medicare and Medicaid certified health care facilities meet the
applicable health ahsafety standards. The request assumes revenues of $1.3 million from amending
current law and regulations to increase these licensing fees. This includes $0.6 million from a $75 per bed
fee on all nursing facilities, $0.3 million for radiation facil#jevhich applies to all-rkay facilities, certain
providers of services to-ray facilities, and radioactive materials licenses, and all users of radioactive
material. According to the Department, there are 1,088/Xacilities. The remaining $0.4 rinn of
revenues applies to other health facilities, including adult day care, hospitals and home care pidaders.
Governor did not recommend this fee increathe Assembly concurred.

Emergency Medical Services.Current law requires the director tharge a license fee for an annual
license for an ambulance service, for an annual vehicle license, and for an emergency medical technician
license. The law allows the director to charge an examination fee for an emergency medical technician
license andan inspection fee for a vehicle license; however, this excludes city and town employees,
volunteer or nofor-profit organizations. The Department assumed revenues of $0.2 million from repealing
the exemption granted to city and town employees, voluntesotfor-profit organizations.

Current law allows the Courts and or the Traffic Tribunal to collect a $1 assessment on each motor vehicle
violation. The assessment generates $0.1 million annually and the funds are deposited into the general
fund. The request includes a proposal that would allow the Department of Health to collect the assessment
and earmark it for its program, the Center for Emergency and Medical Services. This initiative actually
decreases the amount of money that is currently gmittggthe general fund.The Governor did not
recommend this fee increa3de Assembly concurred.

184



Department of Human Services

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Program

Central Management 10,114,001 $ 9,159,480 $ 10,281,729 $ 9,528,059
Child Support Enforcement 9,642,411 9,795,524 9,521,790 9,521,790
Individual and Family Support 155,980,278 174,087,577 107,142,869 109,372,215
Veterans' Affairs 29,393,531 29,927,718 30,099,941 40,649,727
Health Care Eligibitty 19,509,318 21,194,881 19,677,655 19,177,655
Supplemental Security Income 18,706,478 18,492,445 18,502,100 18,496,913
Rhode Island Works 90,434,358 86,971,520 99,561,084 92,950,945
State Funded Programs 269,743,880 283,677,892 283,654,900 283,667,800
Elderly Affairs 18,879,250 17,562,240 19,075,957 18,722,019
Total 622,403,505 $ 650,869,277 $ 597,518,025 $ 602,087,123

Expenditures by Category
Salaries and Benefits
Contracted Services

Subtotal

94,805,139 $

17,557,341

112,362,480 $

93,491,343 $

20,928,078

114,419,421 $

93,393,908 $

12,990,133

92,682,701
15,010,927

106,384,041 $ 107,693,628

Other State Operations 17,443,538 17,525,997 15,375,966 15,785,385
Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 486,129,024 512,288,273 469,201,605 462,051,697
Capital 537,717 705,339 625,667 10,625,667
Capital Debt Service - - - -
Operating Transfers 5,930,746 5,930,247 5,930,746 5,930,746

Total

Sources of Funds

622,403,505 $

650,869,277 $

597,518,025 $ 602,087,123

General Revenue 98,271,683 $ 96,105,465 $ 103,282,109 $ 97,636,314
Federal Aid 517,462,308 547,690,527 487,860,220 497,644,896
Restricted Receipts 2,076,036 1,944,807 1,282,218 1,712,435
Other 4593478 5,128,478 5,093,478 5,093,478

Total

FTE Authorization

622,403,505 $

959.1

650,869,277 $

959.1

597,518,025 $ 602,087,123

955.1

937.1

Summary. The Department of Human Services requested $636.5 million from all fund sources, including
$99.0 million from general revenues, $488.4 million from federal funds, $1.2 million from restricted
receipts and $47.8 million from other funds. This is $14.lionilinore than enacted, including increases

of $0.8 million from general revenues, $43.2 million from other funds with decreases of $29.0 million from
federal funds and $0.9 million from restricted receipts. The Department also requested 9&ing full
equivalent positions, 1.0 more than enacted and 46.0 less than the revised request.

The Governor recommended expenditures of $597.5 million, including $103.3 million from general

revenues. This is $37.0 million less than requested, including $4.3 milbosm from general revenues.
She transferred the Women, I nfant s, and Chil dr e

185



recommended 955.1 fulli me equi val ent positions, she added
transferred seven to the DepartmehAdministration, but did not lower the authorization for the program
transfer to the Department of HealtfThe Assembly provided $602.1 million, including $97.6 million

from general revenues and 9381 positions. This is $4.6 million more than recommaeted, including

$5.6 million less from general revenues antlB.0 fewer positions.

Target. The Budget Office provided the Department with a general revenue target of $91.9 million. The
amount includes current service adjustments of $0.7 million an8 percent target reduction of $7.0
million, adjusted for certain exclusions. The Derg
estimate; the constrained budget submitted by the Department is $2.4 million above the target.

FY 2017 Budget Budget Office Human Services Difference

FY 2016 Enacted $ 98,271,683 $ 98,271,683 $ -

Current Service Adjustments 660,652 757,358 96,706
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ 660,652 $ 757,358 $ 96,706
FY 2017 Current Services $ 98,932,335 $ 99,029,041 $ 96,706
Target Reduction/Initiatives (7,035,125) (4,767,235) 2,267,890
FY 2017 Recommendation/Request $ 91,897,210 $ 94,261,806 $ 2,364,596
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ (6,374,473) $ (4,009,877) $ 2,364,596

The Department proposed savings initiatives of $4.8 million from general revenues with a corresponding
federal funds reduction of $1.0 million. The items are discussed separately, where apprdpréte.
Governorods recommendat iedanget.i The A$sénbly provided$3.4 nalion a b o v e
above the target.

Federal Poverty Guidelines.The federal poverty guidelines are used for purposes of determining financial
eligibility for certain state and federal programs, including several prograstata agencies under the
Executive Office of Health and Human Services. The 2016 guidelines are as follows.

Percent of Federal Poverty Level Based on Annual Income
Family Size 100% 133% 138% 180% 185% 200% 225% 250%
1 $ 11,880($ 15800 $16,394|$ 21384|$ 21978|$ 23,760( $ 26,730[ $ 29,700
2 16,020 21,307| 22,108 28,836 29,637 32,040 36,045 40,050
3 20,160 26,813| 27,821 36,288 37,296 40,320 45,360 50,400
4 24,300 32,319| 33,534 43,740 44,955 48,600 54,675 60,750
5 28,440 37,825| 39,247 51,192 52,614 56,880 63,990 71,100
6 32,580 43,331| 44,960 58,644 60,273 65,160 73,305 81,450
7 36,730 48,851| 50,687 66,114 67,951 73,460 82,643 91,825
8 40,890 54,384| 56,428 73,602 75,647 81,780 92,003 102,225

For families with more than 8 members, add $4,160 for each additional member for the 100 percent calculation.

Staffing. The Department requested 960.1-firhe equivalent positions in FY 2017, which is 1.0 position

above the enacted authorizatiamdad6.0 fewer positions than the revised request. The request removes

46.0 of the 47.0 positions that were requested to be added in the FY 2016 revised request, though they are
not all the same positions that were added. The reduction includes 208 47.th Unified Health
Infrastructure Project positions, 13.0 positions
program to the Department of Health and 13.0 positions from achieving operational efficiencies within the
General Public Assistanégogram.

The enacted budget includes authorization for 959.1 positions and provides funding for approximately 865

positions, leaving approximately 94 positions unfunded. As of December 16, 2015, the Department had
876.1 filled positions, and had beereeaging 863.7 filled positions in FY 2016. The Department averaged

186



840.0 filled positions in FY 2014 and 856.5 positions in FY 2015, although the number of filled positions
has been slowly increasing from a low of 781.2 in November 2011.

The Departmen6s constrained request shifts gener al rev
assistance bridge program, which the constrained request eliminates, to the supplemental nutrition
assistance and Medicaid programs that utilize 50 percent federahdundihe total staffing costs and

number of positions remain the same, but general revenue staffing expenses would be reduced by $0.4
milion. The Governor recommended 955.1 positions. She
transferred seveto the Department of Administration for the Office of Internal Audits. The budget does

not lower the staffing authorization to reflect the 13.0 positions that will be transferred to the Department

of Health along with the funding for the Women, Infaausl Children program. The Governor requested

an amendment request to transfer another audit positidre Assembly included 935.1 positions, 20.0

less than recommended. This includes the eight augbsitions two new positions for the Office of

Vet eransd Affairs and t hpositohsi mi nati on of 16 wuni de

Unified Health Infrastructure Project. The Unified Health Infrastructure Project is a joint venture
between the Executive Office of Health and Han&ervices and HealthSource RI to create smoother
transitions for individuals, who upon entering their personal information are not eligible for the exchange,
to seamlessly enroll in Medicaid or other assistance without calling a different office-ardrieg their
information.

The Office submitted a new plan in July 2015 that increased project costs to $363.7 million, including $79.0
million for the state match. The updated plan calls for aysae delay to July 1, 2016 and a fully integrated
system, Rl Bridges, instead of two separate systems for its human services eligibility, application and
worker accessibility activities in the affected agenci&bis is $154.2 million more than the October 2014

plan and increases state funding by $27.2 amilli Project completion and implementation have been
delayed one year, until July 12, 2016, and include a fully integrated system, Rl Bridges, instead of two
separate systems for its human services eligibility, application and worker accessibilityeadiivitie
Executive Office of Health and Human Services and the Department of Human Services. This also includes
approximately $73.0 million in new state and federal requirements, however it should be noted that the
Executive Office has not submitted infieation requested for the breakdown of costs for the requirements.

The Department requested $6.0 million from all sources, including $1.5 million from general revenues and
$4.5 million from federal funds for 64.0 positions and operations related tmtfied Health Infrastructure
Project. This is $1.5 million less than enacted, including $1.1 million less from general revenues and $0.4
million less from federal funds, and 27.0 added positions. The request includes $2.8 million for information
technobgy expenses through a contract with the main vendor, Deloitte, which is $1.3 million less than
enacted. It also includes $3.2 million for salaries and benefits, which is $0.1 million and 27.0 positions
more than enacted. There are no operating expeeslitaquested, for which $0.3 million is included in

the enacted budget.

As part of its constrained request, the Department reduced expenditures by $1.4 million, including $0.5
million from general revenues from efficiencies that will be created frermiplementation of the project.

The Department indicates that implementation will automate current processes and increase the ability for
applicants and/or program recipients to apply and access their account informalilem @amd creates
several oppdunities for savings. This represents partial year savings and assumes finalization of the
implementation by August 2016 instead of the expected December 2016. It is unclear clear why this item
is a constrained item when the savings appear to be abl@evhout policy or any other specific action

by the Governor or General Assembly.

187



The Governor recommended $56.7 million from all sources in the Executive Office and the Department of
Human Services; this included $11.0 million from general revenues for the Unified Health Infrastructure
Project.

In the Department of Human Servicdse sncluded $5.4 million from all sources, $1.0 million from general
revenues, which is $0.6 million less than requested from all sources, including $0.5 million less from
general revenues.

The Assembly concurred with the funding recommendation. Follomg adoption of the budget, the
Executive Office indicated that the start date for Phase Il will be delayed two months until September
13, 2016. This will likely result in additional operating costs and the impact on any savings initiative
has yet to be @termined.

InRhodes Eligibility System. The Department requested $3.0 million from all fund sources, including
$1.3 million from general revenues and $1.7 million from federal funds to operate and maintain the
InRhodes eligibility system in addition tansition to the new eligibility system in FY 2017. The request

is $1.1 million less than enacted, including $0.2 million more from general revenues and $1.3 million less
from federal funds. InRhodes, which processes applications for cash assistaibedaraid program
eligibility, is over 30 years old and is being replaced with the new system being developed as part of the
Unified Health Infrastructure Project, discussed previously.

The request is $1.6 million less than the revised request, babausew eligibility system is expected to

be rolled out in July 2016, which should require less expenditures for this program in FY 2017 since the

new system replaces most of this one. Northrup Grumman will continue to support InRhodes for up to six
months and will continue to operate the child support interface, since that component is not part of the new
eligibility system. The child support di visi on |
participation in one of these programs; Inlés is not used to determine eligibility for child support

services.

Because the programs, excluding child support, are being converted to the new system, their funding for
InRhodes will transition to the new eligibility system once it is operationakhwisi currently budgeted

with the Unified Health Infrastructure Project expenditures. Although the InRhodes contract will be
reduced once child support is the only program requiring support, the cost is no longer spread among all
the programs. The Govemnor recommended $0.4 million less than requested, including $0.3 million less
from general revenues for updated costs to continue to maintain the system. It should be noted that the
Department and Executive Office are still in the process of determinéngast to add a child support
enforcement function to the Unified Health Infrastructure Projd@dte Assembly concurred.

Cash Assistance Programs

The Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes $116.2 million from all sources, including $35.9
million from general revenues for cash assistance programs, including Rhode Island Works, child care,
state only supplemental security income program payments and general public assistance bridge program
benefits. The caseload estimate is $5.6 million mMwe enacted, including $4.3 million more from general
revenues. The Department s request reduces the e
assistance and does not reflect the estimate adopted at the November Caseload EstimatimgeZonfere

since the request was submitted prior to the conference.

The following table itemizes cash assistance expenditures as adopted by the caseload estimators, and

recommended by the Governor, along with comparable data for FY 2014 and FY 2015. tégaty éa
discussed separately.

188



The Governor recommended $2.2 million more than the conference estimate. She included $2.2 million
from general revenues for child care related activities that the Department has reported it is not able to
use child carelevelopment block grants funds to support; however, the recommendation did not lower the
federal resources so that the recommendation for child care is consistent with the caseload estimate,
regardless of fund source.

The Assembly provided $112.8 millionfrom all sources, including $34.6 million from general
revenues. This reflects a reduction of $5.6 million, including $3.5 million from general revenues, to
be consistent with the May caseload estimate. The conference estimate did not include additional
general revenues for child care activities, since it has been determined that the Department can use
federal Temporary Assistance to Needy Families block grant funds instead.

The Assembly included language in Article 7 of 2016l 7454, Substitute A, as amended, to extend the
child care transition program until September 30, 2017 and did not concur with the proposal to
remove cash assistance from the Conference.

FY2015 FY2016 FY2016 FY2017 FY2017 FY 2017 FY 2017

Cash Assistance Reported Enacted Final Nov. CEC Gov. Rec. May CEC Enacted

Rhode Island Works

Persons 12,941 12,216 11,040 10,744 10,744 9,920 9,920

Monthly Cost per Person  $ 181.38 $181.71 $ 178.21 $180.57 $ 18057 $ 178.30 $ 178.30
Total Costs* $ 3056 $ 292 $ 255 $ 255 $ 255 $ 231 $ 23.1
Child Care

Subsidies 7,838 8,629 8,688 9,500 9,500 9,603 9,603

Annual Cost per Subsidy $ 6,823 $ 7,100 $ 7,075 $ 7450 $ 7450 $ 7274 $ 7274

General Revenue $ 97 $ 114 % 114 $ 160 % 182 $ 147 $ 14.7

Federal Funds 44.6 49.9 50.1 54.8 54.8 55.1 55.1
Total Costs* $ 543 $ 613 $ 615 $ 708 $ 730 $ 699 $ 69.9
SSI

Persons 33,780 34,101 33,720 34,165 34,165 33,730 33,730

Monthly Cost per Person  $ 44.88 $ 4559 $ 4557 $ 4500 $ 4500 $ 4557 $ 4557
Total Costs/General Revenue $ 182 $ 187 % 185 $ 185 § 185 $ 185 $ 18.5
SSI Transition/Bridge

Persons 431 434 394 395 395 400 400

Monthly Cost per Person $ 134.25 $135.00 $ 136.61 $135.00 $ 13500 $ 136.00 $ 136.00
Total Costs* $ 14 $ 14 $ 14 $ 14 $ 14 $ 14 $ 14

General Revenue 29.3 315 31.2 359 38.1 34.6 34.6

Federal Funds 75.1 79.1 75.6 80.3 80.3 78.2 78.2
Total Cash Assistance* $ 1044 $ 1105 $ 106.8 $ 1162 $ 1184 $ 1128 $ 112.8

*Expenditures in millions

Maintenance of Effort Requirement. The Department is required to spend $60.4 million from general
revenues as its maintenance of effort requirement for the $95.0 million temporary assistance to needy
familiesd block grant , ipaiesatesiTmegtaté Has separatepareniands wo r k
two-parent participation rates, but receives the penalty if either rate is not met. For Rhode Island, this
increases by $4.0 million to $64.4 million if one or both of the work participation ratestmet. The

state has not met its 90 percent{parent participation rate, so it must maintain the higher maintenance of

effort.

Work participation rates are the percent of qualified parents that are participating in workikevork
activities or thendividualized employment plan. Almost all individuals receiving Rhode Island Works are
required to immediately enter into individualized employment plans, which can include job search and
readiness, vocational or adult educationftmmjob training andsubsidized employment. The Department
has not met its 90 percent typarent work participation rate, which requires one parent to engage in work

189



activities for 35 hours a week, because families who are irtompliance with their work plan remain on
theactive caseload. The rules and regulations call for individuals and families to be sanctioned and have
benefits reduced or eliminated when they are not in compliance with the individual employment plan, miss
appointments, or refuse or quit employment.

The state can report any spending for its maintenance of effort requirement as long as it meets one of the
four temporary assistance to needy families purposes: assisting needy families so that children can be cared

for in their own homes; reducing tdependency of needy parents by promoting job preparation, work and
marriage; preventing owtf-wedlock pregnancies; and encouraging the formation and maintenance of two

parent families. The state uses the circuit breaker program, earned income taxadreitiistrative

expenses through the Department of Human Services, and services provided through the Departments of
Children, Youth and Families and Labor and Traini
$64.4 million requirement will be mefThe Governor és recommended budget
effort requirement.The Assembly concurred.

Rhode Island Works. The November Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes program
expenditures of $25.5 million entirely from federal funds. The estimate decreased the monthly caseload by
1,472 cases to a level of 10,744 and the monthly cost per person decreasesttip $180.57.The

estimated program expenditures are $3.4 million less than the enacted budget, primarily from the reduced
number of persons with $0.3 million less for transportation expenses along with minor adjustments for
clothing and other supportivservices. The Department requests $0.6 million less than enacted for the
program in error; the request does not reflect the estimate adopted at the November caseload conference.
The Governor recommended funding consistent with the November caseloateesThe Assembly

provided $23.1 million from federal funds, consistent with the May caseload estimate, which lowered

the number of persons by 824 to 9,920 and the average monthly cost by $2.27 to $178.30.

Child Care. The November Caseload Estimgti@onference estimate includes child care expenditures of
$70.8 million, of which $16.0 million is from general revenues. This is $9.5 million more than enacted,
including $4.9 million more from federal funds and $4.6 million more from general revehuegstimate

adds 871 child care subsidies for a monthly level of 9,500 and also increases the annual cost by $350 to
$7,450 for FY 2017 The estimate assumes continued program growth and the impact of the new federal
requirements, which are anticipateditegin in FY 2017. These new requirements include such changes

as 12 months of uninterrupted child care benefits, three months of continued eligibility when a family faces
a job loss, and increased funding allocated towards quality improvement activities

The Departmentds request reduces program expenses
revenues in error; the request does not reflect the estimate adopted at the November caseload conference.
A family is eligible for child care assistem either automatically as participants in the Rhode Island Works
program or if they have income at or below 180 percent of federal poverty. The 2013 Assembly enacted a
pilot program allowingamilies who initially qualify through income to remain eligilintil the family

income exceeds 225 percent of poverty, from October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014. The 2014
Assembly extended the pilot through September 30, 2016.

The Governor recommended the estimated number of program participants andarstuailit she added

$3.3 million from general revenues for child care related activities that the Department has reported it is
not able to use child care development block grant funds to support. The Budget does not lower the federal
resources so that ¢hrecommended funding for child care is consistent with the caseload estimate,
regardless of fund source. The Governor requested an amendment to extend the pilot program another
year until September 30, 2017.

The Assemblyprovided $69.9 million, includng $14.7 million from general revenues consistent with
the May caseload estimate, which increased the number of subsidies by 103 to 9,603 and reduced the

190



average annual cost per person by $176 to $7,274. This is $3.1 million less than recommended,
including $3.5 million less from general revenues to reflect the use of available federal funds instead
of substituting general revenues. It concurred with the ongear extension for the pilot program and
authorized that in Section 7 of Article 7 of 20164 7454 Substitute A, as amended.

Target - Child Care Access/Training Programs. As part of its constrained budget request, the
Department proposed to eliminate $251,650 from federal funds for the child care program that allows
eligible parents to have acseto child care while in training programs starting July 1, 2016. The
Department will use the newly available federal funds to offset general revenue costs that have yet to be
identified in the budget. The 2015 Assembly enacted legislation to makalohiprpgram permanent,

thus legislation would be required for this changée Governor did not recommend the proposkte
Assembly concurred.

Target - Monthly Co-Payments. As part of its constrained budget request, the Department proposed to
increase the epayments made by families with income over 100 percent of poverty level for child care by
1.0 percent, effective July 1, 2016, for savings of $43,336, including $2X@6&&bth general revenues

and federal sources. Currently, thepayment rates range from 2 percent of gross countable income for
families between 100 percent and 125 percent of poverty to 14 percent for families with income between

200 and 225 percentT hi s provi sion would increase the famidl
contribution to the child care cost s. The rates a
policy to provide at | e as tcopayent ebkgatibrsiicreasesithe c e wh ¢

Governor did not recommend the proposghe Assembly concurred.

Target - Subsidized Child Care Limitations. As part of its constrained budget request, the Department
proposed to limit child care subsidies to faaslithat require 20 or more hours of child care per week for
savings of $520,942, including $260,471 from both general revenues and federal funds. This change would
be effective July 1, 2016, and would reduce the number of families eligible for chilsuteidies. There

is currently no minimum requirement for the number of hours in which child care is needed; this change
would be made in departmental rules and regulations and the Department would be required to notify
families, in order that they may k® alternate arrangementshe Governor did not recommend the
proposal The Assembly concurred.

Child Care Providers Collective Bargaining Agreement. The state entered into a collective bargaining
agreement with the Service Employees InternationabtJAil99NE covering the Child Care Assistance
Program family child care providers. The contract started July 1, 2015 and ends June 30, 2017 and includes
reimbursement increases in FY 2016, for which the Assembly included legislation and funding as part of
the FY 2016 enacted budget. The value of this increase, which was also granted fdrasentgroviders

as well as the family providers covered under the contract, is estimated in the Caseload Conference at $2.3
million.

Starting in FY 2017, there @mlso educational step increases and recognition of vacations and closings as
well as holidays and professional days; these items are part of current regulations and practice and are
therefore already accounted for in the FY 2017 caseload conferencatesti@ther items that are part of

the collective bargaining agreement, but not tied to the existing statute, total $0.5 million and are discussed
separately below. The revised request assumes that existing federal resources through its Child Care
Developnent Block Grant that are not allowed for direct care would be available to support these activities.

The statute authorizing t hany aspectd ef catcontraect rdmuringg ai ni r

appropriation by the federal government, the gersees¢émbly, or revisions to statutes and/or regulations
shall be subject to passage of those state or fed

191



Family Training The contract notes thawrf FY 2016 the state agrees to allocate $250,000 into a training

and support fund, jointly administered by the Department and the union, to contract with vendors, agencies,
colleges, instructors or provider peer mentors to offer family child care retatashgs and support for
trainings in order to fill needs not currently set by the current training contract. The Department included
$125,000 in its revised request. It reported that there has been little progress made on this issue and it
continues tavork with the union to identify a process to administer the fund. Once the process is set up,
there will need to be communication to the providers as to how to access these funds and to set up training
sessions. The FY 2017 request includes the renga$1i25,000.The Governor recommended funding as
requested. The Assembly concurred.

Home Business ComputerStarting July 1, 2016, family child care providers may be eligible for the one

time purchase of a home business computer to be selected and purchased by the state with input from the
union. Only those providers who have delivered at least six months/mfesewithin the past 12 months,

and do not currently own a computer (desktop, laptop, or tablet) are eligible. The revised request includes
$212,500 from federal funds for this purpose. The Department did not include funding for FY 2017, which

is whenthe expense will likely occur.

The stated intent of this benefit is to facilitat
resources for registration, billing, and fulfilling all related administrative filings; to communicate with the

state using the provider email hotline; to participate in online training, professional development, and
educational opportunities; as well as to access online resources for curriculum development, record keeping,
business processes and other businesguaility improvementsThe Governor did not include the funding

in FY 2017 but did provide funding in the revised budgéie Assembly concurred.

Incentive Poal The contract calls for $250,000 to be designated to fund a quality incentive pool igr fami
child care providers that will be provided in a tiered manner starting July 1, 2016. The method of funding
is to be agreed to by the parties through the collective bargaining process no later than November 30, 2015,
unless the parties mutually agre@xend this timeline, within which to conclude negotiations on the tiered
quality incentive payment. The Department did not include funding for this activity in its FY 2017 budget
request.The Governor also did not recommend the fundifige Assembly oncurred.

Registration FeesThe agreement includes a provision ttret state will pay an annual registration fee,
which is not to exceed $50, for each child receiving subsidized care for those licensed providers who have
a written policy to charge dimilies a registration fee including those who are not supported by the state.
The FY 2017 request includes $113,200 from federal funds for theseThesGovernor recommended
funding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Direct Deposit BonusThe Departmentds revised request includ
$100 onetime bonus to child care providers who are currently enrolled in, or do enroll in, direct deposit.

It did not include funding in FY 2017 for the paymefithe Governomlso did not include the funding.

The Assembly concurred.

Orientation PaymentT he Depart ment 6s revised request include
care providers $75 for attending either an initial orientation or subsequent orientattbas thel request
of the Department in its revised request. The Der

but not be limited to: program eligibility, enroliment, attendance, and billing policies; basic information on
licensing and whado contact with licensing questions; information on quality enhancement initiatives and
HealthSource RI. It did not include funding in FY 201The Governor also did not include the funding.
The Assembly concurred.

Certification Bonus PaymenTheDe par t ment 6 s revi sed r equtenslionus ncl ude
payment to a licensexempt provider, such as a family member, who becomes a certified family care

192



provider. It did not include funding in FY 2017The Governor also did not includeet funding. The
Assembly concurred.

Supplemental Security Income Payments.The November Caseload Estimating Conference estimate
includes FY 2017 direct supplemental security income expenditures at $18.5 million from general revenues,
or $0.2 million less than enacted. The caseload increases by 64 persons to a monthly level of 34,165.
Estimators decreased the monthly cost per person by $0.59 to $45.00. The estimate also includes
transaction fees of $53,000, $1,000 more than enadtbd. Department muests $0.1 million less than
enacted for the program; the request does not reflect the estimate adopted at the November Estimating
Caseload Conference.

As part of its constrained budget, the Department proposed limiting access to the state optional benefit that
allows individuals to have moving expenses paid for under certain conditions for savings of $100,000. The
Department indicates it spends $256,000this benefit; however, this is not an expense adopted through
the caseload conference. Although the Department indicated that it pays for moving expenses through this
program, the funds are not appropriated through this program. This program makiely peyments to
recipients and does not include any additional expenses. The Department has not provided the information
as to which program supports this activity; the reduction is taken in the caseload conference estimate, which
is an error.The Govenor recommended funding consistent with the caseload estimate.

The Assembly included $18.5 million from general revenues, consistent with the May Caseload
Estimating Conference, which reduced the number of people by 435 to 33,730 and increased the
average monthly cost by $0.57 to $45.57.

The following table includes the categories and monthly payments for calendar years 2015 and 2016.

Supplemental Security Income Payments Beginning 7-1-2015
Category State Federal Total

Individual Living Alone $ 39.92|$ 733.00($ 772.92
Couple Living Alone $ 79.38| $ 1,100.00[ $ 1,179.38
Individual Living with Others $ 51.92|$ 488.67|$ 540.59
Couple Living with Others $ 97.30|$ 733.34|$ 830.64
Resident in State Licensed Supportive
Residential Care $ 300.00{$ 733.00] $ 1,033.00
Resident in Assisted Living $ 332.00($ 733.00] $ 1,065.00
Resident in Medicaid certified long-term care up to up to
residence with income over 120% FPL $465.00 |$  733.00] $1,198.00
Resident in Medicaid certified long-term care
residence with income up to 120% FPL $ 797.000$ 733.00 $ 1,530.00
Supplement $ 20.00| $ 30.00| $ 50.00

Assisted Living State Supplemental PaymentThe Department requested the enacted level of $359,198
from general revenues, which is $2,744 more than the amount spent in FY 2015, for additional state
supplemental payments of $206 per month to individuals who receive the state supplemental security
income payment and live in a state licensed assisted living facility that is not eligible to receive Medicaid.
The 2014 Assembly expanded the payment to individuals living in an assisted living facility that was
financed by Rhode Island Housing prior to Jamul, 2006, beginning on October 1, 20T4e Governor
recommended funding as requestethe Assembly concurred.

Supplemental Security Income Transition/Bridge Program. The November Caseload Estimating
Conference estimated expenditures for the supplemental security income transition/bridge program at $1.4
million, entirely from general revenues. The estimate includes $0.7 million for cash payments and $0.7
million for burals, reducing the projected number of persons by 39 to 395 and retaining the enacted monthly

193



cost per person at $135.00. The estimate is $88,980 more than enawteBepBrtment requests $1.4
million from general revenues, which is consistent withethected level and does not reflect the conference
estimate. Tis program is designed for individuals who maintain an active application for the supplemental
security income program.

As part of its constrained request, the Department eliminated thassistance payments from the general
public assistance program for general revenue savings of $633,080 while maintaining burials. However,
the savings would be $703,080 from the enacted budget and $639,900 from the November 2015 caseload
estimate. Thisvould require statutory changes. The request assumes the program will end in June 2016,
and no payments will be made in FY 2017.

The Governor recommended funding consistent with the caseload esfithatdssembly included $1.4
million from general revenues, consistent with the May caseload estimate, which increased
expenditures by $12,900, from increasing the number of persons by 5 to 400 and increasing the cost
per person by $1.00 to $136.00 for total payment of $0.7 million. The estimate also imtgs $0.7
million for burials.

Hardship Payments. The Department requested $210,000 from general revenues, consistent with the
enacted budget for hardship contingency payments, which provide temporary support to persons who do
not qualify for the suplemental security income or Rhode Island Works programs. The Department spent
$100,766 in FY 2015, $112,775 in FY 2014 and $151,675 in FY 2013; it has indicated thaéshend

criteria for the program are strict and applicants often do not warit twffithe paperwork for the $100
payment, especially since the applicants must reapply each month in which they request the payment.

As part of its constrained request, the Department proposed eliminating this program in conjunction with
the other general public assistance reductions; however, the constrained request only reduces expenditures
by $70,000 while the savings would be $200,0 This program could be eliminated independenitlye

Governor recommended the enacted level of $210,086.Assembly concurred.

Cash Assistance Administration

Rhode Island Works Pilot. The Department requested the enacted level of $1.5 millan federal
temporary assistance for needy families block grant funds fthiejob training programs, job search and
placement services, disability assessments and services, and overall service delivery retlesign.
Governor recommended funding as resfad. The Assembly concurred.

Cash Assistance Administration. The Department requested $29.0 million from all sources for
administrative costs related to the Rhode Island Works, subsidized child care, supplemental security income
and general public astance programs, including $5.5 million from general revenues and $23.5 million
from federal funds. The request is $0.7 million more than enacted, including $0.3 million less from general
revenues and $1.0 million more from federal funds, and is $0liemiiéss than the revised request.

The request includes $12.2 million for salary and benefit expenses, $0.9 million less than enacted from all
sources and $0.4 million less from general revenues. The Department has not provided the information for
thestaffing changes between programs.

Requested operating expenditures total $16.8 million, $1.7 million more than enacted. The request includes
grant expenditures of $8.7 million for training and work activities for Rhode Island Works recipients and
$3.0 million for child care related programs, includiigensing functions, resource and referral services,

and training programs; this is $1.3 million more than enacted and $0.4 million more than the revised request.
It also includes $1.7 million for lease and security costs for the field offices, $0.8 million for postage and
printing, $0.3 million for interpreters and translators, and $0.3 miftiorthe monthly fee to charge the

194



electronic benefit cards for the Rhedsland Works recipients. It also includes $2.0 million for office
supplies, utilities, and various maintenance expemgesating adjustments are essentially consistent with
the revised request.

The Department 6s const r ddrthegénenl public assistanae admmistratevd e s f
expenses and reallocates resources among other programs.

The Governor recommended $0.6 million less than requested, including $0.5 million less from general
revenues. She included administrative efficjesavings of $0.6 million from the Unified Health
Infrastructure Project and reallocated the general public assistance administration expeiges.
Assembly concurred.

Target - Security Services. As part of its constrained request, the Department proposed eliminating one
security guard at the Pawtucket field office, effective July 1, 2016, for savings of $28,156, including
$11,071 from general revenues. There are currently two security officéesti office is open from
Monday to Friday. The Department has been asked to verify the savings, which appear to Deelow.
Governor did not recommend the savingfie Assembly concurred.

Di vi sion of Veteranso6 Affairs

Officeof Vet er ans @hepdlidyadms ni strative and fiscal functi
Affairs are within the Department of Human Services. The enacted budget includes 240.1 positions to
support the Veteranso Home, Ce me 0.2 mijion ‘aomdyeneral v i s i o n

revenues for the Division Director position; the position has been included in the budgets prior to FY 2016,
but not funded.

The Governor proposed an Office of Veteransodo Aff a
change is in Section 16 of Article 4. This also includes a Director who reports directly to the Governor.

The administrative activities, includingetbudget, would remain in the Department of Human Services.

She also added $0.3 million for three new positior
aide. This includes $0.2 million in additional federal per diem resources and $0idnmiore from

general revenuesThe Assembly included the legislation and added two positions.

Vet er ans o OiTheanmadted butlgetinclugsles $0.1 million for community service grants through
state agencies to f undandactvities.uThrouglethedDepartmerd of Blumgra ni z a
Services, this includes Operation Stand Down and the Military Lounge at TF Green Alifp@i&overnor
recommended the enacted level of fundifige Assembly eliminated the community services grants;

howe v er , included $200, 000 in general revenue supp
Article 1. The process to award the funds wild/l b

FederalperDiem. The Vet er ans 6 Ho me byithe fegealigoveramen ® assisl in thean r
daily costs of care of the residents at the Home. This rate is increased annually on October 1 and the percent
increase is tied to the increases in healthcare costs nationally. The state received anQotobasd,,

2015 of 1.2 percent for most residents. This adjustment has already been accounted for in the FY 2016
enacted budget and revised request; however, the federal FY 2017 increase was not included in the FY 2017
current services request.

As part of its constrained request, the Department shifted general revenue expenditures of $200,000 to
expected available federal funds. This reduction was not incorporated into the current services request,
because the division was tasked with finding aateramount of savings, and this allowed the division to

reach its goal for savings proposakh e Governor 6s budget includes the

195



support the new positions, as noted above; she did not include a reduction from geneiaseVée
Assembly concurred.

Staffing and Contracted Nurses. The Department requested $26.6 million from all sources for staffing
and contracted nurse expenses, including $17.9 million from general revenues and $8.7 million from federal
funds for 2401 positions. This is $0.8 million more than enacted, including increases of $0.2 million from
general revenues and $0.6 million from federal funds and restricted receipts while the number of positions
is 0.5 above the enacted level. The request incB@l&smillion to restore savings from keeping positions
vacant, and $0.5 million for the annualized ewfsliving adjustments and other benefit changes consistent
with Budget Office projectionsThe Governor added $15,080 more than requested, $0.1 nidferirom

general revenues to reflect statewide savinfjse Assembly concurred.

Target - Continuous Recruitment. As part of its constrained budget request, the Department proposed

the creation of a continuous recruitment program for hiring seasonal institutional attendants for the
Vet eransd Home. The request incl udethengedtoatiizal r e v e
overtime for the remaining certified nurse attendants, both staff and contracted, while the positions are
filled. It is not clear why this practice has not yet been instituted and is instead proposed as a reduction,
onlyifnecessaryThe Governor s bud dgrbetAssansbly concereed.t he savi ngs.

All Other Operating. The Department requested $3.3 million for all other operating expenses, including
$2.8 million from general revenues, $0.3 million from federal funds and $0.2miom restricted
receipts. This is $0.4 million less than enacted, including $0.1 million less from general revenues, $0.4
million less from restricted receipts and $0.2 million more from federal funds. The request includes $1.0
million for medical suplies, testing and pharmaceuticals, $0.9 million for food, $0.7 million for janitorial
and linen expenses, $0.1 million for computer information technology related expenses, and $0.6 million
for other operating expenses. The restricted receipt redugbiosaes to be an error in the budget
submission and does not match supporting documentation.

The Governor recommended funding as requested. The Governor requested an amendment to add $0.4
million from restricted receipts that was inadvertently excludeih the recommendatiorlhe Assembly
concurred.

Target - Weekend Burials. As part of its constrained budget request, the Department proposed eliminating
Saturday burials and services, which would reduce overtime for general revenue savings of #6000

full burial requires four staff members to comply with safety requirements while each niche internment
requires two staff memberdach burial lasts 460 minutes for a total staff time of between 3 and 4 hours
per Saturday. In FY 2015, 180 Satay burials were conducted over 50 Saturdays with an average of 3.6
burials per Saturday, including full burials and columbarium burials. The cemetery would remain open on
Saturdays for visitors, which does not require any staff time. The proposal asssitaet date of July 1,
2016; however, notification of funeral home directors is required at least thirty days fhimiGovernor

did not recommend this proposalhe Assembly concurred.

Capital Projects. The Department requested the enacted lel861,000 from restricted receipts for the
repl acement of two vehicles at the Veteransd Cem
includes the vehicles, thus the FY 2017 request acts a placeholder in case additional vehicles are needed.

Although not reflected in the expenditure totals, the Department requested expenditures of $47.2 million
from gener al obligation bond proceeds for the des
2017. It also inadvertently excluded federaldsifior the project.

The Governor included $27.0 million in new bond authorization to be put before the voters on the November
2016 ballot for the new home. She subsequently requested an amendment to add $10.0 million from federal

196



funds excluded from ¢hrecommendationThe Assembly concurred.Projects are discussed in greater
detail in the Capital Budget section of this publication.

Division of Elderly Affairs

Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Elderly. The request includes $48,800 from restricted receipts to

support a 0.5 position to administer the program. This is $88,266 less than enacted and reflects a reduction
from 1.0 to 0.5 fultime equivalent positions. Although participation and utilizatiérthe program

continues to decrease each year, the request inadvertently excludes operating or rebate receipts; it appears
that the intent was to request $45,000 from rebates, but the funds were excluded from the request. Operating
expenditures are nomiha and i ncluded with the Di vlihesGowermdgs ot he
added $71,893 to the request to reflect available resourtles.Assembly concurred.

Home and Community Care ServicesThe Department requested $6.0 million from all souiioetding

$3.0 million from general revenues farrhe care, adult day and case management serVibisis $25,499

less than enacted, including $21,501 more from general revenues and $47,000 less from federal funds to
reflect the expected federal matette. It should be noted that the Division spent $5.3 million in FY 2014

and $5.0 million in FY 2015While not noted in the budget request, it appears the Division is expanding
program eligibility by increasing the income threshold and expanding seteicenrelderly adults with
dementia, each is discussed separately.

These programs serve lancome elders who pay a portion of the costs of the services, which include
bathing, dressing, household chores, ambulatory needs, adult day activitieseannagement services
based on needs assessments in physical, cognitive, social, emotional, financial, nutritional, and
environmental domainsThe Governor recommended funding as requestaé. Assembly concurred.

Home and Community Care Progré&tigibility . The program assists Ieiwcome elders who pay a portion

of the costs of the services, which include bathing, dressing, household chores, ambulatory needs, adult day
activities, and case management servizesed needs assessments with inconpeso 200 percent of

poverty. The Division has changed its rules and regulations and increased the income threshold to 250
percent. The Division had completed the public hearing process but as of February 1, 2016, it has not filed

the change withthe 8er et ary of St ateds Office. The Medicaid
Rhode Island General Law42.47 ( 1) ma nadyaharge that recuites the implementation of a

rule or regulation or modification of a rule or regulation in existerrior to the demonstration shall
require prior approval of the gener al assembl yo.

The Governor did not include the necessary statutory language to make this chEmgeéssembly
concurred with the Governor.

Services to Noilderly Adults with Demetia. The Division has also changed its rules and regulations to
expand home and community based services teetderly individuals with dementia through the Medicaid
waiver. The Division has completed the public hearing process and could file the witarige Secretary

of St at e 6 s-Jafuarly;iascoeFellyuary mP0d6, it had not done so. The Medicaid waiver allows
for this coverage but it has been past practice to notify the Assembly of any significant program changes
before starting the press of making any changes especially those that have a fiscal impact; that did not
happen with this change. The Division reports that the fiscal impact will be minimal and is subject to state
appropriation. The Governor included Article 7 of 2016 7454, Substitute A, as amended, to seek
Assembly approval to provide these services through the Medicaid waiver but did not include a proposed
cost. The Assembly did not concur.

Long Term Care Ombudsman. The Department requested the enacted level of $35%@ the long
term care ombudsman, including $206,125 from general reverugs.includes $38,475 as part of the

197



annual budget process to award from a community service grant. The Long Term Care Ombudsman,
Alliance for Better Long Term Care advocates behalf of residents of nursing homes, assisted living
residences and certain other facilities, as wel |
responsibility contained in Rhode Island General Law6@Z. The ombudsman program itées,
investigates, and resolves complaints raised by the aforementioned parties.

The constrained request reduces funding by $90,000, including $45,000 from general revenues. The reason
is not explained. The Governor included the funding reductiomhe Assembly did not concur and

restored the funding. The Assembly eliminated all community service grants, but included a $40,000
appropriation to the Alliance for ombudsman services as identified in Article 1.

Meal on Wheels/Elderly Nutrition Services. The Department requested the enacted level $530,000 from
general revenues to support Meal on Wheels; this is awarded as a community services grant to the
organization. It also requested $60,756 to support handicapped meals and senior s)esdositeluded

as part of the annual process to award funding through the community service grants.

As part of the constrained request, the Department proposed to shift $165,000 of general revenue costs to
Medicaid, restricting the use of $330,000pobgram funds to Medicaid eligible individuals. It is unclear

why the Division took the opportunity to match Medicaid in order to expand access to the program and
instead used a federal match to reduce state expertsessovernor recommended fundingisistent with

the enacted level.The Assembly provided $580,000 for nutrition services of which $530,000 is for

Meals on Wheels as identified in Article 1.

Respite Care. The Department requested tleaactedevel of $136,680for the Diocese of Providence,
awarded as a community service grant, for its respite proghdm. Governor recommended funding as
requested. The Assembly provided $140,000rom general revenues to support therespite care
program. Funding is identified separately in Article 1.

Elderly Housing Security. The enacted budget includes $85,470 identified on the community service
grant list to the Division of Elderly Affairs to implement security measures in elderly housing complexes.
Responsibility for te program is contained in Rhode Island General La¥6l23 and the Division
annually issues a Request for Proposals to award the funds, which support new lighting, doors and alarms.
The Assembly provided $85,000 from general revenues for the Divisionfiand the program.

Volunteer Guardianship Program. The Department requested the enacted level of $81,512 from general
revenues to support the volunteer progratmich provides guardianship services to Jimwome, older, at

risk persons residing throughdhe state who have been identified by a referral source as being in need of
this advocacy service; guardianships under this program do not involve denaiorg regarding the
property or finances of the person.

The Division eliminated this fundings@art of its constrained request. The Department indicated that the
program is not furthering its primary objective of helping elders remain in the community since most of the
individuals reside in nursing homeshe Governor recommended eliminatingghegram. The Assembly

did not concur and restored the general revenues along with matching Medicaid funds. It appears

that the Division can leverage Medicaid for this activity.

Cost Allocation Plan. The FY 2016 enacted budget does not include any federal or restricted resources
from the Division from entering into a new cost allocation plan which will offset general revenue expenses.

As part of its constrained request, the Department assumeditteesieallocation proposal will be accepted

and implemented for general revenue savings of $71,893. It is not clear why this is not part of the current
services request, since the cost allocation plan can be applied to expenditures once the appeivediis re

198



and does not require additional approval or guidance from the Governor or General Assé&imbly.
Governor included the savings in her recommendati®he Assembly concurred.

Other Operating. The Department requested $10.9 million from all sesrfor all grant and operating
expenditures within the division, including $2.2 million from general revenues and $8.7 million from
federal funds. This is $44,873 less than enacted, including $75,507 more from general revenues and
$120,380 less from fedarsources. The request includes $3.3 million for salaries and benefits for 31.0
positions, which is $137,931 more than enacted; it also includes $7.2 million for grants, benefits and
services to assist seniors, which is $0.2 million less than enactedifrdated awards. The request also
includes $0.4 million for travel expenses, advertising, software maintenance agreements and other operating
expenses.

As part of its constrained request, the Department proposed shifting $69,242 in general reversss expe
to existing Title Il federal funds, which potentially lowers federal funding available to support community
activities. This includes $44,000 to fully fund the subscription renewal and maintenance of the Synergy
database to maintain the network; @242 for instate travel costs for the protective services unit and
$10,000 in various administrative cost¥he Governor recommended funding $0.1 million less than
requested for all other operations including statewide savifige Assembly concurred.

Other Programs

Reinventing Medicaid - Unachieved Savings.The enacted budget includes savings of $2.0 million,

including $1.0 million from general revenues, in the budgets of the Department of Human Services and the
Office of Health and Human Servicesiin administrative changes made through the process to reinvent

Medi caid that were part of the Working Group reco
was accepted by the Assembl y. The Depar tshaeent 6 s F
of the savings, $1.0 million, including $0.5 million from general revenues and does not explain its inability

to meet these savingg.he Governor restored the savings as requestdte Assembly did not concur

with restoring the funds and includedsavings of $0.5 million, $0.3 million from general revenues.

Health Care Determination Administration - Staffing. The Department requested $15.0 million from

all sources for expenses related to eligibility determinations for Medicaid and long teriseopaces,
including $7.4 million from general revenues matched by Medicaid. This is $2.4 million more than enacted,
including $1.2 million more from general revenues. This revision may be connected to the $1.2 million
staffing reduction for cash assist& administration, but the Department did not respond to inquiries to
clarify the reasons for these changes.

Staff in this program work in the field offices processing Medicaid eligibility claims or are long term care
administrators that determine eligity for state long term care medical assistance services and determine
posteligibility treatment of income. The Governor recommended $1.3 million less than requested,
including $0.6 million lesfor administrative savings reflecting full implementation of the Unified Health
Infrastructure Project.The Assembly concurred. As noted earlier in this analysi$pllowing adoption

of the budget, the Executive Office indicated that the start date for Rise Il will be delayed two
months until September 13, 2016. This will likely result in additional operating costs and the impact

on any savings initiative has yet to be determinedhowever, it appears that this is six months of
savings in FY 2017 and shdd not be impacted by the delay.

Health Care Determination Administration Operations. The Department requested $1.4 million from

all sources for other operations related to eligibility determinations for Medicaid and long term care
services, including $0.7 million from general revenues and $0.6 million from federal funds. This is $1.4
million less from federal funds and $0.2 million less from general revenues. It appears that this is not the

199



correct Medicaid match rate since the state is able to leverage 50 percent Medicaid match for administrative
activities.

The request includes $1gillion for operating expenses, including $0.9 million for rent at the Fountain
Street location and $0.3 million for postage, and appears to eliminate all other expenses. The Department
has not provided an explanation for this reduction. The reqeesinaludes $0.1 million for contracted
services, including janitorial, security and medical servicébe Governor recommended funding as
requested.The Assembly concurred.

Child Support Enforcement Program. The Department requested $8.5 million fralihsources for other
expenditures related to child support enforcement. This includes $2.8 million from general revenues and
$5.6 million from federal funds and is $0.7 million more than enacted, including $0.3 million from general
revenues. The requemcludes $5.2 million for salaries and benefits, which is $0.3 million more than
enacted, and 60.0 position#f. assumes turnover for 5.2 positions, which is 3.3 less than assumed in the
enacted budget, and includes updated benefit rates and anntindifieal costof-living adjustment.

The request includes $3.3 million for all operating expenses, which is $0.4 million more than enacted; $0.2
million for a settlement, which is consistent with the revised request. The request also includes $0.7 million
for processing payments and claim®, Bmillion for lease and security costs, $0.4 million for constable
services, $0.4 million for postage and printing, $0.3 million for tax intercepts and $0.5 million for all other
operating expendituresThe Governor recommended $30,745 more than reggiesicluding $15,745

more from general revenues for postage and statewide savitigsAssembly concurred.

Target - Postage and Notifications. The Department included savings of $181,000, including $61,540
from general revenues from reducing the nunatmer variety of notices sent to families. This includes nine
adjustments to the amount, frequency, format and content of notifications. The Department indicated the
initiative can be completed within six months; however, a full year of savings are dsauheeconstrained
request.

This includes eliminatingiemployer transmittals generated monthly; +oostodial parent monthly
statements; Kenyon (or pass through) monthly notices to custodial parents describing child support
received and pass througbmitted; elimination of the mailing of court orders to the Department of
Children, Youth and Families, legal services and the Department of Corrections (interoffice mail or hand
delivered); electronic submission of income withholding notices to emgloy&ead of mailing of income
withholding orders; suppression of mailings to bad addresses, incomplete addresses, fictitious addresses
and homeless addresses being mailed; and combining three notices into one statement of amount due and
programming is regjred. A federal waiver is required for the Kenyon notice, to reduce the frequency from
monthly to quarterly; it has already been submitted, but the Department has not received notification yet of

a decision.The Governor recommended this proposkhe Assembly concurred.

Target - Interpreters at the Family Court. As part of its constrained request, the Department proposed
eliminating agencyupplied interpreters at the Family Court for savings of $31,540, including $7,990 from
general revenues. Proung interpreters is not required by law and this action may shift the costs to the
Family Court and may create longer wait times for individuals who need access to interpreters. The
Department indicates that this initiative can be accomplished withimsinths, to provide for proper
notice; however, the savings assumed are for a full yeae. Governor did not recommend this proposal.

The Assembly concurred.

Target - Constables for Service of ProcessAs part of its constrained request, the Departpeosposed

to reduce the use of constables for two specific initiatives for savings of $420,000, including $142,800 from
general revenues. This includes eliminating all contempt motions for which both parties are served by a
constable to appear for a hieay;, which are filed because the nomstodial parent owes past due support

200



and all administrative enforcement remedies have not produced assets or income. The other is to mail a
letter to the custodial parent notifying the parent of an appointmenttdeetbashe can provide information

and sign the paternity complaint instead of the current appointment letters processed by constables. The
Department indicates the two initiatives can be completed within approximately 9 months; however, a full
year of awvings is assumedlhe Governor did hot recommend this propoddie Assembly concurred.

Wo me n , I nfants, and ChilTHeebépaNument denr Pgogsamt
Infants, and Children program, including $25.5 million from feddéuaids and 13 positions, to the
Department of Health. This requires a statutory change.

The 2009 Assembly transferred the program from the Department of Health initially to the Office of Health

and Human Services, effective March 1, 2010, but then @eaeihat to the Department of Human Services,
effective October 1, 2010 to coincide with the beginning of the new federal fiscal year. The Department of
Health indicated that it wants the program transferred back since it is the agency that applie®twiees

the funds. Additionally, the Department indicates that the federal government has consistently questioned
the transfer of the program to the Department of
working with the Executive Office dflealth and Human Services and the Departments of Health and
Human Services to have the program reside under the granting health agéec@Governor included

Section 13 of Article 4 of 2048 7454, Substitute A, as amended, for the transfer and addegdsitons

to the Department of Healthdés budget; however, she
of Human Ser vi ce sThe Asserdbly eancursed with thedtransfgr land eliminated the

positions.

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Benefits. The Department requested $282.0 million from
federal funds for direct benefit payments for the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program in FY 2017.
This is $14.0 million more than enacted and $0aonimore than the amount spent in FY 2015 based on
updated projectionsThe Governor recommended funding as requestée. Assembly concurred.

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program- Staffing. The Department requested $11.5 million,
including $56 million from both general revenues and federal funds, for staffing expenses to administer
the supplemental nutrition assistance program. This is $1.3 million less than enacted, including $0.7 million
from general revenues. This revision may be condeitiethe staffing reductions for cash assistance
administration, but the Department has not responded to inquiries to clarify the reasons for these changes.
The request also lowers overtime by $0.1 million to $0.9 million and includes benefit adjustomsigsent

with Budget Office planning values.

As part of its constrained request, the Department increased federal funds by $0.2 million and decreased
general revenues by $0.1 millioffhe request assumes that by eliminating the general public assistan
program, discussed separately, the general revenue funded positions will be transferred to the supplemental
nutrition assistance program where staffing expenses are split with federal funds. It should be noted that
the general revenues for these trangfd positions remain budgeted in the Rhode Island Works program

in the constrained request while the federal funds are included with the nutrition program.

The Governor recommended $1.2 million less for staffing than requested, including $0.8 million less from
general revenues. This includes $0.6 million from all sources to reflect the transfer of seven positions to
the Department of ofArdermal Audisst $ha also includlesd $0Bf nfilliorcire savings,
including $0.6 million from general revenues for administrative efficiencies savings from the Unified
Health Infrastructure Project. She subsequently requested an amendment to transfersamitipesition

that was inadvertently excluded from the recommendaiitie. Assembly concurred.

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Operations. The Department requested $7.8 million from
all funds, including $1.7 million from general revenu®s,6 million from federal funds and $0.5 million

201



from onetime bonus funds for operating expenses for administration of the supplemental nutrition
assistance program. The request is $0.2 million more than enacted, primarily from general revenues and
reflects increased and newly awarded grants for education, employment and training services, and supports
while in training programs. The request includes $1.1 million for administrative grants to participating
vendors, $1.2 million for the electronic benefirds, $0.9 million for printing and postage expenses, $0.6
million for information technology support and $0.7 million for lease and security costs. It also includes
$1.2 million for nutrition education and $0.9 million for employment and trainingcvi The request
contains $1.2 million for all other operating expenditures, such as interpreters, audit fees, utilities and office
supplies. The Governor recommended $0.1 million less than requested, including $0.4 million less from
general revenues aridcludes savings from the bonus paymdrite Assembly concurred.

Target - Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program BonusThe Department included savings of $0.5
million from shifting general revenue expenses to atone federal program bonus. It is unclear why this

is part of the constrained request; however, the Department also included the bonus in its revised request
and did not verify whether or not this is a diree bonus that was double countdthe Governor included

the payment. The Assembly concurred.

LIHEAP and Weatherization Assistance Programs. The Department requested $12.6 million from
federal sourceand other funds for benefits and operating expenses related to the low income home energy
assistance and weatherization assistance programs. This includes $11.7 million for home energy and
weatherization projects; this is $13.3 million less than enactedadthe spending of prior year awards and
continued reductions in funding for the low income home energy assistance program. The request includes
$0.8 million for salary and benefit expenses for 6.0 positions, which is $0.1 million more than enacted and
appears to overfund staffing needs, and $0.1 million for operating expenses.

The | ow income home energy assistance program coOS
currently assists approximately 37,000 low income households with homgy eosts. Grants range from

$300 to $450 monthly depending on income level. The weatherization assistance program provides cost
effective, energy efficient weatherization improvements. It also providesnlmwne individuals,

particularly elderly, permns with disabilities, families with children, high residential energy users, and
households with a high energy burden, with weatherization improvements to lower utility dtsts.

Governor recommended funding as requesté&tie Assembly concurred.

Raceto the Top. The Department requested $1.6 million from federal Race to the Top funds, which is
$4.6 million less than enacted to reflect the end of the program on December 31, 2015; there has been a
oneyear extension. The request includes $1.2 milbor$1.2 million more than enacted for contracts and
grants for several programs and initiatives the Department developed and $0.4 million for staffing, $0.4
million less than enacted. The programs and initiatives include the Bright Stars quality rating a
improvement system, a new professional development technical assistance center for cobasedity
technical support to improve programs, a contract with the Community College of Rhode Island to award
credits for experience for early childhood worketsowvant to obtain an early childhood degree, quality
improvement grants to help providers improve the quality of care and quality awards to providers who have
a high rating in order to help them maintain high quality of care.

The Department receiveddhaward in December 2011, made no expenditures in FY 2012 and spent
$168,879 in FY 2013, $3.6 million in FY 2014 and $10.8 million in FY 2015. The grant award was set to
expire December 31, 2015, but was extended, and the Department requested $8.;iRiYi@016 and

$1.6 million in FY 2017 to complete activities within the grant awdite Governor recommended federal
funding consistent with the request and added $1.1 million from general revenues to continue funding
programs that were supported thduthe federal grant.The Assembly did not concur.

202



Paratransit Services for the Elderly. The Department requested $6.4 million from all sources for elderly
transportation services, including $1.5 million from general revenues, and $0.5 million frenal fedids.

I't intended to request the enact e-dentlskare eflthe mdtor $ 4 . 4
fuel tax; howeverinstead included $47.2 million from gas tax proceeds, in error.

The state leverages Medicaid funds under the global waiver for certain transportation expenses that were
previously state only and the requested general revenue increase of $11,131 from the enacted level reflects
2.4 percent growth for these expensBHseGovernor recommended $6.4 million from all sources, including

$1.5 million from general revenues and corrected the gas tax efitee. Assembly concurred.

Other Community Service Grants. The Department requested the enacted level of $2.9 million from
general revenues for the remaining community service grantsupport over 100 social service agencies
and community organizationsThe Governor added $600,000 to expand funding for senior center
activities

The Assembly did not concur with the additonal funding and ended the community service grants
program. The Assembly provided funding to several agencies that previously received the grants,
each is shown separately in this analysis and identified in Article 1 of 204@154, Substitute A, as
amended.

The Assembly provided $400,000 for senior center activities, identified separately in Article 1, to be
distributed through the Division of Elderly Affairs.

Institute for the Practice and Study of NonViolence. The Department requested the eaddevel of
$215,188 for the Instituteds community service ¢
Reduction Strategy prograrithe Governor recommended funding as requesibd Assembly provided

$200,000 from general revenues to supporhé program. Funding is identified separately in Article

1.

Rhode Island Alliance of Boys and Girls Clubs.The Department requested the enacted lev&250,000

for the Boys and Girls Club Project Reach annual community service grants. The program provides
homework assistance and afterschool activitiBlse Governor recommended funding as requestéda:
Assembly provided $250,000 from general revenuésr the program; funding is identified separately

in Article 1.

Day One. The Department requested the enacted lev@2b6,944 for outreach programs and supportive
services programs at Day One through a community service graetGovernorecommended funding
as requestedThe Assembly provided $217,000, which is identified separately in Article 1.

Rhode Island Community Food Bank. The Department requested the enacted lev#1 82,819 for food
collection and distribution through the comanity food bank as part of its annual community service grant.
The Governor recommended funding as requestBae Assembly provided $175,000 from general
revenues, also identified separately in Article 1.

Community Action Agencies. The Department regsted the enacted level®#20,000 to support services
provided by the stateds nine community acfheon age
Governor recommended funding as requestétie Assembly provided $520,000 for programs and

services through the action agencies, identified separately in Article 1.

Crossroads. The Department requested the enacted level of $360,000 from general reeesugsort

activities provided by Crossroads Rhode Island that address homelessnesshandrelated
issues. Crossroads Rhode Island is the largest homeless services organization in the state that provides 24

203



hour assistance, seven days a week. The request also includes $302,500 provided as a community service
grant for total funding of $&2,500.

As part of its constrained request, the Department excluded the $360,000 and continued to provide funding
through the community service grarithe Governor recommended the enacted level of funding for both.
The Assembly included $660,000 from eneral revenues. The Assembly provided $300,000 as
identified as a separate appropriation in Article 1 and concurred with the remainder of the
recommendation.

Domestic Violence. The Department requested $1.0 million for domestic violence prevention activities,
including $0.8 million from federal family violence prevention funding and $0.2 million from general
revenues. The request is $1,500 more than enacted from federal funotisde out of state travel expenses

that were not anticipated prior to FY 2016. Funding is contracted through the RI Coalition Against
Domestic Violence and distributed to domestic violence shelters in the state. The general revenue funding
is used forcounselors and operations of the shelters and also includes a $93,787 annual community service
grant.

As part of its constrained request, the Department reduced the general revenue funding by $120,000 to
$15,553. The Governor did not reduce funding filomestic violence prevention activities and included

$0.9 million, including $0.1 million from general revenues in her recommendafidre Assembly
appropriated $300,000 for the Domestic Violence Prevention Fund established in 2067683,
Substitute A, as amended. Funding is identified separately in Article 1.

Community Services Block Grant. The Department requested the enacted level of $3.7 million from

federal funds for expenses related to the community services block grant, including sathlieredits.

The request includes $3.7 million for direct gran
$0.1 million for staffing expenses and all other operating expenditufég. Governor recommended

funding as requestedThe Assemblyconcurred.

Head Start. The Department requested the enacted level of $0.8 milliondesreral revenues to support

the local Head Start agencies. Head Start is a federally funded program that provides services to
approximately 2,500 children, ages thteefive years old, at eight locations throughout the statee

federal funds are appropriated directly to the agencies and the state provides additional funding.

As part of its constrained request, the Department excluded $60,000, representing a 7.5 percent reduction
to Head Start fundingThe Governor included the enacted level of $0.8 millidre Assembly concurred.

Work Support Strategies. T h e D e p areqtiest eeflettdtise expiration of the work support strategies
grant provided by the Urban Instituteat is being used t&treamline access to and delivery of the services
of the major programs that support low income families and reduces restrictgusrege$0.3 million in

FY 2017. The Governor recommended funding as requestHte Assembly concurred.

Independent Living Program. The Department requested $255,150 from all sources, including $26,400

for the independent living progranm order to eceive federal Independent Living grant funds, the federal
government requires a 10.0 percent state match and a statewide council on independent living, which has
to be appointed. The council decides how the money is spergxecutive order in 1993 edllished the
stateds Statewide Independent Living Council and
the state agency responsible for applying for and receiving federal funds.

Subsequent to her budget submissi on, the Governo|
Commission on Disabilities as the state agency responsible for applying for and receiving federal funds,
effective October 1, 2016. She also transferrésbf50 from the Department of Human Services to the

204



Commi ssi on. This includes $228, 750 from federal |
required 10.0 percent matcilhe Assembly concurred.

Medicaid Rehabilitative Services. The Depament requested $1.0 million fdniree programs managed

by the Office of Rehabilitation Services that provide services eligible for federal matching funds under
provisions of the global Medicaid waiverhe services include social services for the blpetsonal care
attendants, and home modificationsiede services are aimed at helping an individual maintain
independence. The request includes $0.4 million for personal care attendants, $0.3 million for social
services for the blind and $0.2 million foome modification services. The request is $23,243 more than
enacted from general revenues and includes the enacted level of federal funds; this reflects increases of 2.39
percent for each program. It appears the request has a Medicaid match ratewsatthan the anticipated

rate; correcting the rate would shift $17,371 from general revenues in the request to federal funds if the
grand total remained the same.

As part of its constrained request, the Department included the elimination of twb thuee of these

programs for savings of $0.6 million, including $0.3 million each from general revenues and federal funds.

The two proposed programs are pleesonal care attendants and home modifications. These services would

still be available througthe current providers and the community action agencies, but individuals would

have to pay for the services out of pocket if the waiver services were eliminated. It is possible that these
individuals cannot afford to pay for these services and may iembeain assisted living or long term care
facility if the stateb6s waiver services are el i mi
requests.

The Governor recommended the elimination of the two programs consistent with the constpiest re
and she recommended the remainder of the requé$te Assembly did not concur and retained all
programs.

Office of Rehabilitation Services- Staffing and Operations. The Department requested $31.5 million
from all sources for staffing and operations for the Office of Rehabilitation Services, including $4.0 million
from general revenues, $27.3 million from federal funds and $0.2 million from restricted receipts This i
$0.6 million more than enacted, including increases of $0.2 million from general revenues and $0.3 million
from federal funds.

The request includes $14.5 million for staffing costs, which is $1.0 million more than enacted and contains
benefit rates awsistent with Budget Office planning values. This revision may be connected to other
staffing changes for cash assistance administration, but the Department has not responded to inquiries to
clarify the reasons for these changes.

The Department request&d7.0 million to support program operations, which is $0.4 million less than
enacted, primarily to reflect the expectation of utilizing federal funds made available from other states that
had not spent all of their allocations. The request includesr#liBn for rehabilitation services, $2.1
million for medical services and supplies for individuals applying for disability, $0.4 million for education
and training programs, and $0.9 million for grant awards within the vocational rehabilitation prddram.
request also includes $0.9 million for contracted temporary clerical services to assist with processing
applications, $0.8 million for lease costs for the offices located at 20 Fountain Street in Providence, which
is $0.4 million less than enacted, &8 million for all other operating costs, which is $0.2 million more
than enacted for software maintenance agreements.

As part of the constrained request, the Department reduced general revenue spending on vocational
rehabilitation services for diskdal students through the local collaboratives by $130,000, leaving $4,466

for this activity. The Governor recommended $57,377 less than requested for statewide savings; she did
not include the reduction for the local collaboratives.

205



The Governor subseguotly requested an amendment to add $2.0 million from federal funds to increase the
payments mad® provide a 20 percent increase to medical consultants in the Disability Determination
Unit in the Office of Rehabilitation Services consistent with instmostfrom the Social Security
Administration. The Assembly concurred with the amended recommendation.

Capital - Blind Vending Facilities. The Department requested the enacted level of $165,000 from Rhode

Island Capital Plan funds for the ongoing comdtion and renovation of statewide vending facilitigbe
request is consistent with the Depart menQGagdtal capi t.
Budgetsection of this publication.The Governor recommended funding as request@&tie Assembly

concurred.

Other Staffing. The Department requested $4.6 million from all sources, including $2.1 million from
general revenues, $2.2 million from federal funds and $0.5 million from restricted receipts for all other
staffing expenses.This is $1.2 million more than enacted, including $0.2 million more from general
revenues, $1.1 million more from federal sources and $0.2 million less from restricted receipts. The request
includes benefit rates consistent with Budget Office planningegabnd the annualized cadtliving
adjustment, but the Department did not provide the documentation for the positions that may be included
in its staffing projections.The Governor recommended $5,277 less than requested for statewide savings.
The Assenbly concurred.

Other Programs and Operations. The Department requested $1.9 million for other expenses, including
$0.2 million from general revenues and $1.7 million from federal funds. This is $131,321 more than
enacted, including $23,301 less frormgeal revenues. The request includes $1.3 million for shelter and
housing services and emergency food assistance. It also includes $0.6 million for all other expenses,
including lease and security costs, computer and information technology expensesugifilies, printing

and postage and utilitie§.he Governor recommended funding as requestde. Assembly concurred.

Target T Contract Management. The Department proposed savings of $0.1 million from general
revenues from reviewing contracts and lempenting stronger performance measures; however, the
Department did not identify which contracts would be impacted by this charidee Governor
recommended funding as requestethe Assembly concurred.

206



Dept. of Behavioral Healthcare, DevelopmentaDisabilities and Hospitals

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Program
Central Management $ 1,615,952 $ 1537534 $ 1,695,428 $ 1,695,428
Services for the Dev. Disabled 230,874,476 240,471,532 235,223,032 246,242,419
Hosp. & Comm. System Support 2,780,863 2,529,094 2,914,190 2,914,190
Hospital & Comm. Rehab. Services 116,305,161 115,671,927 114,261,611 114,329,051
Behavioral Healthcare Services 19,369,242 20,760,626 20,911,615 20,451,467
Total $ 370,945,694 $ 380,970,713 $ 375,005,876 $ 385,632,555
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 130,783,369 $ 129,057,204 $ 107,762,300 $ 117,970,548
Contracted Services 3,380,227 5,472,380 3,542,312 3,542,312
Subtotal $ 134,163,596 $ 134,529,584 $ 111,304,612 $ 121,512,860
Other State Operations 14,012,346 14,216,722 14,588,111 14,588,111

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 215,841,256 225,489,705 237,928,591 238,309,286
Capital 6,928,496 6,734,702 11,184,562 11,222,298

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 370,945,694 $ 380,970,713 $ 375,005,876 $ 385,632,555

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 172,488,711 $ 175,345,472 $ 168,143,778 $ 173,184,239
Federal Aid 182,605,186 190,946,215 187,490,274 193,038,756
Restricted Receipts 9,180,797 8,192,406 8,435,824 8,435,824
Other 6,671,000 6,486,620 10,936,000 10,973,736
Total $ 370,945,694 $ 380,970,713 $ 375,005,876 $ 385,632,555
FTE Authorization 1,421.4 1,419.4 1,417.4 1,352.4

Summary. The Department requested $392.2 million from all sources including $181.2 million from
general revenues, $191.4 million from federal funds, $10.4 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds
and $9.2 million fromestricted receipts. The request is $21.5 million more than enacted and includes $8.7
million more from general revenues, $8.8 million more from federal funds, $3.7 million more from Rhode
Island Capital Plan funds, and $18,406 more from restricted receipt

The request also includes the current staffing authorization of 1,421.4 positions; the constrained request
lowers that by 67.2 positions at the state hospital and 2.0 in the Division of Behavioral Healthcare
Services.

The Governor recommend&d.1 million more than enacted and $17.4 million less than requested from all
sources, which is $13.1 million less than requested from general revenues. She included 1,417.4 positions,
four less than requestedShe subsequently requested several amertdntieat added $16.9 million,
including $8.3 million from general revenues, each is discussed separately

207



The Assembly provided $385.6 million, including $173.2 million from general revenues and the
1,352.4 positions. This $10.6 million more than recommded, including $5.0 million more from
general revenues, and $14.7 million more than enacted, including $0.7 million more from general
revenues. The Assembly lowered the staffing authorization by 65, based on vacancies.

Target Issues.The Budget Offie provided the Department with a general revenue target of $160.4 million.
The amount includes current service adjustments of $0.9 million and a 7.5 percent target reduction of $13.0
million, excluding community service grants.

Dept .of
FY 2017 Budget Budget Office BHDDH Difference
FY 2016 Enacted $ 172,488,711 $ 172,488,711 $ -
Current Service Adjustments 905,546 8,719,212 7,813,666
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ 905,546 $ 8,719,212 $ 7,813,666
FY 2017 Current Service/Unconstrained Request $ 173,394,257 $ 181,207,923 $ 7,813,666
Target Reduction/Initiatives (12,985,058) (5,146,907) 7,838,151
FY 2017 Constrained Target/Request $ 160,409,199 $ 176,061,016 $ 15,651,817
Change to FY 2016 Enacted $ (12,079,512 $ 3,572,305 $ 15,651,817

The constrained budgstibmitted by the Department is $15.7 million above the target. The proposals to
achieve the reductions are noted among the items described below where approphate. Gover nor 0
budget is $7.7 million above the targdthe Assembly added $5.0 milliorio the recommendation.

Departmentwide

Capital Projects. The Department requested $10.8 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan and Medicaid
funds for capital projects, which is $3.7 million more than enacfdie Governor recommended $4.3
million more than enacted and $0.6 million more than requesidte Assembly concurred with the
exception of adding $37,736 for updated project spending. The Capital Budget section of this
publication includes detailed project analyses.

Division of Developmental Disabilities

Monthly Caseload Report. Rhode Island General Law 222P-39 requires that the Department submit

monthly developmental disabilities caseload and expense reports to the House and Senate finance
committee chairpersons, budget office and fiscal advisors by thefach month.The report is to be

submitted is any format required by the house and senate fiscal advisbre Governor 6s reco
budget made no changes to this requirement.

The Assembly included Section 8 of Article 7 of 2018 7454, Substitute A, as amended, to expand
the information contained in the current monthly report being submitted by the Department. The
new requirements include any reports that have been submittetthe federal court related to the
consent decree, transitions to and from 2#our residential placements, patient liability, and
approvals and funding for services above the resource allocation levels.

Developmental Disabilities Programs.The Departmet 6 s FY 2017 request includ
all sources, of which $121.6 million is from general revenues for programs to support adults with
developmental disabilities. It includes $1.6 million for the upkeep and maintenance of the state owned
group homes and day programming sites in the privately operated community based system, primarily
supported from Rhode I sl and Capital Pl an funds. )
from all sources, including $7.5 million more from genemlenues. The enacted budget funds the
monitoring activities and the conversion workshop to satisfy the requirement of the consent decree the state

208



entered into with the Department of Justice regarding individuals whose day activities were at sheltered
workshops.

The Department has been asked for the methodology for the increase and the number of individuals who
have had a resource level increased to meet the consent ddwaiemformation has not yet been provided.

The following table breaks dowdivision expenses for developmentally disabled adults who receive
residential, community based and home services through thestatgstem and/or the privately operated
system. The state operates a Medicaid funded program for individuals who quadignfices through

one of three programs. First, the Medicaid waiver includes residential and community based services
delivered through both the staten and privately operated programs for individuals who meet the
programbds st at ut o segondrpeogran, foe thosen whe .do not Tneet the statutory
requirement, is the cost not otherwise matchable, or CNOM, program, which is also allowed through the
Medicaid waiver. The third Medicaid program is the rehabilitation option. Services througctred

and third programs noted are only community based and only through private providers. There are also
individuals who receive case management services only. Each program is discussed separately.

Developmental Disabilities Services
FY 2017 Recommended FY 2017 Enacted
Program/Component Individuals* General General

Revenues All Funds Revenues All Funds
Privately Operated System - Residential and Day 3,250 $100,968,808 $206,032,363) $101,361,195| $206,843,502
Rehab Option - Day Programs 175 599,160 1,198,320 599,160 1,198,320
Medicaid CNOM - Day Programs 5 50,000 100,000 50,000 100,000
RICLAS (state-run) - Residential 151 7,467,721 17,761,877 12,467,721 27,970,125
Case Management Only 501 not separately available - included below
Other State Only Services & Admin - 5,173,460 8,980,472 5,173,460 8,980,472
Capital Projects n/a - 1,150,000 - 1,150,000

Total 4,082 $114,259,149 $235,223,032 $119,651,536| $246,242,419

*Enrollment as of May 2016

The Governor recommended $235.2 million, intigdb114.3 million from general revenues; this is $4.3
million more than enacted, including $0.1 million more from general revenues. The Governor added $19.8
million in the privately operated system, $8.0 million from general revenues, and assumedd&$45ds

million, $7.8 million from general revenues in the state system.

She subsequently requested several amendments that added back $18.7 million, including $9.2 million from
general revenues which was offset by $1.8 million, $0.9 million femmargl revenues from shifting home
health aide costs to the Executive Office of Heal

The Assembly provided $246.2 million, including $119.7 million from general revenues; this is $11.0
million more than recommended,including $5.4 million from general revenues and $15.4 million
more than enacted, $5.5 million from general revenues. The changes are listed in the following table
and discussed separately in the following sections.

209






